
' 

• 

' REPORT 

OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA ' 

FOR TREYEAR 

1983-84 

Ul'TION GOVERNMENT (CIVIIl) 
REVENUE RECEIPTS 

VOLU1\1E Il 
DIRECT lfAXES 



.. 

' 



I --

REPORT 
OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR 
' 1983-84 

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL) 

REVENUE RECEfPTS 

VOLUME II 

DIRECT TAXES 



y 

-
Iii' 



Paragraphs 

1.0 1 

1.02 

l.03 

I .04 

I.OS 

1.06 

1.07 

I.OS 

1.09 

1. 10 

1. 1 l 

T. 1_2 

l. I 3 

1 . 14 

I .15 
I. ]6 

1.1 7 

1 . 18 ' 

1.19 

l.20 

}. '.! ! 

1. 22 

CHAPTER. 2 

2.01 
to 

2 .05 
2.06 

2 .07 

TABLE O F CO TENTS 

P refatory R em arks 

GENERAL 

Receipts u nder various Direct Taxes 
Va ria tions b~twcen budget estima tes a nd r.ctuals 

Analysis o f collections 

Cosl of col lection 

Number o f assessees . 

Pub I ic Sec lo r Undertakiings 
Foreign Co mpa ny asscssees 

Arrea rs o f assessments 

Arrears of tax dema nds 
Appt:a ls, Revisio n petitions a nd Wri ts . 
Completio n of reopened and set aside assessments 

Reliefs a nd Refunds , 

Interest 
Cases s~tt led by Settlement Commission 

P<:naltics a nd prosecut ions . . 

Searches and Seizures 
Acquisition oflmmoveable Proper ties . 

Functio ning of Valuation Cell s 
Revenue dema nds wri tten off by the Depl rtmcnt 

Compulsory Depo sit Scheme 

Outstanding Audit ObJec,tions 

Results of test a udit in genera l 

CORPOR AT ION TAX 

G~nera l 
Avoidable mistakies in the computa tion of 

income/tax 
I ncorrec t applicatio n of ra te o f tax 

Page 

vii 

1 

2 

4 

5 

6 
10 

10 

11 

16 

19 

22 

25 

34 

34 

35 

38 

42 
44 
45 
47 
48 
54 

57-58 

58 

68 



2.08 

2 .09 

2. lO 

2 . ll 

2 .12 

2.13 

2.14 

2.JS 

2 .16 

2 .17 

2. 18 

2.J.9 

2 .20 

2.21 

2.22 

2.23 

2 .24 

2.25 
2.26 
2.27 
2.28 

2.29 
'.!.30 

2.31 

ii 

l CORRECT COMPUTATiON OF 
BUSINESS I NCOME 

Mi. tams in tbc a llowance of cx-gratia o r au-hoc 
paymen ts 

J ncorrect a llowance or gra tuity liabili ty 

rucorrect computa tion or income of financial 
corpor ations . · 

lnco rrect a 1 lowa nee of provisions 

[ncorrect a llowa nce of bad debts 

(nco rrect grant of agricultural development 
a llowance 

Omission to d isallow interes t paid on deposits 

Omission to d isa llow excessive remune ra tion to 
Directors 

illco rrect a llowance of interest 

(11c0rrect computa tion of business income of a 
shipping company . 

Excessive a llowance of c.:nterta inment expenditure 

Mista~cs in the assessmen t of :i cha ritable trust 

rvtista1'ein thegrant of e,'\port markets development 
allowance 

Omission to disa llow excessive expenditure on 
advertisement, publ icity, sa les promo tion etc. 

Other computation mistakes 

fRREG ULARITJ ES fN ALLOWING D EPRECIA­
TION, DEVELOPMENT REBATE AND INVEST-

M ENT A LLOWANCE 

Mistakes in the a llowance of depreciation 

Incorrect a llowance of extra shift depreciation 

Other c:ises of extra shift depreciation a llow a rce 
incorrect grant of investment a llowa nee 

Incorrect grant of development reba te . 

Omission to levy ca1,ital gains tax 

J ncome escaping assessmcn t 

fncorrcct set olT of losses 

Mista.l<cs iu a sse~5ments while giving effect to 
appellate order~ 

Page 

70 

72 

74 

79 

80 

81 

SJ 

83 

84 

85 

85 

86 

87 

91 

93 

104 

113 

116 

11 9 

145 

127 

128 
140 

145 

' 



."' 

-< 

2.32 

2 .33 

2.:14 

2. 35 

2. 36 
2 .37 

2.38 
2.39 

2 .'40 

2 .41 

2 .42 
2 .43 

iii 

lNCORRECT EXEMPTrO S AND E~CESS 
RELJEFS Pace 

lncor rcct deductions in respect of inter-corporate 
dividends 

fneorrect deduction of fee received from foreign 
enterprise 

incorrect a llowance of relief in respect o f nc\\ Jy 
establ ished business undcrta!Qirg 

Excc;s o r irregula r refund s 

NON·LEVY OR l NCGRRECT LEVY OF 
INTEREST 

Delay in filing the return 

Non-payment/short-payment of advance tax 

D::lay in payment o f tax demand 

Omission to deduct tax at source 

Avoidable o r inco rrect payment of interest by 
Government . 

Avo idable payment o f interest due to delay in 
implementing appellate o rders 

Non-levy of interest/penalty 

Short-levy of penalty . 

149 

151 

152 

161 

163 

164 

165 

1.68 

169 

175 

177 

179 

2 .44 Non-levy of additiona I income-tax 

2 .45 

2. 46 
2 .47 

2 .48 

2.49 

C11ArTI.:n 3 

3 .or 
to 
3.02 
3.03 

3.0'\ 

AN OTHER TOPIC OF INTEREST 

N J n-issue of rec .. wcry ezrtifieate for arrea r of tax 
and omission to ra ise dema nd for inte res t fo r 
delay in p:iyment o f t:ix . 

SURTAX 

180 

Tncorrectcomputation of capita l 181 

Mistal;;~s in the com1>utation of c hargeable profits 184 

Omissio n to make surtax a ssec;smcnts 186 
Incorrect grant of credit fo r payment of ra;ir in tbe 

nb>enee of cha Ila ns etc. 188 

INCOME TAX 

General 

Avoidable mistakes in the computation of l a !! 

lncorrcct s tatus adopted in asse•sments 

189 

189 

191 



iv 

Page 
3.05 Incorrect computa tion of 'sa la r) · ircn r.t• 193 
3 .06 rnco rrect computation of business income 195 
3.07 rncor rcct al lowance for contribution to sc ientific 

re earch 201 
3.08 Mi takes in grant of export m a rkets dcvelr pmc111 

allowance 203 
'.l.09 M istakes in vaJun tion of closing s tcc f.. . W.t ., 

....... • 3. IO rnco rrcct a llowance of deprecia 1io11 205 
3.11 Inco rrect grant of inves tment al Iowa nee '.? 10 
3. 12 Omission to levy capita l gains tax 213 \. 3.13 Mi~takes in co111putatio11 of trust income 220 ...,,, 3.14 Mi~takes in assessmen t of firms and partners 2?2 
3.15 Mis takes in assessment of fi rms 225 
3 .16 Omission to ioclude income o f spouse/minor child 

e tc. 226 
3 .17 locome escaping a ssessment 22 7 I 3 .18 frregula r set o ff of losses :!34 
3. 19 Incorrect a llowance of relief in respect Of" nC\I fy 

established underta!Qing 235 
3.20 '\\un-lcvy or incorrect levy of intc rc!it 235 3.21 Mis ral<ics in asses~ments under sununa ry a ssessment 

c heme 236 
3.22 r ~· n-obscrvnnce of the provisions of la\1 rclatirg 

IO contractors 241 3.23 Non-levy o f tax on capita i" gain; on 1ransfer of 
a sets 

'.!4: J.24 l\t yment o f additional fore ign allowance in lieu o r 
income-lax under executive instructions 2<-14 

CHAPTER 4 OTHER DIRECT TAY ES 

4.01 
A Wea l1h-tax 

to 
4 .03 Genera l 246 
4 .04 Wea lth esca ping a ssessment 247 
4.05 Inco rrect va luatio n of asset!> .., -' _,_, 
4.06 lncorrect computation of net \\ Ca Ith 262 
4 .07 1 rt.:o rrecl excmplions and deductions 265 
4.08 Mistak-cs in appl ica tion of rates of tax. ca kula1 i('l1 

o f tax, e tc. '.!69 
4.09 N1•n-lcvy/shor1 lc'Y of a dditiona I wca It h-ta" 271 



4. 10 
4 . 11 

4.12 
to 

4 .15 
.LJ6 

4 . 17 

4. 18 

4. 19 

4.20 
to 

4.22 
4.23 
4.24 
4 .25 

4 .26 
4.27 

4 .28 

4 .29 
to 

4 .30 
4 .JI 

v 

Noo-levy/short levy of penalty 

Mi see II a neous 

B. Gift -tax 

Genera l 

Gifts escapi ng assessmen t 

Non-levy or Lax on deemed gifts 

Incorrect valuation of gifted prope rties a nd mistakes 
in computation of gifts . . . . . 

Omission to aitgrega te gifts for purpose of 
ca lcula tion of fax . 

C. Es tate-duty 

General 
Inco rrect computa tio n of principa l value of estate 

Esta tes escaping assessmeni 

Incorrect valuation of assets 
(a) unquoted equity shares a nd 

(b) immovable properties . 

locorrect grant of rclicrs/cfcductions 

Non-levy of penal ty 

Miscellaneous 

D. ln tercs t-tax 

General 
t ncor r~ct c0mputation of c ha 1·gcable interes t 

Page 
272 
275 

278 
280 
281 

285 

28~ 

289 
290 

297 

29& 
299 
301 
302 
303 

305 
305 



111111( 



> 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

As mentioned iu the prefatory remarks of Volume I of 
the Aludit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Union Government, 
the results of audit of receipts under Direct Taxes are presented 
in this separate volume. The Report is arranged in the following 
order:-

(i) Chapter l sets out statistical informal ion aud reviews 
on grant of refunds and outstand ing a'udit objections. 

( ii ) Chapter 2 mentions the re ults of :n1dil of Corpor::i­
tion Tax and Surtax. 

(iii) Chapter 3 deals, similarly, with the points that 
arose in the aud it of Income-tax receipts . 

(iv) Chapter 4 relates to Wealth-tax, Gift-rnx , fa tatc Duty 
and Interest tax. 

The points braugbt out in this Report arc those whic.f1 ha\e 
come to notice during the co'urse of test a11di t. 

\' II 





11 

\ 

II 
' 

i::: 
! i1 

~
 

~
· 

~-
>< 

11 

-~
 

' 
0 

11 

;>
 

I 

I 

' . 





... 

CHAPTER 1 

GENERAL 

1.01 Receipts under various Direct Taxes 

The total procee-Os frqm Direct Taxes for the year 1983-84 
amounted to R s. 4498.38* crores out of which a sum of 
Rs. 1188.21 * crores was assigned to tl1e States. The figures for 
the three years 1981-82, 1982-83 and 1983-84 arc given 
below :-

( ln cro res of rupees) 
1981-82 1982-83 1983-8'1 

020 Corporation Ta :c: 1969 .96 2184 .51 2492 . T3 
i11 Taxes on Tncome other thn n Corpora -

tion Tnx 1475 .50 1569 .7'.! 1699 . 13 
023 Ho tel Recei pt ~ Ta x 2 .32 0 .07 , 
024 Interc~ t Tax 265 .47 177.91 

<Ji8 O th:: r Taxes L)ll r n~omc and Expend i-
turc 23 1 .67£ 

03 1 Est.lie D uty 20 .31 20. '.\8 26.46 
on Taxes on Wealth 78 .12 90.'.17 93.31 
033 Gift-Tax 7.74 7.71 8.84 

GROSS TOTAL 3785.62 4 138.23 4498 .38 

Less share of net proceeds assigned to the States : 
Income-tax . LOJ 6.8S 11 31. 77 1171. 64 

Estate D uty . 

Hotel Receip ts Tax 

T OTAi. . 

Net Receipts 

16. 50 15.98 16. 57 

0. 82 

1034 .20 1147 .75 11 88.21 

275 1.42 2990 .48 33J0)7 

The gross receipts 'under Direct Taxes during 1983-84 went 
up by Rs. 360.15 crores when compared with the receipts during 

• f<'1Jur\)s furnished hy the Contro ller Genera l of Accounts are prc,isiona i. . 

€. I 1 ;luJ~; R, . 2 3 1.63 crorcs on account of receip ts under In terest tax. 
r1 i ~ ta. wa,; disco n tinued with cfiecl from I March 1978 hu t reimposed 
with ctrect from I July 1980. 



2 

1982-83 as against an increase of Rs. 352.61 crores in 1982-83 
over those !9r 1981-82. Receipts under Cctrporation Tax and 
Surtax registered an increase of Rs. 308.22 crores while receipts 
under "Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax" accounted 
for an increase of Rs. 129.41 crores. 

1.02 Variations between budget estimates and actuals 

(i) The actuals for the year 1983-84 under the Major heads 
020-Corporation tax, 021-Taxes on Income, etc., 024-­
Interest Tax, 031-Estat~ Duty, 032-Ta.xes on Wealth and 

• 033-Gift Tax exceeded- the budget estimates. 

The fig'urcs for the years from 1979-80 to 1983-84 under 
the various heads are _given below ·-

Year Budget Actuals Variati<•n Percent-

020--Corporation Tax 
1979-80 
1980-81 
J 981-82 
1982-83 
\983-84 

i 

estimatc·s 

2 

1529.50 
l5 15 .00 
1690 .00 
2382 .00 
2362.00 

021-Taxes on lncome other 
than CC1rporation Tax 

1979-80 1247. lO 

1980-81 1426.00 
1981-82 *l440.00 
1982-83 1562.75 
1983-84 1669.60 

.. 024--Interest-Tax 

1982-83 220 .00 
1983-84 156.00 

age of 
variation 

~ 

·' 4 s 

(In crorcs or rupees~ 

l391 .9U (- )137 .60 
1377 45 (- ) 137.55 
1969.96 2/9.96 
2184.51 (-)197.49 
2492.73 130.73 

1340 .31 93 .21 
1439.93 13.93 
1475 .50 3l. 50 
1569 .72 6.97 
1699. 13 29.53 

265 .47 45.47 
177.91 21.9 l 

(- )8 .99 
(- )9 .08 

16 .56 
(-)8 . 29 

5.54 

7 .47 
0 .98 
2. 18 
0 .45 
I. 75 

20. 67 
14.04 

; ,:,i•"ll"C'i ha vc b~~'l revi.;c-1 ant.I Confirmed hy r.he Minis11 y of F ina nee. 
1- "'' 

+ 

)lo. 



3 

2 3 4 5 
._ - ( In crnrc~ of rup.;cs) 

031-Estate Duty 
1979-80 12 .00 14.05 2 .05 J7.08 
1980-8 l 13.00 16. 23 3. 23 24.85 

~ 198 1-82 15 .00 20. 31 5. 31 35 .40 
1982-83 17 .00 20.38 :; 38 JQ .88 

1983-84 IY.00 ~6.46 7 46 19.26 

' 032- Taxes on Wealth 
~ 1979-80 60.00 64. 47 4 .47 7.45 

1980-81 65.00 67. 37 2. 37 J .65 
1981-82 66 .00 78 . 12 12 . 12 18. 36 
1982-83 80. 00 90.37 10.37 l2 .96 
1983-84 90 .00 93 .3 1 3 31 3. 67 

033-Gift Tax 

1979-80 5.75 6.83 l .08 18 . 78 
1980-8 1 6.25 6.5 1 0. 26 4. 16 
1981-82 6.25 7.74 1. 49 23.84 
1982-83 G. 75 7.71 0.96 ] ti. 22 
1983-84 8.50 8 .84 0 34 4.00 

(ii) Tbe details of variations under the heads subordmate 
to tbe major Heads 020 and 021 for the year 1983-84 are given 
below :- '. '~ 

Budget Actuals Increase Pcrc~nt-
(+ )/ age of 

~hor1 fall variation 
(- ) .... 2 3 4 5 

\ fn crurcs of rupees) 

f 020-Corporation Tax 
(i) Income-tax on companies 2300.00 2412.03 112.03 4. 87 

4 (ii) Surtax 54 .00 66.48 12.48 23. I 1 
(iii) Receipts awaiting transfer 

to other minor heads 0.11 0.11 
(iv) Other receipts 8.00 14 . 11 6 . 11 76.37 

Total 2362.00 2492.73 130. 73 5.54 



021-Taxes on income other 
than Corporation Tax 

(i) 1 ncomc-ta,\ 

(ii) Surcharge 

(iii) Rcco.:ipts :iwaiting tran, fa 
to ocher m ino r heads 

·' 4 5 
- -----
( In crore, o f rupees) 

1453.30 1522. 12 68.82 4 .74 

2 1.54 203.30 159.51 (- -)43. 79 

1. 46 

(iv) Other n;cci pts 13. 00 I G. 04 

1.46 

3.04 

( v) Deduct shar<;: vf proceeds 
a;:signed W States 1140.05 1171. 64 31. 59 2 .77 

0 .39 Total 529.55 527 .49 (- ) 2.06 

1.03 Analysis of collections 

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, income-ta" 
is chargeable for any assessment year in respect of the total 
income of the previous year. at the rates prescribed in the annual 
Finance Act. The Act, however, provides for pre-assessment 
collectio,n by way of deduction of tax at source, advance tax and 
payment of tax on self-assessment. The post-assessment collection 
fo of re idua.ry taxes not so paid . 

(i) The break-up of tqtal collections* of Corporation Tax, 
Surtax and Taxes on income other tban Corporation Tax by 
pre-assessment and post-assessment, during the year 1983-84 as 
furnished by the Ministry of Finance, is as under· -

I . Deduction a t Sl>Urcc 

2. Adva nce la'> 
3. Self-assessment 

4. Regular a~s l!s.,mem 

Amount 
(T n crorc of rup::es) 

1053 . 70 
2861. 29 
275 .77 

289 . 16 

Besides, the :tvlinistry of Finance hav0 intimated tax collection 
of R s. 288.01 er.ores representing Slurcharge, Surtax and Other 
Receipts and Refunds of Rs. 576.99 crores. 

"'Figure~ rur•i~hed by the Ministry of Finnncc a re provisional. 

, 



I 

\ 

- ~ 

. --( 
I 

( 

I 
~. 

,,.I. 

J 

5 

(ii) The detai ls! of deduction at source under broad 
cate~ories are as under:-

l . Salaries . 
2. Interest on securities 
3. Dividends 
4. rnterest o ther than interest on securit ies 
5. Payment IO contractors and sub-contractors 
6. ·Other items . 

Amount 
(rn crores of rupees) 

332. 48 
214.54 
130.96 
147.24 
J70.98 
57.50 

(iii) Advance Tax-Tax payable and collected by way of 
advance tax durin_g the year 1983-84 is as !under :-

Amo unt 
( In crores of rupees) 

I. Tax payable by way of advance tax as per statements received, 
self-estimates or revised estimates filed a nd no tices issued . 2883 .98 1 

2. T;x collected o ut o f ( I) above . 2495. 79 
3. Arrears ou t o f ( l) above o n 31 M arch 1984 388 . 19 

1.04 Cost of collection 

(i) The expenditure incurred during the year 1983-84 in 
cO'Ilecting Corporation Tax and Taxes on Income other than 
Corporation Tax, together with the corresponding figures for 
the preceding three years, 'is as under :-

Gross Ex pen-
collection d itun on 

co llection 
(In cro res o f rupees) 

020- Corporation Tax 
1980-81 1377 .45 6. 78 
1981-82 1969 .96 7. 64 
1982-83 2 184. 51 9 .02 
1983-84* 2492 .73 10. 37 

021- Taxes on income, etc. 
1980-8 1 1439.93 47.50 
1981-82 1475.50 53 .48 
1982-83 1569 . 72 63. 17 
1983-84* 1699. 13 72. 60 

• Figures fu rnished by the Controller General of Accounts are provisional. 

t Figurcs furn ished by the Ministry of Financ~ arc provis;ona l. 
4 C &AG / 84- 2 



6 

(ii) The expenditure incurred during the year l 983-84 in 
collecting other direct taxes, i.e., Taxes on Wealth, Gift-tax and 
Estate D uty together with the correspO'nding figures for the pre­
ceding three years is as under : -

Gross Fxpendi-
colleclions turc on 

co llections 
{In crorcs ol rupees) 

031-:-Estate Duty 
1980-8 1 16.23 1. 21 

198 1-82 20.3 1 I. 36 

1982-83 20.38 l. 60 

1983-84* 9. 89 I '. 84 

032-Taxcs on Wealth 
1980-81 67.37 4.22 

1981-82 78. 12 4 .75 

1982-83 90.37 5 .62 

1983-84• 93.31 6.45 

033- Gift T ax 
1980-8 1 6.51 0.60 
1'>8 1-82 7.74 0. 68 
1982-83 7 .71 0 .80 
I ~li3-84* 8.84 0 .92 

1.05 Number of asse,ssees 

(i) Income Tax 

Under the provisions of the Income.-tax Act, 1961, tax t& 
chargeable on the total 1ncome of the previous year of every 
person. The term 'person' includes an individual, a Hindu un­
divided family, a cctmpany, a firm, an association of persons or 
a body of individuals, a local authority and an artificial juridical 
person. 

For the assessment year 1983-84 no income-tax wa:,; payable 
on a total income not exceeding Rs. 15,000 except in the case 
of specified Hindu undivided family, registered firms. co-operative 
society. local authari(y and company where a lower limit ic: 
!ipplicable. 

- ------ - ------
•Figures furnished by the Controller G eneral of Accounts are provisional 

I 
~-

"" ~ 

).. 



..I 

7 

(a) The total .nWnbe.r of assessees in the boo.ks of the 
department was 49,32,094 as on 31st March 1984 as against 
47,97,260 as on 31st March 1983. The break-up of the assessees 
on the said two dates was as under :-

Individuals 
H indu undivided families 
F irms 
Companies 
Others . 

Total 

As on 31 As on 31 
March 1983 March 1984 

36,l 1,938 36,38,075 
2,40,867 2, 72, 707 
8,00,470 8,54,860 

49,504 52,951 
94,481 1,13,501 

47,97,260• 49,32,094 

(b) The number of trust assessees in the books of tho 
department as on 31st Marclt 1983 and 31st March 1984 
included under "others1

' in sub-para (a) above were as 
fallows :- . ' . L _ 1 ~.il.tt 

(i) Public Charitable trusts 
(ii) Discretionary trusts 

Total 

As on 31 As on 31 
March 1983 March 1984 

37,535 39,847 
l 0,076 11 ,687 

47,611• 51,534 

•Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in January 1984 have been 
adopted . 



(c) The following table ind icates the break-up of assessees aecording to slabs of income :-

Individuals Hindu F irms Companies Others Tota l 
undivided 
families 

(i) Below taxable limit · 9,0 5,982 75,5 14 'l , 19,666 28,180 58, 183 'I J ,87,525 

(ii) Above taxable limit but upto·Rs. 
25,000 17,36,55 1 I, 17,891 3,16,538 J0 ,343 26,609 22,07,932 

(iii) Rs. 25,001 to Rs. 50,000 7,57,408 53,852 2,41,373 4, 132 15,784 10,72,549 
(iv) Rs. 50,001 to Rs. 1,00,000 . 2,06,947 16, 539 1,27,649 3,510 9,572 '.\,(>4 ,227 
(v) Rs. 1,00,001 to Rs. 5,00.000 30,227 8,841 47,709 '.l ,785 3, 151 93,113 

(vi) Above Rs. 5,00,000 960 70 1,925 2,991 202 6, 148 00 

---- ----- - - - - - - - - - - -
T OTA L 36,38,075 2,72,707 8,54,860 52,95 1 1,13,50 ! .49,32,094 

y .... t-



_) 

9 

( ii) Wealth Tax. 

Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, weallh-tax 
is levied for every ass~sment year on the net wealth of every 
individual and Hindu updivi.ded family according to the rates 
specified in the Schedule to the Act. No wealth-tax is lev'ied on 
companies with effect from 1st April 1960. However levy of 
wealth-tax on companies has been revived in a limited way with 
effect from 1st April 1984. 

For the asses·sment year 1983-84 !JO wealth-tax wa:; payable 
where the net wealth is less than Rs. 1.50 lakhs. 

The number of wealth-tax assessees in the books of the 
department as on 31st March 1983 and 31st March 1984 were 
as foll<1WS :-

rndividuals 
Hindu undivided fami lies . 
Others . 

Total 

. (iii) Gift Tax 

As on 31 
March J983 

3.68,675 
54,614 

22 

4,23,311 

As on 31 
M r.rch 1984 

3,80,289 
56,832 

14 

4.37, 135 

Under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958, gift-tax is 
levied according tp the rates specified in the Schedule for every 
assessment year in respect of gifts of movable or immovable 
properties made by a person to another person (including Hindu 
undivided family or a company or an association of persons or 
bO'dy of individ'uals whether incorporated or not) during the 
previous year. 

During the assessment year 1983-84 no gift-tax was payable 
where the value of taxable gifts did not exceed R s. 5,000. 

The number of gift-tax assessment cases for the years 1982-83 
and 1983-84 were as follows :-
1982-83 
1983-84 

( iv) Estate Duty 

58,103* 
65,966 

Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act. 1953, iri the 
case of every person dying after 15 October 1953. estate duty 
at rates fixed in accordance with Section 35 of the Act is levied 

"Pigurc~ fu rnished by the Ministry ofFin:incearc provi~ional. 



10 

upon ' the principal value of the estate comprised of all property 
settled or not settled including agricultural land and which J.)aSses 
on the death. · 

During the assessment year 1983-84 no estate duty was 
chargeable where the principal value of the estate passing on 
death, did not exceed Rs. 1,50,000. 

The number of estate duty assessment cases for the years 
1982-83 and 1983-84 were as fallows :-
1982-83 
1983-84 

1.06 Public Sector Undertakings 

(I) No. of Public undertakings (including nationa­
lised banks) out of the company asscssecs. 
assessed to tax during the financial year 1983-84 

(2) Tax paid by these undertakings during the 
Financial year 1983-84 

Central 
Govt. 
under­
takings 

183 

37,575* 
35,892 

State 
Govt. 
under­

takings 

43( 

(T n crores of rupees) 
(i) Advance tax 1197 . 73 20 .12 

(ii) Sel f-assessment tax 34 .28 3. 58 
(iii) Regular tax paid in 1983-84 out of arrear and 

current dem:mds 11.45 
33.00 

145 .4 1 

4.64 
0 .78 
0 .01 

(iv) Surtax 
(v) lnterest tax 

Total 1421 .87 29 .13 

1.07 Foreign company assessees* 

(i) Cases where returns bad been filed for the assessment 
year 1983-84 and assessments completed, as on 31st March 
1984 :-

(i) No. of foreign companies . 

(ii) Income returned 

(iii) Income assessed 

(iv) Gross demand 

(v) Demand outstanding out of (iv) above as on 

Number Amount 

79 

(In crores 
of rupees) 

12.82 

13 .58 

4 . 65 

31 March 1984 O .01 

_(_vi_)_T_a_x_p_a_i_d_1_1p_to_3_1_M_a_~_h_l 9_8_4_:_(i_v-_v~)-----------4.64 
*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance arc provisiona l. 

. > 



--< 

1. . 

( 

.) 

--
11 

(ii) Cases where returns bad been filed for the assessment 
year 1983-84 but assessments were pendine: as on 31st March 
1984 :-

Numb~r A'lloun t 
(In crorcs 
of rui~;c5) 

(i) No. of forei;n co;uplnies 247 
(i i) Inc:i n ; r~tu rn~d 106.24 

(iii) G r:ns d~in1nd, b!ing tax du! on inco:u e 
relurn~d. 5 '.l. 27 

(iv) D ;-n tnd o.1tstanjing oul of (iii) as on 
31 March1984 5.94 

(v) Tax i;-iid uplo 31 March 1984 (iii-iv) . SO. 34 

(iii) Cases where no returns had been filed for tbc assess­
ment year 1983-84 as on 31st March 1984 

No. of foreign companies 307 

1.08 A rrears of assessments 

The limitation period for completion of assessments in 2 years 
in the case of Income-tax, 4 years in the case of WealtlHax and 
Gift-tax. 

(i) Income-tax including Corporation 'fax 

(a) The number of assessments completed out of arrear 
assessments and out ~ current assessments during the 
years were as under :-

past five 

F in1ni::ial Numb;r N umb: r of asscssm~nts compkted Number 
Year of ~-~-~--- ~-- of 

ass;ss- Out of Out of Total Per- -assess-
m ! l1l5 for c11rre nt arrears . c-:: nt- me nts 
disposa l ;ig.: pencling 

a t th · e nd 
of the 
year 

1979-SO 57,89,055 18,97,276 15,92,5 14 34,89,790 60 .0 22,99,265 

1980-81 65,9 1,1 80 18,12,5 11 22,22,702 4'.l,35,2 13 61. 2 25,55,967 

198 1-82 72,08,405 20,05. 194 25,42,522 45,47,7 16 63.0 26 ,60,689 

1982-83 70. 15.368 20,19,664 24, 15,450 44,35,114 63.2 25,80,254 

1983-84 68,92,824 23,47,20 1 24~64, 62 0 48, 11 ,82 l 69.8 : o,R l.C03 



12 

(b) Category-wise break-up of tbe total number of assess­
ments completed during the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 was as 
under: -

1982-SJ 1983-84 
Scrutiny a scs5ment ~ 11 ,36 ,8 17 9,7 1,654 
Summary a ssessment~ 32,98,297 38,40, 167 

- - - - ----
Total 44,35, 11 4 48. I 1,X2 1£ 

- --- - ----
(c) Status-wise break-up of income-tax assessments com­

pleted during the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 was as under :-
J 982-83 1983-84 

(i) T ndividua Is 33,84,436 36,55 , '95 
(ii) Hindu undivided families . 1,94,808 2,42,879 

(iii) Firms 7,26,010 7,84,887 
(i v) Com panics 47,505 51 ,923 
{v) Association o f per ons etc. 82,355 88,:08 

~-- - -
T ota l 44,35, I J 4• 48,23,797£ ,_,__ 

(d) Assessment year-wise position of pendencv of income-tax 
assessments at the end of the last two vears was as 'under :-· 

1979-80 and earl ier years 
1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
J 983-84 

Total 

As on 31 
March 1983 

48.68 1 
1, 17,446 
6,7 1, 180 

17,42,947 

As on '.\ I 
March 1984 

19,445 
19,369 

1.62.867 
5,54,477 

D.25. 344 

25,80,254* 20,8 1,50: @ 

(e) Category-wise break-up of pending incc:1me tax assess­
ments as on 31st March 1983 and 31st March 1984 was as 
under:-

Scrutiny a ssessments 
Summary asses mcnts 

Total 

As on 31 As on 31 
March 1983 March 1984 

I 0,86,0J7 7,54,82'.! 
14,94,237 13,26,1 8 1 

25,80,254 : 0,81.003@ 

*Figures furni h!d by th! Minist ry of F inance in J anuary 1985 have been 
adopted. 

£@ Th.! '.:;c r..:;>\ncy i11 tht:figurc is under reconcil iation by the Mini~ try of 
Finance. 

' 
~· 

'Y 
j-

. >-



j 

.... 
' , 
-t 

13 

( f) Status-wise and yearwisc break-up of pendcncv o·f 
income-tax assessments in respect of various assessment years 
as on 31st March 1984 was as under:-

Sta tus 1979-80 1980-8 1 19°8 1-82 1982-83 1983-8-i T 0ta l 
a nd 

ea rlier 
years 

(a) C Jm-
p:my 
assess-
111 : nh 2H 6 I GI 8 -in-i 17.77!. 35,:ll 9 6 1,599 

(b) NDn-
com-
pany 
assess-
m;nts 17,029 17, 75 1 1,58,393 5,36,705 11,90,025 20 , 19,903 

~---- ~-- --~ ---
T,>ta l 19.445 19,369 1,61,867 5,54,477 13,25,]44 20,8 1,502 --- ----.-- ·- -- --- --- -~-

The number of assessment cases to be finalised as on 31st 
March 1984 has decreased compared to that at the close of the 
previous year. The n'umber of ass·essments pending as on 31st 
1984 was 20,81,003 as compared to 25,80,254 as on 31st 
March 1983 and 26,60,689 as on 31-st March 1932. Of the 
20,81,003 of pending cases as many as 13,26,18 1 cases related 
to summary assessments. 

(ii) Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate Duty 

(a) The total n'umber of wealth-tax assessments completed 
during the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 were as under'.-

111.l ividtnf;; 

H indu un.Livid'!(f. fami lie,, . 

Oth~rs 

Tota l* 

1982-83 

3,76,240 

50,7 10 

J,558 ---...----
4 ,28,50 8• 

-----

1983-84 

4.06.67 1 

53,747 

1,505 ----
4 ,6.1,923 

----
*Fig,ircs fu r nish ;d by th ; Ministry of Fitnnc; in January 1985 ha\C 

b..:cn adoptctt. 



14 

(b) The mrmber of gift-tax assessments completed during 
the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 were as follows:-

Individuals 
H indu undivided f,irn i li .:~ . 
O thers 

T ow! 

l 982-83 1983-84 

71, 172 
f57 1 
387 

74, 1'."0" 

80, 177 
2,059 

68 

82,304 

(c) The number of estate duty assessments completed 
during the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 were as under:-
1982-83 38,483 
1983-84 40.1 65 

The bre.ak-up of the estate duty assessments cpmpletecl dur ing 
the year 1983-84 according to certain slabs of principal val'ue 
of estate was as under : -

Princi p;i l va lue of pr0 perty Number of 
assessmen t!> 
completed 

(1) Exce~ding R s. 20 lakhs 12 
(2) B;;twecn R s. 10 lak h!. a nJ R s. 20 lakhs 96 
l)) Between Rs . 5 la khs a nd R~ . 10 lakhs 645 
(4) Between R s. I la kh a nd 5 lakhs 6752 
(5) B;tw::~n Rs. 50,000 a nd R s. I ls kh 801 2 
(6) Il~ low Rs. 50,000 ~4.648 -----

T m11 40 , 165£ 

(d) Assessment year-wise details of wealth-tax, gift-tax and 
estate dutv assessments pendin~ as on 31st March 1984 were as 
under:-

Num ber of asses ments pe nd ing 
---------~---

Wealth- Gift- Estate-
t?.x tax c!u•y 

1979-80 a nd earlier yea rs 11,72 1 2,70 l 8,940 
1980-8 1 52,975 t .,837 4,06'1 
1981-82 79,007 6,558 5,194 
1982-83 1,22,6 14 J0,805 6,574 
1983-84 2.26,435 19, 184 9,708 

Total 4,92,752 4~, 89?@ 34,477 

*Figures furnish ;d by th ; Min i5try of Fim ncc in Janua ry 1984 hav;: 
been adopted. 

£Fig ures fu rnished by th1: Ministry fl f F in'.l nce a rc provisional. 

@Thedisre;Jancy in lhc" to tals" is under Verifica tion by the Min is try c f 
Finance. 

I •· 

)... 

;. 

~ 



l 

"' I 

15 

(e) The number of assessments completed under the Com­
panies (profits) Surtax Act 1964 during the years 1982-83 and 
1983-84 were as under :-

Yc'.lr 

1982-83 

1983-84 

N J. of 
assc~>ments 

f,)r 
dispJsa l 

6407 

5963 

No. of 
as~essmcn ts 
CJmpl-:, t:..d 

·1991 

1818 

No. of 
ass..:ssment~ 

pending a 1 
the end of 

l h ·~ year 

44"16 

4145 

(f) The year-wise details of assessments under Companies 
(Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, pending as on 31st March 1984 
were as under : -

Yc'.lr 

1982-83 and e'.lrlicr years 

1983-8 '~ 

• 

Number c>f 
asscssn:e nts 

*"' 
4"T9"1* 

(g) The nUm.ber of assessments completed under the Interest 
Tax Act, 1974 during the :year 1982-83 and 1983-84 were as 
under:-

Year 

1982-83 

1983-84 

N D. ()f 
as~~s>m;nt~ 

for 
d ispos'll 

362 

395 

No. of 
1s~cs~ments 
complet . d 

70 

42 

No. of 
assessnl:!nts 
pendi ng a t 
the end of 

the year 

292 

353 

. *Th~ -Ji ,crc::n ncy in the figares is un:ler re;::oncilia tion by the Minist ry of 
F inance. 

-*Figures awaited from M iaistry of Fi1iancc. 



16 

(h) The year-wise details of assessments under the Interest 
Tax Act, 1974 pending as on 31st March 1984 were as under ·-

Year 

1982-83 and ea iiier y..:a rs 
1983-84 

1.09 Arrears of tc.x demaf'!dS 

o. of 
assessment 

354** 

The Income-tax: Act, 1961, prdVides that when any lµ, 
interest, penalty, fine or any other sum is payable in consequence 
of any order passed under the Ac.t. a notice of demand shall be 
served upon the assessee. The amount specified as payable in 
the notice of demand has to be paid within 35 days unless the 
time for payment is extended by the Income-tax Officer on 
application made by the assessee. The Act has been amended 
with effect from l October 1975 to provide that an appeal 
against an assessment order would be barred 'unless the admitted 
portion of the tax has been paid before filing the appeal. 

(i) Corporation Tax and Income Tax 

(a) The total demand of tax raised and remaining uncollec­
ted as on 31 M arch 1984 was Rs. 1810.-03 £ crorcs including 
Rs. 509.93 crores in respe~ of which the permissible period of 
35 days had not expired as on 31 March and Rs. 15.77 crores 
claimed to have been paid but remairiing to be verifiedladjusted, 
Rs. 358.65 crores stayedlkept in abeyance and Rs. 23.22 crorcs 
for which instalments had been granted by the department and 
the Courts. 

(b) Demands of Income-tax ( including Corporation Tax) 
stayed as an 31 March 1984 on account of appeals and revision 
petit'ions were as under :-

(I) ByC-:>t1rts . 

<2) Unde r S~ct ion 245F(2) (applications to Settlement Com­
mission) 

(3) By T ribunal 

*F igur es a waned frc m Ministry of Finance. 

(fn crnrcs of 
rupees) 

58 .95 

22. 34 

8. 62 

0Th~ rJi ~cre1 1ncy in the fi~urcs is under reconciliation by the Minis try o f 
Finance. 

£ p ;grz; f .1r 1i ; 'l;;j bf th~ Mi1i ;try o f Finance a re provisiona I. 

J 

J 



A , 

\ .. 

-~ 

17 

(4) By income-t:ix authoritie~ due lo :­
(i) Appeals and n:vis ion~ . 

(iiJ D .>uble incom;-tax claims 
(iii) Restriction on remittance. -Section 2?0(7) 
(iv) Oth~r reason~ 

Total . 

209 . 18 
3.58 
l. 92 

54 .06 

358.65 * 

(c) The amounts of Corporation Tax, Income-tax, interest 
and penalty making up the gross arrears and the year-wise details 
thereof are given below :-

Corpora- Ineonw- Interest Pena lty Total 
tion tHX 
tnx 

( In crores of rupees) 
Arrca rs of 197 3-74 
a nd earl ier years 16 .64 42.07 19 .61 16.01 94 .33 
1974-75 to 1980-81 48 .92 148 .20 88.92 43. 83 329.87 
198 1-82 28 .90 63.22 36.41 13 . 80 142 .33 
1982-83 95 .46 97.24 83.52 23. 84 300.06 
1983-84 429.41 ?65 . 35 221.90 26.78 943 .44 

--- --- ---- ~·---

Total 619 . 33 616 .08 450. 36 124.26 1810.03* 
---- --- ---- -~-

(d) 1he following table gives the break-up of the gross 
arrears of Rs. 1810.03 crores by certain slabs of income. 

Upio R.<;. I lakhs in each c:1se . 
Over Rs. I 1.1kh upto Rs. 5 lakhs in each case 
Ov..:r R -;. 5 I akin upto R s. 10 Iakhs in each case 
Over Rs. 10 laklis upto Rs. 25 lakhs in each case 
Over R . 25 lakhs in each case 

Tutal 

Numb~r of To t:d 
as cssces arrears of tax 

(ln c rores 
of rupees) 

28,84; 120 
S,01 5 
1.866 

623 
511 

784.81 
160 .55 
, 37 . 15 
99.50 

628.02 

28,95, 135 1810.03 

(ii) Other Direct Taxes (i.e., Wealth-lax, Gift-tax and 
Estate Duty) 

The following table gives the year-wise arrears of demands 
outs tanding and the number of cases relating thereto under the 

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Fina nce arc provisio nal. 



18 

three other direct taxes-i.e., wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate . duty 
as on 31st March 1984 :-

(Amount in l:ikhs of rupee>) 

Weri llh-tr x Gi fH <t"< E~t~ t.: D uty _........,,___ _____ 
Numb..:r Am'Junt Number Amount Numb~r Amount 

of of of 
cases cases ca~es 

1979-80 and 
~ rlier 
years 56,596 5,594 17,838 567 8,842 839 
1980-81 34,955 2,627 5,893 470 1,965 :OJ 
1981-82 42,744 2,318 7,283 ] 77 2,796 373 
1982-83 58,Q93 3,688 10,094 404 3,847 554 
1983-84 1,02,329 5,502 21,964 1,103 8,392 1,476 

--- ---- --- - --- - -- ----
Tota l 2,94,697 19,729 63,072 2,72 1 25,802 3,445 

----- --- ---- --- --- -
(iii) Where an assessee defaults in making payment df tax, 

penalty and interest, the Income-tax Officer may issue a certifi­
cate to the Tax Recovery Officer for recovery of the demand by 
attachment and sale of the defaulter's moveable or immovable 
property, arrest of the defaulter and his detention in prison, 
appointin_g a receiver for the management of the defalultcr's 
mO'Veable and immovable property, etc. The tax demands certified 
to the Tax Recovery Officers and the progress of recovery to 
end of 1983-84 are given in the following table :-

Year Demand Certified D~m'l.nd Bala nce 
~~~------- recovered a t the 

At the During "Tota l during end of 
beginning the the year the year 

of the year 
yea r 

<rri crores of rupees) 
1979-80 703 .96 323 . 65 1027 .61 287.61 740 .00 
1980-81 752.07 301. 70 1053 .77 258 .58 795.19 
1981-82 861.58 400.24 1261 .82 273.33 988.49 
1982-83* 964.96 349.38 1314 .34 376. 72 937. 62 
1983-84£ 1208 .28 31.68. 16 4376.44 1061.54 3266. 91 

Note : No. of certifi.ca tes issued during the year 1983-84 
8,65,947£ 

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in· April 1984 have bt>e n 
adopted. 

£Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance arc provisional. 

J 

..... 
'f- I 

( .. 



• 

( 

.I. 

19 

1.10 Appeals, Revfaion petitions an'd writs 

Under the provisions of .the lncO'Ille-tax Act, 1961, if an 
assessee is dissatisfied with an assessment, a refu nd order, etc., 
he can file an appeal to the Appellate Assistant Commissioner. 
The Act also provides for appeal by the assessee direct to the 
Comm issioner (Appeals) . 

A second appeal can be taken to the Income-tax Appellate 
Tribunal. After the Tribunal's decision, a reference an a point 
of law can be taken to the High Cottrt from which an appeal 
Lies to the Supreme Court. T he assessee can also initiate writ 
proceedings under Article 226 of the Constitut ion. 

A tax payer can approach tbe Commission12r of Income-tax 
t<1 .revise an order passed by an Income-tax Officer or by an 
Appellate Assistant Commissioner wi thin one year from the date 
of such arders. The Commissioner· can also take up for revision 
an order which in his view is pre-judicial to the interest of 
revenue. 

. 
( i) Particulars of Income-tax appeals and rev1s10n petition -.; 

pending as on 31st Mrurch 1984 were as under :-

Number of appeals/revision petitions pending -; 

(a) Out of appeals/ revision petitions instituted 
duri ng 1983-84. 

(b) Out of appeals/revision petitions instituted 
in earlier years 

Tot'!] 

Income-tax 
appeals 
with 
Appellate 
Assistant 
Comm is-. 
sioners/ 
Cs . l.T. 
(Appeals) 

1,23,209 

l ,14,004 

2,37,213 

fncome-tax 
revision 
petitions 
with 
Commissio­
ners 

5,990 

8,978 

14.968 



20 

(ii) Particulars of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate duty 
appeals and revision petitions pending as on 31 March l 984 
~re as oodIT ~ · ~ 

Nulllber or a ppea ls/ 
r1;vision pet itions 
pending :-

(a) Out of appea ls/ 
revision petitions 
inst itu icd duri ng 

Appeals wit h Appellate 
Assu . Commissioners/ 

Cs.LT. (Appeals) 
W.T . G.T. E. D-

Revision petitions wit h 
Commissioners 

W.T. G.T. E.D. 

1983-84 33,193 1.373 1,959 1,153 53 
(b) Out of appeals/ 

revision pet itio ns 
instituted in ear-
lier years 39,013 J ,940 3,573 2.550 126 

179 Tot ?.I 72,206 3,3 13 5,532 3, 703 

(iii) Year-wise break-up of income-lax appeal cases and 
revision petitions pending with Appellate Assistant Commis­
sioners and Commissioners of Jncorr:e-tax (Appeals), and Com­
mjssioners of Income-tax as on 3 l Marcb l983 and 31 March 
1984 respectively, with reference to the year of their institution 
was a.s under :-

Appeals pend ing Revision petition 
with Appellate Asstt. 

Commissioners/ 
pend ing wit h 

missioners 
Com-

Cs. l.T. (Appeals) 

Years or Insti tutions 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 
1983 J984 1983 1984 

1974-75 a nd ea rlie'r years 1.038 893 296 268 
1975-76 1,146 866 131 129 
1976-77 2, 10 1 1,6 17 205 204 
1977-78 3,148 1.927 44 1 390 
1978-79 6.1 13 3.469 675 522 
1979-80 14,285 7,987 91 7 728 
1980-81 23, 147 12,899 1.765 1,380 
198 1-82 52,520 24,333 2,849 2,249 
1982-83 1,43, 123 60,0 33 4,906 3,108 
1983-84 1.23,209 5,990 

Tot •. I 2.46,62 1£ 2.37.213* 12.185£ 14.968 

*The d iscrcpanc~ in the " totals"' is under reconciliation by the Ministry of 
Fina nce. 

£The figures Furnished by the M i.1i, 1ry o r Fina nce in December J 984 have been 
auoptec'. 

) 



~ .. ~ 

' .. 

21 

(iv) Year-wise break-up of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate 
duty appeal cases and revision petitions pending with Appellate 
Assistant Commissioners and Commissioners' as on 31st March 
1984 with reference to the year of their institution was as 
under:-

Year of Appeals pending with Appellate Revision petitions 
l nsti tution Asstt. Commissioners/Cs. LT. pending with 

(Appeals) Commissioners 

W.T. G.T . E.D. W.T. G .T. E.D. 
1974-75 
a nd earlier 
years 41 3 17 8 1 .. 
1975-76 138 3 39 30 l 
1976-77 151 6 97 87 3 
1977-78 354 20 219 102 3 
1978-79 1062 69 21 8 121 3 
1979-80 5626 289 395 332 20 
1980-81 5207 394 390 457 17 
1981-82 10,99 1 500 815 615 32 
1982-83 15,443 656 1,383 725 47 
1983-84 33,193 1373 1,959 1,1 53 53 

TOT \ L 72,206 3,313 5,532 3,703 179 

(v) Tbe following table gives details of appeals references 
disposed of during the years 1981-82. 1982-83 and 1983-84:-

198 1-82 1982-83 1983-84 

(a) ( l) Number of appeals fi led 
before Appellate Assistant 
Commissioners/ Cs.LT. (Appeals) 2 ,31 ,574 
(2) Number of appeals dis-
po&d of by AACs/Cs. l. T. 
(Appeal ) 2,3"/,567 

{b) Number of appeals filed 
before Income-tax A ppellate 
Tribunals : 
( I) by the assessec 
(2) by the department . 

(c) umber of assessee's appeals 
decided by the Tribuna l in 
favour of the assessees ful ly out 

24,850 
2 1,577 

of (b) ( I) above · 10,560 

(d) N uniber l 1f c!t.:partrnental 
a ppea ls decided by the Tri­
bunals in favour of the depart­
ment fully out of (b)(2) above 4,49 1 

2,34,804• 

2,61,341 * 

25,088 
24,935 

8,610 

3,208 ----·-- - - -
*F igure11 furnished by the Miuistry of Finance are provisional. 
4 C&AG/84-3 

2,48,729 

2,60,206 

28,544 
27,849 

• 10,483 

4,511 



22 

(e) Number of references filed to 
the High Courts : 
(l ) by t be assessees 1,890 1,992 
(2) by the department 4,146 5,240 

(f) N umber of references in the 
High Courts disposed of in 
favour of the 
( I) a ssessees 202 143 
(2) department 490 474 

(g) Number of appeals filed to the 
Supreme Court 
(1) by the assessees 68 9 
(2) by the department 219 25 

(h) Number o f appeals disposed 
of by the Supreme Court in 
favour of the 
( l ) Assessees 4 
(2) de partment 12 

(vi) Writ petitions pencling:- . 
In Supreme Jn High 

Court Courts 

2 3 

(a) N umber of writ petitions pend-
ing as on 31-3-1984 335 411 6 

(b) Out of (a) above : 
(i) Pending for over 5 years 27 250 

(ii) Pending for 3 to 5 years 66 607 
(ii i) Pending for 1 to 3 years 173 1668 
(iv) Pending up to 1 year 69 1591 

1.11 Completion of Reop1med and set aside assessment£ 

(1) Income-tax 

1,595 
4.542 

~ll 
977 

19 
31 

15 
l 

Total 

4 

4451 

277 
673 

1841 

1660 

(a) Disposal of cases of assessments cancelled under sec­
tion 146 of Income-tax Act. 

Year No. of assess­
ments for d is­

posal 

No. of assess- No. of as ess­
rnents completed mems pending 

at the end of 
the year 

1982-83 19,047 9,846 9.201 
1983-84* 20,496 11.801 8,705 

*The discrepancy in the figures is under reco nciliat ion by the Minis try of 
Finance. 

£The figures supplied by !he Minis try of Finance are provisional. 

.., 
'f-

J 



• 

( 

23 

( b) Year-wise detai ls* of cases of assessments cancelled un­
der section 146 of Income-tax Act, J 961 (or under the corres­
ponding provisions of the old Act) and which arc pending fu1ali­
sation on 3 l-3-1984. 

Year 
1974-75 and earlier years 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-8 1 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 

10. of cases 
513 
66 1 
405 
.. n 1 
713 

11 57 
::! 313 
:n69 
1072 
S66 

Tota l 10,:!9o• 
(c) Disposal of cases ot assessment cancelled under sec­

tion 263 of Income-tax Act. 
Year No. of assess- No. of assess- o. of as ess-

rnents for dis- rnents completed ments pending at 
posal Lhe end of the year 

1982-83• 1223 607 636 
1983-84* 1639 721 916" 

(d) Yearwise details of cases of assessments cancelled un­
der section 263 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under 
corresponding provisions of th~ old Act) and which are pending 
finalisation on 31-3-1984. 

Year 
1974-75 and earlier years 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 

o. of ca es 
73 
33 
52 
75 

164 
223 
259 
DI 
109 
126 

To ta l£ 1.247* 

(e) D isposal of cases of assessment cancelled jset aside by 
AACICIT(A) under section 251 of Income-tax A ct or by 
ITAT under section 254 of I ncome-tax Act. 

Yea r No. of assess- o. of assess- No. of assess-

1982-83* 
1983-84• 

ments for dis- ments compleled ments pending 
posal at the end of 

10,404 
11 ,365 

4,767 
5 ,41 6 

the year 
5,787 

. , 5,99( 

• Thediscrepa ncy in the figures is under reconciliation by the Ministry of Finance· 
£The discrepancyin"totals" is under reconcilia tio n by the Minist ry of Finane. 



24 

(f) Year-wise deta ils~' of cases of assessment set aside by 
the Appellate Assistant Commissioner!CIT (Appeals) under 
sect ion 251 of the lneo'me-tax Act, 1961 (or under the corres-
ponding provisions of the old Act) by the Appellate Tribunal J 
under Section 25 4 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under 
the corrcspondfog provisions of the old Act) wnerc fresh 
assessments have not been completed as on 31-3-1984. " 
· Set aside A.A.Cs/C IT (A) Set aside by Appellate Tribuna l 

Assessment year 
1974-75 and earl ier yea r~ 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 
198 1-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 

No. of cases 
727 
465 
420 
526 
733 

2037 
1022 
655 
5 14 
789 

T.it.i l 6,~88 

(ii) Wealth-tax and Gift-tax 

No. of case1 
1 ~4 
116 
74 
77 
9'.: 
80 
66 
43 
24 
52 

748 

(a) Disposal of cases of assessment. cancelled under Sec­
tion 25 of Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and under Section 24(2) of the 
Gift-tax Act, 1958. 

Year No. of asses~- N o. of asses~- No. of assessme­
ments for dis- mcnts compk- nts pending a t tile 

posa l ted e nd of th'! year 
WT GT WT GT WT GT 

] 982-83. 11 45 8 1J :2 12 l 038 J 73 
1983-84• • . 1368 14 208 II 11 74 6 

(b) The year-wise details* of assessments cancelled under sec­
tion 25 of the Weallh-tax Act, 1957 and under S<!cl ion 24(2) 
of the Gift-tax Act, 1958 which were pending fi.n ali.sation as on 
3l5t March 1984 were as follow5: 

Assessmc nt yi.;2r 

1974-75 & ea rl ier years 
.1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 
198 1-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 

T,, t:.. Jt: 

N0. ()f c:i-;cs 
WT- GT 
417 
234 
156 

71 
6 1 
30 
I H 
1 7 
18 2 
54 

I 166 ' - ----- -------------- -----
•The d i,crepancy in the figun:s is under rec0 nciliatic n by the Ministry of Finance­
£Thc disc repancy-in the to ta ls is under verification by the Ministry of Finance. 

• 



25 

(e) Disposal of cases of a,sscssments set aside by the 
AppelJate Assistant Commissioner!Commissioncr (Appeals) I 
Appellate T ribunal under Section 23(5)J24(5) of the Wealth-tax 
A ct, 1957, Section 22(5) j23(5) of the Gift-tax ;.\ ct, 1958 and 
Section 62 (5) 163(5 ) of the Estate Duty Act, 1953. . 

Year N o. of assess­
ments for dis­

posal 

No. of assess- No. of asscss-
111~nts completed mcnts pending 

at the e nd of 
the year 

WT GT ED£ WT GT ED£ WT GT ED£ 
1982-83* ~ ,689 25 852 l 3 I ~3.f 24 
1983-84* .\768 33 1: 18 24 2532 67 

(d) The year-wise details* of assessments set aside by the 
Appellate Assistant CommissionerlCommissioncr (Appeals)! 
Appellate Tribunal under Section 23(5)!24 ( 5) of the W :alth­
tax, 1957, Section 22(5) j23(5) of the Gift-tax Act. l 958 and 
section 62(5) j63(5) of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, wh..:r~~ fres h 
assessments had not been completed as on 31 Ma rch 198-1- were 
as under:- . 

Assessment ye;:ars 

1974-75 & earlier years 
1915-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
.1979-80 
1980-81 
198 1-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 

T OTAL 

1.12 R eliefs and Refunds 

Set aside by AACs/ 
Commissioners 
(Appeals) 
Number of cases 

WT GT ED 
1149 25 9 
338 4 2 
354 7 1 
359 4 2 
314 5 .I 
198 3 2 
149 6 4 
98 1 JO 
64" I 9 

172 2 37 

3, 195 58 77 -----

Set a ide by Appel· 
late Tribuna l 

Numb.:r of cases 
WT GT ED 
136 2 2 

-l5 
34 
22 1 
J6 6 1 
6 l 
2 1 .. 

1 2 
1 

12 3 
---------
273 10 11 _____ ,. ____ 

Where the amount of tax paid exceeds the am0tmt of tax 
·payable Lhe asscssee is entitled to a refund of the excess. Jf the 
refund is not gra nted by the department within three months 
from the end of the month in which the claim is made, •i mple 
interest at the prescribed rate becomes payable to the a essee 
on the amount of such refund (vidc Section 237 read with Section 
243 of tl1e Income-tax Act) . 

*The tJi;;cre·n1ncy in the figures is under rcl:onciliation by the Minis try of Fi1'ance 
'£ F igures aw:ii, cd from Ministr y o f Finance. 



26 

(i) (a) The particulars of cases of refunds for which cla ims. 
were made, the claims settled and the balance outstanding during 
1983-84. 

Financial year 

1979-80 
1980- I 
I 981-82 
1982- 3 
J 983- ' -1 

Opening 
Bala nce 

10,843 
15,269 
17,506£ 
15,433 
16,543£ 

Claims 
received 
du ring the 
year 
l ,25,927 
l ,33,691 
1,91,587 
1,34,306 
1,50,697 

Total No. of Ba lanc~ 
refunds outsiand-
made ing 

1,36,770 1,21,50 1 15,269 
1,48,960 1,31,584 17,376£ 
2,09,093 l ,93,660 15,433 
l ,49,739 1,22,680 27,059£ 
'J,67,240 1,37,095 29, 146£ 

(b) Year-wise analysis of the balance claims as on 31 March 
1984. 

Fin 111.::ial year in which a pplica tion w<is made 

19 ' 0-:31 .rnd earl icr yea rs 

1 o. of case 
pending 

20 
60 

3,202 
25,864 

1981 -82 
19 ' 2- ~ .-
1983-S-I 

T OT \L . - 29J46-

(ii) (a) T he A ct a lso provides for refund of any amount 
which may become due t ef an assessee as a result of any order 
pa sect in appeal or other proceedings without his having to 
make :iny claim in that behalf. Simple interest at the prescribed· 
rate is payable to the assessee in such cases too. 

The particulars of assessment pending revision, revisions 
actually made and the no . of cases o·[ assessment outscandin~ a5 
on 31 '\.farch 1984. 
Financia l 
year 

1979-80 
1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 

Opening 
balance 

2 
6,528 
9,240£ 
6,961£ 
5,779 
7,554 

Assess­
ment for 
revision 
d uring 
the year 

3 
1,13,926 
l ,04,447 
l ,04, 114 

91 ,631 
78,257 

Tota l 

4 
.1 ,20,454 
1,13,687 
1,11.075 

97,410 
85,81 l 

No. of Number Assess­
ments 
pending 
revision 

assessments of assc s-
revi cd ments 
out of which 
col. 4 resulted 

5 
1, 11 , 132 
1,06.771 
1,05,296 

90,387 
77,600 

in refunds 
a · a res­
ult of 
revision 
out of 
col. 5 

50,89 1 9,322£ 
50.104 6,916£ 
20,700 5,779 
33,963 7,023£ 

29,'l 78 7,888£ 

£The discrepancy in tile figures is under verifica tion by the Ministry of F inance. 

.l 

..i 



27 

( b) Year-wise an alysis£ of balance cases as on 31 March 
198.+. 

. Fi 1u111cia I year 

19 0-81 and earl ier years . 
19il -82 
19 2-83 
1983-84 

T OTAL 

( iii) Grant o[ R efunds 

No. of cases 
pending 

439 
429 

3,362 
3,742 

7,972 

The Centra l Bo·a rd of Direct Taxes issued instructions in 
J'Uly 19 80 regarding p repar ation of refu nd vouchersjadvice notes, 
wa tcl1in!! their e ncashment and their accountal. for compl ia nce 
by field- officers . T hese instructions have been issued primarily 
to prevent issue and encashment of fradulcnt refund vouchers. 

The procedures· applicable in respect of issue of refund 
vouchers are as under : 

For refunds 'upto R s. 999 : 

The refund vouchers will consist of three foils . T he fi rst foil 
wiJJ remain in the R efund Voucher Book as office copy. The 
second and thi rd foils, will be ent to the assessee for p resenting 
to the bank, indicated therein, for cncashment. After payment, 
the bank wi ll send the third foi l alon!.! with a Bank R efunds 
scroll lo the designa ted officer. who in turn will forward it to the 
concerned Income-tax Officer. The second fo il along with ano ther 
copy of scroll will b e sent to the Zonal Accounts Officer. 

For refund of R s. 1,000 and above : 

Here the refund vouchers wm consis t of only two foils of 
which tb e :fi rst fo il will remain in the refund voucher book and 
the second foi l will be iss'ued to the assessee for presenting it t o 
the bank for eneashment. A n advice note bea rin g the same 11u mber 
as tha t of the Refu nd Voucher is prepared. s i.!.!nCcl a nd simul­
taneouslv issued to the bank on which the R efund Voucher is 
drawn. T he :ffrs t foil of the Advice Note wil l remain in the book 
a nd the second and third foils are sent to the bank. The bank on · 

£The discrepancy in the figures is under Veri fica tion by the Min is try c f F inanc e. 



28 

presentation of the refund voucher would ta1ly the amount with 
that noted .in the Advice Note before honouring it. After making 
the payment, at the end Cif the day, the Bank will torward the 
third for along with a scroll to the designated olfic~r who wi ll 
forward it to the concerned Income-tax Officer. The pa1a ref!und 
voucher, the second foil of the Advice Note along with another 
capy of the scroll are sent to · the Zoual Accounts Offi'cer 
concerned. 

The observance of these instructions and the disposal of 
Refund claims by the field offices were generally reviewed in 
A udit in 1983-84 by test check of departmental records for the 
years 1980-81 to 1982-83. T he results of the review are indicated 
below : 

(a) Writing of R efund Vouchers 

T t is laid clown that after the refund voucher is written up 
by a Ci.erk O'r a T ax A ssistant, it will be checked by a Sup;:rvisor 
or a Head Clerk before the same is put lup to the 1ncome-ta11.. 
Officer for final check and signature. The person who writes the 
refund vouchers and the one who checks the same, will have to 
put their signatures ("with names in brackets) on the office copies 
of the refund vorrcher and advice notes. 

This procedure is not being observed in most of the Incomo-­
tax Wards, as will be evident frO'm the following table : 

Sr. 
No. 

Commission1:rs Charges 

1. B :>mb1y 
2. Calcutta 
3. Madhya Pradesh 
4 . . Rajasthan 
5. Kerala 
6. Gujarat 
7. Haryana 
8. Himachal Pradesh 
9. Delhi 

10. Karnataka 

o. of 
wards 
test 
checked 

180 
58 
13 
2 ~ 

18 
56 

9 
5 

37 
12 

No. of 
wa rds 
not com­
plying 
with 
Bo.1rd's 
instru­
ctions 

150 
54 
9 

18 
'.!I 

9 
5 

37 
12 

' 
.J.. 

\. 



. ( 

29 

ln 24 wards relating to five Commissioners' charges in Punjab 
the rutmes of writer and checker were indicated only on 293 
refund vouchers out of. 13,29 1 refund vouchers issued during 
1982-83. In Andhra Pradesh, in 53 wards the names of writer 
and checker were indicated only cm 4,715 refund vouchers out 
of 24,206 vouchers issued during 1982-83. 

(b) Tallying of Paid Vouchers with office copies 

ln order to help in detecting the encashment o! bogus· Re­
funds, specific checks a re laid down. Io case of refunds lupLo 
Rs. 999, on receipt of the third fo'il of the refu nd voucher, the 
Clerk or the Tax Assistant concerned will tally the amount paid 
w'ith the office copy (first foil) of the refund voucher and a lso 
write the date of encashment in the space provided in the oftice 
copy. In regard to refunds of Rs. 1,000 and above, the Income­
tax Officer himself on receipt of the third foil of the Advice Note 
has to tally the amount paid with the office copy of the refund 
voucher and also wr'ite out the date of encashment in the space 
provided in the office copy. 

Omission to verify and tally the amount of rellund· alrendy 
made with that shown in the office copy and the omission to 
indicate the date of encasl1mcnt of the refund in the office capy, 
were noticed extensively. The following tab le summarises the 
results of test check by Auclit : 

Sr. 
No. 

Commissioners Charge 

1. Bombay 
2. Calcutta 
3. Madhya Pradesh 
4. Biha r 
5. R.njasthan 
6. Gujarat 
7. Punjab 
8. Haryana 
9. Himachal Pradesh 

JO. Delhi 
t I. Karnataka 

No. of 
wards 
te~t 

checked 

180 
~8 

13 
6 

24 
% 
24 
9 
5 

37 
12 

No. of 
ward~ 
whAre 
tallying 
of pa id 
vouchers 
with office 
copy wa~ 

not done 
149 
54 
11 

6 
22 
32 
24 
8 
5 

37 
12 



30 

1n Andhra Pradesh, in 53 wards selected for check the pa.td 
vo uchers were no t tallied with the office copy of the refund 
vouchers in 14,788 cases of refund of R s. 282.56 lakbs O"ut of 
24,206 cases of refunds for R s. 4 96.40 lakbs authorised during 
1982- 3. 

1n Kerala, in 18 wards, selected for check the paid vo'uchers 
were not tallied with the office copy of refund vouchers in 3,905 
case of refund of R s. 143.21 lakhs out O"f 5 ,091 cases of refunds 
for R s. 205.11 Jakhs au thorised during 1982-83. 

( c) Quarteily verification of receipt of paid i·o 11chers 
A a further check for de tecting encasbment of bogl!s refunds, 

the Income-tax Officer is required to make a q'uarterly verification 
from the O"ffice copies of the refund vouchers as well as the rele­
vant ent ries in the Demand and Co llection R egister to find out 
the ca -es where the paid fo ils of r efund voucher have not been 
received upto six m onths from tbc date of issue of refund 
voucher. Jn such cases, the Income-tax Officer wiJL have tO" consult 
the records of the Central Treasury U nits e tc. and if necessary 
approach the concerned bank to ascerta in the pos'ition abdut the 
enca ·hment of the relevant refund vouchers to ensure that there 
has been no fradulent payment. 

Agai n extens ive fa ilure to conduct such quarterly verification 
was noticed as will be evident from the results of test check 
tabula ted below : 
Sr. C )mmi~sion~ r Charge 
N n. 

I . B0mbay 
2. Calcutta 
3. A~~am 

4. \{adhya Pradc~h 

5.° Uih1r 
6. Ra jastha n 
7. Guj'.lrat 
8. Punjab 
9. H aryana 

10. Andhra Pradesh 
I '._ H imachal P rade5h 

No. of 
wa rds 
test 
checked 

180 
58 

9 
1 ~ 
6 

24 
56 
2-i 

9 
53 

5 
12 
12 

No. of 
-wards 
where 
quarterly 
vcrifi-
cation 
was not 
done 
127 

58 
9 

13 
6 

24 
12 
22 

9 
47 

5 
12 
12 

\.-



{ 

31 

ll may be mentioned that as per records of the wards test 
checked in respect of 12,587 refund vouchers for amount of 
R s. 259.97 Ja khs iss'ued during 1980-81 to 1982-83 in 5 units 
(as per details below) paid vo'uchcrs were JlOt available 0 11 record. 
As ~uch it cannot be said tbat they have been cncashed. The 
lin king of refund vouchers issued with relevant pa id vouchers 1s, 

a very importa nt check to detect fraudtrlcnt refund vouchers. 
Uni h 

Calcuua 
Raja tha n 
Guja rat 
p .Jllj Jb 
A nJh:,1 Prad;;sh 

No. of 
wards test 
checked 

Numb~r 

58 l 129 
24 676 
27 1315 
24 4757 
53 47 10 

Refunds 
vouchers 
fo r which 
paid vou­
chers arc 
no t avail­
able 
(Amount 
in Jqkhs 
of rup1xs) 

105.72 
20.58 
13.0-l 

49.01 
71.62 

12.587 259 97 

In an Income-tax Ward in Tamil Nadu three refund voucher 
forms and corre ponding advice notes were re moved from res­
pecti\e refund ordersjadvice books a nd refund orders to talling 
to R . 1,26,278 were issued under the signature of a 'ficti tious' 
T ncome-tax Officer, using stolen seal of one of the l ncome-tax 
Officers, favouring a 'fictitious' assessee. The refunds w~re cn­
ca hed in D ecember l 981. The Government suffered a loss of 
R s. 1.26.278. 

The fraud came to the notice crf the Department o n 22nd 
J anu ary 1982. A case was registered with Central Bureau of 
Investigation who finalised their report on 31 st December J 983. 
recomme nding rcg'ular department al act ion for major penalty 
aga inst a staff offi cer o f the .R eserve Bank of Jndia and an 
Assi tan t in the concerned Income-tax Ward and fO'r minor 
penalty against the Income-tax Officer of the concerned ward. 
Furt.her action is pending (September 1984). 

· ( d) Maintenance of Daily T ally R egister (Refunds) 

On receipt of distribution Memo along with copies of refund 
advices from the Distr ict Collecfio n Unit!LO'cal Treasury Unit 
(i ii places where more than one Income-tax Officer ftrnctions) 
the Income-tax Officer s110uld record the particulars of the Memo 



32 

and advice notes and the amount involved in theI,Il in a n:gis tet 
ca;lt.d D aiiy Tally R egister (Refunds) and segregate th..: rei:un L!s 
according 10' income-tax, wealth-tax and gift-t~x. After noting the 
refunds m the respective Dally Refund .1:<..c;g1ster, anJ tlle uewand 
and Collection Register, the Income-tax Officer has to indicate 
total n'umber of retund advices and the amount thereof in respect 
of each tax as entered in the Daily Collection Register, in the 
Daily Tally R egister and ensure that action bad been taken on 
all refund advices received in bis office. 

T his important registe r was not maintained in 125 wards out 
of 180 in 20 Commissioners' charges in Bombay, in 48 out of 
58 wards in 15 Commissioners' charges in Calcutta, in 8 wards 
in Assam , in J 1 wards out of 13 in Madhya Pradesh, in l1 warJs ·-f-
in Bihar, 1n 17 out of 24 wards in 2 Co·mmissioners' ch<Jtges in 
Rajasthan, in 40 wards out of 56 relating to 6 Commissioners' 
charges in Gujarat, in 17 wards out of 24 in 5 Commissioners' 
charges 1n Pu njab, in 9 wards in Haryana, in 37 wards out of 
53 in Andhra Pradesh, in 5 wards of Himach al Pradesh, 32 ward~ 
out of 37 in Delhi and 11 wards dut of 12 wards in Kamataka. 

(e) Maintenance of R egister of Refund Applications 

( 1) !n order to ensure prompt dispo al of refund application:;, 
a Register of R efund Application in the prescribed form is re­
quired to be maintai_nyd in each office. The IncO'mc-tax Officer 
shouJd personally review this register periodically. 

It was noticed in Audit that in 9 wards in Assam, 13 wards 
i.n Madhya Pradesh, 6 wards in Bihar, 5 wards in Rajasthan, 3 l 
wards in Gujarat, 15 wards in Punjab, 9 'Yards 1n Haryana, 
5 wards in Himachal Pradesh, 12 waircls in Orissa, 57 wards in 
Calcutta and 12 wards in Karnataka, the control R egister was 
not maintained. In the absence of these it was not possible to 
ascertain the number of pend ing refund claims and their age. 

(2) 1l1e number of refund applica.tions ;;ending on 31 
March of the five years 1980 to 1984, as per the figures furnished 
by the Min"istry are-

March cn<i ing 

1980 
1981 
1982 
1QR3 
1984 

In tbe absence of the prescribed register in many 
wards, the veracity of figures cannot be verified . 

No. of 
application ~ 

15,269 
17,3 76 
t 5,433 
27,059 
25,146 

income-tax 



\-' 

33 

( f) Delay in authorisation of R efunds due 

Where the refund is delayed beyogd three months, Govern­
ment have to pay interest at 12 per cent per annum (1 ~ per cent 
per annum fro m 1st October 1984) on the amount of refund due 
from the day following the expiry of 3 months to the day on 
which the refund is gra11ted. 

A review of rcPund vouchers issued during the three years 
1980-8 l to 1982-83 ir selected wards of certain charges disclosed 
refunds amount ing to .i:s. 284.59 lakhs (4,13.3 refunds vouchers) 
had been authuriscd af ter delays ranging from six months to more 
than three years. 111e details are as under : 

Refund a uthorised after delay c:rf-
Charges 6 months to J yea r l yea r to 3 yea rs More tha n 3 yea rs 

(Amoun t in la~hs o f R upees) 

flems Amount I tems Amount Ttems Amoun t 

I . RJ n1b.1y 2651 139 . 39 185 15 . 89 45 J. 79 
~ . ('1k 11 ta 483 108.30 35 [ 9.76 57 1. 63 
J. Other.;; 187 I. 71 157 5 .97 11 0 .15 

. T<>t a I 3327 249. 40 693 31 .62 113 3 . 57 

Such interest paid, on account of delay in authorising refunds 
during the five year period 1979-80 to 19 83-84 is as below*"' 

Yea r 
1979-80 
1980-81 
l 981-82 
1982-83 
I 983-8~ 

CONCLUSION : 

Amount 
(Ru pees in lakhs) 

103. JS 
239 . J 8 
254 .99 
289. 27 
564 .78 

( 1) Instructions of the Central Board of Direct Taxes also 
require that the Inspecting Assistant Commissioners sholuld in 
the course ctf periodical inspections check that the system of 

1 issuing refunds and the various checks prescribed are being 
strictly adhered to. The Test Check in audit had , however; shown 
that the procedure evolved by the Central Board of Direct Taxes 
in July 1980 to safeguard against bogus or fradulent refunds etc. 
remains largely to be implemented bv the field formations. 



34 

(2) T here is no cdntrol whatsoever in regard to timely and 
e xpeditious disposal of refund claims as is evident from non-
maintenaoce of Register of R efund applica tion and heavy interest _j._ 
payments on belated refund authorisations. 

This review was sent to the Ministry of Finance in October 
1984; the ir reply is awaited . ( ovembe r 1984). 

l.13 I ntc rcst * 
The Act provides fo r payment of interest by thO! asses ees 

for certain de faults such as delayed submission of re turns, de­
layed payment of taxes, e tc. In som e cases such as those where 
ad vance tax has been paid in excess o r where a refund clue to 
t he asscssec is {lelayed, Gove rnment have also to pay inte res t. 'f 

The part iculars of interest levied and in te rest paid by 
Governme nt under differe nt prov1su:m s of the Act during the 
year 1983-84 a rc given below :-

(a) The torn I lltn ) Unt or interest levied under various 
provisions of the Cncome-tax Act 

(b) o~ the ann:int of interest levied, the amount : 
( l ) C·ompletely WliveJ by the dep:irtment 
(2) R.~d uced by the department 
(3) Collected by ~he department 

(c) The total amount of interest paid : 
( I) O n advance tax ~1id in e"<;::;s of asse;seu tax 

(2) On delayed refunds . 
(3) Where no cl aim is o~de:I for refu iid . 

1.14 Cases Settled by Settlement Commission 

No.of 
assess­
ments 

2 

9,49.751 

16.739 
l ,53,900 
3, I I ,006 

I ;29,575 
J,743 
7,923 

A mount 
(In crores 
of rupees) 

3 

323 .00 

13.39 
122.31 
38.91 

19.47 
0. 33 
7.47 

U nder the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 and tbe 
Wea lth-tax Ac t, 1957, an assessee rnay at any stage of a case 
relating to him make a n application to the Settlement Com mis­
s ion to have the case settled. The powers and procedure of the 
Settlement Commis ion are specified in the Act. Evcrv order of \.-
settlr mcnt passed by the Sett lement Comm ission i concl usive 
as to the matt er sta ted ' therein . 

TI1e number of cases settled by the Settlcm l;nt Commission 
during the past five years was as unaer :-

•Figures furni shed by the Ministry of Finance arc provisional. 



·I 

( i) Income-tax 

Pinancia I year 

1979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

(ii) Wealth-tax 

Financial year · 

1')79-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

35 

o.of 
cases for 
d isposa I 

1. 189 

1,276 

1,23 1 

J.430 

1.799 

No.of 
cases for 
disposa I 

489 

497 

506 

55 1 

702 

1.15 Penalties and prosecutions* 

No.of 
cases dis-
posed of 

210 

294 

159 

186 

224 

No. of 
cases dis-
posed of 

61 

69 

86 

47 

92 

P.:rcent- Pemling 
age cases 

17 . 66 979 

23 .04 982 

12.91 1.07::! 

I J.00 1.244 

12.45 J 575 

percent- Pending 
age ca~c-; 

12 .47 428 

13 . 88 428 

16.99 420 

8.52 504 

13 . 1 6 10 

Failure to furni sh return of incomejwcalth '.gift or fil ing a 
false return invites penalt ies .under -the relevant tax law. Tt also 
constitutes a n offence for which the tax payer can be prosecuted. 
Tbe tax law,s also provide for levy of penalty and prosecution 
for fai lure to pro<luce accounts :ind documents, failure to deduct 
or pay tax, etc. 

(i) Income Tax 

A. P .:nalties 

(a) No. of penalty orders pa~sed under sectio n 
27l(l)(c) during 1983-84 

(b) Concealed income involved in (a) above 

(c) Total amount of penalty levied in (a) above : 

(i) No. of orders 

(ii) Amoun t 

36,120 

Rs. 15 . 64 Crores 

16,5:.'6 

Rs. 9. 10 Crores 

*Figures furnished by the Ministry o f Finance a re p ruvis ionaf.- ---.. · · ~ 



36 

(d) Tota l amount of penalty collected in (c) above : 

( i) No. of orders 

( ii) Amount 

(e) No. of penalty orders passed underothersections 
of the Act during 1983-84 

(f) Tncome involved in (e) above 

(g) Total amount of penalty levied in (e) above : 

(i) No. of o rders 

(ii) Amount 

(h) Total amount of pena lty collected in (g) above : 

(i) No. of orders 

(ii) Amount 

B. P.-osccutions 

(a) No. of prosecutions pending before the courts 

1,602 

Rs. O. 68 Crores 

6,39,391 

Rs. 101 . 79 Crores 

2,18,647 

Rs. 19 .59 Crores 

43,294 

Rs. 3 . 92 Crores 

on 1-4-1983 3, 194 

lb) No. o f prosecution complaints fi led during 
1983-84 under Sections 276C, 276CC, 276D, 
277 and 278 1,541 

(c) No. of prosecutions decided during 1983-84 92 

(d) No. of convictions obta ined in (c) above . 

(e) No. of cases which were compounded before 
launching prosecutions 

(f) Composit ion money levied in such cases (e) 
above 

(ii) Wealth-tax and Gift-tax 

A. P-:n !tics 

(a) No. of penalty orders passed 
undcrsection 18( l)(c)/ 17( 1)(c) 
during 1983-84 

Wealth-tax 

6,827 

38 

67 

Rs.6.151 akhs 

Gift-tax 

360 

f 

)-· 



37 

(b) Amount of concealed net 
wealth/va lue of gif1 involved 

· in (a) above (in lakhs o f 
ru pees) 

(c) Tota l amount or penalty 
levied in (a) a bove 
(i) No. of o rders 

(ii) Amount (in lakhs o f rupees) 

(d ) To tal amou11t o( pena lty co­
lec ted in (c) a bove : 
(i) No . o f o rders 

(i i) Amount tin la khs ofrupccs) 

(.:) ~o. of penalty o rders passed 
under o ther sectio ns during 
1983-84 

(f) A1u oullt o f net wealth/ va lue 
o f gif1 involved in (e) abo ve 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

(g) Total amount of pena lly 
levied in (e) above : 
(i) No. of o rd.:rs 

(ii) A mount (in la khs o f rupees) 

(h) Tota l amount o f penalty 
collected in (g) above : 

(i) No. of o rders 
(ii) Amount ( in lakhs of rupees) 

B. Pro~ccutions 

(a) o . of prosecui ions pending 
before t he courts o n 1-4-1983 

(b) No. of prosecution complain­
ts filed duri ng 1983-84 under 
SectioDs 35A, 358 , 35C. 35D 
a nd 35F . 

(c) ro. of prosecutio ns decided 
during 1983-84 

(d) No. o f conv ictions obtained · 
in (c) a bove 

(e) No. of cases which were 
comlJ.)U l k d before launch­
ing p rosecut ions 

(f) Compositio n money levied 
in such cases (e) above 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

4 C&AG /84-4 

1275. 8!> 7 .80 

t 579 55 
375.00 11. 23 . 

149 3 
l . 66 

57,352 4.7'25 

4679 .04 69 .85 

15,465 985 
379 .66 4 . 84 

2251 260 
13. 27 I .15 

269 

151 



38 

1.16 Searches and Seizures• 
Sections 132, 132A and 132B of the Income-tax Act, 1961 

provide for search and seizure o perations. A search· bas to be 
a ulborisea. by a Director of Inspection, Commissioner of Income­
tax or a speci fied Dy-Director of Inspection or Inspecting 
Assistant Commissioner. WJ1ere any money, bullion, jewellery 
or other valuable article or thing is seized, the Income-tax 
Oiliccr ha~, after n c~es~a ry investigations, to make an o rder 
with the approval of lhe l.A.C. within 90 days of the seizure, 
estimating 1J1e undi51closed income in a summary manner on the 
basis of the _!llaterial av~lablc with him and calculating the 
a mount of tax on lhe income so estimated, specifyin_g the amouut 
that wi ll be required to satisfy any existing liability and retain in + 
his custody such assets as are, in his opinion sufficient to satisfy 
the aggregate of the tax demands and forthwiU1 release the re-
maining portion, if any, of the a§§ets' to the person from whose 
custody they were seized. The books of account and other docu-
ments cannot be retained bv the authorised officer for more 
than 180 day9 from the date of seizure unless the Commissioner 
approves of the retention for a longer period. 

Searches and Seizures 
(a) N umber of cases in which search and seizure were con­

ducted during the last three years : 

1981 -82 
1982-83 
1983-84 

(b) o. of search cases in which 
assessments were awaiting com­
pletion at the beginning of the 
year 1983-84: 
( I) No. of assessees 
(2) o. of assessments 

(c) No. of search c(jses in which 
assessments were completed du­
ring the year 1983-84: 
. (1 ) No. of assessees 
(2) No. of assessments 

(<l) (A) No. of search cases in which 
assessments are awaiting to be 
completed at the end of the year 
1983-84: 
(1) No. of assessees 
(2) No. of assessments 

No. of assessees 
1683 
3,070 
1,95 1 

5J07 
10,495 

2, 194 
4, J 1)5 

4,570 
9, 19:1 

No. of assessments 
4,434 
5,692 
3,536 

*The ftgures furn ished by the Ministry of Finance a re provisi0na J. 



-( 

39 

(13) umbCr o u t o f (A) above, 
which arc pending for more than 
2 years afler the date of search : 
(I ) o. of assessecs 1,4.19 
(2) No. of assessmen ts :! ,970 

<{c) Tota l concealed income assessed 
in cases referred to in item (c) 
above : 
( I ) No. of cases 
(2) Amo unt 

(f) Penalty levied for concealmcm 
of inco me in search cases during 
the year (irrespective of whether 
assessments a re com pleted in this 
year o r earlier) 
(1) No. of cases 
(2) Am:>u nt 

(g) No. of search cases in respect o f 
which prosecutio n was launched 
in the Cour t during the year 
1983-84 (irrespect ive o f whether 
assessments are completed in this 
year o r earlier) : 

(h) No. of convictions obta ined du­
ring t he yea r t 983-84 

(i) No. o f cases where no con-
cealment or tax evasion found on 
coroplcr io n o f assessments 

(j} Tota l amount o f cash, jewellery, 
bullio n a nd o rher assets seized 
during the year 1983-84 
(approx imate value) : 
( I ) Cash 
(2) Bullion and jewellery 
(3) Others 

TOTAL 

•(k) No. o f search cases in respect 
of which summa ry assessment 
orders under section 132(5) of 
the Income-.tax Act were passed 
during the year 1983-84 

(I) Amo unt o f undisclosed inco me 
determined in the orders under 
sectio n 132(5) referred to in item 
(k) above 

(m) (I) Value of assets reta ined as a 
result o f orders passed under 
sectio n 132(5) referred to in item 
(k) above 

1, 044 • 
Rs. 3:! . 83 Crores 

167 
Rs. 9 .89 Crorcs 

2-U 

1150 

Rs. 6. 63 crorc5 
Rs. 9. 8 1 cro res 
Rs. I I . 55 Cro rcs 
Rs. 27. 99 Crorcs 

525 

Rs. 89 . 83 Crores 

Rs. I 7 . 18 C rores 



40 

(2) Value of a>SCls returned as a 
result of orders passed under 
section I 32(5) referred to in item 
(J..) a bove 

(n) Amo unt ofcash,jc"ellcry. bullion 
and o ther assets held on J l-3-1984 
irrc pcct ive of the ) car of search: 

r I ) Cash 

(2) Bullion a nd jc\\Cllcry 

(.') Others 

T OTA L 

(o) The b reakup of the amo unt 
at C :1 - h, Jewellery. bullion a net 
oth-:r ,, ,,Cl > h•ld 011 31-J-J984 

( 1) Over 5 y..:a r, 
(i1J Ek tween 3 ll) 5 vea rs 

(i ii) B~low 3 yea'"' . 

Total 

(p) A rrangc111cnb made for the safe 
custody of the assets still held 
amJ for their ph)>ical verification 

R~. IJ . :!9 C rncs 

R ,. 10 .55 C rorcs 

R , . 19 . 04 Crorc> 

R s. 15. 15Crorc> 

R s. 44. 74 C rorcs 

R s. 4 .2 1 Crorc> 
R -;. 8 . 65 C rcrc; 
R s .JI. 88 Crom. 

R s. 44 . 74 Crorc> 

Cash is ckp0s ited in the pl!rson-1 
Deposit Account of the Commi­
ssio ners of Jncome-tax in the 
Reserve Bank o f Jndia. Other 
vJ luablcs are J..epl either in well 
guarded s trong rooms in t he 
office bu ilding or in the treasuries 
o r in Bank vaults, etc. 

(i i) T he O.:nt ral Board of Direct Taxes have is ucd instruc­
tions in A ugust 1965 that money seized should be credited to 
Personal D eposit Account of the jurisdictional commissioner in 
a Government Treasury with utmost expedition. Reiterating 
these in tructions in November 1974 the Board stated that 
where it is desired to pres.crve the identity of the seized currency 
notes from tbe poinl of prosecut ion, the Commissioner may after 
consultation with the Pwsectrting Counsel retai n the currency 
in original fo rm and record reasons fo r cl oin.~ so. The packages 
containing. the currency notes should then be kept in safe 
custody of a bankltreasurv. 

F inding delays ranging from 2 to 3 yea rs in rc111 tlt1ng cash t _ 
running into Jakhs of rupees seized in cou rse of search, the .,. 
Public Accounts Committee recommended in their 79th Re-
port (6th Lok Sabha) ( 1977-78) , that a firm time limit should 
b e laid down in the Income-tax R ules 1962. T he Central Board 
of D irect T axes. however, once again reiterated their earlier 
~nstructions for ex peditious remittance of cash seized to Govern-



\' 

-< 

41 

:ment account in January 19781A ugust 1978. The Board 
proposed to watch strict observance of their ins tructions lhrough 
mon thly reports from the Commissioners. 

As on 31st March 1983, the cash tbat rema ined to be 
taken to Government account in 84 cases of seizure was 
Rs. 90.09 l akhs as shown: below 

Year of seizure o. or ca~cs An•,>unt 
<Rs. l!l lakh ) 

1978-79 5 4.58 
1979-80 10 5 .46 
1980-8 1 6 2.45 
198 1-82 12 17.58 
1982-83 ~ I r,0.02 

:S.J 90 .09'' 

(ii.i) A ~arch was c~mductcd by the Income-tax D-!part­
ment in July 1956 in the business prernises of a registered firm . 
The department issued nqticcs to the asscsscc fi rm in March 
1965 and July 1966 i.e. after about 10 year9, from the date of 
search to fi le its returns of income fo r the asses5inent years 
l 950-5l , 195 1-52, 1952-53 and 1956-57. In rcspon -: to the 
notices, the assc$ee filed the returns of income fo r the assess­
ment years 1950-51 to 1952-53 only in April 1970 and did 
not fi le any return fo r the ::issessment year 1956-57. T he Tncome­
tax Officer made exparte assessments in M~rch 1971 f'or the 
assessment yea rs 19 50-5 t to 1952-53 and in December 1968 
for the asses rnent year 1956-57 on a total income of 
R s: l,55,94,855. R s. 1,43,35.373, R s. 57.86,816 and 
R s . 12,51,286 respe ctively. Tbe sa id exparte assessment were 
reopened in July 1973 for the assessment years 1950-51 to 
1952-53 under the orders of the Appellate Assistant Commis­
sioner , and for the . assessment year 1956-57 in October 1970 
by the Income-tax Officer himself. 

The department made fresh assessments, agai n, exparte in 
December 1982, after about nine years, with the income as 
origina lly a sessed. T hese assessments were :i_gain eancellecl a nd 
reopened bv the department 1n January 1983. Fresh asses men ts 
a re ye t to be m ade (August 1984). 

On the ino rdinate delay in fi nalising the as essments bcin.!! 
pointed out in audit in November 1983, the department pleaded 

*Figures furnished by the Mi nistry or I inance. 



42 

helplessne.ss attributing the delay to frequent transfer of _jurisdic­
tion of the c a c, frequent _cbangesi in assessing officer.> and ·non­
cooperation by the asscssee. Considerable r evenues of the ex­
chequer are in jeopardy. 

The paragraph was forwardel to the Ministry of Finance 
in September 1984: their r eply is awaited (N ovember 1984). 

1.17 Acquisition of Immovable Properties 

1.17 .01 Chapter XXA of the Income-lax Act, 1961, intrc1-
d uccd with· effect from 15 November 1972, empowers the Cen-
tral Government to acquire an immovable property, where such 'f 
property is transferred by sale or exchange and the true consi-
deratiol}_ for such transfer is concealed with tbe object of evading 
tax. The scope of these provisions ba9 been extended through 
the Income-tax ( Amendment) Act, 1931 with effect from 
1 July 1982, to cover : 

(a) t ran sfers of flats or premises owned through the 
m edium of co-operative societies and companies; 

( b) agrcem~nts of sale followed by p art p erformance 
viz. bv ac tual physical possession of the property by 
the defacto b_uyer, and 

( c) long term leases i.e. leases for a period of J 2 years 
or m ore. 

1.17.02 Acqujs ition procecrungs under these provisions can 
be initiated where an immovable property of fair market value 
exceeding R s. 25,000 (R s. 1 lakh with effect from 1 June 
1984) is t ransfer.red for an apparent monetary consideration , 
which is less than the fai r market value by more thao 15 p er 
cen t of tbe apparent monetary consideration . The compensat ion 
p ayable on acquisition is the amount of the monetary considera­
tion shown in the trans~er document plus 15 per cent of such 
amount I 

I 



I 

.l 

-( 

43 

1.17.03* Particulars of cases where notices of acquisition 
issued, acquisition made, etc. are given in the table below :-

1981-82 I 982-83 

I. Tota I Number of co mmissioners 21 21 
charges 

2. No.ofcases whercno tice,of 
acquisition issued. 6 ,678 I 1, 120 

3. No. of cases where notice> 2,476 3,003 
were withdrawn 

4. N0. o f cases where acqu bition 15 5 
made pursuant to the not ice 

5. In respectofProp~rt iesat4 

(a) The value determined in .cspect 33,99,300 I 2.:10,400 
o f prop;:rty acquired 

(b) Whether the amount wa s 
actually pa id 

(<..:) Wnether t he acqui~ition was 
ap;J::alcd against 

(d) Exp;:nd iture incurred in the 
maintenance of pr0perty 
wherever acquired 

(e) If the property is not 
resold whether rental · income · 
i received and accounted for 

2 2 

• Figures l'urnishe:l by the Mi nistry o f rina nee a re provision a I. 

1983-84 

21 

12,853 

3,507 

25 

50,34,463 

6 



44 

1.18 Fu11ctioning of Valuation Cells 

The Central Government established in October 1968, a de 
partmcntal Valuation Cell manned by Engineering Officers taken J._ 
on deputation from the Central Public Works Department to 
assist the assessing officer_s under various direct tax laws. Cer-
lain details abcrut the functioning of the Valuatio.Q Units under 

·the Cell are given i~ the following sttb-paragraphs : 

(i) 'o. of VLlur. tion Uni ts/D istri :ts: 
Year No. of No. of 

Units Dis tricts 
1981-82 80 II 
1982-83 80 II 

'f 1983-84 80 11 

Income- Wea lth- G ift- Esta le-
tax tax tax duty 

( ii) o. of cases referred : 
l98 1-82 14,982 17,539 107 496 
1982-83 11,61 9 15,815 129 599 
1983-84 13, 138 15,585 166 633 

(i ii) No. of cases decided: 
198 1-82 12,626 12,671 67 260 
1982-83 9,864 11 ,444 101 424 
1983-84 10,849 10,580 100 4 17 

(i\') No. of ca se pending : 
198 1-82 2,356 .+,868 40 236 
1982-83 ( ,755 4,369 28 175 
1983-84 2,289 5,005 66 2 16 



1. 1 9 R~vcnue dcm1nd~ written off by the dc p a r tmcnt 
(I ) h1com e-tax 
A <l~m tntl o f RS . 769. 14 hkh ; i: t 35 ,63 1 C<t•;cs w is w1·i1ten off by th.: u.;pJ r tm cnl du •ing the y.;: r 1983-84, 

o f thi , • su m of R-;. 466.0 I l!!kh, r.:: l 11.:: to 8.532 compa ny asscssecs •.ltd R s. 30 3. 13 la kns to 27,0 99 no n-compan y 
a-;scss.:..:s. J nco rn.:- 1:~x d em rnds writ te n o ff by the dcpHtmcn t du ring the y.::: r 1983-8·1 ~re given b .::low c:itegorywise: 

(Amo unt in lak hs of rupees) 

2 

1. (a) Assessees having c.lied leaving behind no 
asse ts o r have become insolvent . 

(b) Companies which huve gone into l iquidat ion 
and a re defunct 

T OTAL . 

If. Assessces bei ng untraceable 
Hf. Assessecs having le ft India . 
J V. Other reasons : 

(a) Asscssccs having nu a tLachable a~~et~ 
(b) Amount be ing pe tty, etc. . . . . 
(c) Amo unt written off as a result of ~1: •tling do" n 

o f demands 

T OTAL . 

V. Amount wr itten off on grnunJs of equity or as a 
m atler o f interna tion al coun esy or where t ime, 
labour and expenses involved in legn l remedie~ for 
renl isation a re cons idered d isproportiona te to the 

Com panies 

No. Amount 
3 4 

2 5 1. 34 

8.442 262.00 
----

8,444 3 13 .>4 

52 5. 21 

2 4 . 3 I 

2 4. 31 

Non-compa nies T otal 

No. Amount No. Amount 

5 6 7 
- g--

96 1 78.42 963 J 29.76 

5,512 24.76 (3.954 286. 76 

6.47J J03. 18 14.917 4 16.52 

7.0 63 11 0 . 89 7, 115 J 16. 10 

177 8.J3 177 8 .D 

I , 110 J4 .02 I. II 2 .18. 3.1 
10,45 [ .12.74 10.45 1 3:.!.74 

1.s .::o 10.48 1.820 10.41' 

13,38'1 77.24 13,383 8 1 .55 
----

-""' 
Vi 



amo unt of reco very 34 143. 15 5 3. 69 39 164 .84 
----

GRA!\D TorAL 8,532 46"i . OI 27,099 303 . J J 35,631 679 .14 

(ii) Wealth tax , Gift tax and Esta te Duty demands written off by the department during the year 1983-84 are 
given below ca tegory-wise :-

(Amount in lakhs of rupees) 
Weahh tax Gift tax Estate Duty 

0 . Amoun t o. Amount No. Amo unt 

I. <a) Assessecs having d ied leaving behind no 
assets or become inso lvent . . . 17 0 . 87 lO 0.96 

. (b) Companies which have gone into liqu icfmion 
and are defunct 

----
TOTAL . 17 0 .87 10 0 .96 

- ·--- - ---
""'" I L Assessees being untraceable 57 0 .5 1 0\ 

llf. Assessees having left India 
IV. Other reasons : 

(a) Assessees who are alive but have no atlachable 
assets . . . 

(b) Amount being petty, etc. . . . . 
(c) Amount written off as a result of scaling do'' n 

of demands 

15 0 .07 92 0 .07 82 0 .04 

---
TOATL . . . . · · · 15 0 .07 92 0.07 82 0 .04 

v. Amount written off on grounds of equity or as a 
matter o f international courtesy or where the time, 
labour and expenses involved in legal remedies for 
realisation are considered disproportionate to the 
amount of recovery 

GRAND TOTAL 32 0 .94 15 9 1. 54 82 0.04 

.. 



...l 

~ 

47 

1.20 Compulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-true P ayers) Act,. 
1974* 

Tn the interest of national economic development. the Com­
pulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-tax Payers) Act, 1974 was. 
brought into force with effect from 17th Ju ly, l 974. The Act re­
qu ires deposit~ at the prescribed rates to be made compulsorily 
by all income-tax payers who are individuals, Hindu undivided 
families or trustees of private discretionary trusts, in cases 
where the aggregate of their non-agricultural and agricultural 
income, if· any, exceeds Rs. 15,000 in a year. The compulsory 
dep0si t is repayable in five annual instalments with interest. 

(a) The particulars of amounts' deposited,. refunds made and 
the balance for the five years ending 1983-84 nrc as below :- -

(R~ . in 1aJd1s) 

Pinancia I Op::ning D ;:posits To ta l Refu11d ~ Bala rc:c 
Year Bab nee made ma<lc 

durinl! 
the year 

1979- 0 44 1.93 154.71 596.6-1 98.58 498 .06 

1980-8 1 496 .85 168.60 665 .45 110 . 1~ 555 .3 1 

198 1-82 59 1 .~9 146.39 737. 7'11. 124.95 612. 8.l 

19.' 2-!D 60J.M 197. 37 80S.8 1 D I .OS 675.76 

198.l-8~ 674.82 227.55 90 :!.37 150 . 65 751 . 72 

(b) The interest paid and the expenditure incurred · on 
administering ·the Scheme puring the five year pe riod arc shown 
below : 

Pi nancia I Yen r 

1979-80 
1980-8 1 
1981 -82 
1982-83 
1983-84 

(R~. in Inl«hs) 
Tntcrc~ t 01her 

expendi­
ture in­

curred in 
co llection-

2 J 

0. 69 
0 .7J 
0 .92 
1.02 
1.0J 

*The figure, furn i~hect by t he Ministry of Fina nee a re pr'-'\ i inml. 



48 

(c) ( i) A 11l•)llllls ciu;: as d...:p)sits ~ L tlv; end of each o f th ; fiw 
J.:c.r, ending 1983-84 is in Jic .t ;d b !low (cu1111latiw); 

Fina11ci:il No.of A 1'0UIH 
Year cases (R~. in 1. khs) 

2 3 

1979-80 J4,815 613 .30 
1980-8 1 '] 7,096 1082 .25 
198 1-8:! 20,503 130J .:!3 
J 982-83 24,358 1360.73 
1983-04 31,746 1720 .08 

(ii) T i1e br..:ak up of arr:ars as on JI 'vl Mch 1984, y~:.r-wi,c, 
is a5 J'oJ low~ ; 

Financia l 
Year 

1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-8 1 
198 1-82 
1 982-8~ 

f 983-8-1 

T OTAL 

1 .2 1 O utsta ndin g Aud it Objections 

No. of 
cases 

2 

368 
511 

J.055 
J ,359 
2,091 
2,878 
3,785 
4 ,717 
5,602 
9,380 

31,746 

A mount 
lRs- i n 
laJQhs) 

3 

2'1 .96 
'J2. 38 
65.30 
59.01 

288 .:0 
142 . 18 
481.59 
226.26 
7 1.54 

351. 66 

1720.08 

. As on 31 M arch 1984, 1,19,462 audit objections involving 
revenue of R s. 287.93 cr_orcs (approximately) , raised by tbe 
in terna l audit of the department aod by the s ta tutory audit, are \.-
pending wit hout settlement. Of these, 10,920 cases (only ma jor 
cases) of the interna l aud it accounted for R s. 97.3 ! crores. The 
rema ining 1,08,542 were sta tutory aud it objections inv~lving 
R s. 190.62 crores. 



J 

·-I 

49 

( i) Jnternal Audi t 

Jnternal Audit wa~ ir_itroduccd in the department in J uoe 
1954. Initially the scope was limited to checking the ar ithmetical 
accuracy of computation of income and determination of tax. 
Hm ever, after the introduction of the statu tory audi t in 1960, 
the scope of internal audit was widened and is now coextensive 
with that of statutory audit. T here are 150 internal audit pa rties 
(incjl.Jding LLO special parties) sa nctioned as 011 31st March 1984 
Out of these 142 internal audit parties are actu11lly working. The 
work of the internal aud it is Sl1 pcrvised by Income-tax Ollieers 
(I n lcrna l Audit) and by Inspecting Assistant Commissioners 
(Audit) under the over-all charge of Commissioner of Tncomc­
tax. The Central Boa rd of Direct Taxes have laid down that 
mistakes pointed out in internal audit should be rectified wit hin 
three months from the date of inti mation to the asscssi n1t officer. 
The a5sessing officers have to ensure that the rectificati ons arc 
effected before action becomes time-ba rred. 

As per the monthly Reports drawn up by ll.e Directorate of 
Tnsprction (Income-tax and Audit) of the Department. the num­
ber of major objections (with tax effect Rs. 10.000 and abov•: 
under income-tax and Rs. 1,000 and above under other direct 
taxes) disposed of and pending during lhc fi ve year period 
1979-80 to l 983-84 are as· follows : 

Fi na ncia I I o. of No Per Pend ing 
Yea r ca"'«!" d i<pn<;ecl ccntagc C:.t'-C' 

for o f 
cl isposn I 

(Amount in C ro rcs) 
- ---

2 :1 4 5 

15,:!61 4.4 7 9. 40 10 .774 
1979-80 ___...._ . _...__, _.., _ ___,._ ------ ~ - - ·-

118 .69 10.60 17.35 98 .09' 
16, 114 3,894 24. 16 12.:!20 

1980-81 - --..- ---- ------- - . ~. 

131. 19 2 1.50 16.38 109.09 
18,036 5,039 27.94 12,997 

19. 1-82 --·~ ---------.-.... --~ 
_ _.. __ 

141.86 :!J .56 16.61 11·8 . JO 

17,2 18 5,5 16 32 . 03 I I ,702 
1982-83 

__ __, __ ----- - ·- ... ~- ~--

143.85 49 . 16 34 .19 94.69 
16 ,335 5,4 15 33 . 15 10,920 

1983-84 - ._.....___,_ ------ ------ ----
133 .74 36.43 27 . 24 9 7.:H 



50 

Though there is a slight increase in the percentaoe of cases 
<lisposed of <luring 1983-&_4 when compared to the e~lier year, 
there is a fa ll in total number of cases disposed of. The decrease 
in ievenuc clfect of cases disposed of from R s. 49.16 crores in 
1982-83 to Rs. 36.43 crores in 1983-84 and the increase in the 
revenue effect of the pending cases from R s. 94.69 cro.i:es· in 
1982-83 to Rs. 97.31 crores in 1983-84 indicate t11at cases 
involving larger tax effect were not given priority. 

No year-wise analysi ~ of the age of the pending items is 
being undertaken by the Central Board of Direct Taxes to en­
able them to watch that old items are cleared expeditjously. 
Acco'rding to the in formation furnished by the Central Board ......,! 

of Direct Taxes, in respect of eleven charges (two cons"0lidated r 
cba1ges of Delhi and Karnataka and nine other cbarge3 of Com-
missioners of Income-tax) 1142 items involving revenue of 
R s. 11.07 crores were outstanding for more than one year for 
settlement. Similar information in respect of ot~r charges· is 
awaited (November 1984) . 

(ii) Statutory Audit 

(a) As on 31 March 1984, 1,08 ,542 objections involving 
.a revenue of Rs. 190.62 crores, a re outstanding without fin al 
action. The years-wise particulars of the pendency are as 
follows :-



Amount 
(Rupees in Crores) 

Income-tax Wealth-tax Gift-tax Estate Duty Total 

Items Amount Items Amount [terns Amount ltems Amount Items Amount 

Upto 1978-79 
and e<:rlicr 
Years 37,620 52.54 5,205 4.80 1,513 1. 96 612 8.00 44,950 67.30 

1979-80 U ,878 20.15 3,228 3.57 673 1.65 261 0.28 16.,040 25.65 
1980-81 11 ,587 21.41 2,456 2.26 480 2.12 330 0 .20 14,853 25.99 
1981-82 12,488 29 .07 2,298 3. Jl 507 0. 89 36J 0.95 15,654 34 .02 
1982-83 13,991 32 .70 2,303 3.29 479 I . 30 272 0.37 '17,045 37. 66 

Ui 

- --- - - - --- ----
T OTAL 87,564 J 55. 87 15,490 17.03 3,652 7.92 1,836 9.80 1,80,542 190.62 



52 

(b) ln the following charges the income-tax involvecl in the 
outstanding objections exceeded Rs, 1 crore 

S r. Ch arge 
1 J (Clll~ Ta x 

o. a mount 
i nvo lvcd 

(Rs. in 
C'rores) 

I . Bomh:i y 5,47 1 35 .46 

~ . Ta mil '\a du 8 , 2~4 28. 89 

3. We t B::nga I 2,268 18.22 

4 . Gdjara t 4,684 6. 12 

5. Madhya Pracle,;h 3,189 5.94 

6. A.nJ h r.1 Prades h 7,778 5. 1 I 

7. Karn.11:11<1a 1,274 4 .04 

8. D ::lh i 2,939 4 .0 1 

9. ,.\, am 1,244 3 .92 

10. K~r.1l .1 1,300 3 . 13 

11 . Hiha r 4, 160 2 .94 

l ~ . O ri, a 618 2.49 

1' . U1 ta r Pradc~ h 2,000 2 .27 

1-L J.1mmu a nd Kashmi r 554 I. 18 

(c) Jn the following charges, the wealth-tax involved in the 
0u1 landing objections exceeded Rs. 20 lakhs 

Sr. Cha rge llcm~ Ta x 
N 11 . amo unt 

invo lved 
(Rupees 

in lak;bs) 
I. Ta mi 1· '!a d 11 1.865 :nt .42 

2. I\ ·1d hra Pradesh 806 226.43 

J. M td hva Prath;s h 831 214.55 

4. Gujaril l 179 91 .48 

5. Romb:iy 469 94 . 70 

6. \V.:.~ t B.:nga ! 224 58.9E 

1. Assam 433 50. 11 

8 . Ka rn:11 a~a 819 49 .47 

9. Delh i 433 46 .93 

I 0. R a i<i- tha n 597 45 . 14 

11 Ori<:. ~ 77 27 .3 3 

I 

r-
-# ... 

~-



j 

• 

I 

53 

(d) Jn the following charges, the gift-tax ir.volve<l in the 
outstanding ~bjections exceeded Rs. 10 lakhs. 
Sr. Cha rge Items Tax 
N o . · amount 

involved 
(Rupees in 

lakhs) 

I. G ujarat • 
2..Bombay • 
3. Tami l Nadu 
4. West Benga l 

61 
175 
331 
39 

276.00 
263.04 

48.43 
14.46 

( e) In the following · charges, the e.state duty involvt:d in 
the o•ustancling objections exceeded Rs. 10 lakbs : 

Sr. Charge 
No. 

1. Andhra Pradesh 
2. Madhya Pradesh 
3. West Bengal 
4. Tamil Nadu 
5. Bombay . 
6. Kerala 

.. I tems Duty 
amount 
involved 
(Rupees 

in la~s) 

71 707.13 
153 73 .92 
371 72 .07 
170 25.82 
156 16.29 
52 11 .50 

The Centraf· Board of Direct Taxes · have laid ·down in 
April 1970 that the Department should furnish replies to th~ 
audit objcctio~s withiu 45 days of receipt of the audit objec­
tions. In February 1975 the Board· introduced a system of 
selective control in relation to audit objections. The Commissioner 
is responsible for ensuring remedial action within a month of 
.the receipt of the Local Audit Report in cases where the tax 
involved is Rs. 25,000 or more in Income-tax and Rs. 5,000 
or inore in other Direct Taxes. The Range In:;pecting Assistant 
Commissioners are responsible for remedial action in respect of 
objections involving revenue between Rs. 10,000 a,nd Rs. 25,000 
in Income-tax and Rs. J ,000 and Rs. 5,000 in respect of otht:r 
Direct Taxes. 

With a view to having an effective control over the pursuance 
and settlement of objections rai$ed by the statutory audit 
and to ensure rectificationlrevision before objections become 
barred by time, the Central Board of Direct Taxes had, in pur­
suance of th~ recommendation by Public Accounts Committee 

4 C&AG/84-5 



:4 

: 4 6th Report, Third Lok Sabha 1965-66) issued instructions 
in February 1966 prescribin~ ff.aint~nance of a Register in th~ 
Commissioners offices. ln May 1977, the Central Bo~r<l od[ ).._ 
Direct Taxes instructed that two registers (one for ir.aJOr an 
one for minor objections) should be maintaine.d by each Income-
tax Officer . The Board's jnstructions required the Internal Audit 
of the Department to verify periodically and ensure that the 
prescribed reg,1sters are maintained properly. A test check by 
Audit in 194 wards during May-July 1984 disclosed that th.:: -
registers had not been maintained in 48 wards and that the 
regi,5 ter~ maintained in 47 wards were defe.ctive. 

It is apparent that the control system is inadequate and the 
pace of settlement of audit objections unsatisfactory in view of Y 
the fact tl1at 44 ,950 itei:.ns · involving revenue of Rs. 67 .30 

crores relate to 1978-79 and earlier years. The Action plan 
target of the department for 1984-85 included 100 per cent 
disposals of all arrear m~jor audit objections (both internal 
and statutory) and the· clearance of objections rnised during 
1984-85 (upto December 1984) by 31 March 1985. 

This review was sent to the Ministry of Finance in October 
1984; t~eir reply is awaited (November 1984) .-

1.22 Results of test audit in general 

During the period from 1 April 1983 to 31 March 1984 in 
the test audit of the documents of Income tax offices etc. 
23,675 cases of under-assessment involving a total revenue ~ 

effect of Rs. 6732.46 lak.hs were noticed. Besides these, various 
defects in following the prescribed procedure also came to the 
notice of Audit. The test audit of as.sessment records covered 
assessments made by Income-tax Officers, Wealth-tax Officers, 
Gift-tax Officers, Assistant Controllers of Estate duty and also 
the Inspecting Assistant Commissioners (Assessment) : 

The Public Accounts Corr..mjttee in par~ 12. 7 of their rn6th 
Report (5th Lok Sabha ; 1975-76) found_ that " reason 
for the repetitive mistakes in big cases resulting in huge ioss 
of revenue, is that assessment work is Iargelv left in the hands 
of comparatively inexperienced Income-tax Offk.crs" and expres- \...-, 
ed the hope that if Assistant Commissioners of Inc~me-ta~ are 
given assessment powers to assess directly certain ·cases, the 
st~ndard of performance will improve and the possibility of 
m1stakes reduced. Pursuant to these recommendations. the in-
stitution of Inspectin_g Assistant Commis:;ioners (Assessment) 



l 

55 

was created in October 1978 with a view to utilising the expe­
rience gained by senior officers amongst other things on making 
assessments in bigger and complicated cases. At the co1pmence­
ment of financial year 1982-83, 108 posts of Inspecting Assistant 
Commissioners were sanctioned for assessment work. The test 
audit of as,sessment records, however, revealed that inspite of 
posting senior officers of the rank of Inspecting Assistant Com­
missioners for assessment work errors in the application of law, 
mistak~ due to negligence or carelessness etc. continued 
to occur in• the -assessments. A number of such c::ises have been 
mentioned m this report. 

Corporation Tax and Income-tax 

During the period under report test audit of the documents 
of the Income-tax Offices revealed total under-assessment of 
tax of R s. 6254.01 lakh~ ill 19,388 cases. 

Of the total 19 ,3 88 cases of under-assessment, short levy 
of tax 0f Rs. 5563.12 lakhs was noticed in 2546 c.:<1se<; alone. 
The remaining 16,842 cases accounted for under-asses.<>ment of 
tax of Rs. 690.89 lakbs. 

The under assessment of tax of Rs. 6254.01 lakhs is due to 
mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads :-

I. Av:>idable mis ta]Qes in computation o f tax 
2. Failure to observe the provisions of t he Finance Acts. 
3. [n:nrec t sta tus adopted in a ssessments 
4 . ln:::irrect computat io n of sala ry income 
5. Incorrect computation of income · fro m house 

property . 
6. £11 :::>rrect computation of business income . 
7. [r re~u! arities in allowing depreciation and develop-

ment rebate . . . . • • . 
8. f rrcgular computation of capital gains 
9. Mi>ta!Qes in assessment of firms a nd partners 

JO. 0 -nission to include income of spousQ/minor child , 
etc. 

11. Inco me escaping asse~smen t 
12. Ir ri:gular set off of losses 
13. Mi;ta !Qes in assessments while giving effect to 

a pellate o rders 

. 
No. of (Amount 
ca ses in J a~bs 

of rupees) 

2 3 

1,597 461 .09 
327 64.92 
386 279.72 
476 31 .97 

769 138.93 
3,562 1358.68 

J,309 372.08 
254 205.29 
599 82 . 56 

154 13.79 
l ,662 984 .73 

252 115.67 

130 179 .$6 



56 

14. Ir regular exemption.:; a nd excess reliefs given 
15. Excc;s or ir regular refunds. 
16. Non-levy/incorrect levy of interest fo r delay in 

submission of retu rns, de!ay in payment of ta x efr.. 
17. Avoidable o r incorrect paymen t of interes t by 

O ovef"nment 
18. Omiss io n/sho rt levy of penalty . 
19. Other topics o fiaterest/miscellaneous . 
20. Under assessment of Surtax/Super Profi ts Tax 

TOTAL 

(i i) Wealth-tax 

2 3 

l,645 494 .64 
582 75 .33 

1,940 179 .47 

497 126 .78 
950 88 .63 

2,137 752 .28 
160 247 .89 

____.._~ 

19,388 6254 .01 ----
During test audit of assessments made under the Wealth­

tax Act, 1957 short levey of R s. 143.93 lakbs was noticed in 
3206 cases. 

TI1e under-assessment of ·tax of Rs. 243.93 lakhs was due 
to mistakes categorised br9'!~ly under the following heads :-:-

No. of Amount 
cases (in la~s. 

of r upees) 

2 3 
J . W.;alth escaping assessment 628 48.82 
2. Incor rect va luation o f a sset 724 71. 39 

· 3. Mista .l<es in computatio n o l net wealth 51 1 23 .JI 
4. [ncorrcct stat us adopted in assessments 130 23.25 
5. frrcgula r/excessive a llowances and ex. mp"tioPs 423 13 .83 
G. Mi~ta.l<ies in calculation of tax . . 322 17 .1 6 
7. Non-levy or incorrect leavy of a dd itional Wta lth-tax 57 ] ] . J 2 
8. NJn-levy o r 111corrcct levy o f peaa !1.y and non-kv) 

of interest . 185 19. 36 
9. Miscella 1 cous 226 15.89 

TOTAL 3,206 243 .93 

(iii) Gift tax 

During the test audit of gift-tax assessments it was noticed 
that in 613 cases there was short lev,r of tax of Rs. 107 .02 lakhs. 

. (iv) Estate duty • 

In the test audit of estate duty assessments it was noticed 
that in 468 cases there was short levy of estate duty of Rs. 127.50 
Iakhs. 

~ 



l 

y 

I 

CHAPTER 2 

CORPORATION TAX 

2.01 111e tr~nd of receipts from corporat ion t::i x i.e. incon:e­
. tax and surtax pay"able by cornpanie,s was as follows during the 
last five years 

Year Amount 

In crorcs of rupees 

1979-80 1391 .90 
1980-81 -1377.45 
1981-82 1969. 96 
1982-83 2184 . 51 
1983-84 2492.73 

.*2.02 According · to the Department o'f Company Affairs, 
M.inistry of Law, Justice · and Company Affairs, there was 96,4 71 
companies as on 31 March 1984. These included 326 foreign 
compan.ies and 1,599 associations ".not for profit" registered as 
companies limited by guarantee and 282. companies with unli­
mited liability. The remaining 94,264 companies compri ed 971 
Government companies and 93,293 no n-Governn:ent compa­
nies with paid up capitals of Rs. 1.6414.9 crorcs and Rs. 5'513.6 
crores respectively. Among non"Government Compc.nics, OV.!f 

86 per cent (80,768) were private limited companies witb a paid 
up capital of Rs. 1454.9 crores. 

2.03 The number of companies cm the books of the incnme­
tax department .during the last five years was as follows :-
As on 31st Ma rch . 

1980 
198 1 
1982 
1983 
1984 

.Number 
42,581 
44,125 
46,355-
48,597 
52,951 

•Figures furnish !d by D~p1rtn1 !nt of C .>mp1ny Affa irs, Ministry of Law, 
Justice a nd Company Affairs. 

57 

.. 



53 

2.04 The following table indicates the progress in the com­
pletion o[ assessments and collection of demand under corpora­
tion-tax during the last five years :-

Year No. of assessments Amount of demand 

Completed Pending Collected in arrears 
during at the during a t the · 
the year close of ·the year close of 

the yea r the ye::ir 

( In crores of Rupees) 

1979-80 . 38,033 43,886 1391.90 190.34 

1980-81 44,937 52,250 1377.45 290.95 

1981-82 47,238 55,861 1969,96 3 11. 74 

1982-83 47,505 57,638 2184.5 1 442.07 

I 983:..a4 51 ,923 61.599 2192.73 619.33 
---

2.05 Some instances of mistakes noticed in the . assessments 
of companies under the Income-tax Act and the Surtax Act, 
1964 arc given in the following paragraphs. 

2.06 A voidable mistakes in the co111p11t.atio11 of i11co111e-tax 

Under-assessment of tax on accouut of mistakes· i.i the dcter­
nun ation of tax pdyable or in the computation of total income, 
attributable to ca relessness or negligence involving ~ ubstan ti a l 
losses of revenue have been reported every year. 

The Public Acco1:1nts Conm1ittee in paragraph 5.21 of ·their 
186th R eport (5th Lok Sabha). in paragraphs 5. 11, 6. 13 and 
6. 14 of their J96th Report (5th Lok Sabha) and in paragraphs 
5.24 and 5.25 of their 5lst Report (7th Lok Sabha) expressed 
ce1Ucern over under-assessment of tax on account of mistakes 
due to carelessness or negligence, which could have been avoid­
ed had the assessing officers and their staff been · a iittle more 
vigilant. 

The Central Board of Direct Taxes in their ins tructions 
is ucd in December 1 968, May J 969. October 1970, October 
1972. August 1973, January 1974 and the Directorate of Inspec­
tion (Jncon_le-tax) in their circular issut:'.d in July 1981 empha­
sised the need for ensurin.~ arithmetical accu racy in the compu­
tation of income and tax, carry forward of figures etc. Inspite of 
these repeated instructions slucb mistakes continue to occur. 

"'( 

I 



l 

59 

The under-assessment of tax due to avoidabk n~istakes in the 
computr.tion of income or tax noticed in the test audit of assess­
ment records fro~ the year 1979-80 onwards are given below : 

Year 

1979-SO 

1980-81 

198 1-82. 

1982.-83 

1983-84 

Number of Amount of 
ilems tax under 

2,304 

J,288 

1, 133 

1,548 

1,533 

assessed 
( In lakhs of 

Rupees) 

74.95 

65. 33 

71 . 92 

127. 04 

458. 94 

A few ) llustrativc cases noticed in audit arc give;i in the fol­
lowing paragraphs. 

(i) In the ·assessment of a nationali,scd bank for the assess­
ment year i'980-8J (assessment made in March 1983 by Ins- · 
pccting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment). the assessing offi­
cer disallowed losses and bad and doubtful debts written off by 
th~ asscssee a.mounting to Rs. 5,73,85,795 for the reasons that 

' the as essee had written ofI the amount at a s tage when th,~ 

various law suits were in progress. that in many cases th.:: acbts 
were written off ~ bad on hypothetical considerations and that 
the assessee had not proved that the -debts had become conclu­
. ivcly bad. However, in the actual con:putation of income, the 
amount was not added back. The mistake resulted in under­
a.ssessmeryt of income by Rs. 5,73,85,795 involving a short levy 
of tax of Rs. 3,39,29,350. 

T he Ministry of F inance have accepted the m istake 
(July 1984). 

(ii) While computing the business income of a State Electri­
ci ty Board for the assessment year 1977-78 in July ] 980, the 
lncome-tax Officer allowed a sum of R s. 1,63 62,392 towards 
interest on Government loan although the i':amc was a lready 
charged in the· profit and loss account of the year. TilC incorrect 
allowance resulted in double deduction of interest amounting to 
Rs. 1,63,62,392 involving potential tax effect of R . 94.49.280 . 

.. 
The M inistry of F inance have accepted the mistake (Scpten: -

ber 1'984). 



(iii) The assessment of a public limited company for the ass­
essment ·year 1979-80 was 9riginally made in June 1982. The 
assessment wc.s revised in September 1982 to rectify certain 
error s in the or iginal assessment and in the car ry-fo rward of in­
vestment allowance etc. In the revised assessme nt the incon{e 
:was arrived at R·s. 16,50,671 before considering the allowance 
of R s. 1,13,12,455 towards deprecia tion.- The assessing· o fficer 
had instead of adjusting the deprecia tio n of R s. 1, 13, 12,454 
against the inc-Orr..c of Rs. 16,50,671 and carry. foJ"Ward the bal­
ance for set-off in fu ture years, carried forward the entire amount 
as unabsorbed depreciation. The income of R s. 16,50.671 was 
also not taxed in· the assessment year 19J9-80. This Jed to excess 
carry-fo rward o f unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 16,50,67 1 in­
volving a potent ial tax effect of Rs. 9,30,567 for the assessment 
year 1983-84 (in which the assessee had positive incc: me afte r 
se t off of the carried for ward losses e tc. ). 

The Minist ry of Finance have accepted the mistake (S.:ptcm­
ber 1984). 

(i~) A public .sector company i-n its income-tax asses ·ment 
for the asses.sment yea r 1979-80, completed...-in Septen:bcr 1982. 
claimed a deduct io n of R s. 24,04,201 towards bad deb t. On the 
department a llowing only a sum of Rs. 7.l3.1 56 towards bad 
debt the assessee preferred an appeal, which was nllowed by the 
appella te au thority. While giving effect to the appellate 
ordc1 in February 1983, the department alloweJ t he 
entire amount of Rs. 24.04.201 as deduction ignob nl! th..: fact 
that deduction of Rs. 7,13.156 was already allowed in the or i­
ginal o rrler . The mi$take resulted in short-computation of iooome 
by R s. 7,13,l 56 involving a short-l::vy of tax o f Rs. 4.1 t.846. 

. . 

The Ministry of Finance have ~·cccpted the mistake (Nov­
ember 1984). 

(v) Under the p ro visions of the Jn"com~-tax Act, .·196 1 any 
sum paid by an employer by way of co ntribution towards a 
gratuity fund or a p rovident fund o r a superannuatio n fond 
created by h im for the exclusive benefit of his employees shall 
be allowed as a deduction in computing · the busi ness i1icome 
only if the fund is recognised by the Commiss ioner vf l ncomc­
tax. 

During the previous year re levant to the assessment year 
.1977-78. ~n assessee company debited a s um of R s. Y,6J.O<l3 
m its profit and loss acc;ount on account o f provision for gratuity 



l 

I 
--1., 

·• 

I 

61 

liability upto December 1975. T11is liability was allowed by the 
Inspecting Assistant Comn:issioner (Asses1>ment) in tqe assess­
ment made in March 1978. The gratuity liability of Rs. 21,11,795 
which also included the sum of Rs. 9,61,003, debited by the as­
ses.see company in its profit" and loss account for the previous 
yea r relevant to the assessment year 1976-77 was fully allowed 
by the assessing officer in computing the assessee's income for 
that year. Since the gratuity Liability of Rs. 9,6 1,003 was already 
allowed in the assessment year 1976-77 its aUowance again in ' 
the assessm·ent year J 977-78 resulted in double allowance lead­
ing to under-assessment of income of Rs. 3,84,400 with cunse­
querll short-levy of tax of R s. 2,82,534. 

The paragraph was sent to . the Ministry of F inance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(vi) In the original assessment of a company for the assess­
ment year '1972-73 the assessee' s claim for a deduction or 
R s. 3,60,778 on account of gratuity liabil ity determined. on actua­
rial valuation was disallowed. While completing the assessment 
for the assessment year 1976-77 in March 1980, the Tncornc­
ta:x Officer allowed a .gratui ty liabili ty of R s. 9,62,592 which 
included the liability of Rs.' 3,60,778 relat ing to the assessment 
year 1972-73 which ~s disallowed earlier. On appeal by the 
assessee against the a~essment orders for the asses~rncnt year 
.1972-73 the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals) allowed the 
liability of Rs. 3,60 ,778 · and the assessment for the asse, sment 
year J 972-73 was. revised in July 19'80 to give effect to the .ap­
pellate order and the l iability was allowed. However, the depart­
ment did not correspondingly rectify the .assessment for 1976-77 
to withdraw the allowance of Rs. 3,60,778 allowed therein re­
sult ing in double allowance of the same liability once in a.,;sc ·s­
mcnt for 1972-73 and again in 1976-77. Th is led to undcr-asses".!­
n:ent of income by R s. 3,60,778 in the assessment. year 1976-77. 
with consequent under clJarge of tc.x of R s. 2,27,291. · 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited- (November 1984). 

(vii) Jn computing tlie .busine.ss income of a corr.pany, the 
department had .been following the practice of first disallowing 
the provisions made in the accounts for staff gratuity and pcnsicrn 
and then allowing the actual payments made on .mratuity • ancj 
pension during the relevant previous years. · 



62 

The assessment for the assessment year 1979-80 of a com­
pany was made fo September 1982 and revised in February 1983 
by the Incom e-tax Officer disallowing a total sun: of Rs. 2, 15,000 
towards provision for staff gratuity (R s. 1,65,000) and pension 
(Rs. 50,000) and allowing deduelion of Rs. 1,81,945 only being 
the actual amount paid out of the two p rovisions, in accordance 
wi th the practice followed in earlier as,sessments. The company 
had, however, actually made a provision of Rs. 4,70,000 for staff 
gratuity and the disallowance on account of provision for staff 
gratuity rhould have, therefore, been madl.! for Rs. 4,70,000 in­
stead of R s. 1,65,000 only. T he short disal!owance of 
Rs. 3,05,000 led to unde r-assessment of busi'ne s income by the 
same a t'lount with consequent undercharge of tux of Rs: J,76,138 
in the a ~sessment year 1979-80. 

The l itinistry of F inance have accepted the mistake (Novcm­
bl!r 1984). 

(viii) The fncome-tax Act, 1961 provides for a deduction of 
amoun t equal to twenty per cent of income frorr. the to.ta! busi­
ness income of an assessee, de rived from. a business carried on 
printing and ·publication of books. 

-
11le business income of a GovernmcnJ. company eng~ged in 

the bus iness of pr int ing and publication or text books was deter­
mined in March 1983 by the Inspecting Assis tant Commissioner 
(Assessment) at R s. 89,33,688 for the assessment year 1980-81. 
A sum of Rs. 3,45,558 being in::ome fr~m sources othi! r than 
printing and pu blication of books, was deducted therefrom and 
:.i .relief of Rs. 17,17,626 at 20 per cent of balance incoo:e of 
Rs. 85,88,130 was allowed. The balance of Rs. 68,70,504 was 
<letermined as the taxable' income derived from printing and 
publication of books. While determ ining the total taxable income 
of the assessee company, the assessing officer did not add the 
other _income of R s. 3,45,558 to the tota l income as a result of 
which income was under-assessed · by Rs. 3,45,558 invqlving 
short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,34 ,185 including surtax for the assess­
ment · year 1980-8 I . 

The Min istry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo-
ber 1984). · 

(ix) .In the case of a company, the assessment for the assess­
ment year 1979-80 made in September 19& 1 arrived at a loss 

of Rs. 12,87,075. T he total amount of depreciation allowance 

I 

• 

I 



I . 

63 

admissible' aSi per tire details kept in the schedule appended to 
'the asse,ssment order correctly worked out to Rs. 10,75,924 
only as against R s. 13,75,924 which was allowed in the assess-

j ment order. Tbi,s mistake resulted in excess aliowan~e of de­
preciation of Rs. 3,00,000 with consequent excess carry for- -
ward of depreciation for that assessment year with a potential 
lax effect of Rs. 1,73,250. 

... 

T he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mislakc (Septem-
ber 1984). ' · 

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit Pa rty of 
rhc department, but the m istake was not detected . 

(x) During the previous year releva nt to the assessment 
y1.:a r I 979--80, a widely held company paid a sum of 
R s. 3,00,101 to a Labour Welfare Fund and c laimed it as busi­
n1.:ss expenditure. While completing (July 1982) the assessment. 
!he assess ioe: officer ·treated . it as donation a nd allO'wed appro­
pria te tax relief On the Sltril. paid b\Jt overlooked to add b:ick the 
sum of R s. 3,00,101. in the inco,me computation. This resulted in 
under-assessment of business inc<1tnc of R s. 3.00.10 I :ind a 
short levy of tax of R s. 1,64,642. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984). 

(xi) The income-tax assessment of a compan y in which the 
public arc substantially interested. for the assesSjment year 1979-
80 was completed in August 1982 on a t:urnble income of 
Re; . 4~.64,840. WhiJc computing the tax payable by the com­
pany. the assessing officer incorrectly computed the surcha rg;: 
pa yable as R s. 12.553 instead of the correct amount of 
1.25.5'.'13. The om1ss10n resul ted in under-cha nrc of tax of 

· Rs. 1.63,785 including interest leviable for belated filin g of the 
return of income and for short-fall in payment of advance tax. 

The Ministry of F ina nce have accepted the mistake (Novem-
h~·r t 984). · 

(xii) In the case of a: public company. as· a result of revis ion 
of the assessment for the assessment year 1975-76 in Februarv 
198 l to give effect to appellate orders, a sum of Rs. ~ .35.385 
was refunded. 111c assessment under went fu rther rectification 
in September 1982 and again in the last week of M'.lrch 1983 
according to which the assess.cc became liable to pay a tax of 
R e;. 3.69.606. Whi le calculating the demand . the Income-tax 



64 

Officer <.lid not take into account the income-tax refund of 
Rs. 1,35,385 already made to the assessee in February 198 1. 
1be omission resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. l,35 ,3S5. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis take (Dccc.~ 1- ' )..._ . 
.ber l 984). · · 

(xiii) In the ~ssessment of a company made in No"emb~r 
1982 fpr the assessment year 1982-83 tlepn.:cia tion of 
R s. 2,09,504 charged to the account was added ba.::k to the 

· loss of Rs. J ,17,882 shown in the profit and loss account re­
sult ing in income of Rs. 91 ,622. Out of the admissible deprecia­
tion of Rs. 2,09,504 for the year, a sum of Rs. 91 ,622 was set 
off ag:>Jnst the income mentioned above. Thus, the balan:>.! de­
preciation rcquire'd to be carried forward as unabsorbed was only 
R s. l.17,882. Instead, the lncome-tax Officer carried f<Jnv ard 
the amount of Rs. 91,622 as business loss and · a lso unabsor~)Cd 
deprecia tion allowance of Rs. 2,09,504 . This mistake r~sult .;d 
in excess carry forward of Rs. 1.83,2_..44 • (business loss of 
Rs. 91.,622 and the already absorbe'd depreciation allowance of 
Hs. 91 ,622) wifh a pot.::~ ntial tax effect of Rs. 1.03.304. 

The Minist ry · of Finance ~ave accepted the rnistak,~ ( .) uguSi 
1984). 

The Internal Audit P_arty of the department has checked the 
assessment; but did 11Ql notice the mistake. 

(xiv) Any sum credited to reserve account in the or:ofit and 
Joss appropriation aceount, as distinct from the c.'ctual business 
expendi ture sha ll not be adfT!issible deduction fo r the purpose )ii.-
of computation of business income. · 

In con:iputing the business income of a company for the 
as~ssment year 1980-81, the assessing officer started from. the 
loss as shown in the prO'fit and loss appropriation account. A 
sum of Rs. 1,72,630 which represented a credit ,!!ivcn to Invest­
ment allowance Reserve Account, by debit to profit :111d loss 
apprcnfia tion account was. however, not .added back as an 
inadmissible item while framing the assessment in F ebruary 
1983. The mistake resulted in excess computation and ca rry 

forward of husiness loss of Rs. J ,72.630 with consequent pot­
ential tax e!fcct of Rs.1,02.067. 

The Minist ry nf Finance have accepted the mistilke r Au,gu~t 
] 984) . 

"( xv) While computing income, the assessing offi~er usually 

.· I 



-J. 

-1 

65 

proceeds from the net profit as the starting pom't and adds back 
the amount of inadmissible expenditure actually chi:l_rged in the 
profit and loss account for considering their admissibility under 
the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961. Sunilarly in the 
case of loss. where the Income-tax O fficer proceeds with the 
net loss, he deducts therefrom the amounts of inadmissibk ex­
penditure. T he. amount of expenses admissible .undc:r the Act 
are then.:after allowed as deduction. 

In computing the total income of a company for tlie assess- . 
mcnt year 1979-80 (assessment completed in September 1981), 
the Income-tax Officer started from the net lo,ss as shown in 
'the profi t and loss account to which ctepre::iation of 
Rs. 49,267 already charged to the account . y{as 
erroneously added instead of being deducted therefrom. Tl!c 
amount of depreciation as ~dmissible under the Act was also 
allowed serar_ately. The mistake resulted in under-assessment 
of total incO'me b y Rs. · 98,534 with consequent tax undercharge 
of R s. 94,818 including interest for failure to file the estimate 
of advance· tax. 

T he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984). 

· (xvi) Out of the advance tax of R s. 4,77,500 paid by an 
assessee for the assessment year 1977-78, a sum of Rs. 94,404 
was reilunded consequent OD- the p_rovJsionaJ assessment made in 
July 1977. In the regular assessment made in June 1'980, the am­
ount of tax already paid was taken correctly as Rs. 3,83,096. 
H owever, <luting re-assessment made in January 1983, cr;:<l it for 
the entire ·amount of advance tax of Rs. 4,77,500 was allowed 
instead of R s. 3,83,096 ov~rlooking the refund of Rs. 94,404 al­
ready made. This resulted in short Jevy of tax of Rs. 94,404. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984). . - . 

(xvii) In computing the total income of an assessee ·in July 
. 1982 for ·the assessment . year - 1979-80, the assessing officer 

started from net loss of Rs. 6,89,492 as shown in the profit an·d 
loss account and determined a net business loss• of Rs. 4,27"992. 
As the ne"t income for the year was a · minus fi~re , deprecic.­
tion. allowable amounting to R s. 37,497 was carrkd fon\rard as 
unabsorbed depreciation. However. the Incorne-taic Officer did 
not Initially deduct depreciation amountin g tn R s. 2.96,801 and . 
investment allowa9ce Feserve of Rs. 3,2t,684 debite<l to .the 



66 

profit and loss ~ount by the assessee as depreci.ation and in­
vestment allowance were allowed separately. The omission ·Jed · 
to determination of net loss in respect of the company instead ,l. 
of a positive income of Rs. 1,53,996 rcsultin_g in undercharge 
of tax of Rs. 88,935. 

The. Mia is try of Finance have .accepted the mistake (Jun"· 
1984) . 

(xviii) In the case of a private limited company in another 
commissiOners' charge, ·the original assessment for the assess-
ment year 1979-80 was completed by the lnspectin.g Assistant 
Commissioner (Assessment) in }4arch 1980. This assessmen t 
was set aside by the· Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals) in 
August 1980. In the fresh assessment done in- March 1983. the 
assessing officer allowed depreciation amo unting to 
Rs. 81,34,973 statin~ that the allowance was according to the 
or!ginal a$essment. Jn the original assessment order the assesse~ 
was, however, allowed depreciation of Rs. 80,14.705 on ly as 
claimed by him and the appellate order did not make any refe-
rence to the quantum of depreciation allowance. 111e omission 
to adoot the correct amount of depreciation in the revised assess-
me.nt led to excess allowance of depreciation by Rs. 1,20,268 
in volving s..hort-levy of tax of Rs. 75 ,768. 

The Ministry _of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984) . 

(xix) In the case of a banking company for the c:s~essmen t )i. 
year 1980-81, the assessin_g officer disallowed capital expenditure -
amounting to. Rs. 85,000 while computing the income for 
the assessment · year l 980-81 in March 1983. However. the 
amount was not added back. This resulted in under-assessment 
of income by Rs. 85 ,000 leading to undercharge of tax of 
Rs. 50,255. 

Tut! Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984). 

(xx) Jn th:e case of an assessee company, while . computin$! 
the income in September 1982 for the assessment vear 1979-80, 
the Income-tax Officer proceeded to compute the income taking 
the "Adjusted statement of income" of the assessee enclosed to \--
the re turn of income, as the starting point. Tn the statement 
the assessee had shown the income as Rs. 1,91,099. After ·mak-
ing an ·addition of Rs. 5,72.419 on various counts, the Jncome-
tax Officer allowed. amonl! other thin)!s. deductions towards 
donations to charitable puri oses and relief to newly established 

• 



67 

undertakings in backw~rd areas to the extent ~ Rs. l ,251 and 
Rs. 1.,45,253 resp ectively. The amount of R s. 1,91,099 shown 

• by the assessee in the adjusted statement of income was arrived 
... t at by the assessee aite'r deducting the soms of .R;,. 1,251 aod 

Rs. 93,228 towards donations and relief on account of new 
undertaking · in backward area respectively. The deductions of 
these amounts again a mounted to double deductions leading to 
under-assessment of income by. R s. 94 ,479 with a cc:1Ilsequent u11-
dercharge of tax of R s. 80,467. -

•• 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo­
ber 1984). 

(xxi) The asse~smcnt of an industria l company in which 
'Y the public are not substantially interested, for the assessmen t 

year 1981-82 was completed in March 1982 on a taxable in­
come of R s. 1,81,307. In computing this income, the 
assessing officer had added the amount of depr~ciation . 
donation etc. amounting to R s. 1,00,142 already charged 
to the account, to the net profit of R s. 2,87,739 as per the profit 
and loS!S account. However, the total was erroneously arrived 
at as Rs. 2,97 ,881 instead of the correct amount of Rs. 3,87,881. 
This incorrect computation resulted in under-asscssrrient of tax­
able income of R s. 90,000 involving a short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 73,736 includ ing in terest paid on excess adv.ance tax re­
funded . -

The Ministry of Finance have ac4epted th~ ;n istake {August A 
1984). . 

(xxii) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year 
1976-77, a private l imited company debited a sum of 
Rs. 23,50,000 towards provision for income-tax in its accounts. 
While making the assessment in April 1982, the Income-tax 
Officer in a Central circle where the assessment was done. dis­
allowed the provision *but added back a sum of Rs. 22,50,000 
only instead of R s. 23,50,000.' The mistake remained unnoticed 
by the Income-tax Officer while giving effect to appellate orders 
in D ecen:ber 1982. The omission resulted in under-assessment 
of income of Rs. 1,00,000 with consequent short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 64,268. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Nov­
ember 1984) . 

(xxiii) A tea company was originally a..o;sessed in Augu<;t 
1976 for the asse~ment year 1973-74 on ·a loss of R s. 1,07,558 



68 

and the same was adjusted against the profits of the assessee for 
the asseSJ;ment year 1975-76. The assessment was revised in 
April 1978 .redu.cing the quantum of Joss to Rs. 29,560. How­
ever, the assessment for the assessment year 1975-76 was. not 
con!.equently revised . This omission resulted in under-assessment 
of taxable income by Rs. 77,998 witlr consequent shorHevy 
of tax and interest of Rs. 57,615 for the assessment year 1975-76 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo­
ber 1984). 

(xx.iv) ln the assessment of a public limited company for· 
: the asi.cs,sment year 1978-79 made in Aprii 1981, in the same Y 

charge, tl1c depreciation admissible was worked out as 
Rs. 12,08, 11,880 and in the absence of any chargeable income 
in that year, the amount was allowed to be carried- forward to 
the subsequent years. This amount of unabs.orbed depreciation 
was, however, indicated in the assessment ord~rs for the sub-
sequent years (assess~e_nt year 1979-80 made in August 1982 
and assessment year 1980-81 made in June 1983) as 
R s. 12,09,1 1,880. This mistake resulted in excess carry for-
ward of depreciation amounting to Rs.. 1,00,000 with a potential 
tax effect of Rs. 57,750. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tembc·r 1984). ' 

2.07 Tncorrect application of rate of tax. 
Adoption of incorrect rates of tax is another common nus­

take. A few illustrative cases are given in the following para­
graphs. 

(i ) Under ' the provisions of the Finance Acts, asi applicable 
to the assessment years 1978-79 , 1979-80 aQd 1980-81 the in­
come of an industrial company in which public are not substan­
tiaJJv interested is charged to tax. ·at the rate of 55 per cent if 
the incom~ does not exceed Rs. 2 lakhs and at 60 per cent if 
it exceeds Rs. 2 Iak.hs. 

Jndus,trial company as defined in the Finance Act, 1966 
mean~ ~ company which is mainly engaged in the business of 
generation. or distribution of electricity or any other form of 
power or m the construction of ships or in the manufacture or 
processing of goods or in mining. It has been judicially held 

)I.-· 

I • 

.. 
' ·' 

•• 



-( 

69 

in Arri' 1980 ilial the term "industrial company"' covers a con­
~truc1io11 company only when it is engaged in the construction 
of sbif-. Hence companies engaged mainly or otherwise in the 
construction of anything other than ships cannot be considered 
as industrial company and shaU be charged to tc1x ;i.t the 
rate of 65 per cent of the total income. · 

l n the asisessment of a private ind ustrial company made in 
July 1982 for the as essmen t year 1979-80 tax was levied at 
the rate of 55 per cent on a total income of Rs. 61.14 lakhs 
instead of at 60 per cent. The incorrect application nf rate re­
sulted in short levy of tax of R s. 3,24,350 inducting inte rest for 
Ja to filing of return . 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistak•.: (Jun ;:: 
1984). 

(ii) In the assessment completed in May, June and October 
1981 of a private company engaged in the business of constructing 
houses, buildings etc. the department levied tax at the rate of 
60 per cent for the assessment yea rs 1978-79, 1979-80 and 
1980-81 treating the company as an industrial company. l o terms 
o( the judicial decision on the subject the company was to have 
been treated as noo-incfustrial company and tax was Jeviable at 
the rate of 65 per cent. The mistake in the application of rate 
of tax resulted in sbort-Jcvy of tax aggregatin.~ to Rs. 2,01,332 
for the three assessment years. 

The Ministry of Fim.'nce have accepted at the mistake (Dec­
eu:ber 1'984). 

(iii) A private limited company, which is not enga2"ecl in 
manufacturing or processing of goods but only in the business of 
installation and erection of oil extraction plants was treated as 
industrial company and was charged to tax at the rate of 60 p er 
cent in the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 assessments 
of which were cO'mpleted 'in February and March 1982 respec­
ti.vcly. As the assessee was not an industrial company, it was 
liable to pay tax at the rate of 65 per cent and not at the rate 
of 60 per cent as charged by the department. Jncor.rect application 
of rate resulted in aggregate short-levy of tax of R s. 61 ,791 in 
both the years. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984). 

(iv) A nO'n-resident company incorporated in Panama was 
engaged by an Jndfan Oil Company for operating the offshore 
4 C&AG / 84-6 



70 

drilling ,rigs at Bombay. The tax was paid by the I ndian company 
as the agent of the non-resident f9reign company and the tax 
paid was required to be treated as perquisite and taxed on l 
tax-on-tax basis. _,, 

In the assessment of the non-resident foreign cO'rupany com­
pleted 'in March 1982 by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner 
(Assessment) for the assessment year 1980-81, the income-arisu1g 
out of the payments made to the company was computed at 
Rs. 14,47,768. While arriving ~t th~ value of tax perquisite, 
surcharge was calculated at 5 per cent instead of at 7.5 per cent. 
This led to short computatiO'O of income-tax by way of perquisite 
by Rs. 25,337. 

While determining the tax payable on the total income T' 
indusive of tax perquisite, surcharge was again levied at 5 per 
cent instead of at 7.5 per cent. The two mistakes kd to total 
short-levy of ta'x of Rs. 77,500 including interest for non-payment 
of advance tax. 

The Ministry crf Finance have accepted the mistake 
(September 1984). 

Incorrect comput,~on of business income 

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 , any 
expenditure laid out or expended wholly and exclusively for the 
purpose of husiness is alfowable as deduction in ccnnputiog the 
business income of an assessee, provided the expenditure is not 
in the oat.lure of capital or personal expenses of the assessee. 

Some instances of mistakes noticed in computation of 
business income in the case of companies and corporatio.ns are 
given in the following paragraphs. 

2.08 Mistakes in the allowance of ex-gratia or ad hoc payments 

(i) Under the Incmne-tax Act, 1961 bonus paid to employee 
covered by the Payment of Bonus Act. 1965 in excess of the 
limits prescribed therein or any ex-gratia payment in addition 
to the bonus paid under that Act is not an admissible expenditure. 
The Central Board of Direct Truces issued instructions in Decem- \.._ 
ber 1980 clarifying that such additional pavment cannot be r-
treated as any other expenditttre inc'urre<I wholly and exclusively 
for the purpose of busineso: and resort cannot, therefore. he had 
to anv other provision of the Income-tax Act to c1ajm deduction 
in excess of what is admissible under the Bo.nus Act. 



i I 

Duri11g tbe previous year relevant to the assessment year 
1978-79, a jute company made payment of bonus of Rs. 9,46,261 
calculated at 8.33 per cent of the salary of its employees. The 
company also made ad hoc payment of bon'us of Rs. 1,69,591 to 
its employees d11ring the year. Although in the draft assessment 
order for the assessment year 1978-79, the Income-tax Officer 
allowed only the bonus of R s. 9,46,261 as admissible expenditure 
and disallowed the ad hoc payment of Rs. 1,69,591, the Jnspecting 
Assistant Commissioner directed the Income-tax Officer to allow 
the ad hoc payment also as business expenditure. In the assess­
ment made in September 1982, the od hoc payment of bonus 
was accord ingly allowed as business expenditure. 

As the a.cl hoc payment of bonus was over and above the 
sta tuto'ry liability for bon'us, the ad hoc payment was not allow­
able. The omission to disallow the claim resulted in excess com­
putation of carry forward of business loss of Rs. 1,69,59 1 to the 
next assessment year. 

The Ministry of Finance bave accepted the mistake (August 
1984) . 

( ii) During the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1979-80, ru private limited company made an ex-gratia 
paymen t of Rs. 1,53,298 le;>' its employeeg in addition to the 
bonus admissible under the Bonus Act. The ex-gratia payment 
over and above the statutory liability for bonus, was not allow­
able in computing the income. However. while completing the 
assessment for the assessment year 1979-80 in September 1982, 
the ex-gaatia payment" claimed as deduction by the a essee was 
ncrt disallowed. The omission resulted in short computation of 
income by Rs. 1,53,298 with consequent excess carry-forward of 
1111absorbed investment allowance lo the same extent. 

The Ministry ~f Finance have accepted tbe mistake (October 
198'4) . 

(iii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 , in respect of establish­
ments to which the provisions of payment of BO'nus Act, 1965 
do not apply, the expenditure on bonus is allowable as a deduction 
on the basis of reasonableness with reference to service conditictos 
of the employees, the profits of the establlshment and the general 
practice in similar businesses. The Botrus Act, 1965 ceased to 
apply to the employees of a bank in!! company with effect from 
the acc0'1.mting year 1974 onwards. The Reserve Bank of India, 
in their communications in October 1975 and December 1975 to 
the commercial banks, however, directed that the eligible 



employees of the bank be paid Rs. 750 per head as ex-gratia. 
payment in lieu of bonus fe1r the Y.ear 1974 and that the Centt al 
Board or Direct Taxes had indicated that this ex-gratia payment 
would qualify for deduction subject to the fulfilment of the con­
ditions stipulated in the Act. 

Io the assessment of a public sector banking company for the 
assessm ent year 1976-77, completed in Ju]y 1980. the expendi­
ture of R s. 44,64,208 claimed b y the assessee as deduction to­
ward~ ex gratia payment made to its empl oyees in _lieu of bonus 
for the year 1974, was allowed in full. The amo·unt payable 
to its employees eligible for such deduction as per the directive 
of the Reserve Bank of India taking into account the wage levels. 
the financial circumstances and other relevant factors as required 
by the Central Government (which was available to the incorr.e­
t.ax officer while finalising- the asscssmen1') was only R s. 22.52,530. 
The excess deduction of Rs. 22, 11 ,678 resulted in short levy of 
t ax of Rs. 12,77,244. 

The Mfoistry of Finance have contended (J <.nuary 1985) 
tba t the payment was made before the issue of ,guidelines by the 
Reserve Bank of India, but it satisfied the requirement of the 
law and if the asses<;ce chose to la ter recover the amount paid, 
tbe recovered amoun t would be brought to tax under the law. 

'I~ iC reply need reconsideration as the correct computation of 
fncomc u nde r the provisions of the income-tax Act. 196 l need 
not wait (or the determin ation of the excess paymen t by some 
other ageµ cy., especially when the quant um of liability became 
crystalli ca · and was known to the income-tax officer at the time 
of assessment. 

2.09 Incorrect allowance of gratuity liability 

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, no deduction sball be 
allowed in .respect of any provisiO'n made by an assessee for the 
paymen t of gratuity to bis employees on their retirement or on 
terminat ion of their employment. However, a provision made 
b y the assessee for payment b y way of any ccJntribution towards 'r 
an approved gratuity fund is admissible as a deduction. F urther 
income chargeable to tax 'under the provisions of the Act is 
computed in accordance with the method of accountino- regul~ rly 
employed by the assessee. b ~ 



73 

(i) ln the previous year relevant to the assessment year 
1976-771 a ccnnpany in which public are substantially interested 
.created. an approved gratuity fund. The assessee company . paid a 
total sum of Rs. 6,04,500 being the graVui tv liability for the 
period uplo 31 March 1972 arnved at by actuarial valuation 
in the previous year relevant to the assessm~nt year 1977-78 to 
the gratuity fund and claimed it as deduction in tJ1e above 
assessment year. This was allowed by the assessing officer while 
completing the assessment tor the assessment ye~ 1977-78 in 
July 1980. As the assessee was following mercantile system of 
accounting and as the gratuity fund was approved in December 
1975, the liability to pay the initial contr ibution towards gratuity 
arose in the previo.us year relevant to the a~sessment year 
1976-77 and not in the assessment year 1977-78. Conseq uently 
:the deduction allowed for the assessment year 1977-78 w~s not 
in order which resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 4,51 ,632 
including surtax of Rs. 1,02,245. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance rn 
'September 1984; their replv is awaited (November 1984) . 

(ii) In the previous year relevant to che assessment year 
1976-7/a company in which public are substantially interested 
.created an approved gratuity fund. The asses_ cc company paid 
a total sum of Rs. 4 , l0,454 being th~ gn:tuity liability for the 
period upto 3 lst March 1972 arrived at by actuarial valu:it io·n in 
the previous years relevant to the assessment years 1977-78, 
J 979-80 and 1980-81 to the gratuity fund and claimed it as 
deductions in the above assessment years. While completi ng the 
assessment for the assessment years in March 1980, December 
1981 and March J 982 respectively , the assessing officer allowed 
the above claim of R s. 4,10,454. The allowance of Rs. 4, 10,454 
was not in order as the assessee was follcrwing the mercantile 
system of account a nd as such the liability to pay tbe initial 
contribution towards gratuity arose in the previo'us year relevant 
to the assessment year 1976-77 in which the fond was created 
-and not in the assessment years 1977-78, 1979-80 and 1980-8 1. 
The incorrect allowance resulted in under-assessment of income 
ag~regatinu: to Rs. 4 .10.454 with consequent sbort-kvv of tax 
of Rs. 241.619 for the three yc:!rs (includ ing '"~thdrawal of 
"interest of Rs. 6.688 allowed on the excess advance tax paid by 
the assessee for the assessment year 1979-80). 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem­
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 



74 

2.10 Incorrect computation of income of fi11a11ci<1
/ co;porutiow 

The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions in 
August 1968 that the expenditure incurred by way of di~couot 
on issue of bonds bv State Financial Corporations from t~c to 
time as par t of their business is allowable as bu~iocss cxpcnd~turc 
in the ase smcnt C1f corporations. In other words, the exl'cnd1tu~e 
on account of discount is _allowed in the assessment year 111 

which the bonds are repaid. However, in January 1973, the Board 
clarified that "as soon as debentures arc issued on discount by 
any financial fosti tution it stands to honour the determined 
11ability. As such, the discount becefm.es an ascertained liability 
in the year of issue itself''. The Board fur ther sfatcd that the 
loss representing the amount on account of discottot gra nteJ 
sbo'uld, therefore. be allowed as a deduction in the year of 
issue. 

The Madras High Court held in November 1979 (124 ITR 
454), in the case of a financial corporation, that discount allowed 
at the time of issue of deb~nture~ did not con titute expendi ture. 

The judicfr1ry held that before there could be any C'<pendi­
tmc, there has to be some payment out a nd as there is no 
such payment in the case of issue of bonds at a discount the 
amount of discou nt granted could not be trea ted as exr1.:-nditurc. 
The Board have accepted the judgment in J unc 198 t. The 
Board haw, however. revised their instructions of Jan11arv 1973 
only in October 1983 more than two years after they accepted 
the decisio n of Madras High Court. In th<? meantime, tbe assessces 
we.re given tbc deluction in the ydr of issue of Bonds as per the 
instruct ions of 1973. The inordinate delay in reviewin_g the 
judicial doci ion wi tl1drawi11g the January l 973 instructions. 
had resulted in loss of re,cnue lo the ex-chcqller. A few 
i1Uance~ a rc g iven below : 

(i)(a) A Stat Financial C0t-poration debited sums of 
Rs. 1.26,495 aod Rs. 63.249 towards discount;, on the issue 
of 6 ~ per cent Bonds 1989 and 6~ per cen t Rands 1990 in 
I he..: profit aDd IOSS aCCOUnt iOf tbe periods rcJcva 11 l I () f he 
as essment years 1979-80 and l 980-81 and claimed deduct ion 
of these amount" as expend iture on discoun t. In thr. as e~s­
meot:; made in September 1982 and Au.!!ust J 982. the lncome­
t:n: Ofliccr allowed tbe CJ4)endjturc as claimed by the Corpora­
tion for these two assessment vears 1979-80 and 1981-82. 

T he discount did not constitu te allowable expenditure as 
hel<l judicially anJ also accepted by the Board. The incorrect 



75 

deduct ion resulted .in net under-assessment of total income of 
Rs. 1,35.530 with consequent undercharge of tax of 
R-;. 1,00,284 (incJuding penal interest under section 215 of 
R -> . 21,393 in the assessment year 1979-80). 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mis take b ut 
pleaded that as the instructions of 1973 were bencticial to 
a~scssees. the Income-tax Officer would not be competent to 
withdraw the deduction allowed (July 1984) . 

(b) A State fodustrial development corporation as~essed 
in a d ilierent Conunissiooer's charge debited a Sl! m of 
Rs. l , 12,000 towards d iscount on the issue of debentures 
bounds, in each of the previous years releva nt to the a sc:->sment 
years 1979-80 ~incl 1980-8 l and cJaimed deduction of the 
discount as expendi ture. ln the assessment made in March 
1983, the Income-tax Officer allowed the expendit ure as claimed 
by the corporat ion for these two assessment yea rs. As the 
discount allowed on these debenture bonds does not con..:t itu te 
expenditure ac; held judicially, the al lowance was not in order. 
The incorrect deduction resulted in net under-assessment of 
total income of Rs. 1,69,000 involving short-levy of tax of 
R ;. 99,044 for the assessment years 1979-80 ar:d 1980-81. 

The paragraph was forwa rded to the Minist ry of F ina nce 
in September 1984: the ir reply is awai ted (November 1984). 

( c) A n assessce debited sums of R s. 1 .56,000 and 
Rs. 1.89.750 towards discount on the is uc of G per .cent and 
6-114 per cent 10 yea rs Bond at 99 per cent redeemable at pa r, 
in the profi l a nd loss accow1t of the periods relevant to lhe 
as cssment years 1978-79 and 1980-81 respectively, and claimed 
deduction of these a mounts as expenditure on discou nt. TB 
the ac;se.sments made in March 198 1 and February 1983. the 
lncome-t ax Officer allowed the ex pendi ture as claimed by the 
asscssec fo r the two years. As the mere !!rant of discom1t 
c:i n these bonds did not consti tute 'expencUt{i're' as held judi­
cially and al o accepted by the Board. the nlJowance was not 
in order. The incorrect deduction J"CSHl ted in excess carry 
forward of loss of R s. 3.45,750 for the assessment years 
1978-79 and 1980-81. 

111c M inist ry of Fina nce have acceptt'd the mistake 
(A:1gust J984). 

(ii) U nder the provis io ns of Income-tax Act. 196 1, a it 
stood fo r the assessment years 1975-76 to 1977-78, approved 
financ ial corpora tions or joint ffoancial corpr.rations establi hed 



76 

under the State Financial Corporation Act, 1951 engaged in 
providing Jong term finance for industrial or agricultural 
development in India are entitled to a special deduction in 
the computation of their taxable profits of the amounts trans­
ferred by them out of such profits to a Spe cial Reserve A ccount, 
upto an amount not exceeding 40 per cent of their total 
income as computed before making any deduction under 
Chapter VJ-A of the Act. In the case o( other fi nancial 
corporations, the special deduction is allowed upto an amount 
not exceeding 25 per cent of the to tal income as so computed 
jn cases where the paid up share capital of the corporatjon 
does not exceed R s. 3 crores and 10 per cent where the paid 
up share capital exceeds Rs. 3 crores. By an amendment to 
the Act by F ina nce (No. 2) Act, 1977, limit of Rs. 3 crores -., 
or over was removed and aU such approved frnanc ial corporations 
became entitled to a deduction in respect of amounts trans-
ferred to the special reserve account upto 25 per cent nf the 
total incom..:. By another amendment to tbe Act by F inante 
Act, l 979, the ceiling limit of the deductible amount in the 
case of <111 approved financial corporations was raised from 
25 per cent to 40 pe r cent. 

The Central Board of Direct Taxes in their inst ructions 
issued in ovcmber 1969 a nd August 1979 clari fied that the 
amount of deduction allowable on this account is to he cal­
culated by applying the specified percentage to the to tal incume 
arri\ (>d at after the deduction is made. 

(a) An industrial investment corporation was allowed 
(Septen1bc r 1980) a deduction of Rs. 58,30,000 for the 
assessment year J 977-78 to the extent the amount was actuaJly 
carried to the special reserve account. In app-::a l, the Com­
missio ner (Appeals) deleted (January 1931) the add ition o[ 
Rs. 1 ,22,05 ,120 being interest on loans considered doubtful (If 

recovery included in the total income asse scd a nd the same 
was .n:ivcn effect to in F ebruary 1981 by tho :1 ssessing oftkcr 
and the total income was recomputed as R s. 43,70,470. H ow­
ever, tbe special deduction of R s. 58,30,000 a llowed earli er 
in the original assessment was not correspondingly reduced. 
Omission to do so resulted in under-assessment of income of 
Rs. 16,67 .300 and a consequential undercharge -of tax of 
Rs. 9,62,866. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
( October 1984). 



77 

(b) The assessment of a :financial corporation for the 
assessment year 1972-73 finaljsed in February 1975, deter­
mining the income a t R s. 11,75,908 was revised in May 1975 
to a llow deduction of R s. 2,93,206 towards the amount trans­
ferred to special reserve and the re\·ised total income was 
assessed at R s. 8,82,702. While revising the assessment order 
agam in October 1980, to aUow certain deductions amounting 
to R s. 9,67 ,071 as per the awellate orders, !he deduction in 
ques tio n. was allowe4 from the net income of R s. 8,82,702, 
de termining Joss of R s. 84,369. The correct computation 
under the Jaw requires that the relief of R s. 9,67,071 as per 
appella te orders should first be deducted from the income of 
R s. 11 ,75,908 and therefrom relief for the spc::ial rc$erve 
created a Uowed . The omission kd to non-a~sessmeat of income 
of R s. t ,67,070 in the assessment year 1972-73 resulting in 
short-levy of tax of R s. 94, 185 and excess carry forward of 
loss of R s. 84,369 for adjustme nt against future years income. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(Augu:;t 1984) . 

(c) Public Compan.ies formed and registered in India with 
the n:a!n object of ca rryini! on d1~ bu in.:-ss c. ; rrovi<' in!! I on~ 
term finance for the construction or purchase of residential 
houses in India, provided the company is for the time being 
approved by the Ce ntral Government. arc also entitled to the 
special deduction from tjie assessment year 1980-81. 

A Hous ing Development Corporation engaged in providing 
long-term loans for purchase or construction of houses was 
allowed n . pecial deductfon of R s. 4 lakhs und.er the above 
provi ions in the a sessrncnt made in March 1983 for asse<> -
ment yea r I 980-8 I . The deduction was calculated by the 
Tnoom c-tax Officer on the basis of total income of R s. 10,42.806 
before reducing therefrom the special deductio n due. The tota l 
income after making sucl1 a reduct ion worked out 10 
Rs. 7,44.862. Accordingly the special deduction worked out 
to R s. 2,97,944 only as against R s. 4 lakhs allowed by the 
departme nt. The excess allowa nce of R '>. I ,0"2.056 re ultccl 
in undercharge of tax of R s. 61 ,656. 

The Ministry of Fif)ance have accepted the mistake 
(D~c~mber I 984). 

( d) l n September 1982 the taxable income of a fina nc ia l 
corporation for the assessment year 1979-80 was determined 
at Rs. 30,42,690. This income had been arrived at aft er 
allowing deduction o f R s. 4 Iakhs towards amount tran fcrrccl 



78 

tu the ~pecial reserve and R s. 1,09,238 towards other deduc­
tions admissible. The assessment for the assessmen t year 
1979-Sv was re, •iscd in October 1982 to allow set off of losses 
relating to the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79 wherein 
the ~ntirc i ncome was adjusted towards the losses and the un­
adjusted balance was a llo\vcd to be carried-over to the subse­
quent period. H owever, for allowing the set off, the net 
income of Rs. 30,42,690 ~ determined ea rlier was considered 
a:> again~t the gross total income i.e. Rs. 35,51,926 before 
allowing othe r dcducti9n toward special reserves. The incor­
rect allowance of set-off resulted in excess carry forward of 
una<ljush'd Joss by R s . 5,09,236, involving potential tax effect 
of R s. 2.94,084. 

-1 h ' Ministry of F inance have accept ed the mistake 
( 11gu\l 1984). 

Ce) An industr ia l development corporation (approved by 
the ~11~ 1 al GO\ c rnment) was a!>sesscd in September 1980 for 
t h~ a<>.l smcnt year 1977-78 by the Income-tax Officer and the 
afo re<>~id , pc.:cial deduction was allowed at I 0 per cent of the 
tntal income treating the corporation as not one established 
under the State flnancial Corporation Act. 195 1 and huv ing 
a 1::aid-up capit<.~I exceed ing: Rs. 3 crorcs. O n appeal the 
Commissioner (Appeals) in his order of January 1981 decided . 
thal th~ assessce was a financial corporation established under 
lite Sta•,' F inancial Corporation Act, 195 L and, therefore, the 
<l!>'>C'.' cc "'as ent itled lo the special dctluclion at 40 per cent 
of the total income. Accepting the ordc rc; of Comrnissionei: 
( Ap!J'?al~) the department rectified tho assessment in March 
1981 allowing a deduction of R s. 12.38,484 calculated at 
40 ~ cent of Rs. 30,96,210 being the total incon:e before 
nllowing the special deduclion therefro m. 

_imilarly in the assessment made !n i\f arch 1981 for the 
:t.~sc~-,ment year l 978-79 treating the corporation as having 
lr....cn t:stabJjshed under the State F inancial Corporation Act, 
1951 the department allowed a deduction of the total income 
of Rs. 42,50,741 limited to R s. 17,00,000 being the actual credit 
to the special reserve account (as aga in ~t Rs. 17,00,296) before 
a llowing the special deductio n. 

In their orders of J anuary J 979 , for the assessment years 
1975-76 and 1976-77 the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal had, 
however. held that the assessce corporation was not a financial 
corporation establi hed under the State F inancial Corporation 
Act. 1951. These o rders were not , however, brought to the 



• -· 
notice of tile Commissioner (Appeals) before tbe appeal fo r 
the a sessment year 1977-78 was finalised by him in January 
L 981. The a ·sessee had a lso admjttcd in April 1984 before 
the fncome-tax Olticer, tha~ it was a :fi.oanci<tl institution created 
under tbc lndu trial D evelopment Bank of India A ct, 1964 as 
notified by the Central Government iu June 1976. As the 
corporation was one not established under the State F inancial 
Corporat tOIT Act , 1951 , the assesscc corporation was cntitl.cd 
to a f'{'duc1ion of 10 per cent of total income (or the assessment 
year 1977-78 and 25 per cent fo r tbe assessment year 1978-79 
as agai:1. t deduction of 40 per cent of 1otul i.ncsm1c allowed 
by the Income-tax Officer. The method adopted for deter­
mining the amount of deduction was also not in accordance 
with the instructions of the Board. T he percen tage cl c<luction 
is to be :1pp!icd on the total income a reduced by the special 
deduction <i nd not before allowing the deduction. These mis­
ta kes resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 9,57,0 l 0 
und Rs. 8,49,852 for the assessment yea rs 1977-78 and l 978-79 
respectively im'olvir.g short-levy of tax n( R s. 10,43,464 for the 
two a. c smcnt years. 

T he paragraph was sen t to the Ministry of Finance in August 
1984; thei r reply i:> awaited (Ncrvember 1984). 

2. 1 l i ncorrect allowa11ce of provisions 

Uncler the Income-tax Act. 1961 any expenditure laid out 
or c:-..pcnded wbolJy a nd exclusively for the purpose of business 
of an asscs~ec is admissible as a deduction provided the expendi­
ture is not in the na ture of capital cxpcnditmc or p~rsonnl 
expense<; of the assessee. A prnvision made in the accounts 
for an accrual or known l iability is an admissible deduction. 
while other provisions made do not qua lify for deduction. 

(i) A Central Government publ ic sector undertaking made 
'prc)\·ision for redundancy' in the accou nts of the previous vears 
relevant to the as essme nt years 1978-79 and - 1979-8-0 or 
Rs. 82,G6.992 and R s. 1,12,67,523 respectivelv, representing 
3 per cent of the closing stock of raw materia ls componen ts, 
stores and spares. The provis ion wa'> inte nded to cover the 
risk of Jo s aris ing o ut of change in the des ign e:c. of the 
pc'Oduct by the customer after the tores and o ther materials 
were pn1C:ured by the corporation. 

While computing the business income of the assc sec in 
April and September 1982 for the assessment years 1973-79 
and 1979-80 respectively, the Income-tax Office r allowed the 



80 

provision of Rs. 82,06,992 and Rs. 1,12,67 ,523 in the respective 
assessments. 

During the previous years rele\•ant to these assessment years 
redundant materials actually charged o ff in the !;lfCOunts, how­
ever amounted to Rs. 1,61,136 and Rs. 71 ,76,989 only and 
the balance amo unt p rovided in the accounts represented only 
appr~hended loss and not an ascertai ned liabili ty incurred 
during these assessment years. T he company was, there(ore, 
enti tled to a deduction equal to the value of the redundant stock 
actually charged off and not lo the enti re provis ion made for 
redundancy. The incorrect allowance resulted in exce,ss deduc­
tion of Rs. 80,45,856 and Rs. 40,90,534 leading lo under­
assesc;in cnt of. income involving short-le.vy of tax of 
Rs. 70,08,764 for the two assessment years. 

The paragraph was forwarded to the M inistry of Finance 
in October 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(i i) A company debited an amount of Rs. 1.32,866 in its 
accounts for the year 1979-80 on account of 'Bonus set on• 
and the same was allowed by the department in the assessment 
completed in March 1983 for the assessment year 1980-8 I. 
A s the amount of 'Bonus set on' was not an expend iture for 
the year but merely a provision for futur1: payments of bonus, 
the same was to have been disaUowc:d by the department. 
The 1.rn1i!>!"ion resulted in under-assessment of income of 
Rs. 1,32,% 6 and short-Ie_vy of tax of Rs. 85.701. 

The Mjni~try of Finance have accepted the mistake (Ju ne 'r· 
1984). 
2.12 Incorrect allo wance of bad debts 

Under the p rovisions of the Tncom~-tax Act. 1 % I. 1l1e 
amou nt o f any bad debt or part thereof which is estabfobcd 
to have become bad in the p revious year is allowable as a 
dcc.l uction in comp1.1ting income chargeable to income-tax under 
the head ' profits a nd gains of business or profession' . 

(i) Jn the account of the previous year rclc•/aot to as. e. ~­
ment year 1980-81, a company had written off a sum ot 
Rs. 2,99,3 l O being debt due to it fro m another compa ny by 
debiting the amount in its accounts. The debtor company W:lS r 
a ru nning concern and accordiJ1g to its directors' repor:t it 
would show bcllcr results iii. the years to come. The refore. 
it cannot be said that the debt had been established to have 
hecomc bad and hence the · allowance of the cla im as a bad 
debt by the department, was not in order. T he incorrect 

.. 



-~· 

.. 

T 

> 

81 

allowance of bad debt resulted fo excess carry forward of loss 
of R~ 2 99 310 with a notional undercharge of tax of 
Rs. 1,76,967 when the loss is set off against positive income 
in the subsequent years. 

The paragraph was for_warded to the Mini try of Finance in 
May 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(ii) In the case of another assessec, a deduct ion of 
R<;. 1,50,000 towards 'provision for doubtful debts' which bad 
been disallowed by the department in the past was allowed as 
deduction while computing its business income in May 1981 
for the assessment year 1978-79. Tber0 was, however, no 
evk!encc on record to show that any debt had been established 
to have become bad in the pre .. 1ous year relating to assessment 
year 1978-79. Th is inc~rrect allowance resulted in under­
ass.!ssment of income by Rs. 1.50,000 and short-levy of tax 
of Rs. 86,625. 

The Ministry of Finance have accef/led the mistake 
(August 1984). 

(iii) The debt which is written off as bad must be one 
which has arisen on account of business dealings of the assessee 
and not any other loss. 

Jn the p revious year relevant to the assessment year 
1979-80, an assessee company claimed deduction on account 
of ba<l debt amounting to Rs. 4,85,660 due from its holding 
company. This amount was advanced by the assessee com­
pany lo its holding company fo r constructing two floors on a 
buiJding. The advance was not in the course of business 
dealings. The assessee con:pany was also not engaged in the 
business of money lending. However, in the assessment com­
pleted in s~ptember 1982 the Income-tax Officer nllowed , on 
the instruction of Inspecting Assistant Commissioner, bad debt 
of R~. 4.85,660 as claimed by the assessee company. Since 
the loss incurred was not connected with the business carried 
on by the assessec, the amount in question was not ::illowablo 
as a bad debt. The incorrect allowance resulted in under­
assessment of business income by Rs. 4.85,660 and short-levy 
of tax of Rs. 3,31,462. 

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministrv of Finance 
in May 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 



S2 

2. l3 Incorrect gra.nt of agricultural development allowance 
Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, J 961 where 

any company whk h i), engaged in tbe manufacture of any article 
or -thing, which is n:ade from any product of agriculture J.as 
incurred after the 29th day of F ebruary 1968, whether directly 

-Or through an associafion or body which has been approved for 
this puIJJose by a pre.scribed autbority, any expenditure on the 
provision of any goods, services or facilities specified in the 
Act, to a person who is a cultivator,grower or producer of such 
product in India, the company shall be allowed a deduction of 
a sum equal to one and one-fifth times the amount of such 
.expenditure incurred during the previous year. 

(i) In the prcvfou,s year relevant to assessment ye<u·s 11979-
80 to J 981-82, a company engaged in the manufacture of sugar 
incurred a total expenditure of Rs. 10,36, 133 by way of pay­
ment made to Cane Development Council and in tbe assess­
ments made between JuJy 1980 and March 198'3, the dcpart­
m 1.:11 t a llowed a total weighted deduct ion of Rs. 12.43,420. The 
Cane D evelopment Council had oot been approved by the 
prescribed authority under the provisions of the l ncome-tax 
Act. The nature of expenditure incurred by the association, so 

-as to ensure that tbe expenditure was for the s pecifi~d purposes. 
was not also ascertained from the assessee and kept on record . 
In the absence of a compliance with the provisions of the la.w, 
the asscssee was not entitled to the gra nt of agricultura l deve­
lopment allowance which resulted in short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 3,16,668 for the assessment year 1979-80 together with an 
aggregate exces.s carry fo1:ward of loss of Rs. 6.95,075 for the 
September J 984; their reply, is awaited (NO'vcmber 1984) . 

The paragraph was sent to tbe Ministry of Finance in 
September 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

( ii) Tn the assessment~ completed in September 1982 and 
March 1983 of a company (or the assessment years 1979-80 
and 19'80-81 agricultural development allowance of Rs. 1,65,318 
equal to one-fifth of expenditure of Rs. 8,26,593 incurred dur­
ing the two relevant previous years was allowed as a deduction. 
This expenditure was incurred through the Zonal Development 
Council and a Cane Marketing Union which were not approved 
for the purpose by the prescribed authority and also included 
an expenditure of Rs. 1,71 ,288 on repairs to roads and bridges 
on which no deduction was admis.sible. 111e deduction allowed 
is, therefore, not in order. The incorrect allowance of deduction 
resulted in under-assessment of income by R s. 1,65,318 and con­
sequent undercharge of tax of R s. 1,05,447. 

• 

' • 

.. 



83 

T be M.inistrv of Finance have accepted the mistake ( D.::cem-
ber l 984). -

_J _2.1 4 Omission w disal/.ow interest paid on depasits. 

, 

Under tbe Income-tax A ct, 1961, where ti.le a 5 c ce being 
a company other than a banking or financial company, incu ~·s 
any expenditure by way of interest in respect of any deposi t recei­
ved by i t, 15 per cent of such expe nditure hall not be allowed 
as deduction in the computation of busines:; income. T he term 
deposit' has- been explained to mean any depo it of money with 
and includes any money bo1rowed by a company except those 
specifically· excluded in the Act. 

A private company paid interest amount ing to Rs. 1,17.467 
in the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1982-83 
on the depo:;its received by it from the Directors and their re la­
tives. In the assessn:ent made in Octoer 1982, the in terest was 
allowed in foll by the Inspecti ng A ssistant Commi sioner (As­
sessment) holding that the deposits were made voluntari ly by t he 
Directors and their relatives and they did not represent bo.rro­
wals by the company from the public for a ugmenting i ts ca pi ta l 
etc. H owever, according to law, 15 per cent of the expenditure 
by way of interest in re:;pect of any deposi t received by a com­
pany has to be disallowed. The excess allowance of interest re­
sulted in excess carry forward of Joss involving potential tax 
effect of Rs. 66,220. 

The Min istry of F inance have accepted the mistake (ScpL~m­
ber 1984). 

2. 15 Omission ro disall.ow excessive rem111u•ratio11 10 Directors. 

U nder the Income-tax Act, 1961 , any expenditure incurred 
by a company which results directly o r ind irectly in the provis ion 
of a ny remuneration benefit o r am eni ty to a dfrector is no t al­
lowable as deduction from the business income to the extent 
such expenditure is in excess of Rs. 72,000 during n previous 
year comprisio.g of more than eleven months. 

During the previous years relevant to the as c ment years 
1979-80 a nd 1980-81 a company paid sums of Rs. 6,08,842 
and Rs. 3,65,564 respectively by way of remuneration and com­
mission to its two governing directors. Tn the assessments com­
pleted in May 1981 and M ay 1982 and revised in March 1983 



84 

for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81, the r.::m.uoera­
tion and commission of Rs. 6,08,842 and Rs. 3,65,564 was 
allowed as deductions in full by IncO'me-tax Officer instead of 
restricting the expenditure to Rs. 1,44,000 as prescribed in the 
Act, for the two directors in each year. This having not been 
done, there was under-assessment of income by an aggregate 
sum of Rs. 6,86,406 with consequent undercharge of tax of 
Rs. 5,36,017 including surtax of R s. 1,00,258 in the two assess­
ment years. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

2.16 Incorrect allowance of interest. 

The Income-tax· Act, 1961 specifically prvides for deduct ion 'T 
of the amdunt of interest paid in respect of capital borrowed for 
the purposes of the business or profession. R ecurring subscrip-
tions paid periodically by share holders or subscribers in Mutual 
B enefit Societies in fulfilment of prescribed conditions shall be 
deemed to be capital borrowed. 

The Articles of Associa tion of a Mutual Benefit Society, as­
:;essed in the status of a company, permitted its members, besides 
subscribing to the shares, to make deposits of money with the 
Society or take Recurring Deposits with the Society. 
The Articles of Association further provided that out of 
the profits arrived at every year after deduction of remuneration 
of Directors, bonus to staff etc. 20 per cent of the balance shall 
be carried to a reserve fu nd , 2 per cent to the charity reserve, 3 
per cent to the D ividend equalisa tiO'n F und and not exceeding 
30 per cent for payment of dividend to the merr.bers. Out of the 
remaining amount a suitable sum may be utilised for grant of 
additional interest to the holders of R ecurrin g D eposits by way 
of bonus jn proportion to the paid up R ecurring D eposits stand­
ing to their credit. 

Tn its profit and loss accou nts for the previ0us years rele­
va nt to the assessment years 1976-77 to l 979-80 the mutual 
benefi t society carrying on banlcing activities for the benefit of its 
members, debited a total amount of Rs. l 8,41,370 towards in­
terest raid to the memhers on the recurrin g depositc; made by 
them with the society. Jn the orofit and loss appropriation ac­
counts for the same vears, total an:ount of Rs. 4 47.578 describ­
ed as "proposed additio nal interest on recurr ing deposits" was 
also debi teci. Jn deterrrUning the business income of the society 
for the assessment years l 976-77 to 1979-80. completed during 



85 

the period December 1976 to November 1979, the department 
allowed the regula r interest of Rs. 18.41,370 as well as the 
"additiom1l,_intrest" of R s. 4,47 ,578. · 

The assessee had debited a sum of R s. 4,4 7 ,578 in the profit 
and loss appropriali?n accounts on account of r a.yment. of "addi­
tional interest" . Tbts payment represented . add1uo~a1 mterest .of 
Recurring Deposit holders and the expenditure bemg appropria­
tion of the profi ts of the society, after t.he profits had reached 
the Society, was not an allowable dcd uctton. As a resul t of the 
incorrect deduction of the amount of Rs. 4,47,578 toward::. ad­
ditional interest there was sh rt- levy of tax of .Rs. 2,58,477. 

The paragraph was sent to the M inistry cf F inance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

2. 17 Incorrect computation of b11siness income of a shipping 
company. 

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in the 
case of a non-resident assessce engaged in the business of opera­
tion of ships a sum equal to 7t per cent of the amo·unt paid or 
payable (whether in or c Jt of India) to the non-resident assessee 
on account of carri age of passengers, goods or live stock etc. 
shipped at any port in lndia consititutes its income. 

A non-resident company engaged in the business of opera­
ti:m of ships received dem urrage charges amounting to 
Rs. 13,60,794 and Rs. 18,35 966 during the previous years rele­
vant to lhe assessment years 1980-8 1 and 198 l-82 respectively. 
As these charges were paid by shippers to the a sessee for deten­
tion of ships they were includible in the total income on account 
of carriage of goods. In the assessment done in J anuary 1983 
for the assessment years 1980-8 1 and 1981-82 the Income-tax 
Officer accepted the gross freight earnings a,s returned by the 
assessee company which did not include the demurrage charges 
received by the assessee company. T his omission to add back 
the demurrage charges to the total income resulted in under­
assessment of income aggregating to Rs. 2,39,759 involving 
short-levy of tax of R,s. 90,209. 

·1 he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (January 
1985). 

2. 18 Excessive allowance of entertainment expenditure. 

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 , entertain ment expendi­
ture incurred by a company in the course of its business in 
4 C&AG/84-7 



86 

exces,s of t per cent of first Rs. 10 lakhs of profits or gains from 
business or R s. 5,000 whichever is higher, is not allowed as 
busines,s expenditure. -+--

An asses.see company was allowed an expenditure of Rs. 
21 ,700, Rs. 45, 200 and R s. 70,230 on entertainment of custo~ 
mersjforeigners in five star hotels and on gifts to them during 
the previous years relevant to as,sessment years 1979-80, 
1980-81 and 1981 -82 respectively. As this expenditure wac; in 
the nature o·f entertainment it was allowable to the extent of 
R s. 5,UOO only as prescribed in the Act in e::ich of these <isse~ s­
ment years and the excess expenditure amounting to Rs . 
16, 700, Rs. 40,200 and Rs. 65,230 was to have been disa llowed 
and added to income. The omis,sion Jed to under-assessment of 1' 
income of Rs. 1,19,350 for the assessment years 1979-80. 1980-8 t 
and 1981-82 and aggregate short-levy of tax of Rs. 86,663. 

The M inistry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July 
1984). 

2.19 Mistake in the assessment of a charitable trust 

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 the income 
from property h_eld under trust wholly for charitable purp-0scs, 
is exempt to the extent to which the income is applied for such 
purposes in India. T11e income of the trnst could. however, be 
accumulated or ,set apart for future application provided the 
trust specifics by notice in writing given to the Income-tax 
Officer, the purpose for which the !ncome is being accumu lated 
or set apart and the pcri0d not exceeding ten years for which 
it is accumulated or set apart and invest the rr.oney so accu mu­
Jated or set apart and invest the 11:011ey !>o· accumulated or ~l.!t 
apart in soccified securit ies, vi;.., government securi ties or 
governn:en t approved securities (prior to 1 April 1971) wi thin 
the 'time prescribed. 

The assessments of a trade association (register~d as a 
public limited company under the Companies Act 1956) for 
the assessment years 1969-70 and 1970-71 were revis~d to 
give effect to Appellate Assistant Commissioner's orders in 
October 1978 determining the income a t R s. 25 , 130 and 
Rs. 88,240 respectively. On further appeal by the assessce the 
Appellate Tribunal held that the association was a charita~l e 
association, the purpose being promotio·n ef the interests of 
the engineering industry. As a result. the assessmen ts were 
revised determining the income as ' nil' th0ugh the assessec had 

• 

... 

,_, 



87 

• 
accumulated the entire income during the previous years rele-
vant to the assessment ye~rs 1969-70 and 1970-71, the notice 
in writing to the I ncome-tax Officer regarding accumulation was 
in fact given only in January 1975 for accumulation from the 
assessment year 1974-75 specifying the purpose of accumulation. 
Besides, the assessee had not invested the accumulated income 
in Government securities but the accumulations wen~ deposited 
only in a bank. Accordingly, the a,ssessee was liable to pay tax 
on the accumulated income. The omission to do so resulted in 
the non-levy of tax of Rs. 61,360. · 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Dec;rn­
ber 1985) 

2. 20 Mistake in the grant of export markets . deveiopment 
allowance. 

The Income-tax Act, 1961 as it stood prior to its amend­
ment by the Finance Act, 1983 provided for export market 
development allowance to resident assessees engaged in the 
!ft•siness of export of goods outside liidia or in provjding ser­
vice,s or facilities outside India. A domestic company was 
entitled to a deduction on account of this allowance from the 
income assessed under the bead "P.rofits and gains of business 
or profession" at one and one-third times the qualifying expendi­
ture as prescribed in the Act. Widely held domestic companies 
were entitled to the deduction at one and one-half times the 
qualifying expenditure incurred during the period 1 March 
1973 to 31 March 1978. 

(i)(a) A public sector corporation claimed weighted deduc­
tion at the rate of one and one-half tin:es of the expendi ture of 
Rs. 65,48,5J_ 8 incurred in connection . with b usines,s of export 
of goods outside India durin,go the previous yea r relevant to the 
assess~en_t year 1979-80 and was allowed by the Income-tax 
Officer. The assessee company was entitled to a claim of wei­
ghted deduction a t the rate of one and one-third times only 
since the higher weighted deduction was admissible upto the 
as,sessme.ot year. 1978-79 only. The allowance of higher rate 
of deduction for the assessment years 1979-80 resulted in 
under-assessment of income· of Rs. 10,91,420 with a short-levy 
of income-t~ of Rs. 6,30,295. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem­
ber 1984). 



88 

• (b) In the assessment made in September 1982 for the assess-
ment year 1979-80, the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner! 
(A1>scs~ment) allowed a weighted deduction of Rs. 7,75,505 .on 
the total expenditure of R s. 15,51,011 on expor t promotion 
incurred after 31 March 1978 by a widely held d omestic com­
pany calcula ting the deduction at one half instead of the c<?rr~ct 
allowance of Rs. 5,17,003 calcula ted at 113 of the qua li fymg 
expenditure. The mistake resulted in excess allowance of Rs. 
2,58,502 leading to under-assessment of businc,ss income by ~he 
same amount involving undercharge of tax of Rs. 2,63,134 m­
cluding penal interest of R s. 70, 163 for late filing of re turns and 
non-furnishing of estimates and · short-levy of surtax of Rs. 
43,687 in the assessment year 1979-80. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance 1n Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(c) Jn the case of a company in which public were substan­
tially interested, such deduction on expenditure incurred on deve­
lopment of export market was given by the department at one 
and one-half times of the expenditure of Rs. 5.28,356 in t h~ 
assessment year 1980-81 (assessment made in F ebruary 1983 
by I nspecti ng Assistant Commissioner (Assessmen t) as against one 
and one third times only of the expenditu re incurred. This mistake 
resulted in excess allow~nce of Rs. 88.059 anrl consequent short­
Jcvy of tax of R s. 52,064. 

The M inistry of F inance have accepted the mistake (July ';r 
1984). 

(ii) Under the Ineome-tax Act, 1961 prior to its amend­
n:ent by Finance Act (No. 2) 1980, with effect from 1 April 
1981, expenditure incurred in India in connection with distri ­
hution, supply or provision of goods and expenditure in curred 
by the assessee on items like carriage, freight and insurance of 
goods whether in India or outside do not qualify for we ighted 
deduction . 

(a) Jo the assessment of a company for the assessment years 
1978-79 to 1980-81 (asses,5ments made in January March and 
November 1982.._. r_espe_ctiv~ly) export markets dev~Jopment al­
lowance aggregating to. RB. 6,07,247 was allowed on expendi­
tun~. of R s. 13,61,665 m~urred by the. assessee on shipping in­
cludmg port charges, manne and transit insurance etc. As these 
r:xnenses dJd not qualify for weighted deduction having been 

• 

,_ 



''"'( 

89 

specifically excluded iri the Act, the incorrect allowance resulted 
in under-assessment of income totalling to Rs. 6,07 ,24 7 with 
consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 2,44,351 fo r the three as­
se,ssment years 1978-79 to 1980-81 and excess carry forward of 
loss of R s. 1. ,76,089 in the assessment year 1981-82. 
This also resulted in excess payment of interest cf 
R s. 14,396 on advance tax 'paid in excess by the cou:pany fo r 
the asse,ssment years J 978-79 to 1980-81. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of F inance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

(b) During the previous years relevant to the assessment 
years 1978-79 to 1980-81, two domestic compan ies incurred 
expenditure of R s. 29 ,81,042 and Rs. 62, 19,274 on blending of 
tea and special- packing according to the requireme'nts of the 
foreign buyer. These services were rendered in India in the fac­
tod es of the assessees and the expenditure thereupon was also 
incurred in ! ndia. In the assessments completed between May 
1981 and May 1982 for the as,sessment years 1978-79 to 1980-8 1, 
the I ncome-tax Officer allowed a weighted deduction of 
Rs. 9.94,347 and Rs. 20,73,09 1 respectively. Since the scn·ices 
were rendered in India and the expenditure was incurred in India, 
the assessee-companies were not entitled to deduction on ac­
count of export markets development fl llowance. 

The incorrect allowance resulted in undcr-asse smcnt of in­
come by R s. 9,94,347 involvinP; short-levy of tax of Rs. 7,61,602 
for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 in the case of 
one co mpany; in the case of other company there was under­
asse-5sment of income of R s. 20,73,091 for th~ assessment vears 
1978-79 to 1980-81 and excess carry-forward of business' loss 
by l he same amou nt. 

The M inistry of Finance have accepted the mistake ( D::>ccmber 
1984). . 

(c) To the assessment for the assessment year 1980-81 made 
by an Income-tax Officer in a central circle in April 1982, an 
asscssee company claimed and was al lowed weighted deduct ion 
in respect of comn:ission of Rs. 4,09,982 paid by the company 
for export business. T he commission consisteci of Rs . 73 ,590 
paid out of India and the balance of R s. 3,36,392 paid to the 
agents in India. Since the commission of Rs. 3,36,392 was paid 
in Jndfa, the weighted deduction thereon was not' admissiblc. T he 



' . 

90 

mistake resulted in incorrect allowance of deduction of 
Rs .. 1,12,130 with conseqluent short-levy of tax of R s. 72,324. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of F inance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(iii) The expenditure incuned upto 31 March 1978 on ~is­
tribution, supply or provision outside Ind~a of . goods, ser~1ces 
or faciJities being dealt with by an assessee is entitled for weight­
ed deduction. 

In the assessment of a company for the assessment year 
1981-82 made in March 1982 weighted deduction amounting 
to Rs. 1,55,640 equal to one third of the expenditure of 
Rs. 4,66,937 incurred on development of export n:arket was al­
lowed by the Department. This expenditure included a sum of 
Rs. 3,1 8,057 spent on distribution and supply of goods and ser­
vices out side India which did not qualify for deduction as it was 
incurred after 1 April 1978. The incorrect allowance of deduc­
tion resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,06,019 
(being one-third of Rs . .3 ,18,057) and short-levy of t ax of 
R s. 62,684 in the assessrr:ent year 1981-82. 

The Ministry of Finance ha\e accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984). 

(iv) Under an arr:endment l.o the Income tax Act. 1961 
by the Fina11ce Act, 1978, any expenditure incurred after 31 
March 1978 on advertisement or publicity outside Ind ia in res­
pect of the goods!services or facilitie,S dealt in or provided l;>y 
the tax-payer in the course of his business did not qualify for 
the weighted deduction. This amendment was in force during 
the assessment year 1979-80 

A company incurred expenditure of Rs. 3,53,973 outs ide 
India on exhibitions and fa ir,S during the previous year con:­
mencing from 1 April 1978 relevant to the assessment year 
1979-80. As thi~ expenditure constituted expenditure on adver­
tisement and publicity and was incurred after 31 March 1978 
no weighted deduction was admissible on this expenditure. Omis~ 
sion to disallow this in the assessment for the assessment year 
1979-80 completed in September 1982 resuJted in under- y-
assessment of income of Rs. 1,17,991 with consequent short-
levy of tax of Rs. 68,410. 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984). 



91 

2.21 Omission to disallow excessive expenditure on advert fae­
ment, publicity, sales promotion etc. 

U nder the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 as opera­
tive during the period 1 April 1979 to 3 l M a rch 198 1 where 
the aggregate expenditure on adv~rtisement. public.:ity and sales 
promotion in India does not exceed 114 per cent of the turn over 
o r gross receipts of the business or profession. 10 per ccn: of 
the adjusted expenditure, where such aggregate ex;Jenditu re ex­
ceeds 114 per cent but does not exceed 112 per cent c f the tmn 
over, 12-112 per cent of the adjusted expenditure and where such 
aggregate expend iture exceeds 112 per cent of the turn over, 
15 per cent of the adjusted expenditure has to be d isallowed, 
excepting in cases where the aggregate amount of such expendi­
ture d id no t exceed Rs. 40,000. Jn the absence of a statutory 
definition of the term 'sales promotion' any expenditure for 
cfff'ct ing sales such as a sales organisation, commission paid to 
salesmen , commissio n paid to sales ,agents and whatever expe n­
ses which were in connection with sales would constitute expen­
di ture on sales promotion. T he Act had specifica lly laid down 
that any expendi ture incurred by an assessee on, advert isement 
in any small newspa'per or in any newspaper fo r recruitment of 
personnel o r any notice required to be published under anv law 
in any newspaper the ma intenance of any office or payment of 
salary to employe_es for t he purpose of advert isement, publ icity 
or sales promotion. holding of o r participat ion in <;ales confer­
ence, trade fairs, convention or exhibition and portic ipation of 
journals, catalogues o r price lists had to be excluded from the 
purview of advertisement publici ty and sales promotion expen­
ses. Jn other words in view of the fa ct that the law itself lay<; 
down what is to be excluded. all the expense, orhcr than those 
mentioned above had to be treated as constitu tin g expenditure on 
ndvertisement, publ ici ty and sales promotion. 

The expression ' ad justed expend iture' means the ag!'! regate 
of exnenditure incurred on advertisement, publici tv and <;ales 
nromotion fo India. as reduced by expendi tu re not allowable as 
hus ines:. expenditure in the cornpt1tation of buciness inro 111e nf 
the as~essee and further reduced by expe.nd iturc specifi cally 
excluded in the Act. 

(i) Six co mpanies assessed in five different Corr.m issi0nero:' 
charges debited a sum of R s. 1.42.60.830 in their nro'lt ~, ~,~ lno:s 
accounts for the per iod relevant to the as,essment years 1979-80 
and 1980-81 and the expenditure wa<; allO\VC'd while comnutinl1' 
income. The turn over of the companies ranged between Rs. 11 



92 

crores and R s. 54 crore$. As the expenditure on advertisement, 
publicity and sales promotion exceed.ed the pres.cribed perc:::n­
tage of the turn over of the respective compamcs, t he exce~ > 
expenditure was required to be disallowed by the assessing o·; ;i­
cers of the computation of business 10come. Jn the assessment 
made between February 1982 and March 1983 for the asses"­
tnent years 1979-80 and 1980-81 the Income-tax O!licers ~id 
not disallow the excess expenditure on this <.ccount. The on11s­
sion resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 18,56,7 '.,5 
involving undercharge of tax of Rs. 8,88.1J 4 in the case of fi . .:: 
companies arid excess carry-forward of loss of R s. 6,06,460 wirh 
a potential tax e ffect of Rs. 3,50,231 in the case of the sixth 
company. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in r('~­
pect of (our cases. R eplies in respect of rhe orhe r two case:-, 
reported to the M inistry of Fin ::inc~ in September 1984 a re 
awaited (November 1984). · 

The internal a udit party of the department checked the assess­
ment o f one company, but did not detect the mistake. 

(ii) Fifteen other companies assessed in four d ifferent Com­
missioners' charges incurred expenditure of R s. 2,84,12,902 on 
co rnn: ission on sales, expenditure on foreii.m tour in connection 
with sales p romotion. brokerage and discount on sales, export 
brokerage, turn over bonus in o rder to promote sales. overrid-
in g: commission to distributors etc. The turn over of these c0rn- Y 
panics ranged between Rs. 13.28 lakhs and R s. 70.07 crores. 
As the expendi ture was in respc~t of sales promotion and also 
exceeded the prescribed percentage of the turn over o f the r : s-
pective companies, the excess expenditure was requi red to he 
disalb ved by the assess ing officers in computing the busin.:-~s 
income of the companies. In the assessments made betwe~n 
September 1981 and March 1983 for the assessment vcar~ 
1979-80 and _ 1980-81. the J nspecting Assistant Comn:issioner 
(Assessment)' (in the case of -two companies) and by Inconv:-
tax Officer (in the other companies) did not disallow tlr' exce.;s 
expenditure on this account. The omission resulted in ~ ndcr-::-s-
sessment qf income of R s. 40,80,113 involving undercharge of 
tax of Rs. 27,19,192. 

These cases were reported to the Ministrv of Finance in 
July, August and September 1984; their replies are awaited 
(November 1984). 



93 

2.22 Other computation mistakes 

(i) Under the Income-tax A ct, 1961 any expendiiure lai~ 
out er expended wholly and exclusively for the purpose of busi­
ness is allowabJe as deduction in computing the business income 
of an asscssee, provided the expenditure is not in the nature of 
capilal expend iture or personal expenses. The deduction of 
admissible expenditure from business incorr.e is, therefore, al­
lowed only if the business existed d uring the accounting year 
relevant to the assessment year and if the business had bee n 
closed and discontinued in a year pr:!vious to the commencement 
of the accounting year, no deduction in respect o( such discon­
tinued business is allowable. 

'"'f A non resident company was engaged in executing several 
projects in India on contract basis of which reclamation of Salt 
Lake near Calcutta was one . All the projects except Salt Lake 
Reclamation Project were completed by 197 l. The contract fe r 
Sa lt Lake R eclamation Project was ertered into the February 
1961. The project was started in May 1962 and it was termi­
nated by the State Government in November 1970 (rdcvant to 
assessment year 1971-72). I t was i::laimed by the assessee that the 
last filing work at Salt L ake R eclamation Project was done in 
August 1970 (assessment year 1971-72) and after th.:: tr rmina ­
tion of the contrac.t in November 1970. phvsica) operation of the 
project ceased and the ent ire activities of rhe assessee during the 
previous years r<etJevan t to asesn:ent years 1972-73 to 1978-79 
consisted of d isposal of assets and 'icraps and awaiting com­
pensation payme nt. Accordingly during this period it was not 
engaged in any business :ict ivity but was incurring cxr cn>es. A 
compensation of Rs. 30,00,000 was paid to the assessec durin!! 
1971 for premature termi nation of contract. By mutual ngreement 
of A'ugust 1976 a further compensatio·n of Rs. 1,45.00,000 was 
paid by the State Government to the assessce in 1976 ancl 1977 

As oer the directions of the appellate authority the asscss­
rner.t of the income from reclamation of salt lake proicct of the 
company was reframed on the basi~ of the consolidatecl fin al 
accounts for the assessment years 1963-64 to 1978-79 were made 
in a single sheet of paper. The asses 111cnts were and 'accordinf! lY 
made on completed contract bas is in May 1979. computing a 
total Joss of R s. 2,03,33,069 (business los:; of Rs. 30,25,733 
unabsorbed deprecia tion R s. 1,73 ,03,202 and unabsorbed 
development rebate R s'. 4, 134) . A refund of tax of R s. 24,01 , 189 
wa~ determ ined in the assessment, of which Rs. 20,69,009 wa~ 
refunded in Ma rch 1982. 



94 

The asse,ssments for the assessment years 1979-80 and 
1980-81 were completed in February 1982 and in November 
1982 respectively computing total incon:e at 'nil' after settin~ 
off unabsorbed depreciation of R s. 12,95,260 and R s. 6,30,168 
out of carried forward unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 1,73,03,202 
at the end of assessment year 1978-79 as per the cons:: lida ced 
a,ssessment in May 1979. 

Audit has following observations to m ake on the above as­
sessments . 

(1 ) The assessee's contention that it had completed the 
contracted work in March 1977 (assessment year l 978-79) was 
accepted by the Income-tax Officer who accordingly treated the 
expenditure of Rs. 3,25,51,334 debited by the assessee to the 
profit and Joss account rela ting to the previous years relevant to 
the assessment years 1'72-73 to 1978-79 as expendi ture 
incurred for business during these years. 

The Income-tax Officer erred .in coming to this conclusion 
for the following reasons : 

(i) T he State G overnment had terminated the contract with 
the assessee in Noven:ber 1970 (relevant to assessment year 
] 97 1-72) and paid compensation for premature termination of 
contract; · 

(ii) The assessee bad claimed in December 1978 that the la~t 
filing work at Salt Lake R eclamation Project was done in 
August I 970 (assessment year 1971-72) and no work was done 
thereafter as a result of failure of St<.te Government to give new 
Urrai ns where t he work could be done; a nd 

(iii) After the termination of the contract in November 1970, 
the physical operation ccf the project ceased and the entire acti­
vities of the assessee during the previous years relevant to assess­
ment years 1972-73 to 1978-79 consisted of disposal of assets 
a nd ~craps and awaiting compensation payments. During this 
period :t was not engaged in any busines,s activity. 

As such the business activity of the assessee ceased fro m the Y 
previous yea r relevant to th:! asc;e~rn1ent year 1971-82 AcCllrd-
ingly, expenditure incurred thereafter cannot be considered as 
expenditure in conn eclion with the business act ivity of the as-
sessee. 



T 

95 

(2) It hc.s been judicially held that the assessee could not be 
said to be engaged in business merely because it was engaged in 
realising its assets, earning interest or profits in selling stores and 
spares or awaiting payment of compensation. Expenditure in­
curred for closing down tJ1e business is also not allowable nor 
any depreciation during the post closure period i;ince the busi­
ness was not in existence. 

ln view of the statutory provisions and judicial pronounce­
ments in the matter and the fact that the business activity of the 
assessee ceased from the previous year relevan t to the assess­
ment year 1971-72, the entire expenditure incurred by the 
assessee during the previous years relevant to the assessment 
years 1972-73 to 1978-79, subsequent to closure of the business 
should have been treated as not incurred for the purpose of the 
business and disallowed in the consolidated assessment made in 
May 1979. However, the Income-tax Officer out of a total ex­
penditure of Rs. 3,25,5 1.334 disallowed expenditure totalling 
Rs. 26,67,793 only. Further an incorrect deduction of 
Rs. 15.51,652 on sales of assets during asisessinent yea rs 1972-
73 to 1978-79, after closure of the business was .tllowed by the 
Income-tax Officer, which is not admisSiiblc under the statute. 

Tf the above mistakes arc taken into account, the assessce 
would become assessable for a positive income of Rs,. l , L 1,02, 124 
in place of loss of Rs. 2,03 ,33,069 as computed by the Tncome­
tax Officer. On a rough estimate the undercharge of tax on this 
income is Rs. 72,16,380. 

(3 ) (i ) In the assessment order of May 1979 the Jncome­
tax Officer dete rmined the unabsorbed depreciation a t 
Rs. 1,73.03 ,202 and this was allowed to be set off against the 
in.:0111e for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-8 1. As a re­
sult the positive income for assessn:ent year 1979-80 and 
1980-8 1. was dete rmined as 'oil' figure by setting off unabsorbed 
depreciation of R s. l 2,95.260 and R s. 6,30.1 68 rcspcclivelv. 
Jn view of the facts mentioned above there can be no carry for­
ward of any unabsorbed depreciation. As a result there was a 
total under-assr~sment of income of R s. 19,25 ,428 with tax 
effect of Rs. 14,26,217. · 

Thns. the total undercharge of tax amounted to Rs. 86,42,597 
(R s. 72.16,380 plus Rs . 14,26,217). 

ThP- naraQraph was sent to th e Ministrv of Financ0 in Octo­
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 



96 

(ii) {». co'uipaoy engage~ in the manufacture of sugar was 
assessed tn July 1982 for the assessment year 1980-81 on a loss 
of R s. 1.04 crores. For the sugar season corresponding to the 
assessment year 1980-81 the price of the _levy sugar was fixed 
by the Central Government in September 1979 at Rs. 157.87 
per quintal. Not satisfied with the price fixed by the Govern­
ment, the assessee company fi led a writ petition in the Bombay 
High Cour t. T he High Court by its interim order of January 
1980 fixed the price of sugar at Rs. 212.58 per quintal as 
against the price of Rs. 157 .87 per quintal fixed by the Govern­
ment. The closing stock of su_gar as on 30 September J 979 was 
\ 'alued by the assessee company at Rs. 9.74 ,31,261 taking the 
price at Rs. 212.58 per quintal of sugar. However, the Insp:.>ct­
ing Assistant Commissioner (~ssessment) R ange, while com­
puting the business income of the assessee company for the 
assessment year 1980-81 worked out the value of closing stock 
at Rs. 8,86,33,649 and deducted R s. 87,97,612 from the v~luc 
of stock. Since the High Court had fixed the price at Rs. 212.5 ~ 
per quintal of sugar by its orders of J anuary 1980 and that 
being the realised and realisable value and also correctly adopt­
ed by the <'$Scssee company in its accounts. the deduction of 
Rs. 87 .97.6 12 adopting a lower price by the assessing officer 
was not in order. 

The incorrect deduction led to excess earrv forward of loss 
by R s. 87,97,612 involving a potential tax effect of 
Rs. 56.74,458. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mjstakc (Jannary 
1985). 

(iii) In computing the business income of a schedu,ed bank. 
th;! interest tax payable bv the bank under the orovisions of 
Tnterest-tax Act. 1974 for ·any assessment year shall be deducti­
ble from the business income of the bank for that assessm~nt 
year. 

(a) A scheduled bank was originally assessed in September 
1980 for the assessment year 1977-78 and interest-tax liabi­
lity of R s. 1, 18.83,121 was allowed by ti e lncomc-tax Oftic:-r 
in a central circle. The inte'rest-tax assessment of the bank was 
modified in Aori l 1982 reducing the interest-tax liabilitv to 
Rs. 1,17,02,212. Consequentlv. the income-tax asse<;smen.t C?f 
the hank also required to be revised to withdraw the excess lrnb1-
litv in th e oril!inal income-tax assessment of the bank was re­
ctified in M av .1982 to mve effect tp thP orders of Commissioner 
(Appeals) and the interest-tax liability was adootcd as 

T 



. 'y" 

':J1 

Rs. 1,18,83,121. The om1ss10n to revise the income-tax assess­
ment of tbe bank for the assessment year 1977-78 resulted in 
under-<tssessment of income by R s. 1,80,909. 

For the assessment year 197 8-79, tbe interest-tax liability 
amounting to Rs. 1,35,68,578 was allowed in the revised in­
come-tax. assessment of the bank made in July 19S"l. The in­
terest-tax assessment was modified in April 1982 reducing the 
l iability to Rs. 1,32,20,250. No r.:!vision of the income-tax 
assessment consequent upon tl1e revision of interest-tax liability 
was made. The omission resulted in under-ass.essmcnt of ·income 
of Rs. 3,48 ,328. 

The tota l under-assessment of income for the tw0 years was 
R s.. 5,29,237 resulting in total short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,05,533. 

T he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep­
tember 1984) . 

(b) In the original assessments for the asscssm.:nt years 
1975-76 to 1978-79 made between March 1978 and November 
1979 of a banking company under the lnterest-tax Act. 1974. 
the Jncome-tax Officer levied interes t-tax at 7 per cent on the 
additional amount collected by the bank from its customer to­
wards interest-tax payments a long with the interest due from 
them. The income-tax assessments. of the bank for the assess­
ment yca1s 1975-76 to 1978-79 were also completed allowing 
the fu ll interest-tax. The AppeJJate Tribunal, however, held in 
November 1979 that in i:espect of the interest-tax assessm ents 
for the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77 the provisions 
of the Interest-tax Act, did not contemplate levy of tax on ' in­
terest on interest' and deleted the addit ion. For the ass.:ssment 
years J 977-78 to 1978-79 also the levv of interest-tax on the · 
additional amount collected was deleted bv the Commissioner 
(Appeals). The interest-tax assessments for .the assessment 
vears J 975-76 to 1978-79 were accordingly revised ( Aoril 
·1981 ) by the Income-tax Officer to give effect to the appellate 
orders and an aggregate refund of R s. 2.22,890 was made. 
H owever, the amount of interest-tax liability reduced in the re­
vised interest-tax assessments for the assessment vears 1975-76 
t0 1978-79 was not corresoondingly disallowed in the i ncom~­
t Hx as<;rssments. The omission to add b'ack th e am0tmt 0 f 
Rs. 2.22,890 in the income-tax a~sessment resulted in total 
short-le, y of R s. 1,38,255 for the friur as<;c<;sment yellrs. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (January 
] 985). 



98 

(iv) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any sum paid on 
account o·f any rate or tax levied on the profits or gains of any 
?usiuess or profession shall not be deducted in computin~ the 
JOcome chargeable under the bead ' profits and gains of business 
or professton'. It bas been judicially held that the term 'tax' 
cannot be •t1nderstood to mean only income-tax. The tax sought 
to be imposed on a company by the Companies (Profits) Surtax 
Act is e~stotially of the same character as income-tax or excess 
profits ta,, and the disallowance of tax is appiicable to surtax 
also. 

In the assessmen t of a company in which the public were 
substantially interested for the assessment year 1979-80 comple­
ted in September 1982 and revised in October 1982, a dedction 
of Rs. 2,00,000 towards surtax expenditure was allowed by th;! 
department as claimed by the assessee. A l\.Urtax is not an :il­
lowable deduction in computing the business income, the depart­
ment should have djsa1Jowed the surtax liabili ty. The omission 
to do ~~o resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs.2,00,0i.10 
involving short-levy of il}come-tax of Rs. 1,36,650 (including 
surtax of Rs. 21,150). 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in June 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

( v) T)le income-tax assessment of a corporation engaged in 
construction act ivity for the assessment year 1979-80 was finalis­
ed in September 1982. An expenditure of Rs. 2.53.107 on ac­
count of hire charges of machinery hired durin.g the previous 
years relevant to earlier assessment y((ars was debited to the 
profit and loss acconut of the previous year relevant to the asses­
smen t year 1979-80. As the asse~sec maintaind its aecou'lts 
on mercant ile system the expenditure of Rs. 2.53.l 07 was not 
allowable for the assespmcnt year 1979-80. The 0mission to add 
back the inadmissible expenditure resulted in the excess carry 
forward of loss of the company by Rs. 2.53,107 for the asses­
sment year 1979-80. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984) . 

(vi) Any revaluation of stock of an asses ~ee on account of 
followincr a method 0f valuation of stock different from that 
followed" rc!!Ularly in income-tax assessment is requir"d to be 
revalued on'° the basis of the method regularly followed in earlier 
assessment and the differe~1cc:; between the bonk value and the 



99 

revised value to be determined. In case the net c!Iect of such 
difference results in increase of income, it is to be added to the 
book result. If it results in reduction of income, it is deducted 
therefrom. 

In the assessment of an assessee company for the assess­
ment year 1980-81 completed in March 1983, the assessing 
officer revalued both the opening and the closing bal~.nce of 
stock of the relevant previous year and determined the unJer­
valuation of opening and closing stock at Rs. 17,860 and 
Rs. 1,26,524 respectively. As the under valu:ition of closing 
stock was more than that of opening balance, the net rcsnlt 
would be an increase in the taxable incon:e, which was requir1;d 
to be added back to the book result instead of deducting it 
therefrom. The omission to do so resulted in 110dcr-assessment 
of income of the assessment year 1980-81 by Rs. 2, 17 ,328 in­
volving a potential tax effect of R s. I ,28,495. 

T he Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake (AuJ!u'it 
1984). 

(vii) During the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1981-82 a private limited company debited a sum of 
Rs. 5,68,556 in its accounts on account of maintenance carried 
out in respect of a building constructed by it and was allowed as 
deduction by the department in computing the business income 
of the asscssee in June 1982. These charges were, however, 
recoverable from the individual members occuping the buildi ng 
ano thus not being the assessees liability was not an admissible 
business expenditure. The incorrect allowance of deduction re-
sulted in exces.s carry forward of loss of Rs. 5.68.556 involving 
notional tax effect of R s. 3,97,278 fo r set off aga inst future 
years, income. 

The Ministry of Finance have accept\!d the n: istake 
(December 1984). 

(viii) A tea company credited a sum of Rs. 1,72,000 in 
the profit and loss account relevant to the assessment year 1976-
77 on account of "contingency provision written back". While 
computing the income in March 1978, the Tncome-tax Officer 
did not take into account the credit, stating that contin~ency 
provision made in the ea rlier years was disallowed in t he rc:;­
pective assessments and hence there was no need to treat the 



100 

credit of Rs. 1,72,000 as income. Jn the earlier years' assess­
ments, however, no such disallowance was in fact made by the 
l ncome-tax O fficer . T he incorrect exclusion of R s. 1,72,000 
resulted in shor t-levy of tax of Rs. 50,568. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of F inance in Sept­
ember 1984; thier reply is awaited (November 1984). 

( ix) Expenditure incurred by a n assessee after the commen­
cement of his business, in connection with the extension of hi5 
industrial undertaking o r in connection with the setting up a new 
indu.strial uni t, consti tute preliminary expenses and are not 
allowable as deduction in income computation as the exp::ndi­
lurc was not incurred wholly and exclusively for the purposes 
of the existing business. The Jncome-tax Act, 196 1. however . 
provides that such preliminary expenditure can be :.imor tised 
<ind claimed as deduction of an amount equal to one· te nth of 
such expend iture for each of the ten successive previous years 
begin ning with the previous year in v.hich the extens ion of the 
industrial und1::rtaking is r.omplcted or the new ind ustri<! l unit 
commences production o r operation. T he type of ex penditure 
constitutin g the prelimina ry expenses specified in the Act inter­
alia inclJdes expenditure in connection with i ~suc of shares, ex­
per:diture on market survey etc. 

On amalgamation of a priva te non-resident compa ny and a 
resident company in which the public were not substantially 
interestccJ, a new company ( assessee) was incorporated in J une 
1977. In the previous year relevant to the assessment year 
l 979-80, the assessee debited the profi t and loss accoun: with 
expenditure of Rs. 2,91,4CO incurred in rnnncction with public 
is<;ue of shares, solicitors fees relating to amalgam~ t icn and ex­
t'~ndi ture on market research etc. and claimed it as expend iture 
in the computation of income. The Inspecting Assistan t Com­
m issioner (Assessment) while making the assess!Ylcnt in Nov­
ember 198 1, allowed tl1e claim in ful l. As the exoenditure 
constitu ted o reliminarv expenses before setting up b usiness and 
such expenditu re is allowable in ten equal instalments under the 
a mortisation provisions of the law, only a sum of Rs. 29.140 
was aliowable as deduction for the assessmeri t yr:ar 1979-80. 
The exc'C':sc; relief of R s. 2 .62 ,260 led to shr.rt-levv of ta'< of ·r 
R s. 1.73.484 includin.g interest for late fi lin >."'. 0f t h~ re turn . 

The paraQraph was sent to the Min istrv of f-i:rnnre in Sep­
tember 1984:- thei r replv is awaited (November 1984) . 

• 



101 

(x) While computing income under tbe m.::rcantik system 
of accounting a provision made for any accrued or known liabi­
lity ia allowable as deduction whereas trn amount appropriated 
Lo a reserve is not. The Income-tax Act, however, specifically 
provides that (i ) any provision for bad and doubtful debts 
made by a scheduled bank in relation to advances made by its 
rural branches and ( ii) any special reserve created by a finan­
cial corporation engaged in providing long-te rm finance for in­
dusufal or agricultural development or by a public company 
having its objects of providing long-term finari ce for constrnc­
t ion or purchase of house properties in Jndia for residentia l pur­
poses arc allowed as ded uction in the computation of income. 
Reserves in all o ther case:; and provisions made, not for accrued 
or known liability, are disallowable. 

The question whether reserveslprovisions m:ide by an :lSScs­
scc under statutory compulsion$ can oo allowed as deduction 
while computing taxable income of an assessee had been dealt 
with by the Supreme Court and High Courts in a number of 
cases. Jn the case of Mis. Punc Electric Supply Company (April 
1955), the Supreme Court held that the amount taken to the 
consumers benefit reserve under the Electricity (Supply) Act , 
1948 was allowable as a deduction, as the amount was reserver! 
to be returned to the consumers and it did not form part of 
assessce's real profit~. As regards deduction for ' reserve for 
contingencies' under tJ1e same Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948, 
the High Courts had taken different views. The ~crafa (Decem­
her 1972), Bombay (July 1973) and Patna (July 1978) High 
Courts had held that the amount taken to the reserve was aJJow­
ablc as a deduction wbiJe computing income from business, 
whereas the Madras (D ecember 1976), and Calcutta (March 
1981 ·and June 1983) High Courts had taken the view that th t: 
amounts credited to tbe reserve was not admissible as a deduc­
t ion while comout ing income. The Calcutta High Court in its 
decision of June 1983 exhaustively dealt with all the earlier 
case-laws a.nd lent support to the deo'artmental view that the re­
serve was not to be allowed as a deduction. Accordin,g to the 
High Cou rt , if a sum is set apart bv an assessee under compul­
~ion of Jaw for mcetin2 unknown business needs of the com-
11any, 'a diversion of income a t source hv an over-ridinP title 
does not take place. In such cases, accordin~ to tl1e Hie:h Court. 
the asc:cssce ll~s title to thr fund, e"ercises dominion over the 
fund and regulates its use. Jn the opinio:i of the Hi_gh Court. it 
cannot be said that the amount tha t h'as been aooropriatcci to 
the fund do:::s not form part of the real income of the asscss:ec. 
1 C:&A\. / 84-8 



102 

The Madras High Court, in a case arising under the Co-operative 
Societies Act ruled that merely because the statute contemplated 
creation of a particular fund and its utilisation in a particular 
manner, it did not mean that there was any diversion by over­
riding title as such. The High Court came to the conclusion that 
the contribution by way of fixed percentage of net profits to the 
Educat ion F und, for subsequent remittance to the Co-operative 
union was done after the profits were earned and bad reached 
the assessce and hence was, not admissible as a deduction while 
computing income. This decision of tbe High Court was also in 
favour of the Revenue. 

In spite of c<Jo:flicting views of various High Coui ts on the 
subject of allowability as a deduction while computing income, 
o f amounts appropriated to reserveslprovisions under a statute, 'f' 
tbe department have not issued any instructions for the guidance 
of the assessing officers to regulate the deduction so as to en-
ure uniformity in assessment. 

(a) Two companies engaged in the business of manufac­
ture of sugar, made a provision of Rs. 5,37,834 during the pre­
vious years relevant to the assessment years 1976-77 to 1 979-~0 
towards contribution to Molasses Fund and debited the same in 
the profit and loss appropriation account of the respective years . 
The provision was made in terms of the U.P. Molasscsi Control 
Act, 1964 and was intended for creation of a fu nd out of sales 
procqeds of molasses for utilisation for provision and main­
tenance of adequate storage facilities of molasses. In the assess­
ments (assessed in Calcutta charge) complet~d between Jun0 
1978 and March 1982 for the assessment y.!ars l 976-77 to 
1 979-80, this provision was allowed by the Incom~-ta"< O fficer 
as business expenditure. The provisions made by the companv 
were only aoorooriation of income and were not allowable as 
deduction. The incorrect deduction allowed resulted in excess 
c~rrv fnrward of loss of Rs. 50.846 for the as<;essment vear 
1978-79 in the ca<e of one company and shnrt-1evy of t~x of 

Rs. 2.81.215 for the assessment years 1977-73 to 1979-80 in 
the case of both the companies. 

The oaragral)h was sent to the Ministry of F inance in Sep­
tember 1984; their rcp]y is. awaited (November 1984). 

(b) In the case of another sue:ar ma nufacturing companv 
asse<;<ed in a different commic;sioner'r charne (in foharashtr") 
in the assessments comnletcd in Seotemher ;:ind Novcmhcr i 981 
for the assessment yean 1977-78 and 1978-79, the as!,:essce 



103 

company was allowed deduction of Rs. 37,978 and Rs. 40,734 
on account of provision for Molasses storage fund made in 
terms of U. P. Molasses Control Act, 1964. The provisions 
made for the creation of the fund amounted to appropriation 
of profits already earned and wasi required to be added back to 
the profits in the computation of business income. The incorrect 
deduction allowed resulted in under-assessment of income by 
Rs. 78,712 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 45,456 in both 
the assessment years. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem­
ber 1984; their reply is a~aited (November 1984). 

(c) Io the assessment of a public limited company, for 
the assessment year 1980-81 completed in February 1983, 
an amount of Rs.. 1, 76,807 debited in the accounts towards 
transfer to 'storage reserve' out of sale of molasses and claimed 
as deduction by the assessee, had been <tllowed by the Income­
tax Officer, even though deduction for a similar reserve of 
Rs. 44,485 claimed for the previous assessni.ent year 1979-80 
had been disallowed. Th'.e erroneous allowance of deduction 
for the reserve of Rs. 1,76,807 for the assessment year 1980-81 
resulted in excess carry forward of loss of like amount, involv­
ing a potential tax effect of Rs. 99,675 for the assessment year 
1983-84 in which the a.ssessee bad positive income after set off 
of carried forward losses of earlier years. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sept­
ember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

<xi) UndeJ the provisions of the Income-tax Act. 1961 
where any depreciable asset is sold, the difference between 
the sale price and the wiitten down valu:! is chargeable to tax 
as income in the year in which the surplus arises. 1 

A non-resident company engaged in the execution of 
several rrrojects in India on contract basis, sold its earth-mov­
ing machinery for Rs. 16.00.000 in the previous year relevant 
to the assessment vear 1979-80 and the "Dredger Dream" for 
Rs. 11.01.000 in the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1980-81 . Tn the depreciation schedule fiJed bv th" as<>rssee 
with the return for tl'ie assessment vear 1978-79 the written rlnwn 
value of these assets were shown as Rs. 3.50,632 and Rs.2.55.791 
resn"ctivelv. Tn th" as'\essments for the ns""'"<>mcnt w•rirs 
1979-80 ;rnd 1C)~~~ 1 made in Februarv 1982 and Nov­
ember 1982 respectively, while computing: the profits on 



104 

the sale of these assets the written down values of the assets 
were taken at Rs. 6,27,551 and Rs. 4,58,223 respectively in­
stead of the correct written down value of Rs. 3,50,632 and 
Rs. 2,55,791 as given in the depreciation schedule. The incorrect 
adoption of the written down values of a,ssets Jed to short 

computation of income by Rs. 4,79,851 in the _assessment years 
J979-80 and 1980-81 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,55,866. 

T he Ministry of Finance accepted the mistake (December 
1984). 

Irregularities in allowing depreciation den•lopmcnt rebate and 
iovestment allowance. 

2.23 Mistakes in the allowance of depreciation 

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, in computing the business 
income of an assessee a deduction on account of depreciation is 
admissible at the prescribed rates on plant. machinery or other 
assets provided it is owned by the a§sessee and used for the 
purpose of bis business during the relevant previo'us year. 

Depreciation on buildings and plant and machinery is cal­
culated on their written down value acco·rding to the rates 
prescribed in the Income-tax Rules, 1962. Special rates of depre­
ciation ranging from rs per cent to 100 per cent are prescribed 
for certain specified items of machinery and plant. A general 
rate of 10 per cent (15 per cent from the assessment v:ear 
1984-85) is prescribed in respect of machinery and plant for 
which no special rate has been prescribed . 

. (i) In the case of a private limited company, while completinj.t 
the assessment in September 1981, far the assessment year 
1980-81, the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) 
allowed depreciation on factory building and machinerv of 
Rs. 5,36,030: The assessee company bad taken the factory 
building oa lease from another company and did not also acquire 
the machin ery in question during the previous year relevant tcr 
the assessment year. As the assets were thus not owned by the 
assessee, t~e depreciation allowed bv the assessing officer was not 
in order and resulted in total under-assessment of income by 
Rs. 5,36,030 fovolving short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,45,740. 

The Ministrv of Finance have accepted the mistake (Au,2ust 
1984) . 



105 

(ii) It has been judicially held that the expressi<in '·used fo r 
the purpose of the business" means that the assets must be useJ 
by the owner for the purposes of carrying on the business and 
earning profits therefrom. If the assets have not at all been used 
for any part of the accounting year, no depreciation allowance 
can be claimed. 

In the Auditor's as well as the DirectO'r's report of a company 
for the previous years ;relevant to the assessment years 1977-78 
to 1980-81 it was stated that the ~ntire plant and equipment of 
o.ne of its collieries was submerged under water since December 
1975 and the plan~ and machil}.(fry remained wholly unused 
throughout the period. For the assessment years 1977-78 to 
1980-81 the Income tax officer had however allowed a total 
depreciation of Rs. 85,26,311 on the said plant and machinery. 
The incorrect allowance of depreciation resulted fo excess carry 
forward of depreciation of Rs. 85,26,3 11 for set-off against the 
income of subsequent vears. 

The paragraph was fO'rWarded to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

_(iii) With a view to encouraging the !use of renewable energy 
devices, depreciation at the rate of 30 per cent was allowed with 
effect from 1 April 1981 on any special devices including 
electric generators and pumps rnnning on wind energy. 

In the case of any n0w machinery or plant which has be.en 
installed after the 31 March 1980 but before 1 April 1985, 
the Act further provides for allowing additictnal depreciation of 
a sum equal to one half of the normal depreciation admissible in 
respect of the previous year in which such macbinerv or plant is 
installed. 

A company engaged In the manufacture of iron and steel 
products claimed depreciation on electric generatar at the rate 
of 30 per cent on its actlual cost and additional depreciation at 
50 per cent thereOf for tbe assessment year 1981-82 on the 
ground that the electric generator was exclusively used for 
renewal energy. While finalising the assessment on 3 1 March 
1982 the Income-tax Officer allowed depreciatiO'n on electric 
generator as claimed bv the assessee. 

There was however nothing on record to show that the gene­
rator was being run on wind energy to be eligible for depredation 
at 30 per cent. In view of this, depreciat'ion was admissible at 



JC6 

the general rate of 10 pe,r cent dDly. The resultant excess allowance 
of additional depreciation led to an excess allowance of deprc­
ciatiQni of Rs. 8,79,975. The total excess allowance of deprecia­
tion of Rs. 8,82, 717 (including a minor mistake) resulted in 
undercharge of tax of Rs . 4,57,774 including interest of 
Rs. 55,260. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(September 1984). -

The Internal Audit Party of the department checked the 
assessment, but failed to detect the mistake. 

(iv) In the assessment made in August 1982 of a }Yublic 
limited company for the assessment year 1982-83 depreciation 
at 30 per cent and additional depreciation at 15 per cent were Y 
allowed on its machinery 'crusher Plan' cosfing Rs. 28,63,456 
instead of at 15 per cent and 7t per cent respectively. Tho 
mistake lect to excess allowance c1f depreciation to the extent of 
Rs. 6,44,277 with consequent short-leyY of tax of Rs. 3,63,211. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep­
tember 1984). 

(v) In the case of an assessee company engaged in the 
manufacture of R adio-frequency connectors am\ printed circuited 
edge connectors f<1r the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 
(made in March 1981) depreciation on toolings was incorrectly 
granted at the rate of 30 per cent as against 15 per cent correctly 
admissible. The mistake .re~ulted in grant of excess depreciation 
of Rs. 1,04,240 and 97,219 iii the assessment years 1978-79 
and 1979-80 respectively leading to short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 1,16,341. 

The Ministry crfFinance have accepted the mistake (December 
1984) . 

( vi) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year 
1981-82, a company pmchased two shovels costing Rs. 23,51,828 
for the purpose of its businesio and claimed depreciation allowance 
thereon at the gen~rat rate of 1.0 per cent. Thrd\!gh a .revised 
return in February 1982, the assessee claimed depreciation 
allmvance at 30 per cent on shovels, and the claim was allowed 
by the assessing officer in the assessment made i.n October 1982 
for the -assessment year 1981-82. No special rate of depreciation 
is prescribed for shovels and, therefore. dPnreciation is admis'sihle 
at the general rate of 10 per cent only. The incorrect allowance 
of depreciation at 30 pe,r cent resulted in the excess deduct ic1n 
C1f Rs. 7,05 ,548 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 4.55,080. 



107 

Tbe paragraph was sent to the Ministry ~f Finance in August 
J 984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(vii) Depreciation at the rate of twenty per cent is admissible 
in respect of machinery used in the manufacture of electronic 
goods or components. 

A company 1n which the public were not substantially 
inten;sted claimed for the assessment year 1982-83 depreciation 
allowance of Rs. 1,70,7 77 at 30 per cent on mdulds used iri the 
manufacture of electronic goods. While completing the assess­
ment in August 1982 the assessing officer allowed the claim. 
HC1Wever, 1n the revised assessment for the ~sessment year 
1981-82 made in July 1983, depreciation was a llowed o·n the 
moulds at 20 per ce nt only based on a clarification issued 
(March l 983) by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner of 
I noori:JC-ta:x (Audit) . 

The omission to revise the assessment for the assessment year 
1982-83 led to excess allowance of Rs. 1,05,752 by way of 
depreciation With consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 66,006. 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake (October 
1984). 

(viii) (a) Depreciation was admissible at a higher rate of 
15 per cent in respect of machinery and plant coming into 
contact with corrosive chemicals. 

A company manufacturing synthetic yarn furnished alo•ng 
with the return of income for the assessment year 1980-8 1, 
details of plant and m achinery coming into con tact with corrosive 
chemicals and claimed depreciation at the rate of 15 per cenL 
In the assessment made in March 1983, the assessing officer, 
however, allowed depreciation at the higher rate C1f 15 per cen! 
on the entire plant and machinery instead of restricting it to 
those machinery comi ng into contact with corrosive chemic<ds and 
allowing depTeciation on other plant and machinery at the ra te 
af 10 per cent. The adoption of the incorrect rate of depreciat ion 
resulted in exces<; allowance of depreci ation of Rs. 22.76.050 
( including extra shift allowance) with under-assessment of 1ncome 

~ to the same extent with consequent unde.r-charge of tax of 
Rs. J 6,89,960 (includ ing short levy of interest for short payment 
af advance tax) . 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in August 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 



108 

(b) For the macbioery in s'ugar mills no ::.pecial rate uf 
depreciation is prescribed and, therefore, on,ly tbe general rale 
of 10 per cent is applicable. 

In tbe assessi:nents made between September 1979 and June 
1982 of a company running sugar mills, for the assessme.nt years 
1976-77, 1977-78 and 1979-80 to 1980-81 depreciation at the 
rate of 15 per cent instead of at the 1 ate of 10 per cent and 
extra shift allowance at full ra te of the normal depreciation 
a llo\vance was allowed on the plant and machinery as claimctl 
by the assessee. The mistake resulted in excess ca rry forward o( 
depreciation of Rs. 22,57,548 for the assessment year 1981-82. 

The Ministry of Finance have reported in October 1984 that "( 
there was no mistake in grant of deprecia tion at 15 per cen t 
sinee the prO'cessing of sugar cane involves luse of acids at all 
stages and the machinery comes in contact with corrosiv{: 
elements. 

When a similar mistake in respect of another Sugar Mill was 
pointed out in the Audit R eport of the Comptroller & Auditor 
General for the year 1982-83 the Ministry of Finanee had 
however accepted the mistake in December 1983. 

The reply of the Ministry O'f Finance would require reconsi­
deration (November 1984) . 

(ix) (a) Under the provisions of the I ncome-tax Act, 1961 . 
expenditure of a capital nature incurred by an assessee on scienti- J~ 
fie research durioir the relevant previous year is deductible in 
comJ}uting the taxable income for that assessment year. In such 
a case the assessee will not he entitled to depreciation in respect 
of the capital expenditure on scientific research represented hy 
any asset eit11er in the same or io any other previous year. 

While computing in income of a company in April 1982. 
for the assessment year 1978-79 depreciation of Rs. 9,53,94 5 
was allowed on assets valued at Rs. 93,46,284 acquired · for 
scientific research during the earlier year(s) though the enti re 
expenditttre 5ncurred on the assets was allowed as deductictn in 
the earlier assessments. The incorrect allowance of depreciation -...,,, 
resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 9,53,945 with a 
consequent 'under-charge of tax of Rs. 5,S0,902. 

The Ministrv of Finance have accepted the mistake (October 
1984) . 



109 

(b) While completing (April 1978) the income-tax assess­
ment of a cO'mpany in which the public are substantially interested, 
for the assessment year 1975-76, the assessing officer disallowed 
the claim of the as..sessee for capital expenqiture on scientific 
research of a sum of Rs. 16,90,376 incJuding the value of Jand 
of Rs. 1,269 and instead, allowed depreciation of Rs. 3,91,450 
on the machinery valued at Rs. 16,89,107. The Commissioner 
C1f Income-tax (Appeals) allowed (May 1979) the appeal of the 
assessee for the deduction of Rs. 16,90,376 and it was given 
effect to in July 1979 by the Income-tax Officer. However, the 
depreciation of Rs. 3,91,450 already allowed in the assessment 
year 1975-76 was not withdrawn. Besides, depreciation of 
Rs. 5,08,649 Cll1 the written down value of the machinery was 
also erroneously allowed in tbe assessments for the assessment 
years 1976-77 and 1977-78 completed in July 1979 and Decem­
ber 1979. The department had initiated (.fuly 1981) rectificatory 
proceedings and issued a notice to the as~essee for rectification of 
a ssessment for the assessment ye.ar 1975-76 but no follow~up 
action bad been taken till the date of Audit (July 1983) . N o 
action was initiated for the assessment years 1976-77 and 
1977-78. The omission to withdraw the depreciation allowance 

<>f Rs. 9,00,099 incorrectly allowed resulted in total short-levy 
<>f tax of Rs. 6,14,876 including surtax of Rs. 95,073. 

The Min istry of Finance bave accepted the mistake (Januarv 
1985). 

(x) ln computing the business income, the Income-tax Act, 
1961 provides for grant of depreciation at the p_rescribcd rate 
on the actual cost or the written down value of the assets, as the 
case may be, owned by the assessee and usec\ for the purpose of 
business. The Act, further provides that the term 'actual cost' 
for the purpose of allowance of depreciation means the actual 
cost of the assets to the assessee reduced bv that portion of the 
cost, if any, as has been met directly or indirectly by aov other 
person or authority. The Central Board of Direct Taxes clarified 
in March 1976 that the subsidy received under "10 per cent 
central outdght grant of s'ubsidy scheme, 1971" for establishing 
industrial uni ts in selected bad.rward areas constitut e capital 
r eceipts in the bands of the recipient and a.; such thi amount 
would liave to be reduced from the cost of the asset<;, for the 
-purpose of allowing depreciation ~ such assets. 

(a) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year 
1977-78. an assessee company received a subsidy of Rs. 8.22.S25 
1rnder the above scheme. The original cost of the asset (Plant 



110 

aod Machinery) installed in the sai<J previo'us year, was, therefore. 
required to be reduced to arrive at the actual cost for the pu.wose 
of allowing depreciation. The omission resulteg 'in excess 
allowance of dep.eciation of Rs. 4,01,364 in the assessment years 
1977-78 to 19 19-80 with consequent under-ch£irge of tax aggre­
gating to Rs. 3,29,240. 

ThCMinistry of Finance have accepted the mistake (September 
1984) . 

(b) The assessments C1f a public limited company engaged 
in the manufacture of watches, machine tools etc. for the assess­
ment years 1977-78 and 1978-79 were completed by the lncome­
tax Officer in February 1980 and April 1981 respectively. The 
assessee company received a subsidy of Rs. 10,00,000 under y 
"Central Outright grant of subsidy scheme, 1971" during the 
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1977-78 from the 
Ce.ntral Government for acquisition of machinery and other 
assets in respect c1f the watch factory a t Srinagar. The asscs~e 
had also received subsidy of Rs. 17, 12,3 70 under the same 
scheme earlic.r to the assessm~nt year 1977-78. The actual cost 
of assets for purpose of allowance of depreciation has to be 
arrived at after reducing the total amount of subsidy of 
Rs. 27,12,370 received by the -assessee company from the actual 
cost of assets. While completi\1,'! the asses·sments, the actual co' t of 
the assests was not however reduced ; instead depreciation was 
calculated on their full value. The omission resulted in excess 
deduction of depreciation- of R s. 5, 15,370 for the assesc;ment 
years l 977-78 and 1978-79 leading tu short .Jew of tax of ~ 
Rs. 2,97,601. 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake in princi­
ple (December 1984). 

(c) Jn the case of a ccrmpany, a subsidy of R s. 13,33,332 
was received from the Central Government in two instalments 
during the previous years relevant to the assessmenj years 1976-
77 and 1978-79 towards the cost of the asset, in its M echanical 
Compost Plant which was · commissioned •n the assessment year 
1979-80. Accordingly in c.0mputin" der:rcciation and inwstrpent 
allowance on the said assets in the '"'assessment year 1979-80, the 
above subsidy of R s. 13,33,332, received by the ac;sessee. was 'y 
requireo to be deducted from the cost of the assets. The omission 
resulted in excess allowance of depreciation and investment 
alJowance for an aggregate sum of Rs. 4,66.666 lead ing to 
underassessment of tO'tal income by the same amoun t 1n the 
assessment year 1979-80. As, however, the total income for th i~ 



111 

year was reduced to nil after adjusting a portion of the unabsor­
bed loss of earlier assessmel!t years, the underassessment led to 
ex.cess carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation and investment 
allctwance of Rs. 4,66,666. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July 
1984) . 

{d) In the case of a coal mining company, a part of the cost 
of construction of buildings f!->r housing its employees and water 
supply installations under Coal Mines Welfare Organisation was 
met by a Central Government subsidy amounting to 
Rs. 1,19,12,310 and R s. 9,50,913 respectivajy in the previOO.s 
year relevant to the assessment year 1980-81. The subsidies 
received by the assessee were not however, deducted to arrive 
at tbe actual CC1St Of the assets. The omission resulted in excess 
aUowance of depreciation of an aggregate arr.ount of Rs. 7 ,38,253 
with consequent excess carry forward of loss by the same amount 
for the assessment year 1980-81. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Alugust 
1984) . 

(e) A company in which public are substantially interested 
purchased and installed a 1500 K.W. Turbo Alternator set for 
Rs. 19,24,605 durin_g the previous year relevant tc1 the assessment 
year 1977-78 . The company had received a subsidy of 
Rs. 4 ,65,335 from Uttar Pradesh State Financial Corporation to 
meet a_ portion of the cost of the machinery. As such the cost . 
of the machinery tor computatiO'n of depreciation worked out to 
Rs. 14,59,270 onfy after reducing the rubsi.cly ireceived from the 
initial cost. However, in the assessment made 'in July 1980 and 
Julv 1981 the Income-tax Officer allowed depreciation. initial 
depreciation and extra shift allowance on the entke cost of 
Rs. 19.24,605 for the assessment years 1977-78, 1978-79 and 
1979-80. 

The mistake resulted in excess allowance of total depreciation 
of Rs. 2,19,017 for the three assessment years and led te1 excess 
carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation aggregatioQ: to 
Rs. 2, 19,017 involving a notional tax effect of Rs . 1,03 ,484. 

The Ministry of Financ.! have accepted the mistake (Janu­
ary 1985). 



112 

(xi) Jn the draft assessment order for the assessment year 
1978-79 of a private limited c<fmpany, the Income-tax officer in 
a central circle propo'Sed to the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner 
t11at the depreciation on "~oads, Bridges and J ctties" as claimed )--
by the assessee to the extent of Rs. 1,30,918 should be disaUowctl. 
ln his direction, the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner however, 
allowed depreciation on these assets to the extent of Rs. 65,459. 
While completing the assessment in August L 981, tJ1c Income-
tax Officer, not only wrongly allowed tbc depn::cialh.:n of 
Rs. 1,30,918 as claimed by the assessee, but als~ allowed the 
relief of R s. 65,459 as directed by the Inspecting Assistant 
Commissioner. In appeal, the Commissioner of Income-tax 
(Appeal) allowed a further relief of Rs. 65,459 on "Roads, 
Bridges and Jetties". This reli<:f was also allowed by the Income- Y 
tax Officer in Septemoer 1982. Thus, depreciation of Rs. 1,30,918 
was allowed twice by the Inc<fme-tax Officer. This had resulted 
in short computation of Income of Rs. 1,30,918 with a conse-
quent short levy of tax of R s. 82,4 77 for the assessment year 
1978-79. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake. (Auguc;t 
1984) . 

(xii) While making the assessment of a company for the 
assessment year 1978-79 in January 1983, the Jncome-tax Offi­
cer allowed depreciation nf Rs. 1,63 ,37,183 as claimrd by the 
assessee company. The ccrr..!ct amount of depreciation admissible, 
however, worked out to Rs. 1,47,21,006 on the basis of the 
written down value, determined at the tim~ of completion of 
assessment for the assessment year 1977-78 in September 1981 . 
The mistake occurred as the Income tax Cifficer ovcr1ooked 
the fact that the assessee filed the rehrrn for the ass·essmcnt 
year 1978-79 in March 1981(i. e. earlier to the completion of 
assessment for the assessment year 1977-78). The excess 
allowance of depreciation amounted to Rs. 16.16,177 leading to 
short levy of tax of R s. 12,06,476 inc111cUng Surtax. 

The case was seen by the Special Audit Pa ~ tv of the Depart­
ment but the mistake remained unnoticed. 

The paragraph was sent to t~e M inistrv of Finance in 
September 1984; their reply is awaited (Nov~mber 1984). 

(xiii) The Income tax Act, 1961 provides for deduction on 
account of depreciation oci plant and machinery owned and usrd 



J J 3 

by the assessee for the purpose of his business during the relevant 
previo\is year, develO'pment rebate in respect of new plant and 
machinery and tax relief in respect of a newly established 
Industrial Undertaking. Actual cost of the machinery or its 
written down value for subsequent year,s forms the basis for 
calculation of these allowances. Any change effected in the 
original cost subsequently will n ecessitate revision of the allowance 
already allowed. 

In the case of a company, liability on account of custom duty 
of Rs. 4,55,621 allowed in the previous year .relevant to the 
assessment year 1969-70 was taken into acccront for allowing 
depreciation, development rebate and tax holiday relief in respect 
of a newly established industrial undertaking of the company 
for the assessment years 1969-70 to 1974-75. The customs duty 
was not paid and on the duty liability ceasing to exist, th~ same 
was written back in the company's account for the previctus year 
relevant to the assessment year 1971-76. The write back 
resulted in reduction of cost of the as~0ts by Rs. 4,55,621 
requfring downward revision of tax reliefs already allowed in 
the years 1969-70 to 1974-75. The revision not having been 
dO'ne there was excess allowance of depreciation, development 
rebate and tax holiday relief in respect of newly established 
undertaking aggregating R s. 3,58,851 with consequent short levy 
of tax of Rs. 2,03,104. 

While acceiptin~ the mistakes for the assessment years 
1971-72 to 1974-75 the Ministry of Finance have stated 
(January 1985) that action for assessment years 1969-70 ano 
1970-71 ( involving revenue of Rs. 32,613) has become time 
barred. 

2.24 Tncorrect allowance of extra shift depreciation 

In the case of plant and machinery, extra shift depreciation 
allowance is ghen where a concern claims such allowance on 
account of double or triple shift working. At the instance 
of audit, it was clarified by the Ministry of Finance in Septem­
ber 1966 that extra shift allowance should be granted only 
in respect of machinery which has actually worked extra shift 

' "(" and not in respect of all machinery of the concern which has 
worked extra sh ift. Similar instructions were issued by the 
Central Board of Direct Taxes in December 1967 pointing out 
that extra shift allowance was being granted without verifying 
as to bow many days the plant and machinery had actually 
worked extra shift . 



114 

In September 1970, the Board issued instructions in modi­
fication of their instructions of December 1967 stating that 
where a concern has worked double shift or triple shift, extra 
shift allowance may be allowed in respect of the entire platnt 
and machinery used by the concern without making any attempt 
to determfoe the number of days on which each machine had 
actually worked double or triple shift during the relevant 
previous year. These instructions ran counter to the instruc­
tions of September 1966 issued a t the instance of audit and 
as such grant of extra shift allowance for the concern as a 
whole without reference to each machinery, is not in accordance 
with the law. The Board was accordingly requested in July 
1971 to re-examine the question. The Board, however, repcareJ 
the instructions in their circular of March 1973. On a refe- Y 
rence seeking their advice, the :Ministry of Law opined in 
February J 978 that if in any particular year any particular 
machine or plant was not at all used even for a day, the normal 
depreciation allowance was not admissible and as a corollary 
thereto extra shift depreciation would not be admissible and 
suggested that the Board's instruction of September 1970 should 
be modified. It followed from the Law Ministry's advice that 
depreciation both normal and extra shift should be calculated 
n-0t for the entire concern but with reference to the various 
i tems of machinery and plant. 

In January 1979, the Board informed audit that the extra 
shift allowance is allowed as a percentage of the normal depre­
ciation and where no normal depreciation has been allowed 
ou any particular machinery, because it has not worked e\'en 
for a day, no extra shift allowance would become allowable 
on it, They added that the Board's instructions of September 
1970 would not require modification even in the light of Law 
Mini'\t ry's advice of February 1978. It was pointed out to 
the Iffiard in March 1979 that the Act allows depreciation 
only in rer.:pcct of plant and machinery and not for a concern 
so thar calculation of extra shift allowance on the hasis of 
number of days for which the concern as a whole has worked 
extra shift, would be contrary to the provisions of the Income­
tax Act. The Board agreed in April 1979 to examine whether 
the instruc1 ions would require any modificatic10. Jn June 198 1 
alsq the Ministry informed audit that the matter was under 
consideration in consultation with the Ministry of Law. The 
Bo;nd were again requested in June 1982 to review and revise 
their instructions of September 1970. Their reply is awaited. 



y 

• 

f 

115 

The point came bef~re different High Courts on a number 
of occasions. The Madras High Court held in September 1981 
that the Incom_e-tax Officer ha-; to apply bis mind and examiuc 
whether the machinery owned by the assessee has been used 
by him in extra shift. As long as the particular machine has 
worked extra shift, it would be eligible for extra shift allowance 
on the number of days it has worked. Earlier the Calcutta 
and Allahabad High Courts bad also held in 1968, 1972, 1974 
and 1980 that the extra shift allowance bas to be calculated 
in proportion to the number of days the plant and machinery 
hall actually worked and not an amount equal to the full amounl 
of normal depreciation. In fact these two High Courts had 
held even prior to the issue of Board's instruction of September 
1970 tbat the extra shift allowance should be allowed propor­
tionately for the actual number of days the machinery had 
worked. ln all these cases, the department presented its case 
aad succeeded in obtaining the Court's verdict that the extra 
shift allowance is to be allowed only for the number of days 
the plant and machinery has worked double or triple shift. 
There is no judicial decision for the opposite view taken in 
the Board·s instruction of September 1970. 

The non-maintainability in law of Board's instructions of 
September 1970 was again referred to the Board in May 1984 
for issuing re'i1sed instructions which would be in conformity 
with the Act and judicial pronouncements. The Board have 
however not revised their instructions of September 1970 so 
far (November 1984) . 

A few cases where the extra shift allowance was incorrectly 
allowed were reported in the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the year 1982-83. A few more 
such cases are given below . 

(i) Two public limited companies claimed extra shift 
depreciation allowance of Rs. 1,14,59 l and Rs. 65,324 for the 
assessment year 1979-80 for having worked triple shift. The 
assessing Officers while completing their assessments in April 
1982 and September 1982 respectively, allowed the claim in 
full . Most of the items of machinery and plant of one of the 
companies had been purchased during the last quarter of the 
releva_'lt prc\fous . year and in respect of the ether, they had 
been mstalled dunng the second quarter of the relevant previous 
year. As the machinery and plant purchasedlinstalled during 



11 6 
the course of the relevant previous year had not workeu on 
a ll the days on which the concern had worked triple shift , 
the extra shift depreciation allowance should have been propor-
tionately reduced. The omission resulted in total excess r 
allowancc of extra shift allowance of Rs. 1,38,761 and short-
levy of tax of Rs. 1,03,585 (including surtax of R . 16,467 
in respect of one of the companies). 

The paragraph was sent to tbe Mi_rustry of Finance 111 

August 1984 ; the ir reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(ii) l n the assessment made in D ecember 1982 of a com­
pany assessed in another commissioner's charge for tl e assess­
ment year 1980-81 extra shift allowance equal to normal 
depreciation for working of three shifts, amount ing to 
Rs. 1,40,278 was allowed on machinery which was purchased 
between A ugust 1979 aocl December 1979 of the previous year 
nding 31 December 1979 of the company. As the machinery 

did not work on all the days the concern had worked triple 
shift d uring the p revious year, the extra shift allowauce should 
have been restricted proportionate to the amount worked out 
on the basis of the actual number of day'i the machinery had 
worked extra shifts. On this basis, ext ra shift allowan::c 
admissible worked out to Rs. 13,4 78 only as against R s. 1,40,278 
allowed by the depar tment. The mistake resulted in excess 
grant of extra shift allowance by R s. 1.26,800 leading to short 
levy of tax of Rs. 74,970. 

The paragraph was Sl!nt to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1984; their reply is awai ted (November 1984). 

2. 25 01/zer cases of extra shift depreciM iv11 allowance 

( i) U nder the Income-tax Rules. 1962 extra shift depre­
ciation allowance shall be allowed upto a maximum of one 
half of 11ormal depreciation allowance where the concern had 
worked double shift and upto the maximum of amount equal 
to the normal allowance where the concern had worked 
triple shift. · 

According to a certificate furnished by the Factory Vanager, 
a company had actually worked only double shift during the 
assessment years 1979-80 to l 981-82. In the assec;sments for 
these assessment years made between November 1981 and 
February 1983. extra-shift allowance on plant and machinery 

• 

• 

• 



1 

117 

for double-shift working was incorrectly granted a t 100 per cent 
of normal aepreciation instead of at the admissible rate of 
50 per cent. This resulted in grant of . excess extra shift 
depreciation allowance of R s. 2,06,842 with consequent under­
charge of tax of R s. 1,09,155 in the three assessment years 
tog~thcr wilh excess carry forward of loss of R s. 18,515 in 
the assessment year 1979-80. 

The Ministry of Finance have . accepted the mistake 
(November 1984). 

The as5cssment was checked by the Internal Audit Par ty 
of the department which d id not detect the mistake. 

(i i) No extra shrrt tkpr0ciatiu11 ailowancc for rnu ltipk 
shifc is admissible in respect of mai;hrnery anO, plant against 
which the letters NESA appear in the depreciat ion schedule in 
the Income-tax Rules, 1962. 

(a) A private limited company claimed extra shift allowance 
amounting to Rs. 2,54,632 on dies, electrical installation and 
a ir-c0ndi tioner in the ass:.:ssmcnt year 1976-77 which was a!low­
cd by the department in the a,ssessment made in Septen: ber 1980. 
E xtra shift allowance is not admissihle in respect of these jtems 
of machinery as they have been specifically excepted by the 
stipulation of the letters 'NESA' in the depreciation schedule. 
The erroneous allowance of extra shift allowance resulted in 
excess computation of loss by R s. 2,54,632. Further, the com­
pany was allowed initial depreciat ion of Rs. 64,136 on machinery 
twice resulting in a further excess allowance of R s. 64,136. The 
total excess allowance of Rs. 3,18,258 resulted in excess com­
putation of loss to the same extent iuvolvfog potential tax effect 
of Rs. 2,00,817. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(Dccen1ber 1984). 

(b) Jn Computing the business Incoa:e of a private limi ted 
company engaged in production of sugar for the previous year 
rc!rvant to the assessment year~ 1973-74 to 1975-76, tht: asscs­
sees's claim for extra shift allowance of R s. 1 ,60,858 on certain 
items of electrical machbery was accepted by the department. 
H owever no extra shift allowance was admissible for such 
machinery since these machines have been specifically excepted 
by stipulation of letters 'NESA' in the depreciation Schedule. 
T he incorrect allowance of Rs. 1,60,858 resulted in short levy 
of t ax of Rs. 1,01,339. 

4 C&AG/84-9 



11 8 

The MinistJ·y of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber L984). · 

(c) For the ass1.:ssmen1 yeru·,s 1978-79 llild 1979-80 (assess­
ments completed in April 1982 and Scptcmb.::r 1982) a company 
wa,s allowed extra shift depreciation amounting to R . 3,88,202 
and Rs. L,77,477 respectively on the plant and n~achin..:ry cat1.:­
gorised by the asscssce compan y under communi <.:ation equip­
ments and "industrial furnituce" . ln tbe abs1·ncL of specific 
mention of communication equipments as such in the dcprecia­
toin schedule, for purposes of application of rak of depreciat ion, 
the commun ication equipmen t would fa ll either under "ofllcc 
machinery" ' or '·wireless appliances" bot h of which have been 
specifically excepted by the inscription of the words ESA "( 
against them. The " industrial furniture" would com..: under 
"Furniture and fi tt ing ·'' and also not bein_g, plant and mach inery, 
no ext ra shift alJowancc on these assets are ac!n: i ·::. ibk. The 
incorrect allowance of extra shift depreciation on these item 
resulted in under-c.sscssment of i.Qcome by Rs. 3,X8,202 and 
Rs. J ,77 ,477 fo r the :1,<>scssmcnt year 1978-79 and 1Y79-80 
respectively, leading to under charge of tax aggr..:gati ng to 
Rs. 3.26,678 for the two a scssmcnt years. 

The paragraph was sent to the Min istry of Finance in August 
1984; their reply is awaited ( ovcmber 1984). 

(iii) Under tbe Income-tax Ruks 1962 1;0 extra ~hift 
allornrncc resulted in .::xcc:-.~. compu tation of dcprcciat iQn ;1 11d 

N[achinery and wiring and fittings uf .::lec1ric light and Ian 
installation fall ing under 'Electrical Machinery'. 

1n the assessment of a public sector undertaking fo r th.:: 
assessment year 1979-80 (completed in January i 982) extra 
shift depreciation allowance amounting to Rs. L,54, 154 c laimed 
on electrical insta llations and clcclrical. cq uipm.::nt fa ll ing under 
the category of ·Electrical Machinery' was allowed. The incorrect 

.allowance resulted in excess computat ion of dcprccia;ion and 
consequent excess carry forward of loss to the extent of 
R s. 1.24, 154 for adjustment against future years' inc0me. 

The M inistry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984). 

( iv) U11dcr the Income-tax Rules 1962 no ei&a shift 
allowance is admissible o·n furniture and. fittings. 

While completing the assessment in February 1983 of a 
public company fo r the assessment year 1980-8 1. the Jncomc­
tax Officer incorrectly allowed extra shift allowance of 

.. 



• 

Rs. 1,64,705 on lhe furniture and fitt ings of the con:pany. 
This irregular allowance le<l to short computation or income to 
the extent of Rs. 1,64,705 involving a shor t levy of income-tax 
of Rs. I , I 4,2 J.2 including surtax fo r the a se~~mcnt year 
1980-8 1. 

The M inistry of Finance have acci..:pted the inw rrccl grant 
of extra shift allowance (November 1984). Report regarding 
rcctifica1i o11 of surtax assessment i a\\ ailed (December 1984). 

2. 26 I ncorrect grant of in vest 111e11t ll /!awm rce 

A :; per the provisions of the J ncomc-tax Act, 196 1, in 
respect of machinery owned by the. as e~ ce a nd used for pur­
pose of business carried on by him, a deduction shall be .1lfowcd 
in the previous year of insta llat ion or in the prev ious year of 
first usage, of a sum by way of investment a llowanci..: . ...:qua! to 
twenty-fi,·e per cent of the actual cost o!' the machinery to the 
assessee. The Act furt her provides that the machim:r) used in 
-an ind ustria l undertaking other than a small scale undertaking 
<md eligible for the invc tmcnt allowance shall be for the pur­
pose of manufacturing any article or thing not specified in the 
l ist in the Eleventh Schedule. 

( i) In the assessment made in' February 1982, of a private 
limited compa ny fo r the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-8 1, 
investment allowance of R . 2,28.890 and Rs. 8, 16.086 was 
a llowed by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (A. ~css­
ment) in addition to the claim made by the a sessec on mach­
inery installed during the previous yea r relevant to the two 
assessment years. T11e machines were however used in the manu­
facture of it ems listed in the Eleventh Schedule to the Act u::h 
a > refrigerators, cupboards, spring doo!·!'. fi re res isting cabinets 
etc. and. therefore, the allowa nce wa~ not admissible. The 
incorrect nllowance resul ted in under-r,ss~ssmen t of income of 
R~. 9.9 1.907 for the two assessment yea1~ le.ading to a short levy 
of tax of Rs. 6,37,008. 

T he M inistrv of F inance have accepted the mistake (J uly 
1984). J 

( ii) In the case of two comoanies assessed in another Com­
missioner's charge, investment allowance of Rs. 1,69,315, 
Rs. 90.597 and Rs. 1.30.5g8 was allowed for the asse sment 
:vears 1978-79 to 1980-81 in the assessments completed by Tnspec­
ting Assistant Comn~ issione r (Assessment) in September 1982 & 



120 

March is-83 on the machinery utilised in the manufacture of 
sanitary and stoneware pipes. The article~ "Tablewares . and 
Sanitarywares" stood included in the Eleventh Schedule at i tem 
No. 16 uplo 31 March 1982. The item was deleted from the 
Eleventh schedule only from 1 April 1982. Hence, the assessees 
were not c-ntitled to the investment allo,,,.ance up lo the assess­
ment year 1981-82. The incorrect grant of investment allowance 
for th1... assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-8 1 resulted in short­
levy o[ tax aggregating to Rs. 2,32,030. 

The p:uagraph was sent to the Mini,stry of Finance in June 
1984 ; th1 1r reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(i ii) If 11be machinery cannot be used in the year in which it Y 
is installed, the Act permits the deduction on account of invest-
ment a11owancc being allowed in the inm1cdiately succeeding 
year in which it is first put to use but not later on. 

l o the case of a con~pany, machinery costfog Rs. 43,06,983 
was installed upto the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year, l 9Ti-78 but it was put to use for the first time in the prc­
viou.s year relevant to the assessment year 1979-80. A s the 
machinery was not put to use in the assessment year 1978-79 
being the immediately succeeding the year, it did not qualify for 
the grant of investn:ent allowance. 

The grant of investment allowance in the a$sessment year 
1979-80 resulted in excess can-y forward of unabsorbed invest- f. 
ment allowance of Rs. 10,76,746. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(August, 1984). 

(iv) In the Income-tax assessment of a company for the 
assessment year 1978-79 completed in April 1981, a deduction 
of Rs. 1,83,570 towards investment allowance was allowed on an 
amount of Rs. 7,34,282. This amount cli d not represent the c;ost 
of any new plant and machinery installed by the asscssee during 
the relevant previous year, but only the amount of bank 
guarantee and commission charg;es in respect of machinery 
purchased on deferred payment basis and installed much earlier. 
This amount was disallowed while assessine: the income on the 
ground that it wa.s a capital expenditure. Though the expendi­
ture was treated as capital expenditure increasing thereby the · 
cost of plant and machine1-y, investment allowance was not 
admissible thereon in the assessment year 1978-79 as the 

.. 



121 

concerned plant and machinery were neither ins talled nor 
brought to use for the fust time during the rclevanl previous 
year. The incorrect grant of investment allowance on capita­
lised expenditure re ulted in under assessment of income of 
Rs. 1,83,570 with cooseq1uent short levy of tax of R s. 1,06,012. 

T he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
( August 1984). 

( v) No ded uction on account of investment allowance is 
a llowable on any machinery or plant acquired and used by 
the assessee in the business if whole of the actual cost of it is 
allmvcd as a deduction in computing business income in any 

,.- previous year whether by way of depreciation or otherwise. 

While computing the business income of a company for 
the assessment year 1978-79 (assessment made in April 1982) 
the a,c;sessing officer granted investment allowance of 

R s. 23,05,707 at 25 per cent of Rs. 92,22,829 being the cost of 
the plant and machinery which were installed by t!1c a sessee 
for conducting scientific research. The entire cost of the plant 
and machinery was allowed as deduction as :hey were intended 
for scientific research. Since the whole of the actual co t of machi­
nery had been a11owed as deduction in the computation of business 
income, the assessee was not entitled to invc tment allowance. 
The iooorrcct grant of investment allowance res,ultcd in under 
asse!'sment of income of Rs. 23 ,05.707 with consequent under 
charge of tax of R s. 13,,31,544. 

The Ministry of Fi nnnc~ have a:::cep'.1~d the mistake Tov­
ember 1984). 

The assess;ment was checked by the Internal Audit Pa rty 
of the department; but th~ mistake l" caped its 11 0 1 i:::t>. 

(vi) The new machinery has been explained i11 the Act to 
include machinery or plant wh ich before its installation by the 
assessee was used outside Todia by any other person, or the 
machinery was not used previous to its installations by the 
assessees in India or such machinery was imported into Tnclia 
from abroad or no deduction of depreciation in respect of uch 
machiRery has been allowed or allowable under the Act ir com­
puting the total income of any person. 

An iron and steel manufacturing company was assc scd in 

February J 983 for the assessment year 1978-79 and :i c;um of 



Rs. 77,27,885 was all0-.ved to tJ-.' c-.1uicd 1·Df\\"<Hd low~1rd!> 
u11 absorbecl in ves tment a llowance. In the previous year relevant 
to the assessrr:cnt year 1978-79, the assessee company . re- ..-
conditi oned its o ld E.D.T. Cranes in the Malting shop and T 
Rolling; M ills a t a cost of Rs. 1,99,34,005 and Rs. 25,13,83 l 
re pc~·: ivch· and claimed investment ~ ltowance at the rate nf 
25 per ceri't thereof fo r R s. 49,83,50 l and Rs. 6.28,45~ re pec-
1 ivdv and the claim wa1: aih ;\\\•j l;y the lncrime-tax Olfo.:1.: r. 
The - recondit ioned machinery was not a new machif\Crv but 
on ly an old machinery used by the assessee .:omp:111y. Neither 
the machinery was used outside India, befo re it was put to u'>1.: 
in India nor was it imported from almx1J . Tberctore, the gra11t 
of in vestment allowance l o an old reconditioned mach in ery 
was not in order. This resulted in excess carry forward of invest- T 
ment al lowance of Rs. 56.1 1,959. 

The paragraph was sen; to th•.; ~1ii1 i ~ tl") of r- inal'CC in Sep­
temb,:-r 1984; thei r reply is awaited ( ovember 1984). 

(vii) The lncome-tax Act fu rther provides that wh..:- rc the 
gross total income of an asscssec includes any profit <rnd ,gai n<; 
deri.vcd from an industrial undertaking located in a backward 
a rea. a deduction of 25 per cent of such profits · ancl gains shall 
be atlO\VCcf in computing the tota l income of thv asscsscc pro­
vided .it ha~i begun or begins to manufacture or procluc.:. arti­
cle ~ after 31 December 1970 in any backward area. 

r\ ecord ingly the in vc,1m.::nt allcw.anc.:: and the deduction 0 11 -~ 
account of setting up an indust ria l undertakin~ in a backward 
art:a are ad missible to the i ntlu~ 1 ri<1 I 1mcic-r laki 11g cng:igrcl in 
man ufacture o r production of articles o nly and not to other 
kinds of activities lo wh ich the plant and mach inery is put to us..: 
by th e assesscc. 

A company was a sesscd in Aoril 1982 fo r the asses mi:nt 
year 1979-80 on a total income of R . 1.54,984. The a. sessce 
was allowed for the as essment year 1979-80 investment ::illow­
ancc of Rs. 89,7 19 and deduction of R~ . 17.453 on sett ing up a 
new cold storngc plant in a backwa rd a rea. As the cold stora,!?c 
plant '.Y<:s not used for the purpose of maroufacturc or proclm:- y 
tion of articles but for oreservin!! a rticles stored there:n where 
no r:ianufacture or ~Toduction take· 1A:icc . it was not C'iigiblc 
for the said allowance and deduction. T he allowance and dedu:-
tion of Rs . 1.-07.172 al1 .w1ctf to the a~<;cs~ c1: companv was not 
in ordt.:: r which rcc;u lt ecl in tota l short levy of t:ix cf Rs: 1.51.240 



I?" _ .) 

including inter~st for la te filing of re turns and f:t iJur.: to furni sh 
csL1111alc of advance tax payable by the company. 

-1 he M in istry of Finance have accepted the misiake ( Decem­
ber 1984) . 

(viii) Investment a llowance eq ual to twen ty live per cent 
of the actua l cost of new plan!- or machinery insta lled and uscd 
for l he pmpose of business is admissible as a deduction fro m 
busi n e~ profits. Actu al cost is defined to mean the actu ::i l cosl 
of the a::.::.cis to the assessee reduced by that po rtion of the cost 
th~reof, if any, as h as been met directly or incl ircctly by any 
other per~on or authority . 

(a ) The income-tax. assessment o f a company for the ::sscss­
ment years 1979-80 and 1980-8 1 were completed by the J nspcc­
ting A ·i!itant Commissioner (Assessme n t) in November 198 1 
a nd December 1982 computing tota l loss o f Rs. 52,36.240 a nd 
Rs. 45. 7-L430 rcsp~c tivc ly. The assessec company was .2ra nted 
in vestment allowance o f Rs. 1.71,250 and Rs. 74.505 for these 
asse. sment vcars on pla nt a nd m achinery. The compan y was 
not allowed any deprecia tio n on machinery in either of the tw0 
ass~ssment years on the ground that the plant a nd machinery 

owned bv it had been purchased out of the grants received from 
the Govern ment o f lncf i,1 a nd the ac tua l cost of thei r ::icquisition 
to the assessee was " nil" . S ince the actual cost of the machinery 
to th-:: assesscc was " n il" it was not e:11:tled fo r investment al­
lowance also and cOfl''ca uentlv the _grant of investni:-:nt allowance 
aggregating to Rs . 2.45.755 for the e two assessment years was 
not in order. The incorrect a llowance led to execs~ ca rry fo r­
ward of loss to the extent of R s . 2,45.755. 

Tl1e f\lin ist ry of Finance have aeeeoted the mistake for the 
a-.scssmcnt vr.a r 1979-80 (September J 984). F or the ::i sse,, 1~1cnt 
year 1980-81 they hav.~ ~ tated that necessary d isallowanEe of 
investment allowance will be made o n co·mple tion of furt her c n­
quiri e~ . ~urther report is awa ited (November 1984). 

(b) In the a sessmenl of a company for the year 1979-80 
completed in September ! 9~Q. investment allow~ncc: wa<; ~1l Jow­
ecl on the value of the new plant and machin~ry installed bv the 
compam· during the p revio us year relevant lo the assessment 
ye;1r. The assessee, had during the relevant previous year re­
ceived a capital ubsidy of R s. 14.07 .200 from th<!. Governme nt 
of a Union T erritory in respect of thcs•: plant a na ;i1ach1nery . 



124 

The cost of the plant and machinery to the assessee was correct­
ly reduced by the Income-tax Otlicer, by the amount of subsidy 
to work out the depreciation admissible. How~ver, the invest­
ment allowance was allowed on the unreduced value of new 
plant and machinery instead of on the "actual cost'. to the 
assessee. The mistake resulted in excess allowance of invest­
ment allowance by Rs .. 3,51,800 with the consequent excess 
carry forward of investment allowance of Rs. 3,51,800 for the 
assessment year 1979-80 involving potential tax effect of 
Rs. 2,21,634. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Nowm­
ber 1984). 

(ix) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, if a 
machinery on which investment allowance is granted is sold at 
any time before the expiry of eight yea~ from the end of the 
previous year in which it was installed the investment allow­
ance originally granted has to be withdrawn. 

A company, installed a machinery durin.e; the previous year 
relevant to a$essment year 1979-80 on which investment al­
lowance of Rs. 1,77,200 was granted by the department during 
that year. The machinery was sold during the previous year re­
levant to assessment year 1981-82. ft was noticed at the tim~ 
of checking the assessment records of the company for the assess­
ment year 1981-82 (assessment completed in October 1982) 
that the assessment for assessment year 1979-80 was not revised 
withdrawing the investment allowance originally _granted. Omis­
sion to do so resulted in under assessment of income of 
Rs. 1,77, 000 and short-levy of tax of Rs. ·t ,02,333. 

While not accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have 
stated (July 1984) that the Income-tax Officer was aware of the 
need to withdraw the investment allowance and that he had made 
necessary note in the assessment order finalised for the vcar 
1981-82. 

No such note was found to have been made in "t11e assess­
ment orde r for the year 1981-82 while conducting the audit 
of the assessment records. Even as~uming but not conceding 
that the department had noticed the mi-take in October ! 982 Y 
no action was taken by the department to withdraw the incorrect 
investment aUowance till the omission was pointed out in Audit 
in October 1983. 



J25 

(x) No deduction of investment allowance shall be <tliowcd 
i..11 respect of plant and machinery installed in office premises 
or any office applianc~s. 

ln the assessment made in March l 983 for the assessment 
year 1%0 .. 81 of a cornp~ny engaged in the manufacture and 
sale of steel furniture, deduction of Rs. 1,11,521 by way of 
investment allowance was allowed on th~ cost of plant and 
machinery including computers installed in the offic~ and brought 
into use by the company. As the steel furniture manufactured by 
the assessee is one of the items listed in the E leventh Schedule 
to the Act and the computers having b~eil installed in office pn:­
mises the assessee company is not entitled to investment 
allowance. 

The inco rrect allowance resulted in under ass:-;ssment of in­
come hy Rs. 1, 11,521 for the assessment year 1980-81 with 
consequent under charge of tax of Rs. 71,931. 

The Ministry of Finance have ac..:~pted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984). -

2.27 illcorrect gran t. of development rebate 

Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961 development 
rebate is allowable at the prescribed rates in respect of new 
machinery installed before 1 June 1974. The development re­
bate was abolished w.e.f. 1 June 1974. 

(i) Development rebate at higher rate was admissible on 
machinery or plant installed for the purpose of business of con­
struction, manufacture or production of any one or more of 
articles or things specified in the Fifth Schedule to the Act. 

For the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76, a comp:my 
having three manufacturing units claimed development rebate 
at the higher rate of 25 per cent on plant and machinery install­
ed in one of the units and at the ra.tc of 15 per cent in respect 
of the other two units. The Income-tax Officer disallowed the 
claim for the development rebate at the higher rate and allowed 
it only at 15 per cent. Pursuant to an appellate order of January 
1979, directing allowance of the rebate at the higher rate, the 
assessments were revised in February 1979, wherein the Jncome­
tax: Officer allowed development rebate at the hiJ?her rate for 
all the three units instead of for onk one unit claimed by tfic 
assessee. 



!.26 

The mi Lake resulled in excess allowa nce of develop1m:nt 
rebate of Rs. 1,87, 158 in Lhc two years leading to undcr-assc~::.­

mcn ( of income by the same amoun t involvina undercharoe of 
tax of R ~. 1,08,083 in the assessment year 1975-76. ,.., 

The ~ linistry of F inance have accepted the mistake (Sep­
tember 198-+). 

(ii ) If the to ta l income assessable bcforv ded uction of t.hc 
dewlopmcnt rebate was less than the full amount of the admis­
s ible amoun t, the rebate a llowable should be only such amount 
as to reduce the tota l income to 'nil' a nd the unabsorbed rebate 
shou ld b carried forward for adjustment in the nex l ass~ssmcn t 
year, the carry fo rward being restr icted to· e ight yea rs . 

In the case of an assessee company, the or i!4ina l assessment 
fo r the a ·scs~ rnent year 1977-78 completed in rovembcr J 980 
was rectified in October 198 1 and again in February 1983 com­
puti n.2 r.:' i. ed total income al R s. 3,92,514 after ca rrying c•ut 
th e necessa ry adjustment on account of unabsorbed dcvelop­
mcnl rebate and the net · tax payable was determined :.it 
Rs. 1.06.28 1. 

Whi! .: compu ting the total income a sum of Rs. 2,83 .324 
to\\ ard.; unabsorbed development r~ba te for the assessment 
yea rs 1969-70 to 1975-76 was however given set ofT twice . The 
mi. tak~ resulted in under-assessmen t of toU I · income by 
R s. 2. ~D.~14 with tax undcrcharg~ oi Hs. 1,78.494. 

\ 

r 

T he \llini ·try of Fi1iance have accepted the mislakc (July jtt. 
1984). 

(iii ) T he Income-tax Act, 1961 provides tha t if any ma­
chiner) or plant on which development rebate was allowed in 
any a se ment year is sold o r otherwise t ran. fc rrccl before the 
expiry nf eight years from the end of the previous year i11 \\'hic: h 
it was ins ta lled, the development reba te so granted is to be 
withdrawn. 

(a) During the previous year relevant to the ass..:ssmcnt 
year 197.+-75, a widely-held companv purchased (August 1973) 
a d ic"cl cenerator set at a cost of R-;. 5,93,8 12 ~nd in the 
asses mcnt completed (March 1977) the asscssin.g officl! r allow­
ed dc, ·clopment rebate of R s. 1,48,453 thereon. The generato r 
was sold bv the compa nv in Septe mber J 974 relevant to the 
assessment ve.a r 1976-77. As the asset was sold within the 
period of cighl years. the development rebate of R s. 1,48,453 



y 

127 

originally allowed on the asset would have to be \vithclrawn. The 
omission res ulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,48,453 
involving short levy of tax of Rs. J ,00, 730 including surtax of 
Rs. 14,995 for the assessment year 1974-75 . . 

T he Mini stry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem­
ber 1984) . 

( b) An asse::isee company installed macllinc. ry va l u~ct at 
R 5 .hC,6~8 during the previous years relc-vant to the assess­
ment year!'< 1974-75 to 1976-77, and a tota l d~vclopmcn t re­
bate amounti ng to Rs. 1,45, 17 1 was allowed by the departnicnt 
during these asse smcn t yea rs. The company sold the plan t and 
machinery durin_g th:! previous year relevant to th.: assessment 
year 19 0-8 1. Although the machinery was so ld withi n the 
period of eight yea rs from the date cf i1~swllation , the clcvclop­
mcnt reba t;: amoun ting to Rs. 1,45, J 7 1, allowed i.n the a~ses;:.­
mcnt wars 1974-75 to 1976-77 was not wi thd r.1wn. The omis­
sion resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. t ,45, 17 1 fo r 
the as<;cssmc nt years 1974-75 to 1976-77 leading to a.ir12rcga tc 
short-le' y of tax of Rs. 9 1,45() . 

The \ li nistry of F inance have accepted the mistake (July 
]984). 

(c ) In the case of a company, machinerv on whi..:h clevc­
·lopmi:nt rebate of Rs. 1,53, 160 was aliowed in the a~<;CSSH)ent 
year 1973-74. 1974-75 and 1975-76 was so ld durin;'.! the pre­
vious vea r relevant to assessment vea r 1980-8 1. Thouj! h the 
machinery was sold before the expiry of the prescribed neriod, 
the dcvdopmcnt rebate granted was not withdrawn resulting in 
under-assessment of income or Rs. 1.53.160 and aggregate short-
levy of tax of Rs. 88,450 in the three as cssmcnt years. . 

The :vt inistrv of Finance have accepted th-:: mistaki; (July 
] 984). . 

2.28 Omission to le1·y capital gains tax 

Vnde;· the provisions of the ]ncomc tnx r\c t. 'i 96 1 any 
profi ts or ga ins aris ing from transfer of a capital asset are 
chargeable to ta x under the head 'Capital gains· . Capital gains 
shall he: computed by ded uct ing the cmt of acqui. it ion of the 
carital ass'.:I and the ccst of any imor0\:Cment thereto from 
thC' 'aluc of consideration received. For the ourposc of com­
outation of capital gains. the term 'tramfcr" !~as been defined 
in the ,.\ct to include ale. exchange or rclinou ishment of <J n 
a;;<;ct or ext ingui~hmcnt of :iny rights th1.rci n. 



128 

(i) D11ring the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1979-80 a public sector undertaking sold 9,33 L acres of 
land for a consideration of R s. 4,03,775 and credited the ~an\1; 
to tl1e land account. The original cost of the land ii: question 
was Rs. 29,083 as exhibited in the accounts of the assessec. 
As the sale proceeds of tbe land exceeded the actual cosr there­
of, the gain of R s. :1, 74,692 constituted capital gains a nd was 
li~ble to tax. Neither the assessce returned the capi ta l gains 
nor the s<•me was brought to tax by the departmenr in the asse s­
ment made in September 1982 for the assessment year 1979-80. 
T he omission resulted in under-assessment of income of 
R s. 3,74,692 invo'iving short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,87,346. 

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1984 J 
that the levy of capital gains tax is being considered in reassess­
ment proceedings. 

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 196 L 
where the total income of a private limited company includes 
any income chargeable under the head long-term capital gains 
relating tc-• land and buildings, the tax payable by the compa ny 
shall be the aggregate of the income-tax on the long term capi­
tal gain calculated a t the rate of SO per cent and income-tax 
lev iable on other income at the normal rates. 

Jn the as~essment of a private limited company for the asse­
ssment year 1982-83, the Inspecting Assistanr Co1TJmissioncr 
(Asse~sment) computed its income at R s. 65 ,58,312 in October 
l 982 includin.i; capital gain of R s. I ,38,462. The actual capi­
tal gain was Rs. 2,76,925. While computing the total income, 
the Inspecting AssiStant Commissioner ( Assessment) erron~ 
ously allowed a deduction of R s. 1,38,462 being 50 per cent of 
the long-term capital gai n from the total, and added the balance 
long term capital gain of Rs. 1,38,463 to the other incowe and 
levied tax of R s. 40,33,361. The omission to le\y tax at the 
rat:: of 50 per cent on the entire long-term capital gains and 
a t the prevailing rate on the other income and to aggregate the 
t ax liability resulted in sh9rt-levy of t<lx of R s. 53,83 7. 

The Ministry of Finance ha ve a ci:-pted the mi ·take 
( December 1984). 

2.29 lncol!le escaping assessment 
As per the provisions of the Income-tnx Act, 1961, tile 

tota l incorn~ of any previous year of a per~011 who is ~ re, i<lc nt 
includes a ll income (from whatever source dcri\'ed) which is 
r eceived or is deemed to have been reci:hcJ in India in the 

I • 



I 129 

previuus year. In the case of an asscssee who is followipg the 
mercantile system of accounting, all income accrued though 
not actually received during the previous year relevant to the 
assessment year has to be included in that assessment yea1 only 
and ~JOt in any other assessment year. 

(i) A sl1ipping company was entitled to re::ei, 'e ocean frei­
ght amount!ng to Rs. 36.67 lakhs in respect of voyages of its 
ships lo and from Mozambique performed during the account­
ing year ending 30 June 1975 relevant to the assessment year 
1977-78. As there was a military Coup in Mozambique and 
the forr.:igncrs living there were requiri;d to leave the country, 
no information was available regarding the freight receivable 
and, therefore, the credit for Rs. 36.67 lakhs was not taken into 
a~count by the company in its accounts for the previous year 
relevant to the assessment year 1977-78. It was clarified in a 
note fanning part of the balance sheet of the comp:rny that the 
credit fo r the amount had not been taken into account as the 
reco\'erability thereof was on diverse considerations not free 
frcm doubt. However, a settlement was reached during the 
subsequent year endinp; 3.P June l 977 and the company r~cei­
ved a sum of Rs. 21.50 lakhs as against its dues of Rs. 36.67 
Jakh'>. Thi.; amount was included by the company in the ac­
CO!;lllS o[ the subsequent year ending 30 June 1977 relevant 
lo ihe a~~cssment year 1978-79. 

In the assessment of the company fo r the assessment year 
1977-78 done in September 1980, the department did not bring 
the amount of Rs. 36.67 lakhs to tax. As the company was 
following the mercantile system of accounting, the gross amount 
of Rs . 36.67 lakhs was taxable on accrual basis in the assessment 
year 1977-78 and the excess amount of Rs'. 15.17 lakhs s'ubjec­
ted to tax, could be rectified later. The amdunt of Rs. 21.50 
lakhs was, however, included in the income of the company for 
the assessment year 1978-79. The taxable income of the com­
pany for the assessment year 1978-79 was determined as 'nil' 
after adjusting development rebate due to it. Omission to in­
clude The amount in the assessment year 1977-78 in which year 
there was pcrsitive income resulted in short -levy of tax amount­
ing to at least Rs. 12,41,900. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984). 

(ii) (a) The income-t?x as<>e<>sments of a. n11blic lin,ited com­
pany for the assessment years 1979-80, 1980-81 were finalised in 



13J 

Uctt.bcr i 931 and for the assc:ssmcm )car 1981-82 in D.:ccm­
ber 1981, assessi ng the income at R s. 1,66,.+00, R s. 2,03.653 ::ind 
R s. 76,220 respectively. The assessec, who maintained the ac­
counts on mercantile system had not included in the returns of 
income, interest amounting to R s. 2,09,730 that h ad accrued cm 
loans of Rs. 8.05 Jakhs durin_g the rckvant previous years on the 
grou nd that recovery of principal a nd interest had become stag­
nam in tho e cases for some years a nd the assessee had approa­
ched the cou rts of Jaw for recovery o[ the dues. Accepting the 
a sessee ·s contention the assessm~!JlS were finalised b~ the I 11-

come-tax Officer wit hou t inclading the interest accrued as· above 
in the a<;scssed income. The Joans were not actually written off 
as bad debts by the assessec in the accounts. On the other hand 
the Director's report indicated that the said loan.; were !.!OUd and 
fully recoverable. I 11 rnct a part of the amount was recovered 
after 3 l March 1981. 

The omission to include the interest accrued on the loans rc­
ulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 2,09,730 for the 

assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82 wit h conseq1uent under­
charge of tax aggregating to R s. 1.3 1,420. 

The paragraph was sent to the f\?lini st ry of FinancL: in Sep­
te mber 1984; their reply is awz, it.::d (November J 984). 

( b) An ass..:ssec company fo llowing mercanti le system of 
account ing received inte~est amounting lo R s. 3,82.666 during 
the previou year reJevant to the assessment year 1977-78 out 
o f whjch a sum of Rs. 2.97 .021 related to on:vious year relevant 
to the c.p;'·l.sc;ment year 1976-77. Th:! entire intcrc. t income of 
R 'I. 3.82.666 was, however. assessed in the assessme11t year 
1977-78 (assess ment made in July 1979) on receipt basis. The 
Income-tax Appell a te Tribunal in its order of A'ugust 1982 held 
that in terest amounting to R s. 2,97 .021 relatablc to previous yea r 
relevant to the assessment year 1976-77 was not assessable in the 
assessment year 1977-78. s ince the a:;scssce was folio" ing mer­
cantile system of acco'unting. While giving effect to the lncome­
tax Appellate Tribunal's orders in October 1982. the assessn:ent 
for the assessment vear 1977-78 was revised excluding the sum 
of R s. 2.97.02 1 from the total income. Simultaneously, the 
asses mcnt fo r the <rssessment vear 1976-77 was not. however, 
revised to include the inwme of R s. 2.97,02 1. Omission to dn ''f 
so resulted in escapem ent of income of R . 2.97,021 with comc-
quent excess carry fo rward of Joss by the same amount. 

T he l\·1inistry of Finance hav~ accepted the mi~.ta\..c 
( J :inuary 1985). 

I 



I 

,.. 

-
l3 I 

(iii) (a) Under the Jncome-tax Act, 1 ~6.!. any l:XpC!Jc..litu1e ur 
tradmg liability incurred tor the purpose of ous1m:ss earned 
on by the assess.::c is allowed as a deduct ion in the 
compu tation of his mcom..:. Where, on a ubscq ucnt 
date, the assessee obtains any beneti t in 1espt:ct of such 
expenditure or trading JiabiliLy allowed ea rlier, by way of remis­
sion or e<:'~!>alion thereof, the benefit th«~ accrues thereby, shall 
be deemed Lo be pro.lils and gains of business or profcssio.n tp 
be charged to incom e-tax as income of the previous year in which 
such remission or cl:ssation takes place. 

Jn the ca ·e of an assessee company, cltrring the previous yea r 
1clevant Lo the assessment year 1980-8 l , certain creditors of 
the assessee company had agreed for the write-off of interest of 
Rs. : l.2::!,(;13 due 10 them a nd th<:J:lSSC::.scc cpmpan1 had also 
written back this amount in its accounts relevant to that a;,scss­
n•i::11t )1' a!·. This amount was alreaJ y cha:·gctl to accnu nl in the 
earlier yea;s and was a llowed as deduction by the department. 
However, in the assessment for the assessment yea r 1980-8 1 
completed in ovember 1982, the amount remitted was not 
treated as inct1me of that year by the Income-tax Olticer and 
added back to the toL::il income. The omission 1esul teJ in under­
assessmcnt of income of R:s. 1 l ,22.613 lead ing to short-levy of 
tax of Rs. 7.24,085. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Fi nance 111 Ju ly 
1984; their reply i ~ awaited ( 1ove111ber 1984). 

(b) l n the prcrfiL and loss appropriation accounts for the pre­
vious year relevant to the assessment yea ·· 1979-80, a compnny 
crtdi tcd a sum of Rs. 8,58,383 being write-back of exec. s liabi lity 
provided for in the earlier year as it was no Jonger required. 
As the li ability had already been allowed in earlier as essments 
the sum crf Rs. 8,58,383 was requi red to be treated as income 
and charged Lo tax in the as~es.;;men t year I 979-80. l n the assess­
ment concluded in March l 982 fo· r the assessment year 1979-80, 
the assessing officer did not include the write-back of the liability 
as ~ncome o( tbal year. The omission led lo e capcment of 
'income of Rs. 8,58,383 leadin_g to exces. ca rrv fo rward of loss 
by the same amO'un t for the assessment year 1979-80 involving a 
potential tax effect of Rs. 5,85,844. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mi take (June 
1984). 



132 

(c) ln the case of an assessee company interest of 
Rs. o,26,591 due to Maharashtra State Fmance Corporation 
Limited on a loan granted by them to the assessee dunng the 
previous years relevant to· the assessment year prior to· 1979-80 
was wntttn-oif by tile Corporation on 31 March 1 979. As the 
liability for the interest ceased, the amount of interest of 
R s. 6,26,591 was required to be written back and included as 
income in the assessment year 1979-~0 who·se prev1o'us year 
endeu on 31 March 1979. Omission to do so resulted in deter­
mination of loss of the company in excess by Rs. 6,26,591 
involving potential tax effect of Rs. 3,94,752 which was carried 
forward for set off against positive income in future years. 

T be Ministry of Finance have stated in December 1984 that 
the full and final payment of the loall' was made in April 1979 
and hence the interest waived was assessable fC1r the assessment 
year 1980-81 and not for the assessment year 1979-80. The 
Financial Corporation who advanced the loan, however, averred 
that the Bon.rd passed a resolution en 15 Mnrch 1979 and the 
settlement took place on 31 March 1979 relevnnt to the 
assessment year 1979-80. Hence the interest waived is cC1rrectly 
chargeable to tax in the assessment year 1979-80. 

(d) The Income-tax Act as it stood prior to its amendment 
by Finance Act, 1983 provided for export markets development 
allowance to 1 esident assessee engaged in export of goods. 
Widely-held dC1mestic companies were entitled to a deduction on 
account of this allowance from the business income at one and 
one half times the qualifying exp~nditurc incurred during the 
period from 1 March 1973 to 31 March 1978. 

In t11e accounts of the previouc; year relevant to lhc assess­
ment year 1980-81 , an assessee had written back a slum ot 
Rs. 12,35,000 on accC1unt of commission paid on exports which 
was allowed as deduction in the earlier vears as normal liability. 
While allowing the commission on exports, the companv had 
also been allowed 55 per cent of this amount as weighted deduc­
tion towards export market development allowance in the· 
respective years. In the assessment made in Februarv 1983 for 
the assessment year 1980-81 although the deduction of 
Rs. 12,35,000 was brought to tax, 50 per cent thereof allowed 
as wei2hted deduction, was not brought to tax. The omission 
r esulted in tmder-assessment of income by Rs. 6,17.500 leading 
to a short-levy of t ax of Rs. 3,65 ,096. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (June 
1984) . 

I 



' 

y 

I 

133 

(e) A swn of Rs. 4,37,944 representing excess l>alcs strvicl.! 
charges was recgvered by a comp~ny in which the pubilc are 
substantiaH} interested dur4ig the pcevk)llS year re~evant to tue 
assessment year 1979-80 from their sole selling agents. The 
sales service charges had earlier been allowed as a deduction 
in the assessments relating to the assessment years 1976-77 to 
1978-79. While co'.mpleting the assessment for the assessment 
year 1979-80 in September 1982 the department clid not include 
the excess sales service charges of Rs. 4,37 ,944 on the plea that 
the assessee company had offerecI to r~turn the. amount in the 
respective assessment years. The assessee company had not, 
however, actually offered the amount in the assessment for the 
earlier years till June 1983. Under the provisions of the Act, 
the amO'unt of Rs. 4,37,944 was to have been brought to tax 
as profits in the assessment year 1979-80 relevant to the previous 
year in which the service charges were recovered. The omission 
resulted in escapement of income of Rs. 4,37,944 involving 
short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,99,167 including ~urtax. 

While accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment 'is being revised (September 1984). 

(f) In the previous year relevant !O the assessment year 
1977-78 an amount of Rs. 1,90,372 representi.qg excess pro­
vision and sundry credit balances were written back by the 
assessee company. The amount of write back representing ces­
sation of liability constituted incO'me for the assessment year 
1977-78. While completing the assessment in August 1981 for 
the assessment year 1977-78 the assessing officer did not add 
back thfa amount to the income of the company. Omission to 
do so resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. l .90,3 72 
w'ith .consequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,00,939. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in 
principle (January 1985). 

(g) The assessment of a company for the assessment years 
1978-79 and 1979-80 were completed in October 1979 and 
December 1981 computin~ losses of R s. 38,946 and Rs. 74,521 
respectively'. In the profit and loss appropriation accounts for the 
previous years relevant to these assessment years, the company 
bad written back sums of Rs. 8,31 ,607 and Rs. 16,797 ;respecti­
vely being provision and liability provided previously. now no 
longer required. As these liabilities were allowed as deduction in 
fulfin the earlier assessment years, these should have been treated 
a" income and charged to tax in the assessment years 1978-79 
4 C'&AG / 84-10 



134 

and 1979-80 respectively. The omission resulted in under-assess­
ment af income aggregating to Rs. 8,48,404 with conseqluent 
excess carry forward of loss to the same extent in the two 
assessment years. 

While accepting the omission, for the assessment year 
1979-80, the Ministry of Finance have statetl (January 1985) 
that for the assessment year 1978-79 involving income of 
Rs. 8,31,607 action bas become time barred. 

(h) In the assessment of a private limited company for the 
assessment year 1974-75, the Income-tax Officer allowed (July 
1981) under appellate orders, deduction for a sum CJf Rs. 3,43,678 
!towards pro\isions for gratuity as claimed by assessee. Out 
of the above provision of Rs. 3,43,678 the assessee had written 
back and credited a sum of Rs. 2,56,849 as excess provision fo 
its account$ for the year ended 31 March 1978 (relevant to 
tr.e assessment year 1978-79). However, this sum of Rs. 2,56.849 
was not brought to tax as income in the assessment year 1978-79. 
The omission resulted in excess carry forward of loss of 
Rs. 2,56,849 involving tax of Rs. 82,612 for the assessment year 
1979-80. The tax effect in ~ssessinent year 1980-81 is awaited. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (December 
1984) . 

(iv) (a) Under the Income-tax Act, 196 L where any busi­
ness is discO'ntinued in any year, any sum received after the dis­
continuance shall be deemed to be the income of the recipient 
and charged to tax accordingly in the year of receipt, if such· sum 
would have been included in the total income of the person who 
carried on the business had such sum been received before such 
di.scantinuance. 

An assessee company maintaining accounts on mercantile 
system, did not include in its income retlurned fox assessment 
year 1982-83 a sum of Rs. 8, 13,308 being interest payable by 
Government on excess advance tax paid for the assessrr.ent year 
19S l -82. The regular assessment for the assessment vcar 
1981-82 was completed on 27 Febrnary 1982 and a copy of 
assessment order indicating inter-al;a the refund of Rs. 8, 13.308 
was issued to the assessee company .)fl 6 March t 982 which fell 
in the accounting year relevant to 1he asc;essment year 1982-83. 
In the assessment made in September 1983 for th1:. assessment 
year J. 982-83 the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner ( Asses.c:­
ment) did not include the amount of interest in the income 
assessed. Omic:sion to do so result':!d in escapement of income 
of Rs. S, 13.308 from tax leadi.ng to short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 4,58 498. 

The Ministry of Finance maintained roecember 1984) 
that the interest refunded on 7 April 1982 was taxable in the 

y 

,.. 

i . ,-



135 

assessment year 1983-84. This is not tenable as the assessee 
company maintained the accounts m mercantile system, and 
accorchngly the income accrued was taxable only in assess­
mev.t \'ear 1982-83. 

(b) An assessee received from the Income-tax department 
interest amounting to Rs. 6,31,127 on excess advance tax paid 
by it during the previous year relevant to assessment year 1982-83. 
However, while finalising the assessment on 31 March 1983 
for the assessment year 1982-83, the Inspecting Assistant Com­
missioner (Assessment) did not treat the interest paid as income 
and did not include the same in the taxable income of the 
company. This reSu.lted in the income of Rs. 6,31,127 escaping 
assessment involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,88,143. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission and 
have reported that remedial action is being taken (Augm;t 
1984). 

(c) During the previous year relevant to the assessment year 
1977-78, a company received a sum of Rs. 2,62,340 as interest 
from the Income-tax department in respect of the assessment 
year 1973-74. Neither the assessee bad returned the income for 
the assessment year 1977-78 nO'r the Income-tax Officer assessed 
it to tax while completing the assessment for the assessment year 
1977-78 )n February 1980. The omission resulted in escapement 
of income of Rs. 2,62,340 from tax involving short-levy of tax 
of Rs. 1,51,501. 

While accepting the omission, the Ministry of Finance have 
cepO'rted that the assessment bas been revised raising additional 
demand of Rs. 1,51,501 (September 1984). 

( d) On the nationalisation of coal mines under the Coal 
Mines (Nationalisation) Act, 1973, a private limited coal-mining 
company closed its business with effect from 1 May 19 7 3. In 
Februarv 1976, the company received a sum of Rs. 26,204 on 
account O'f interest on excess payment of advance tax for the 
assessment year 1973-74. The company also received another 
Su.m of Rs. 1,62,803 in Julv 1981 on account of interest for 
delay in the grant of refund of Rs. 1,82,935 ordered by the 
Income-tax Appellate Tribunal in September 1973. These sums 
received by the company after the discontinuance of business in 
May 1973. were liable to charge of income-tax. Ncithn the 
comvanv filed anv return for the assessment years 1977-78 and 
1982-83 nor the department initiated action to ·bring these receipts 
to tax. Thus, income of Rs. 1,89.00'1 e<;cao~d t:n: nmounting to 
R~ 1 26,2'20. 



136 

The pa:ragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July 
1984; the.le reply is awaited (Novembel.'. 19~4) . 

(v) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, interest on any secu­
rity of the Central or State Go'Vernment and debentures or other 
securit.ies for money issueq by or on behalf of a local a uthority 
or a company or a corporation established by a Central, State 
or Provincial Act shall be chargeable to• income-tax under the 
head 'interest on securities' in the assessment year relevant to 
the previous year in which the interest becomes due. 

In the case of banking company, Income-tax Officer com­
pleted the assessments for the assessment years 1976-77 and 
1977-78 in August 1979 and January 1980 respectively. While 
computing the income under the head 'interest on sedurities' fcrr 
the assessment year 1976-77, the Income-tax Officer excluded 
income of Rs. 13,13,812 as relating to the assessment years 
1972-73 to 1974-75. Similarly, while computing income for the 
assessment year 1977-78, income of Rs. 6,09,613 was excluded 
as it pertained to the assessment year 1976-77. However, no 
action was taken by the Income-tax Officer to revise the assess­
ments for the assessment years 1972-73 to 1974-75 and 1976-77 
to bring to charge the income of Rs. 13,13,812 and Rs. 6,09,613 
respectively to tax. The omission resulted in income of 
Rs. 19,23,425 escaping assessment involving short-levy of tax 
of R s. 6,68,415. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (OctO'ber 
1984). 

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit Party of 
the department; but the mistake W <!_S not detected by lt. 

(vi) During the previous year releva nt to the assessment 
year 1981-82 a company engaged in the business of construction 
and sale of building was holding eight office premises the cost 
price of which was Rs. 15,03,025. The assessee company 
paid a compensatian of Rs. 8,43,15 1 to its original members who 
bad s'urreodered their rights in the premises booked by them in 
the building. The total cost of the eight premises together with 
the compensation paid was Rs. 23,46,176. These premises were 
resold by the assessee company to other parties_ at a price amount­
ing to Rs. 27,99,480. Consequently the net prOiit of Rs. 4,53,304 
on sa le of the premises was required to be brought to t:>x while 
comoletina the ac;sessment in June 1982 for the assei:sment year 
1981-82. ""Neither the assessee returned the profit nor did the 
Inspectin!! Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) bring the same 
to tax. T11e omission resulted in excess carrv-f~rward of los~ nf 

Rs. 4,5'3,304 with potential tax effect of Rs. 3,16,745. 

} 



·-* 

137 

The Ministry of Ffoance have accepted the mistake (Decem­
·ber !984). 

(vii) A company in· which the public are subst:mtially 
interested was assessed to tax in June i 932 for the nssessm ·~nt 
year 1981-82 on a total income of Rs. 40,633. The assessment 
was rev'ised in September 1983 reducing the total incO'me to 
Rs. 34,630 and a tax demand of Rs. 16,753 was raised. 

The assessee's main business of coal-mining was nationalised 
with effect from 1 May 1972 under tbe Coal Mines 
(Nationalisation) Act, 1972 and the total compensation amount­
ing to Rs. 9,77,500 receivable by the assessee was adjusted in 
the accounts ending 31 December 1 ~>'7 6 . The asscssee had 
alsc1 received a sum of Rs. 4,18,356 towards interest from the 
Commissioner of Payments under the above Act during the 
ru:coun1ing year ending 31 December 1980 relevant to the 
assessment year 1981-82. Neither the assessee returned the 
interest income for the assessment year 1981-82 nor the 
department considered the receipt while computing the inCO'llle 
of this vear. The omission resulted in the income of Rs. 4.18.356 
escaping assessment with consequent short levy of tax of 
Rs. 2,86,219 including interest for short payment of advance tax. 

The Min istry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October 
1984). 

( viii) A company debited Rs. 23,56,004 on account of 
intrre~ t payable on loan t1k1:n from the head office in the prof.t 
and loss account of its branch office fc:fr the previous years rele­
vant to the assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83. In the profit 
and loss accounts of the head office for the corresponding 
period , credit on account of the above interest was, however, 
taken to the extent of R s. 20.55.306 only. The non-'incJiu<;ion of 
interest of R <;. 3:00,698 in the head office accounts restrlted in 
escapement of income of Rs. 3.00,698 leading to under-charge Cff 
tax of R~. 1.97.231 inclurlinrr short-levv of interest of Rs. 4,074 
for late filing of returns for the two assessment years. 

The parag· aph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in July 
!984; thei r replv is awaited (November 1984) . 

(ix) The original asse(:sment of a company in which m1blic 
were substanti all" intcrest ccl was m::idr in March J 97 1 for the 
assessment year· -1970-71 after disallowing the comoanv'~ claim 
for acc-ued gratuitv liabilitv ~mountinrr to Rs. 35.61.198 for the 
period ending December 1969. A c; a result of orders of A ugust 



13& 

1976 of the Income-tax Appellate Tribllllal directing that the 
gratuity liability should be allowed on the basis or actuanal 
valuation, the assessment tor the assessment year 1970-n was 
re-opened in November 1976 and a deduction of Rs. 17,15,913 
only towards accrued gratuity liability upto D ecember 1969 was 
allowed therein. The assessee went in appeal to the Income-tax 
Appellate Tribunal claiming for a deduction of Rs. 31,64,259 
towards this liability calcul~ted o.n actuarial basis. The Income-tax 
Appellate Tribunal in its orders of Ma.ch 1979 aUowed the 
appeal and the assessment for the assessment year 1970-71 was 
accordingly revised again in J une 1979 and the gratuity liability 
of R s. 31,64,259 was allowed by the Income-tax Officer. 

In the meanwhile 1n tbe assessments made between March 
1978 and March 1979 foi- the .assessment yeats 1974-75 to T 
1976-77 the company was allowed dcducti9ns of R s. 4,91 ,694 
on account of acutual payment of gratuity relating to the period 
upto December 1969. These payments were made by the com-
pany over and above the provision for gratuity liability of 
Rs. 17,15,913 allowed for the same pciiod in the revised assess-
ment made in November 1976. 

However, consequent upo'tl allowing deduction of 
Rs. 31,64,259 in June 1979 on accdunt of full accrued gratuity 
liability upto December 1969, the deduction of Rs. 4 ,91,694 
in the assessments for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1976-77 
was to have bee-g correspondingly Withdrawn which was not 
done. The omission resulted in the ir:come of R s. 4.91,694 
escaping assessment for three years involving short-levy of 
R s. 1.59,525 for the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 and 
excess carrv forward of loss of Rs. 2, 17 ,432 for the assessment 
year 1976-77. 

The paragraph was sent te1 the Ministrv of Finance in August 
J 984; their replv is awaited (November 1984). 

(x) A company engaged in the hu-;incs<; of suoply of power 
was entitled to receive a dividend of R s. 6,60.000 for the year 
ending 31 M arch 1977 from its who11y 0wned subsidiary com~ 
pany. The dividend of Rs. 6,60.000 was credited to the as<:essee 
com pany in the accounts for the ve'.lr endim:: 31 March 1977 
relevant te1 the assessment year 1977-78. The subsidiarv companv 
wa<: amalgamatcn with the ~<:<:essee comoonv from the close of 
its bus;nc!'c on 31 M arch 1977. It was claimed bv th~ ~i::~c-;see 
companv tha t the subc::idia rv companv from which the dividend 
W<l~ t ('CC: ivable, DO longer existed Oil its amalgamation, was not 



139 

in a pos1t1on to hold the general bctdy meeting to declare the 
dividend and as such the dividend income of H.s. 6,60,000 did 
not acc1fue to it. It was contended by the assessce company that 
for the purpose of inclusion of dividend income in the total 
inco'me of the assessee, the dividend was to be declared by the 
company and in the absence of the declaration, the dividend 
although credited shall ~ot be deemed to be income of the 
assessee. Accepting the contention of the assessee, the assessment 
for the assessment year 1977-7 8 was completed excluding the 
dividend income of Rs. 6,60,000. The dividend income was not 
cC1nSidered in the subsequent assessment years also. 

The scheme of amalgamation sanctioned by the High Court 
in their order of Februa1y 1977 provided that all properties, 
rights and powers and all the liabilities of the amalgamated com­
pany stood transferred to and vested in the assessee company 
from the close of business on 31 March 1977. The High Court 
iss\Jed fwther orders in May 1977 to the effect that the dividend 
of Rs. 6,60,000 in question was receivable by the assessee from 
the ainalgamated company in respect of the year ended 31 
March 1977. Further the amalgamated co.qi_panv provided for 
the dividend liabili ty of Rs. 6,60,000 in its accounts for the 
year ende<l 31 March 1977 in pursuance of the High Court's 
ctrde.rs of May 1977. In the light of High Court orders of May 
1977, the dividend income became chargeable in the bands of 
the assessee i.p the assessment year 1978-79. In the assessment 
completed in September 1981 and revised in November 1982, 
the Income-tax Officer, however, did not include the d ividend 
income of Rs. 6,60,000 in the total income of the assessee com­
pany. This resulted in under-assessment of income involving 
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,56,508 including interest for late 
filing of returns. 

While accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have 
reported that the assessment bad been rectified and additional 
demand of Rs. 1,55,508 raised (October 1984). 

(xi ) An assessee company engaged in repair work of baq;es 
received, as certified in the certificates of tax deduction at ~ource 
enclosed to the re turn of income, contract receipts of Rs. 12,94,771 
and Rs. 8,42,287 in the previous years relevant to the 3ssess­
mcnt years 1978-79 and 1979-80 respeftively against which the 
amou nts accounted for bv the assessec a.nd taxed bv the Income­
tax Officer were only Rs. 11 ,02,959 and Rs. 7,00,784 respectively. 
These mistakes resulted in under-assessment of income of 



140 

Rs. 1,91,812 and Rs. 1,41,003 for the two assessment years 
{espectively invo'lving undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,30,911 for 
che assessment year 1978-79 and incorrect carry forwatd of loss 
of Rs. 1,41,503 for the assessment year 1979-80 involving 
potential tax effect of Rs. 96,576. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(November 1984). 

(xii) During the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1980-81, a non-resident shipping co.mpany received a sum 
of Rs. 87,066 representing interest o'n account of surpll1S shipping 
earnings kept on short-term deposits with banks. The inte1est 
income of the company was assessable to tax under the head .._.,, 
"Income from other somces". Neither the assessee returned the T 
interest income of R s. 87 ,066 nO'r did the department bring the 
same to tax in the asses·sment made in January 1983. Although 
the assessment was rectified twice thereafter, in Februa1y and 
March 1983, the income escaped assessment. The omission resul-
ted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 87,066 involving short-
levy of tax of Rs. 67,483 including interest for belated filing of 
returns'. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

2.30 Incorrect set off of losses 

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 , when for any assessment ~ 
year, the loss under the head 'profits and gains of business or 
profession' cannot be set off against any other income in the 
relevant year, such loss shall be carried forwa rd to· the followi ng 
assessment year and shall be set off against the profi ts and 
gains of business or pro'fcssion of that year and if there is no 
positive income in that year also it can be carried forward to 
the subsequ ent vear for set aff and so on for eight assessment 
years immediately succeeding the assessment year for which the 
loss was fi rst computed. 

(i) In the assessment made in September 1982 in the ca-;e 
of a companv for the assessment vear 1 979-80, the businesc:; loss 
of Rs. 10,05,342 relating to earlier assessment vears 1975-76 
and 1976-77 was set off against its business income. 

As a result of the revision of the assessment for the as~css rncnt 
year 1975-76 in September 1979 to· give effect to the o·ders of 
August l 979 of the. Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeal ) , 



·+ 

141 

the lof.s was determined by the Income-tax 0.fticer at R~_. 3,78,368. 
Similarly for the assessment year 1976-77, tbe assessmeo,t was 
revised. in February 1980 to give effect to the orders of 
January 1980 of Commissioner of lncome-tax (Appeals) and the 
loss was determined by the Income-tax Officer at Rs. 4,50,495. 
Therefore, tbe total loss requiring s et off for the two· assessment 
years was only Rs. 8,28,863. However, while completing the 
assessment in September 1982 for the assessment year 
1979-8G, lbe revisions made in September 1979 and 
February 1980 in respect of tbe assessment years 1975-76 and 
1976-77 were overlooked by the Income-tax Officer and the 
loss of Rs. 10,05,342 O'riginally computed was adjusted. This 
resulted in excess set off of loss with an underassessment of 
focome of Rs. 1,76,479 involving short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 71 ,743. 

The Ministry oE Finance have accepted the mistake 
(January 1985). 

(ii) The income of a private company for the assessment 
y€as: 1980-81 was determined as Rs. 10,36,644 in March 1983 
and the income was fully set off against the ca1 ried forward 
btJSiness loss of Rs. 10,32, 762 for the assessment years 1977-78 
to 1979-80 and unabsorbed depreciation df Rs. 3,882 for the 
assessment year 1977-78. The unabsorbed depreciation amount­
ing to Rs. 60,696 for the assessment year 1977-78 to 1979-80 
was allowed to be carried forward to the subsequent assessment 
years. · 

Tbe assessment of the company for the assessment year 
1977-7'6 was o·riginally made in March 1980 at a loss of Rs. 
2,68,028 and was carried forward for set off in the subsequent 
assessment yeats. The assessment of the company for the 
assessment year 1978-79 was completed in November 1981 and 
the unabsorbed business loss of Rs. 2,68,028 relating to the 
assessment year 1977-78 was adjusted against the total income 
of Rs. 91,510 for that year and the net lo·ss of Rs. J ,76 . .'.'i l 8 was 
carried forward. The assessment for the assessment year 1978-79 
was revised (June 1982) to give effect to the orders of the 
Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals) allowing deduction of 
Rs. 4.68.923 and the revised net Jose; and ttnabwrbed deprecia­
tion for the assessment vear 1978-79 to be carried forward was 
arrived at ac:; Rs. 6.45.441. Subsequently, the assessment for the 
assessment year 1977-78 was revised in J ulv 1982 to give effect 
to the reduction of Rs. 1.53.677 allowed bv the Appellate 
Tribunal in Hs· orders of April 1982 and the total loss for the 



142 

assessment year 1977-78 was arrived at as Rs. 4,21,705 
(inc11uding unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 28,370) and the same 
was allowed to be carried forward. Consequent upon this revision, 
the assessment for the assessment year 1978-7<) was not, however, 
revised. The omission to do so resulted in the carry forward of 
business loss of R s. 2,68,028 twice over. The set off of loss for 
the assessment years 1977-78 to 1979-80 against the income 
determined for the assessment year 1980-81 led to double 
adjustment of the loss of Rs. 2,68,028 in the assessment year 
1980-81. This resulted in short-levv of tax: of Rs'. 1,28,532 and 
incorrect carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 60,696. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(October 1984). y 

The assessment was checked by the Special Audit Party of 
the department; but the mistake was not detected by it. 

(iii) When depreciation allowance cannot be allowed in full 
in any assessment year for want of sufficient income assessed in 
that year, the balan~e df depreciation remain :ng unabsvr::;ect ::an 
be carried forward and added to the amount of depreciation 
for the following yea rs. 

In the case of an assessee company, the unabsorbed 
depreciation relating to the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-
78 was computed at R s. 68,69,560 and R s. 43.08,566 respect­
ively to be carried forward and set off against the pro'fits of the 
subsequent assessment vears. Out of the total unabsorbed --;t-· 
depreciation of R s. 1,11,78,126, a sum of R s. 54,67,266 was 
set off in the assessment year 1978-79 leaving a balance of 
R s. 57,10,860 to be set off in the assessment year 1979-80. 
However, while computing the h1come for the assessment year 
1979-80 in May 1983 a sum of R s. 64.21 ,0"8 on account of 
unabsorbed depreciation was set off against 1he income of the 
year instead of the correct 11.mount of R s. 57 .10.860. The mistake 
rcsulterl in excess set off of unabsorbed depreciation by 
R s. 7,10,198 with consequent under-assessment of income to the 
same ex:teot and u ndercha rge of tax: of R s. 7,02.234. 

The Ministrv of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(December, 1984). 

(iv) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that where in 
respect C1f anv assessment year the net res'uJ t of computation 
under the head "ca.pita! gains" is a Joss from long-term capital 



143 

assets such loss shall be carried forward to the following assess­
ment years and set off against capital gains relating to loog-tenn 
capital assets for these assessment years. Such loss cannot be 
adjusted against any other head of inco'rrle. 

A private company deriving its income from contract 
busmess and purchase and sale of jute goods was assessed in 
September 1979 for the assessme11t year 1976-77 on a loss of 
Rs. 1,05,68,076. The assessee held 2,54 ,641 shares valued at 
Rs. 20,83,703 of a colliery company which was a subsidiary to 
the assessee. Io November 1975 relevant to the assessment year 
1976-77, the company sold these sha res for Rs . 8,78,512 and 
incur.red a loss of Rs. 12,05,191 and debited the entire loss in 
the profit and Joss account of the previo·us y~ar relevant to the 
assessment y~ar 1976-77. These shares were held as investment 
by the company and not as its stock-in-trade, and accordingly 
the loss indurred on their sales was to be treated as long-term 
capital loss. However, in the assessment for the assessment year 
1976-77, this loss was allowed bv the Income-tax officer as a 
business loss. The mistake in treating the capital loss as business 
loss resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. T2,05,091 
resulting in excess carry forward of loss to the same extent. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984). 

(v) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 when for any assel's­
ment year, the loss under the head 'capital gains' relating to 
asset$ other than short-term capital assets cannot be set off 
against any other Jong-term capital nains. such Joss shall be 
carried forward and set off only against the long-term capital 
gains of the following four assessment years. 

The asses·sment of a company in which public arc substan­
tial1y interested for the assessment year 1'973-74 was revised 
and the total income including the capital ira ins of Rs. 5,34.782 
as recomputed was determined (April 1982) as Rs. 93,76.940 
in a central circle. The long-term capital los.ses of Rs. 1.55,002 
relating to the assessment year 1969-70 and Rs. 1.48.121 
relating to assessment year 1971-72 were set off against the 
aforesaid capital gains of R$. 5.34,782. The assessment for 
assessment year 1971-72 in which the capital loss of Rs. 1.48,121 
originally determined was subsequently revised in April 1982 
and instead of capital loss, a capital !!'ain of Rs. 43.360 wac; 
computed: The capital gain of Rs. 43,360 was adjusted against 
the carried forward capital loss of Rs. 4,920 relating to ~sess-



ment year 1967-68 and capital Joss of Rs. 38,440 (o'ut of 
Rs. 3,55,002) relating to assessment year 1969-70. Consequ.:!nt 
on the revision of the assessment for 1971-72 in April 1982, 
there was no long-tern: capital lo,ss to be carried forward fro~ 
the assessment year 1971-72 and the lJalance of long-term capi­
tal loss pertaining to assessment year 1969-70 to be earned 
forward and set off was only Rs. 3, 16,562. However, the assess­
ment for the year 1973-74 made in April 1982 was not revised 
subsequently to withd raw the ex.cessive set off of long-term 
capital loss of Rs. 1,86,561 (Rs. 38,440 for a,ssessment year 
1969-70 and Rs.• 1,48,121 for the assessment year 1971-72). 
The omission resulted in short-levy of income-tax of Rs. 83,952 
in the a,ssessment year 1973-74 . 

The Ministry of Fin ance have accepted the mistake (October 
] 984). 

The internal audit party of the department has checked 
the assessment but did not detect the mistake. 

(vi) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 any loss comp'uted in 
n.:sj)e< t of a speculation business carried on bv the asscssce can 
be Set off only against profi ts and gains Of another Speculation 
business. It has also been provided in the Act that where any 
part of the business of a company (other than an investment, 
banking or a fin ancial company) consists in the purchase and 
sale of shar es of other companies, such company shall b~ deemed 
to be carrying on a speculation business to the extent to which the -+-
business consists of purchase and sales of shares. 

The assessment of a company deriving its income mainly from 
rn&uagement and consultancy services was dO'ne in a central 
circle in July l 982 for the assessment year l 980-81 , computing 
the incorr:e of the company at Rs 1,41,540 after set off of los,c; 
of Rs. 4.12,092 on sho1t-term capital assets. The loss arose on 
sale of shares of another compan·y belongin!?l to the same group 
in September 197S' fo,: a consideration of Rs. 2,14,959. The 
shares were initially purchased bv the assessee durinQ! the period 
from June 1978 to March 1979 for Rs. 6,27,051. 

Since the assessee compan·1 was not an investmen t, banking 
or fin ancial company but Jn.! engaged in management and consul­
tancy .services, that part of the bu<>iness in the previous year 
relevant to the assessmen t year l 980-81 consisting of the 
purchase and sale of shares of other companies, shculd be deemed 



145 

to be a speculation busines:; and the loss incurred therefrom. as 
a speculation loss, which under the Jaw cannot be s~t off agamst· 
the income under any other source. The speculation loss has 
to be carried forward for set off against ,speculation profit in 
future years. The incorrect set-off resul~e<l in. undor assessment 
of business income by Rs. 4,12,090 mvolvm_21 short-levy of 
tax of Rs. 2,43,649. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(January 1985). 

2.31 MiJtakes in assessments while giving effect to appellate 
orders. 

The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for deduction of capi­
tal expenditure incurred o~ scientific research in computing the 
business income of an assessee. The Act furtl1er provides that 
where expenditure on scientific research is represented wholly 
or partly by an asset no deduction is allowable by way of depre­
ciation allowance on the cost of the asset in the same or any 
other previous year. The appellate authorities had been talcing 
the view that deduction on account of depreciation on these assets 
would not be available only in relation to the year in which the 
capital expenditure was allowed and where the asset was conti­
nued to be used for purpose of scientific research, in subsequent 
years, the asses.see would be entitled to depreciation on 
the capital assets in subsequent years. The A!ct was amend~d by 
the Finance (No. 2) Act, 1980 retrospectively with effect from 
1 April 1962 to make it clear that no depreciation would be 
admissible on capital as.sets on scientific expenditure whether in 
the year in which the capital expenditure on the assets was 
allowed or in any other previous year. 

(i) (a) In the assessment of a company made in F ebruary 1984 
for the asses:;n:ent year 1974-75 a sum of Rs. 29,75,204 was 
aJiowcd as depreciation on capital assets used for scientific re­
search in the engineering research centre of the company on the 
basis of Appellate Tribunal's order of March 1980. As the 
full co t of the assets used for scientific research had already been 
allowed as a deduction, no further deduction by way of deprecia­
tion was admissible in the light of amendment to the Act. The 
Income-tax Officer was to approach the Tribunal to rectify their 
order as a mistake apparent from record to enable him to dis­
allow the depreciation already allowed. The omission resulted 
in incorrect allowance of depreciation leadin11l to under-assess-



146 

ment of income by Rs. 29,75,204 and short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 17,18,178. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in SeptcD".­
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(b) A company was originally assessed in September 1979 for 
the assessment year 1976-77 disallowing depreciation of 
Rs. 1, 79,457 on assets used for scientific research, the cost of 
which was fully allowed as a deduction. On appeal the Commis­
sioner of Income-tax (Appeals) in bis order of January 1980 allo­
wed depreciation amounting to Rs. 1,79,457 on these assets. The 
assessment for the assessment year 1976-77 was revised in March 
1980 to give effect to the orders of Com.missioner (Appeals). On 
appeal by the department, the Appellate Tribunal in its order of 
August 1982 allowed the appeal and reversed the orders of the 
Com.missioner (Appeals) in view of the retrospective an:endmeot 
to the Act. Although the assessment for the assessment year 
1976-77 was revised again in December 1982 to give effect to 
the orders of the Appellate Tribunal, the depreciation of 
Rs. 1,79,457 wrongly allowed in the revised assessment made in 
March 1980 was not withdrawn. The omission resulted in under­
assessment of income of Rs. 1,79,457 involving short-levy of tax 
of Rs. 1,03,638. 

The Mfoistry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem­
ber 1984). , 

(ii) The original assessment of a company was completed in 
May 1978 for the assessment year 1974-75 by the Income-tax 
Officer disallowing an expenditure of R$. 1,50,000 incurred by 
the company for filing fees paid to the Registrar of Companies for 
raising the authorised share capital, holding the expenditure as 
capital. On appeal the Commissioner (Appeals) in his order of 
January 1979 lield the expenditure as revenue expenditure 
and the ass~sment for the assessment year 1974-75 was revised 
in M~rch 1979 allowing a deduction of Rs. 1,50,000. On appeal 
to flie Appellate Tribunal both by the department and the asses­
see company on several grounds including the allowance of the 
above expenditure by the Commissioner (Appeals) the Appellate 
Tribunal in its order of May 1980, holding that the expenditure 
of Rs. 1,50,000 incurred to raise the capital of the company is a 
capital expenditure, reversed the orders of the Commissioner 
(Appeals) . Though the assessment was revised in Febrnary 1981 
to give effect to the orders of the Appellate Tribunal and further 
revised in April 1981 and July 1981 to rectify some other mis-



147 

talces the deduction of Rs. 1,50,000 allowed in March 1979 was 
ncn ~thdrawn by the Income-tax Officer. The omission resulted 
in under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,50,000 involving 
short-levy of tax and surtax of Rs. 1,05,638 including surtax of 
Rs. 19,013. 

The Ministry of Fiila!Ilce have accepted the mistake 
(December 1984). 

(iii) In the assessment of a company for the assessment year 
1975-76 (made in August 1978) , the Income-tax Officer allowed 
the tax holiday relief in respect of the new industrial undertaking 
of the company after deducting the long-term borrowings and 
debts from total value of assets, as laid down in the Jncorr.e-t.ax. 
Rules, 1962. On an appeal preferred by the assessec, the Com­
missioner (Appeals) allowed in September 1979 more relief treat­
ing the long-term borrowings also as capital employed as was 
then held by some of the High Courts. 1'he assessment was 
accordingly revised in November 1979 affording more relief. A;; 
a result of further appeal preferred by the department, the 
Appellate Trmunal directed in April 1982, that the relief should 
be recomputed as envisaged in the retrospective amendment of the 
law from 1 April 1972. 

Accordingly, the Commissioner (Appeals), also directed in 
Dece:r.ber 1982 that the C~!>itat already computed by the assefoing 
officer, in his assessment order, was correct in view of the retros­
pective amendment of the law. However, the revision made in 
November 1979 was not caQ_celled restoring the original assess­
meht made by the Income-tax Officer in August 1978. The 
omission Jed to excess allowance of relief of Rs. 42,13,502 in 
the assessment year 1975-76, with consequent short-levy of 
tax ot Rs. 28,78,348 (incJuding surtax) in the assessm6nt year 
1976-77 wh~n the relief allowed was adjusted. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the rr.i,stake (September 
1984). 

(iv) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 
prior to its amendment by the Finance Act, 1980 with effect 
from the assessment year 1981-82 where the gross total income 
of an assessee includes any profits and gains derived from a 
newly eS'tablished industriaJ undertaking which went into pro­
duction before 1 April 1981, the assessee is entitled to tax re-



148 

lief in respect of such profits and gains upto 6 per cent per 
annum (7t per cent from I April 1976) of capital employed 
in tht: under:tak:ing in the assessment year in which it begins 
to manufacture or p roduce articles and also in each of the 
four succeeding assessment years. Where the profits and gains 
derived from the industrial undertaking fall short of the re­
levant amount of capital employed or where there are no pro­
fits and gains, the whole or balance of deficiency can be carried 
forward for adjustment upto the seventh assessment year, 
reckoned from the end of the initial assessment year. 

In the regular assessment of a company for the assess­
ment year 1974-75 finalised in July 1977, an amount of 
Rs. 17, 78, 792 being unabsorbed tax holiday relief due in 
respect of a new industrial undertaking of the company for 
the assessment years 1967-68 to 1971-72 was set off against 
the profits. As a result of orders of Commissioner 
(Appeals), the t(!x holiday relief was enhanced by 
Rs. 55,885 for the assessment year 1971-72. However, the 
amount of carried forward relief for set-off against future pro­
fits was reduced by Rs.. 5,21 ,915 for the assessment year 
1971-72 under the orders of September 1979 of the Appellate 
Tribunal, which ordered determination of the income of the 
unit afresh for the assessment year 1971-72. The Appellate 
Tribunal's orders were given effect to in January 1980. Con­
seqy.ently the relief originally allowed in the assessment year 
1914-75 in July 1977 was required to be withdrawn, which 
was not done by the assessing officer. The omission Jed to 
under-assessment of income of Rs. 4 ,66,030 (Rs. 5,21,915 
minus Rs. 55,885) involving short-levy of tax Rs. 2,66,820. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(August 1984). 

(v) In the income-tax assessment of a private company 
for the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78 finalised in 
September 1978 and December 1979 respectively, the assess­
ing officer quantified the tax holiday relief admissible i11 res­
pect of profits or gains derived from a new industrial Fnit 
owned by the assessee at Rs. 9,732 and Rs. 2,490 respectively. ....._ 
For want of profit, the relief was 'allowed to be carried over , 
for adjustment in subsequent assessment year. On appeal by 
the assessee against both the assessments, the Commissioner 
(Appeals) held (June 1980) that the qu·antum of relief is to 

.. 

I 



T . 

149' 

be determined on the gross value of the capital employed in the 
undertaking without reducing therefrom the liabilities owned 
by the assessee. T he appellate o rders were given effect to in 
March 1980 revising the relief adm issible to R s. 1,17,924 and 
Rs. 1,27,308 respectively. Consequent on the rctrospsctivc 
amendment of the relevant provision of tax holiday relief in 
the Income-tax Act, 196 L with effect from 1 April l 972, the 
Appella te T ribunal on an appeal by the department set aside 
(June 1981) the orders of the Commissioner (Appea ls) and 
directed the assessing office r to determine the relief afresh. The 
orders of the T ribunal had not, however, been givcri effect to 
till the date of aud it (June 1983). M eanwhile, the relief in 
re pect of the profits and gains of the units as revised in terms 
of the orders of the Commissioner (Appeals). was carried fo r­
ward and set off was allowed against the income for the assess­
ment year 1980-8 1 completed in Septemebr 1982. A s against 
the total relief of R s. 12,222 admissible in respect of both the 
assessment years, deduction of R s. 2,45 ,232 was, therefore, 
a llowed in the assessment year 1980-81. The incorrect grant 
of relief resulted in under-assessment of income by R s. 2,33,010 
involving undercharge of tax of R s. 1,51 ,505. 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984). 

Incorrect exemptions and excess reliefs 

2.32 h'1correct deductions in respect of inter-corporate dividends. 

Under the Income-tax Act, 196 1, in the case of a domestic 
company where the gross total income includes any income 
by way of dividends from another domestic company, there 
shall be alJowed in computing the· total income, a deduction 
at a specified percentage of such income. The Act was a mend­
ed through F inance Act (No. 2) 1980 with retrospective effect 
from 1 April 1968 to provide that the deduction on account 
of inter-corporate dividends is to be aJlowed with reference to 
the net dividend income as computed in accordance with the 
p rovisions cf the Act and not on the gross amount of the 
d ividend. 

The Calcutta (Feb ruary 1978) and Gujarat (November 
1981) High Courts have held that in the case of assessee ca r­
r ying on business as dealers-in-shares, the shares constitute 
their stock-in-trade and consequently the dividenci income is- in 
4 C&AG / 84-11 



151) 

the nature of business income and the entire expenses relating 
thereto could be allowed in the computation of business income 
without alloca ting specifically to the dividend income. 

F inding that there are no guidelines available with the 
assessing officers to determine who are dealers in shares, the 
Public Accounts Committee in para 67 of their 206th Report 
(Seventh Lok Sabha 1983-84) recommended that "the Central 
Board of Direct Taxes should issue necessa ry guidelim:s lo the 
:field formations on the tests to be applied rn determine who 
ari:: dealers-in-shares. They should also issue instructions to 
lower formations to take special care to scru tinise the balance 
sheets and profi t and loss accounts of such assessee companies 
as claiming to be dealers-in-shares" . f 

( i) (a) The assessments of a closely-held company for the 
assessment years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 were revised 
(February 1980-May 1980) wherein the deduction Dn ac­
count of inter-corporate dividends amounting to Rs. 2:l,41,729 
was allowed by !he department computing the c;ame with re­
ference to the gross dividend income instead of Rs. 19,13,9 10 
with reference to the net dividend income. Io accordance with 
retrospective amendment of the Act from 1 April 1968, the 
assessce com.pany was entitled to a deduction of Rs. 19,13,910 
only. The excess deduction resulted in under-assessment of in­
come of Rs. 5,27,819 for the thr::e years with consequent 
short-levy of fax of Rs. 3,60,237. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in prin­
ciple (November 1984) . 

(b) While completing the assessment of two banking com-
panies for the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 originally 
assessed between September 1977 and August 1978 and sub­
sequently revised in January 1981 and November t 981 deduc-
tions on account of in ter-corporate d ividends were a llowed to 
the extent of Rs. 5,61,059 on the gross amount of d ividends. 
In view of the retrospective amend ment made to the Income-
tax Act, 1961, through the Finance Act, 1980 the deduction is 
allowable only on the net amount of dividends. The mistake '"t 
resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,24,012. 

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance 
in Septemebr 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 



T 

151 

(c) Form 1 April 1977 the specified deduction on accoulit 
of inter-corporate dividends is not admissible to a non-resident 
company. Instead where the total income of a foreign company 
includes any _income by w_ay of dividends. the income-ta.< shall 
be payable at the rate of 25 per cent. 

In the case of a non-resideet company for the assessment 
year 1976-77 completed in March 1980, the deduction on 
account of inter-corporate dividends was allowed on the gross 
dividend income as per Jaw as it stood at that time. Conse­
quent on the amendment of law in 1980 with retrosp:::ctive 
effect from 1 April 1968 the deduction was required to be allow­
ed on the net dividend income which was not done although the 
assessment was revised in March 1983 on some other grounds. 
This resulted in excess allowance of deduction of Rs. 21,85,520 
with conseql!ent tax undercharge of Rs. 1,60,(;12. 

Further, in the assessment year 1979-80 (revised assessment 
completed in March 1983) a deduction of Rs. 2,82,480 on 
account of inter-corporate dividends was allowed to th.:: same 
non-resident company overlooking the 'amendment to the law 
with effect from 1 April 1977. TI1is Jed to under-assessment of 
income of Rs. 2,82,480 with tax undercharge of R s. 70,670. 

The two mistakes led to undercharge of tax of Rs. 2,31,232 
in tbe two assessment years. 

The paragarph was sent to the Ministry of Finance ia J:me 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

2.33 Incorrect deduction of fees receil'ed from foreign enter­
prise 

Under the Chapter VI-A of the Income-tax Act. 1961. where 
the gross total income of an Indian company includ:!s income 
by way of royalty, fees or any similar payment received by the 
company from a foreign enterprise in consideration for technical 
services rendered outside India to the foreign enterprise under 
an agreement approved by the Board of Direct Taxes and such 
inc?>me is received in convertible foreign exchange in India. a 
deduction of the whole of such income shall be allowed in t.'Om­
putiilg the income of -the company. Chapter VI-A of thl! Act 
provides for certain deductions to be made from the gross total 
income to arrive at net chargeable income to tax. The over­
riding condition is that the total deduction should not exceed 
the gross total income of the assessee. Gross total income has 
been defined as the total income computed in accordance with 



152 

the provisions of the Act before making deduction under Chap­
ter-V 1A . Where set-off of unabsorbed loss of earlier years, be ing 
an anterior stage results in reducing the total income to ·n il' or 
loss, no deduction under Chapter VI-A is admissible. No provi- >--
sion exists in the_ Act to carry forward the unabsorbed income 
received by a company from a foreign enterprise for deduction 
from the gross total income of future years. 

For the assessment years 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 an 
assessec company claimed deduction of Rs. 5,61 ,882, 
R~. 2,34, 192 and Rs. 8,0 I ,599 respectively on account of fees 
received from a foreign enterprise for the techn ical services ren­
dered by the company. In the assessime nts made in March 1981, 
-August 1981 and September 1982 for the assessment years 'f" 
J 977-78 to 1979-80 respectively, the Income-tax Orncer allowed 
the deduct ion as claimed by the asscssce company. The gross 
total income of the assessee company, not being suffic ient to 
adjust the fees received from foreign enterprise in full, the In-
come-tax Officer allowed the company to carry forwa rd the un-
absorbed deduction of Rs. 42,178, Rs. 1,84,427 and Rs. 5,55,892 
in the assessment years 1977-78 to 1979-80 respectively. In the 
assessment for the assessment year 1980-8 1 made in March 
1983 , the J ncome-tax Officer set off the unabsorbed fees of the 
earlier years against the positive income of Rs. 1,86, 16 7 and 
allowed to carry forward the balance unabsorbed fees amount-
ing to Rs . 5,96,330. As the Act stipulates that the deduction ot 
fees received from foreign enterprise should not exceed the gross 
total income of the respective assessment years of the company and 
no carry forward of the unabsorbed deduction is admissible, 
the carry forward of the unabsorbed fees of Rs. 7,82,497 for 

•deductic n from future yea rs gross· total income was not in order. 
The mistake resulted in under-assessment of income of 
Rs. 1,86,167 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,30,085 and 
excess carry forward ~f loss of Rs. 5,96,330 in the assessment 
year 1980-81. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(December 1984). 

2.34 Incorrect allowance of relief in respect of newly established "'t' 
business undertaking. 

Und~r the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961. prior rn it~ 
amendment by the Finance Act, 1980 with effect from the 
assessment year 1981-82 where the gross total income of an 



153 

assessee included any proflts and gains derived from a uewly 
established undertaking which went into production before 
1 April 1981, the assessee became entitled to tax relief in resp ct 
of such profits and gains upto 6 per cent per an num (7-1 12 per 
cent from l April 1976) of capital employed in the undertaking 
in the assessment year in which it began to manufacture or pro­
duce articles and also in each of the fo ur succeeding assessment 
years. · 

Where, however, such profits and ga in.<> fall short of the 
relevant amount of capital employed during the previous· year 
the amount of such short fall o r deficiency was to be carried 
forward and set off against future pro fits upto the seventh 
assessment year reckoned from the end of the initial as.>cssment 
year. 

The method of computing capital employed in the industrial 
undertaking was laid down in JJ}_come-tax Rules, 1962 accurd­
ing to which the capital employed would be the value of assets 
on the first day of the computation period Qf the undertaking, 
as reduced by moneys and debts owed by the assessee on that 
day. Accordingly the capital employed was calculated on the 
basis of owned capital and reserves only exclusive of borrow~d 
capita l. By an amendment through the Finance Act, 1980 to 
the Act, the p rovisions of tbe Rules were incorpora ted in the 
Act itself retrospectively from 1 April 1972. 

(i) Io the assessment of a private limited company for the 
asses ment year 1978-79 completed in March 1979 a nd modified 
in April 1981, the department alJo·wed rel ief in respect of lts 
newly established undertaking at R s. 3,44,588 a~ claimed by the 
company. Neither the claim by the assessee wa!) supported wi th 
.necessary details nor the assessing officer, at the time of allowi ng 
t he rel ief, called for the details and verified the correct ness of 
claim. 

At the instance of audit in August 1981, the Income-tax 
Officer called for tl1c details. The correct relief admissible as 
per the Jaw was fou nd to be only R s. 1,47,960. The excess 
relief on withdrawal resu lted in addit ional demand of tax of 
R s. 1,23,865. 

The excess relief a11owed was not also .noticed in the internal 
audit. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem­
ber 1984). 



154 

(ii) (a) While computing the capital employed in the new 
industrfal undertaking of a company in the assessment for the 
assessment year 1979-80 completed in September 1982, a sum ..,..__ _ 
of Rs. 1,85,44,000 being the balance of unsecured loan d'ue to 
the Central Government ha_d not been deducted to arrive at the 
net capital employed and the tax holiday relief as claimed by 
the assessee was alJOwed by the Income-tax Officer. The omission 
to deduct the borrowings resulted in excc5s comp'Utati0n of 
capital by Rs. 1,85 ,44,000 and excess allowance of tax holiday 
relief of Rs. 11 ,12,640 with co·nsequent undercharge of tax of 
Rs. 6,42,54 9 in the assessment year 1979-80. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August -... 
1984)'. I 

(b) In the assessment of a manufacturing company for the 
assessment year 1974-75 revised in September 1982 the Income­
tax Officer allowed a set off of Rs. 12,74,396 on account of 
carry forward deficiency of tax holiday relief granted tc1 an 
ind'ustrial undertaking of the assessce. The tax holiday relief in 
respect of the industrial undertaking for the assessment year 
1973-7 4 was calculated by the assessing officer on the basis of 
gross assets only without tajking into account the liabilities 
relating to the new unit. The new iQ.dustrial undertaking was 
entitled to a tax ho·liday relief of Rs. 5,98,359 o.nly worked out 
on the basis of value of assets on the first day of computation 
period as reduced by the debts owed by the unit. The mistake 
in not taking into acco'unt the debts owed by the unit resulted 
in excess complutation of capi tal employed leading to excess 
carry forward of Joss of Rs. 6,70,837, for the assessment year 
1974-75 with a tax effect of Rs. 4,25,903. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1984; their reply is awaited (Nqvember 1984). 

(iii) A company wa·s entitled for tax holiday relief of 
Rs . 1,25,160 and Rs. 2,66,808 for the assessment years 1975-76 
and 1976-77 respectively a n its newly established industrial 
undertaking. As the new unit suffered loss, the tax holiday relief 
for these two years was allowed to be carried forward for 
adjustment in the subsequent years. The deficienfy was adjusted 
jn full in the assessment made 'in September 1982 for the 
assessment year 1979-80. 

Tbc assessment for the assessment year 1977-78 which was 
originally made in June 1980 was revised in May 1983 to give 



• 

T 

155 

effect to certain orders of August 1982 of the IncQ_me-tax Appel­
la te Tribunal and while revising the asessment the t i:lx hullday 
relief of R s. 3,91,968 carried forward from the assessment years 
1975-76 and 1976-77 was again adjusted. However, no action 
to withdraw the adjustment of the relief al1eady m~de in Sep­
tember 1982 in the assessment for assessment year 1979-80 was 
take.a. The omission resulted in double allowance of the tax 
holiday relief leading to under-assessment of income by 
Rs. 3,91,968 involving short-levy of tax o·f R s. 2,14,477 for 
ihe assessment year 1979-80. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984). 

(iv) The assessment of a company in which public were 
substantially interested for the assessment year 1978-79 was 
completed in September 1982 in wbi~h the cap ital employed 
was computed, taking the writte!_l down value as re turned by 
the assessee in the revised return filed for that year in March 
198 1. The written down value bad, however , undergone rcvisio 11 
fO'r the assessment year 1977-78 completed in September 1981 
after filing of the 1 e turn for the assessment year 1978-79 in 
March 1981 and had been reduced by R s. 42,72,865 due to 
allowance of further depreciation during the course of the assess­
ment. Adoption of the value of plant and machinery at a higher 
amol.l'nt , withO'ut taking into account their revised written down 
value led to excess computa tion of capital and consequently to 
excess tax ho liday relief of R s . 2.56,372 involving undercharge 
of tax (including surtax) of R s. l ,91 ,3S-2. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of F inance in August 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

( v) Jn the assessment of a private cO'mpany made in Sep­
tember 1982 for the assessment year 1979-80, the assessing 
officer allowed in full the tax holiday relief amoun ting to 
R s. 7.78,050 in respect of a new uni t althou!!h the pro"fit from 
the u•nit was R s. 5,22 ,000 only. Since the profit of the new unit 
fell short of relief, it was required tO" be restricted to the available 
profit only. F ailure to do so resulted in excess allowance of relief 
to the extent of R s. 2,56,050 leading to short-levy of tax of 
R<:-. 1,47,868. 

Th~ Ministr y of F inance have accepted the mistake (July 
1984). 



156 

(vi) A cO'mpauy iu which public are not substantia lly 
interested commenced pro_duction. in the previous year relcvam 
to the assessment year 1969-70 and the retief in respect of newly " · 
established industrial under taking for the assessment years 1970~ 7 1 
and 1971-72 was determi ned as R s. · 88,548 and R s. 45 ,865 
respectively. The 1elief was allQ_wed to be carri ed forward fo r 
set off against future profits for want of sull:icient profits and gains 
in the respective assessment yea rs. U nder the prov isions of the 
Act, the relief could be carried fo1 ward and set off against the 
profits only up to the assessment yea r 1976-77, being the seven th 
assessment year from the end of the initial assessment year 
1969-70. In the assessments for the assessment 
years 1977-78 and 1978-79 completed in March -,. 
1983, the relief was, however, incorrectly brought forward and 
set off against the profits and gains of these years to the extent 
of Rs. J ,34,413. The i.ncorrect set off resulted in tota l short-levy 
of tax of R s. 84,679 for the two a ~essment yea rs. 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mis take (August 
1984). 

(vii) The provisions o f tax holiday relief was amended by 
the Finance Act, 1979 under which an industrial undcrtakinrr 
which manufactured or p ro·duced any a rticles specified in tlie 
Eleventh Schedule to the A ct was not entitled to tax holiday 
benefit with effect from 1 April 1979. 

An assessee company claimed a deduction of R s. 1,58 ,285 
for the assessment year 1980-81 in respect of the unit manu­
facturing utensils in its pack ing d ivision which was allowed by 
the assessing officer 'in the assessment made in D ecember 1982. 
As the manufacture of utensils was an item !isled in the Eleventh 
Schedule to the Act, it was n<Jt eligible for the tax holiday 
relief. T he incor rect relief granted by the depa rtme nt resulted in 
under-::issessment of income by R s. 1,58,285 with consequent 
u ndercharge of tax of R s. 93 ,584. 

W hile not accepting the mistake. the Mini try of Finance 
stated (December 1984) that industries manufactu ring items 
prescribed in the E leventh Schedule are precluded from claiming 
tax hol idav benefi t. if the manufacturing has commenced after 
1 April 1979. Since the asscssee company had CO'!Umcnccd 
manufacturing in l 978, the assessee was not barred from getting 
the benefi t. The reply of the Ministry is ccrntrary to the provisions 

• 



~ 
I 

157 

of Law which had withd1 awn the tax holiday concessions in res­
pect of industrial undertakings which had been man1ufacturing or 
producing articles listed in the Eleventh Schedule with effect 
from 1 April 1979. 

(viii) In the case of a company, the tax holiday relief 
allowable for the assessment years 198 L-82 and 1982-83 comple­
ted in Octo'bcr 1982 was computed a t R s. 7,98,717 and 
Rs. 8,14,366 respectively an_d_ carried foiward foi: set off against 
pf"ofits of future years. While computing the relief for these two,. 
assessment years, secured loans tota lling to R s. 70,42,167 and 
Rs. 85.66,902 respectively were not, however. deducted from the 
value of the assets. This resulted iJJ excess relief by Rs. 5,28,165 
for the assessment year 1981-82 and Rs. 6,42,517 for the assess­
men t year 1982-83 leading to excess carry forward of 
R s. 11,70,682 fo r adjustment against future years income. 

The Ministry of Finance have acceoted t he mistake (Decem­
ber J 984). 

(ix) While computing the gross total income as defined in 
the Act the unabsorbed business loss, depreciation crr develop­
ment rebate should first be set off agai nst the profit and gain. T he 
1ax holiday relief is to be set off against the balance profits, if 
any. 

A hydraulic unit, a new industrial unde. takin g of an assessec 
company, went into production in the assessment year 1972-73. 
The new un it did' not derive any profit trpto the assessment year 
1975-76 and the tax holiday relief in respect of the new unit for 
the assessment y,ears 1972-73 to 1975-76 amou nting to 
Rs. 9,56,927 was carried forwa rd for set off against the profits 
for the assessment year 1976-77. In the assessment completed in 
July 1980 for the assessment year 1976-77, the carry forward 
loss to the extent of R s. 5,20,897 was set off aga inst the orofi t 
of Rs. 5,20,897 of the u nit as computed b y the a ses~ee. F or the 
asse sment vear 1975-76 the assessee company was allcrwed to 
carrv forward unabsorbed development rebate of Rs. 5,27.487 

i which included development rebate of R s. 1.88.528 relating to 
the new unit crf the assessee company. Jn addi tio n. the assessee 
was entitled to a develooment rebate of R s. 26.347 for the 
assessment vear 1976-77 for the new unit. The unab~orbcd ~ nd 
current development rebate was requi rerl to bP ~et off first against 
the profit of the new unit befo~e adjusting the carried forwa rd 



158 

relief. Instead the entire profit was adjusted against the carry 
forward deficiency of ~x bcrliday relief. The adjustme.nt led to 
under-assessm ent of income by R s. 2,14,875 for the assessment 
year 1976-77. 

In the case of the same unit, in the assessment completed in 
May 1981 for the assessment year 1977-78, the Income-tax 
Officer set off the unabsorbed tax holiday relief amounting to 
R s. 8,64,349 for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1976-77 
against tbe profi t as computed by tb~ assessee company at 
R . 5,94,888 of the unit. The company was allowed inve~tme.nt 
a llowance of R s. 6,87,670 for the assessment year 1977-78 in 
respect of the new unit. which was required to be deduc t~d 
first from the profits derived by the unit before adjusting the 
carry forward relief. The omission to first adjLtSt the investment 
allowance which itself was mo·re than the profits, and incorrect 
adjustment of carrv forward relief when no profit was available 
for such adjustment resulted in under-assessment of income by 
R s. 8,64,349 for the assessment year 1977-78. 

T he total under-assessment of income for the two assessment 
years was R s. 10, 79 ,224 involving short-levy crf tax of 
R s. 6,11,352. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (NO\'ember 1984) . 

(x) The Rules stipulate that in case of depreciable assets, 
the written down value as at the beginning of the previous year 
should be taken into· account while comp'uting capital emplovcd. 

In the assessment made in February 1983 of a company fcrr 
the assessment yea r 1979-80, while determining the capital em­
ployed in tile new industria l undertaking, the Inspecting Assistant 
Commissicner (Assessment) Special R ange, valued the depre­
ciable assets at R s. 7,93 ,19,187 as claimed by the asscssee 
company instead of adopting the written down value of the assets 
at R s. 7,0 3,36,502 as per Income-tax Rules. This resulted in 
excess computation of capital of R s. 89,82,685 leading to excess 
allowance of relief of R s. 6,73,701 for the assessment year T" 
1979-80. As the new unit did not derive any profit, it led to 
excess carry forwa ·ct of unabs·orbed relief of a like amou nt. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 



T 

j 59 

(xi) Under the proyisions of the Finance Acts, an 'industrial 
company' is subject to lower rates of tax C\s com_pared to a 
non-mdustrial company. The Finance Act defines an ·industrial 
company', as a company which is mainly engaged in the business 
of generation or distribution of electricity or anjl other form 
of power or in the co·nstruction of ships or in the manufacture 
or process ing in gond s or in mining. The provisions of the 
Income-tax Act offer a tax holiday relief to new inaustrial under­
takings. µ nder the Income-tax Act, the relief ensures to the 
pro'fits and gains derived by an assessec f1 om a new industrial 
!undertaking which begins to manufacture or prQduce articles. 

A company engaged in purchase, re-drying a nd exporting of 
tobacco to foreign companies claimed tbe tax holiday relief in 
respect of toe three re-drying units, newly set-up, during the 
previous years relevant to the assessment yea rs 1974-75 to 
1976-77. In the o·rigina l assessments made in June 1974 and 
June 1975, the relief was disallowed by t11e depa1 tmcnt on the 
ground that the assessee was not engaged in the manufacture or 
product ion of a rticles a s envisaged in the Act. 

The assessec, imer-alia, p.eferred appeals that it shou!J be 
treated as an ' industrial company' entitling it to concessional 
ra ~cs of tax !under the Finance Act a nd to benefit of tax holiday 
relief under the Inco"me-tax Act, as it had set up new units. 
T he Appellate Trib'unal in its orders· of June 1980 and November 
1980 for the three assessment y~ars admi tted the cla im of the 
assessee for the status of an 'industrial (!Ompany' under the 
provisions of the concerned Finance Acts. As regards the con­
tention of the assessee for affo·rding the tax holiday relief, the 
Appellate Tiibttnal directed the Income-tax Officer to consider 
the claim and allow it if the mandate of the section is satisfied. 
Jn the light of the Appellate Tribunal's findings, the assessee's 
ent itlement to tax holiday relief under the Income-tax Act needed 
consideration afresh by the Income-tax Officer. 

Instead of examining the claim de novo, the Tnco·me-tax Officer 
merely allowed the claim in the re-assessme nts made for the 
three years in June!December 1981 statin!! that it was done as 
perr o rders of the Tribunal. As the tax holidav relief is not 
admissible under the Income-tax Act units engaged in processing 
of goods, the as· essee was n ot entitled to the tax holiday relief. 
The incorrect relief of R s. 8 ,52,215 resulted 'in short-levy of tax 
of Rs. S,81,626. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (January 
] 985). 



160 

(xii) Under the provisi9ns of the Income-tax Act, 1961 
where the gross total income of an assessee includes aoy proti ts 
and gains derived from ships brought into use a lter 3 1 March 
1976, the assessee becomes entitled to tax relief in respect of 
such profits and gains, upto 7-!- per cent of the capital employed 
in the ships in the assessment year in which the ship is ti rst 
brought into use a nd (!Jso in each of the follo wing four as.~essmcnt 
years. According to the Jncome-tax Rules, the capital employed 
in a ship shall be for the first year of relief the net cost of 
acquisition and for o ther years, the written down value as on 1hc 
first day of the relevant previous year. 

Jn the assessment of a publ.ic sector company doing dredging .._ 
in sea, the capital employed for tbe pw pose of computing the 
relief fo·r the assessment year 1980-8 1 fin alised in January 1983 
was computed taking the written-down valtte of the assets as on 
31 March 1980 (R s. 27,70,22,153) instead of their written 
down value (Rs. 27,34,39, 107) as on 1 April 1979. T hi<> 
resulted in excess computa tion of the relief b y Rs. 2,68,728 a nd 
a short dem and of tax of Rs. 1,58,986. 

The Minist. v of F inance have accepted the mistake in principle 
( Dece mber 1984). 

(x iii) U nder the Income-tax Act, 1961 where the .!!: fOSS total 
income of an assessee includes any profits a nd gains derived from 
a n industrial 'undertaking which had begun to manufacture or 
produce articles after 31 December 1970 in any backward 
area, the assessee is entitled to a deduction from such profi ts or 
gains for a n amount equal to 20 per cent thereof in computing 
its ·to tal income. 

In the assessment oI a company fo r the assessment years 
1978-.79 to 1980-81 made between M ay 198 1 and December 
1982, the Income-tax Officer allowed deduction of R s. 6,61,492 
for se tting uo a new ind'ustrial undertaking in a backward area. 
The profit of the new uni t not being readily ascertainable. the 
Income-tax Officer cakulated the total income of th<; entire 
business a nd arrived at the profit of the new unit on a pro-rnra 
basis with reference to thr total income determ ined for each of 
the assessment years. While calculating the total income 9f 
the entire b usiness for these assessment vears. the department did 
not take into account the ousincs~ loss and unabsorbed invest­
ment allow~ nce anrt certain rrther ailinstrn f' ntc: of the e nti re busi­
nes<; in ca lier vears. AccordinQ]v the ::i <;cpc:<;ee wac: cnti tlPd tn a 
deduction on this account for a sum of R s. 4.78.690 onlv. The 



t 

16 1 

omission led Lo excess allowance of deductions to the new unit 
by Rs. 1,82,082 for the assessment years 1978-79 to· 1980-81 
with consequent uI!_de rebarge of tax of R s. 1,06,078. 

Th<? parag1 apb was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

2.35 Excess or irregular refunds 

Under the Jncome-tax Act, 1961 where a return bas been 
furnished by an assessee and the assessee cla ims that the tax paid 
by hin:: by way of tax deducted at source and advance payment 
of tax exceeds the tax payable on the basis of the return and the 
Income-tax Officer is of the opinion that the regular assessment 
is not Ji.kely to be made wi thin six months from the da te of 
fi '.ing the return ; he shaU make a provisional assessmeat after 
making adjustment to the income declared in the 1 ~turn to the 
extent laid down in the Act, and refund the tax paid in e>..cess. 
Under the Act, the tax paid on self assessment shall be deemed 
LO have been paid towards regular assessment and, therefore, for 
determining the re fund of tax due on provisiona l assess­
ment, the tax. paid on self assessment is nQt requi red to be 
considered. 

( i) An assessee company paid advance tax of R s. 5,38,3 13 
for the assessment year 1980-81 and filed the return of income 
for that assessment year in June 1980 declaring taxable income 
of Rs. 11 ,97,860. T he assessee also paid self-assessment tax of 
R s. 1,68,661 in June 1980. Subsequently the assessee filed a 
revised return in January, 1981 for the same assessment year 
showing a reduced taxable income of R s. 8,23,600, On the basis 
of the assessee's claim for refund as per the revised return, the 
Income-tax Officer made a p rovisional assessment in January 
1981 and refunded a tax of R s. 2,21,281 fncludin,g the tax of 
R s. 1,68,661 paid on self-assessment as per the original return 
while a refund of tax of R s. 52,62b being the advance tax paid 
only was due. The irregular refund made resulted in excess refund 
of tax of R s. 1,68,661. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem­
ber 1984). 

(ii) The Act further provides that while making a provisional 
assessment , the assessing officer shall make necessarv adjlustment 
for giving deductions "for unabsorbed investment allowance and 
tax holidav benefits (available to new industrial undertakings) 
of earlier years. These deductions should be computed with re­
ference to the assessment~ made by the department in the earlier 
years and not on the basis o! the returns filed by an assessee. 



162 

ln the case of private company while ma.king provisional 
assessment in October 1982 for the assessment year 1981-82, 
the assessing officer allowed set off of unabsorbed investment 
allowanC(! and tax holiday benefit for earlier years at Rs. 3,41,112 
as claimed 1Il the returns instead of allowing a sum of Rs. 1,04,756 
on the basis of the allowance and relief computed in the assess­
ments of the rel~vant earlier assessment y,ears. This excess 
allowance re~ulted in excess grant of ded\Jction to the extent of 
Rs. 2,36,356 leading to excess refund of tax of Rs. 1,52,448 
at the time of making the provisional assessment. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(December 1984). 

(iii) In the assessme.nt of a company for the assessmen.t year ,.._ 
1980-81 completed in March 1981, the income of the company 
was computed at Rs. 21 ,52,930 and the tax payable at 
Rs. 12,72,919. Interest aggregating R s. 57,863 was also levied 
tor la te filing of the return and short-falJ in the payment of 
advance tax. T he assessee compa_ny had paid advance tax of 
Rs. 8,27,750 during the relevant previous year and after ad-
1usting this amount towards fotal demand of Rs. 13,30,782 the 
oalance demand of Rs. 5,03,032 was set off against the refund 
-tme to it for the assessment year 1978-79. Jn May 1981 , the 
inspecting Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax waived the 
interest aggregating Rs. 57,863 l~vied towards late filing of the 
return and short-fall in the payment of advance tax. The amount 
-of refund of R s. 57,863 tbUs arising was adjusted in March 1982 
1owards the demand due from the assessee for the assessment 
year 1979-80. 

The assessment for assessment year 1980-81 was further 
revised in February 1983 to give effect to certain deductions 
allowed in appeal in the order of January 1983 of the Com­
missioner of Income-tax (Appeals') , and the revision resulted in 
1he computation of income at a ·toss of R s. 1.00,433. As no tax 
was payable, the entire demand of Rs. 1,3.30.782 was refunded to 
the company in February 1983 overlooking the fact that 
R s. 57,863 included 1herein had alreadv been refunded by ad­
iustment in March 1982. Th'us, the refund due to the asse~see on 
1he rectification made in Februarv 1983 wac; onlv Rs. 12,72,919 
as ::url'linc;t Rs . 13,30. 782 achrn1J~, made. Thie; erroneous double + 
r efund resulted in excess refund of interest to the extent of 
·R s. 57,863. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1 984). 



t 

I 

163 

NON-LEVY OR INCORRECT LEVY OF INTEREST 

2.36 Delay in fili11g the return 

Under the Income-tax: Act, 1961, where the return for 
an assessment year js furnished after the specified due date, 
the assessee shall be liable to pay simple jnterest a t twelve 
per cent per annum from the day immediately following the 
specified date to the date of furn ishing of the return on the 
amount of tax: payable on the total income as determined on 
regular assessment, as reduced by the ad\'ance tax, if any, paid 
and tax deducted at source. T he Income-tax Rules, 1962 
provide that the period fo r which such interest is to be c:l l­
culated shall be rounded off to a whole month (s) and fo·r 
thi purpose any fraction of month shall be ignored. The 
Central Board of Direct Taxes on advice by the Ministry of 
Law clarified in December 1974 that for this purpose the a.ctual 
date of filing the return should be included in co'mputing the 
period for which interest is leviablc. 

(i) The revised total income of a non-resident company 
for the assessment year 1975-76 was computed in J une 198 1 
by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) of a 
Foreign Company Range at Rs. 2,83,57,132 and a net tax 
demand of Rs. 47,28,548 was raised. The assessee company 
had filed its return of income on 30 September 1975 while the 
due date for filing the return was 30 June 1975. For the delay 
in filing the return the assessee was liable to pay interest 
<i mounting to Rs. 1,4 1,855 for a period of three months. The 
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) however. 
levied interest of Rs. 94,570 calculated for a period of two 
months only instead of for three months. The mistake resulted 
in short-levy of interest of Rs. 47,285. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(November 1984). 

The Special Audit Party bas checked the assessment but 
did not raise this point. 

(ii ) During the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1981-82, an assessee company paid ad\lance tax totalling 
to Rs. 2,00,000 in four equal instalments in July, September, 
December 1980 and March 1981. H owever no statement of 
advance tax payable was filed by the company as req uired under 



164 

t be provisions of the Income-tax Act and the omission attracted 
le\ y of penal interest of Rs. 55,011. In the assessment com­
pleted in April 1982, for the a.sessmcnt year 1981-82, no 
penaJ. interest was levied by the Income-tax Officer. The 
omission Jed to non-levy of penal interest of Rs. 55,0ll . 

T he paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of F inance 
in July 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

2.37 Non-paymentlShort payment of A dvance-tax 

Under the Income-tax Act 1961 , where an assessee com­
pany has paid ad\.1ance tax for any financial year and the 
advance tax paid falls short of eighty three and one thfrd per 
cent of the tax determined on regular assessment, interest at 
twelve per cent per annum is payable by the assessee on the 
amount by which the advance tax paid falls short of the assessed 

, tax from the first day of next financial year to the date of 
regular assessment. 

(i) During the fi na ncial year relevant to the assessment 
year 1981-82, an iodustti al company in which public are sub­
sta ntially interf's ted paid a sum of Rs. 1,31,59,267 as advance 
tax. On completion of regular assessment in February 1983, 
fo r the assessment year 1981-82 on a taxable income of 
Rs. 2,79,64,380 the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assess­
ment) levied tax of Rs. 1,65,33,940. As the advance tax paid 
fell short of eighty three and one thi rd per cent of the assessed 
tax, the company was liable to pay interest amounting to 
Rs. 6,62;066 on account of short-payment of advance tax. 
The interest was, bowe\er, not levied by th:.! department. 

The Ministry of F inance have stated in September 1984 
that ( i) even though interest was not charged, "the intention 
ef Tns~ecting Assistan t Commissioner was to reduce or waive 
the interest", as he is empowered to reduce or waive the interest 
under the IncO"rne-tax Rules; and ( ii ) in view of the nature 
of additions made to the closio!! stock in the assessment, the 
interest leviable may not be exigible. 

The levy of interest is mandatory a·nd takes no cognisance, 
of the intentions of the assessing officer. The levy is not also 
dependent upon the additions made in the Income Computation. 

( 

! 

I 



" 

t 

165 

(ii) In the case of a company, the aggregate adnrnce tax 
paid for the assessment year 1975-76 011 the basis of it s revised 
c timate filed on 13 D ecember 1974 was R s. 1,45 ,000. As such 
each instal ment of advance tax payable by it in June and 
September 1974 worked out to R s. 48 ,33,333. However, the 
company had pa id R s. 35 Jakhs and R s. 20 lakl1s only towa rds 
the first two instalme nts on 18 June 1974 and 14 September 
1974 respectively on the basis of its original estimate of a 
low er figure or R s. 1,04,52,750 fi led on 14 Jw1e 1974. r\ s the 
advance tax payable was o riginally unde r-estimated by the com­
pa ny, the deficiency in the payment of first two instalments 
att racted interest of R s. 1,15,6 11 under the Act. The c.l epartmcnt 
did not levy the inte res t. 

The ~1in i s try of Finance have accepted Ille m istake (AtH!U!'l 
1984 ) . 

2 .38 Deloy i11 Pay111ent of tax demand 

U ndcr the Income-tax A ct, 1961 , any demand fo r tax 
should be paid by an assessee within thir ty five days of service 
Clf the notice of dema nd and failure to do so would att ract s imple 
interest a t twelve per cent per a nnum from the .date of 
de fault. In ovember 1974, the Cent ra l Board of Direct 
Ta xe-. issued instructions that the interest for belated payment 
of tax ·hould be calculated and charged within :i week of the 
el a te of payment of the tax: demands. 

Under the executive instruct ions i sued by the Cent ral 
Board of Direct Taxes in April l 982, in cases where the 
orig inal as cssments arc sub cq uc ntly rev ised, in tcrc t is rer!uired 
to be calculated with reference to the date of the service of 

o rig inal demancl nofice on the tax finally dekrm ined irrespec­
t ivc of the fact that during the intervening period there was 
110 tax payable by the assesscc under an y operati, ·c orde r. 

(i) (a) In the case of an assessee company, the o riginal 
nssessmcnt. for the years 1975-76 and 1976-77 were completed 
in July 1979 and August 1979 rcsp-cctively. These assessmen ts 
we re subscqently rectified in August 198 1 and September 198 1 
re peetively and demands of Rs. 2,58.534 and R s. 4.20,789 
were raised. T hese demands were paid in August 1983. A 
these payments were delayed b eyond tbc period of thirty five 
days from the date of original demand no tice, interest thereon 
4 C&AG / 84-12 



166 

was leviable. T he omission resulted in non-levy of interest of 
Rs. 1,99,553 for the two assessment years 1975-76 and 
1976-77. 

The M in istry of Finance have reported (November l 984) 
that the additional demand amounting to Rs. 1,99,553 has been 
raised . Report regarding collection is awaited (December 1984) . 

(b) For the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 com­
pleted rn May 1981 and September 1982 respectively, a company 
was served with notices of demand on 1 June 1981 and 
2 1 September 1982 to pay taxes of Rs. 39,14,088 and 
Rs . 46,52,469 for the two ~sessment years. The demands were, 
howe, :er, paid by the assessee on 31 October 1981 and 
20 January 1983. Since the demands were not paid within 
the prescribed period, the ~ssessee was liable to pay interest 
amounting to Rs. 2,05,935. 111e in terest was, not, however, 
levied by the department. 

The M inistry of Finance have accepted the Omission (July 
1984) . 

(ii) Where an assessee has presented an appeal, the l ncome­
tax Officer may treat the assessee, as not being in default in 
the payment of tax, in respect of the amount in dispute in 
appeal e-.en though the time for payment has exi:-•ired as long 
as such appeal remains uodisposed of. Consequently the amount 
of tax which is not being disputed is required to be paid by 
the assessee within the prescribed time. 

The original assessment of a company for the assessment 
year 1979-80 was completed in Septemher 1982 on a total. 
income of R s. 9.,70,18,420 afteA: dis8Uowing certain claims made 
by the assessee and a taoc demand of Rs. 4 ,26, 19 ,097 was raised. 
The assessee went in appeal agains t this assessment order and 
the assessment was revised under the order5 of Commissioner 
of Income-tax (Appeals) in March 1983 reducing the total 
income to Rs. 3,49,55,550 and net tax demancl of Rs. 36,80,997 
was ra ised by the department. The assessment was again 
revised in May 1983 further reducing the income of 
Rs. 3.42,70,230 raising a demand of Rs. 32,85,222. This 
demand was paid by the assessee on 25 May 1983. 

Before the appeal was decided by the Commissioner of 
Income.-tax (Appeal), the department informed the ass~ssec 
company in November 1982 and February 1983 that pending 
decision of the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeal) in the 

+ 1 



+-

167 

appeal made by the company, the undisputed demand should 
be poaid by the company immediately. Although there was 110 

dispute over the demand of Rs. 32,85,222 which stood included 
in the demand raised in September 1982, the amount was paid 
in May 1983 only. 

Since the demand was not pa id within the prescribed time, 
the asscssec was liable to pay interest of R s. 1,97,112. The 
interest was, howe\ 'er , not levied by the department. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (J ufy 
1984). 

(iii ) F or the assessment year 1979-80 assessment of which 
was completed in September 1982, a company was served 
with a notice of demand on 18 September 1982 to pay tax 
of Rs. 23,42,158. The demand was reduced to R s. 20,91,319 
as a result of a rectification made on 26 February 1983 and 
the final demand was pajd in instalments after the due date. 
Since the demand was not paid within the P'rescribed period, 
the assessee was liable to pay interest amounting to R s. 1,23,013. 
The interest was, however, not levied by the department. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omfasion (July 
1984). 

(iv) In the case of a non-resident company the demand 
notices for payment of taxes for the assessment years 1975-76 
to 1980-81 [assessments were completed by Inspecting As~is­
tant Commissioner (Assessment) between January 1977 and 
D ecember 19801 were served on the assessee 011i various dates 
from March l 977 to ~cember 1980. The tax demands should 
ha\'e been paid by the assessee company before the respective 
specified due dates. The tax was, however, collected in 
instalments. For the belated payments, the interest of R s. 93,145 
for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1980-81 was leviable 
within a week of the final payment of tax demands. No 
demands for interest were made by the department, though the 
omission was pointed out by the Special Audit Party of the 
department in D ecember 1980 in respect of assessment years 
1975-76 to 1977-78. 

T he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistak~ (Sep­
tember 1984) . 



168 

(\ ) In the case of an asscssce company for the assessment 
year 1977-78. the original demand of Rs. J5 ,48,5 16 raisl!d on. 
29 A ugust 1981 was subsequently revised to R s. 5,96.036 on 
3 A ugu.; t 1982 a nd was paid on 27 September 1982. H owever, 
intcrc. t of R s. 65.560 for the bela ted payment of tax was not 
levied fo r the per iod from 2 October 198 L (i'.c. 35 days after 
29 Augus t 1981) to 27 September 1982. 

T he Mini t ry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep­
tember J 984). 

2.39 0111ission to deduct tax at source 

Under the 1 ncomc-tax Act, 196 l , any person not being an 
indi vidua l or a H indu undivided fami ly who is responsible for 
paying 10 a res ident any income by way of interest other than 
income chargeable under the head "i nterest on securities" shall. 
at the t ime of credit of such income to the account of t he payee 
or at the time of payment thereof in cash or by issue of cheque 
\\'hiche\l' r is earlier, deduct income-tax thereon at the rate of 
l 0 per cent as it was applicable for the assessment years 
1977-7 to 1979-80 and deposit the same to the c redit of 
Government. F ai lure to deduct tax at source renders the 
asscsse li ::iblc to pay interest at 12 per cent per annum on the 
amount of such tax. 

priv'a le compa ny made a total payment of in terest of 
Rs. 4 . ..+9.743 lo a resident assessee during the previous yea rs 
relevant to the assessment years 1977-78 to 1979-80. The 
compan\' was required to deduct tax at source of R s. 94,445 
calculated a t 10 per cent of the paymen~ made from time to 
t ime and credit the same to Government. No tax was however 
deducted by the company at source at the time of making 
pn yment nnd consequently the company was liable to pay 
in tere t fo r this omissio n. 

T n the assessments completed in March and M ay 1981 
for the assessment years 1977-78 to l 979-8~ no interest 
wa<; however levied on the failure of the company to 
deduct tax a t source. Omission to do so resul ted in non-levy 
of intere) t o f R s. 56,343. The agQ:rC!!ate sum recoverable from 
the a e . cc wa R s. J ,50,788 (R.s:- 94,445 tax plu. 56,343 
interc.;t). 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake relating 
!o non-levy of i n~erest (January 1985) . Reply rega rding recover) 
crf the tax not-deducted at sou rce (R s. 94.445) in awa ited . 

-t 



169 

2.40 A voidable or /11correct payment of interest by Government 

Under the Income-tax Act, 196 l , where the advance tax 
paid by an a scssee exceeds the amount of tax P'.1 ya~le as deter­
mined on regular assessment, the Government r hable to pay 
interest on the amount of advance tax paid in excess for the 
period from 1 April of the asses ment year to the date of 
regular assessm ent. The Board issued instructions in April 1966 
directing the J ncome-tax officers to conipktc regular a se s­
m ents as soon as possible after rece ipt of the return . 

In 1968 the Act was amended to provide for prnvisional 
assessment and grant of refund of advance tax pa id in excess 
e n the basis of provis iona l assessment. The Board also issued 
in !ructions that provisional assessment should be made in all 
-cases where regular assessment is delayed beyond c; ix mo nths 
from the dale of receipt of the return. The c in \ruction" were 
reitera ted by the Boa rd in March 197 l and again in July 
1972. 

Tn September 1974 the Board prescribed a register to be 
kept in the personal custody o[ the Tncome-tax oflicer for 
noting down cases where provis ional assessment \\ ould have to 
be made. The Income-tax Officers were also 1 equ ired to leave 
notes on the files, ghfog reasons as to why regular asse sment<; 
could not be completed within six month<; . Wh ile stati ng t hat 
any payment of avoidable interest would be viewed seriously, 
the Boarc"' required the Commissioners and the Inspecting 
A ssistant Commissioners to call for half-yearly statement of 
interest paid, exceeding R s. 1,000 in each case in order to satisfy 
themselves !hat the payment of interest was unavoidable. 

In their further instructions of July 1977. rhe Board pres­
cr ibed the proforma of a r egister to be maintained by the 
lncome-tax Officers for making provisional :is cssments. All 
applications for provisional refunds and all :·eturns with income 
exceeding R s. 50.000 we.re req uired to be en tered in this regi<; tcr 
a<; and when they are received. The Board al ~o tatcd that provi­
sional as~cssm\;nt for refund should be made not only in cases 
where the assessee had specifically claimed refunds but also 
where refunds were api;mently clue on the hn ic; o f returns 

1filed. 

De pite the controls prescribed by the Board. the omission 
'1.o make pro,:isional assessments continue to occu r involving 

• 



170 

avoidable payment of substantial amounts of interest by, Gov­
ernment apart from the delay caused in refunding the amounts 
clue to the assessees under the law. 

(i) Four companies in three different Commissioners· charge 
filed their return of income for the assessment years 1978-79, 
1979-80 and 1980-81 between October 1978 and September 
1980, three of .them returning a loss of Rs. 3,14,13,5~1 and 
the fourth an income of Rs. 18,56,8 LO. T he companies had 

paid advance tax and tax deducted at source amounting to 
Rs. 1,79,80,930 in respect of these assessment years . As 
.refunds were prima facie due to the four assessee companies, 
p rovisiona1 asse sments were required to be made in pursuance 
of the provi ·ions in the Act and executive instructions issued 
by the Board . No provisional assessments were however made 
to refund the tax paid in excess by the companies. The regular 
asses. ments of the four companies were made oy the Income-tax 
ofliccrs between August 1981 and March 1983 and a sum of 
Rs. 58,32,355 was refunded to the assessces o n account of tax 
paid in exce s along with interest thereon. The omis ion to 
make provisional assessmen ts resulted in delay ranging over 
28 month<; to 35 months in the assessees get ting refunds and 
also necessitated payment of interest of Rs. 20.47.276 by the 
G(; \Crnment which could have been avoided , if the sta tutory 
provisions were complied with by the ass·essing office rs. 

In th ree ca ~.s . in volving payment o'f interest of R . 7,21. 792 
the :Ministry oi F inance have contended that the payment of 
interest is as per law. Steps taken to make the system of fram ing 
provisional asse ments more effective as contemplated in the 
law have not however, been indicated by the Ministry. 

Reply in re. peet of the remaining case, sent to the Ministry 
of Fina nce in June 1984 is awaited (NO\;'cmbcr 1984). 

(ii ) Four other companies assessed in three comm issioners 
.. charges in Bombay city :filed their returns of income for the 

a ;sessment years 1977-78 to 1980-81 between July 1977 and 
Jan'uary 1981. As refunds were prillla facie due to these 
companies, p rovisional assessments were required to be made 
to determine and refund the tax paid in excess. Except in 
the ca e of one company, no act ion was taken by the assessing 

\ ,.._ 



_ . ..( 

171 

olllcers to make the provisional assessments to refund the taxes 
poid in excess by the assessee companies. E ven in that one 
case, the provisional assessment was made by the lncomc-tax 
Officer after a period of two years whereas it was to have been 
maqe within six months from the date of receip t of return. 
f he regular assessments in respect of these ca. es were completed 
between August 1980 and March 1983 and taxes amounting 
to R s. 52,83,038 paid in excess were refunded to them along­
\ itb interest of R s. 18,03,137. Ha:d provisional assessments 
been made within the prescribed time limit of six months, 
payment of interest amounting to R s. 12,68,147 could have 
been avoided. 

The I}.finistry of Finance have accepted the mistake in principle 
(January 1985). 

(iii) Two banking companies assessed in two other Com­
missioners' charg~s filed their returns of incomes for the 
assessment years 1974-75 and 1979-80 in October 1974 and 
October 1979. respectively returning a total i ncome of 
Rs. 2,92,52,740. The advance tax and tax deducted at source 
amounting to R s. 3,36,68,550 was paid by the two banks for 
thes·e two assessment years. Since the advance tax paid by the 
banks exceeded the tax payable on the basis of the rc ttrrns, 
refund of excess paid tax was prima facie due to them and 
the depa rtment was required to make the provisional :isscss­
ment before April J 975 and ApTil 1980 respectively to refund 
the tax. The provisional assessments were however made 
only in Apri l ] 977 and November 1980 after a delay of 13 
and 30 months respectively. The regular asses!.mcnts 
of the two lYclnking companies were made in April 1978 and 
September 1982 and a refund of tax of R s. 2,20,43.189 includ­
ing interest amounting to Rs. 15.95, 153 was made. Had the 
provisional assessments been done within the prescribed period 
of six months and the tax paid in excess refu nded payment 
of interest by Government amounting to R s. 7,20, 109 could 
have been avoided. 

The M in istry of Finance accepted the omission in both the 
cases (September and Dember 1984) . 

(iv) The Central Board of Direct Tuxes have i sued 
instruct ion~ in A pTil 1976 that, if the re1wlar assessment needs 
rectification on account of a mistake apparent frc1111 the records", 



172 

the interest payable by Government can be altered either on 
the a:-.sessce's application, or by the Income-tux Officer, on his 
own motion with reference to the tax payable, as per the 
rectified order. 

l n the draft assessment o rder for the assessment yea r 
1977-78 of a company, forwarded for apprO\'al of the Inspecting 
Assis tant Commiss ioner under the provisions o_f the Act, the 
assessing officer treated certain expenses relating to replace­
ment of machinery as capital expenditure. Even before the 
draft order had become final , the Income-tax Oflicer finnli-ed 
the regular assessment of the company for the next assessment 
yea r viz ., 1978-79, in April 1981 allowing depreciation of 
R s. 80, 12,157 on the capitalised expe nditure and granted 
refund of tax of Rs. 1,01,04 ,772 paid in excess, with interest 
thereon, amounting to Rs. 36,3 7 ,392. 

The l nspeeting A ssistant Commissioner, however , did not 
ai;.1xove the Income-tax Officer's propo~al for the assessme nt 
year 1977-78 treating the expenditure as capital and allowed 
the entire co t of replacement of machinery as revenue expendi­
ture and accordingly the assessment for the asscssmcrit yccr 
1977-78, was finalised in August 1981. As a con equcncc, 
the regular assessment for the asse>s rne nt year 1978-79 was 
rectified in December 1981 , withdrawing the depreciation of 
R s. 80.12,157. Though demand of R s. 46,27,022 for the 
a ~s.:'<:smcnt year 1978-79 was rais.!d on n.~· basis of the recti fi ­
cation .inler, the amount of in1.!rest of R <;. 36.37.372 pnid 
earlier was not modified on the basis of the rectification order. 
T he o mission resulted in excess payment of interest of 
R s. 16,65,727. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake ( Augl!st 
1984) . 

(v) Tt was judicially held in October 1983 that an ass1.'>sce 
is ent itled to interest on the excess amount of advance ta x: clc­
tcrmin cct only by first order of regular assessment and not 0 :1 

any sub~equent revision of assessment bas'::d 0 11 an appellate 
o rder. 

The Act has been an:cndcd by T axation L aw's amendmen t 
Act, 1984 providing for increasing or reducing the interest pay­
able by gove rnmen t as a res·ult of appellate o rders only fro m 
assessment year 1985-86. 

In the case of ·an assessce company for the assessment ycnr 
1976-77 the regular assessment was made in July 1980 raising 



I 
,( 

J73 

a dcmanu of Rs. 27 ,046. T he assessment wa rcctifi:d in 
Dec..:mber 1981, raising a demand of Rs. 78,596. No rdund 
of aclvar.cc tax paid by the company arose in these as ·e,-.;m<.·nts 
owiug t0 creation of additional de mand of tax and con~:?qucnt Iy 
no int erest on excess advance tax paid aro c. The as-;e -'>mcnl 
was revised in ovcmber 1982 to give cfh:ct to an appellate 
order, a" a result of which tax of Rs. 1,66, 706 was reiunded to 
the company. Jn addition to refund of tax, the departme nt 
p::iid interest of Rs. 1,28,849 also on the ad va!1ce lax naid in 
excess by the assessee. The payment of inrerc:;t 0 11 cxc:c-.' ad­
van ce tax paid based on a reyiscd assessment and not 011 the 
regular assessment, was not in order. Th is resulted in im:orrect 
payment of inte rest of Rs. 1,28.849. 

Tile Ministry of Finance havL: accepted the mist:1kc ( :\,l\,'i11-
bcr J 984). 

(vi) Under the provisions of the l ncomc-tax /\ct. l % 1. 
where as h result of any order passed in appeal or other pwcu> 
<l ings under the Act, refund of any amount bccnn11~s due tn 1 he 
assessce and the Income-tax Officer docs not !!rant the r;:foncl 
within a period of three months from the end ~ of the monti1 in 
which such order is passed, tht: Government ~ha ll pay to 111-:: 
c ses ee ~ implc interest at 12 per cent per ann um on the am~)u11 t 
of refund due, from the date immediately follow ing the ~xpi ry 
of the period of three month to the date on which the refun i 
is granted. Tnstructions were issued by the O~ntra l Board of 
Direct Taxes in July ·1962 to the effect that the lnc mc-twz 
Offtccr shou ld dispose of such refund cases within a fortn i~h t 
of such order . 

ln lhe case of a private limited company, assessed 1n a 
central circle provisional assessment fo r rhc a-;sessmcn t y.-ar 
J 969-70 wa!; made in June 1970 and refund of Rs. 79.397 wns 
found du-:! lo the company. Tt was ordered bv the As~c <; in g 
Officer on the same day that the refund <;hatilcl be ~1J 1 u-.tccl 
against the advance tax due from the asses cc for the a~s~<;<;ment 
year J 970-71 . However, the refund could not be nd ju"tccl 
again t the advance tax payable for the subsequent v.:ar. <>me.:: 
the due date for payment of the last instalment rif advanc ' tax 
hacl nlrea(ly expired on 15 December 1969. The !-cfund thu~ 
remained to be made. 

The regular asses ment for the assessment vcar 1969-70 
was made in Februarv 1972 and at that t imc. the non -adju<>t­
ment ('( the refund of Rs. 79,397 aga inst the nclvancc ta:< for 



174 

the asses<;ment year 1970-71 and the need for refund were not 
also lloticcd . T he refund of the amount was, however, made 
t
1
o
2 

the com
11
pany. onldy. in Sedpt1em~er 1 9ki~2 aftber af dedlay <:it o_vter ~-

years. 1e mor inate e ay rn ma ng t e re un necess1 a-
ted payment of interest of R s. J ,08 ,367 by Government on a 
refund of R . 79,397. 

The Mini try of F inance have accepted the omission (Sep­
tember 1984) . 

(vii) An a sessee company became entitled to a total re­
fund of R &. 4,57, 104 in respect of the assessment years 1965-66 
and 1966-67 as a result of appellate orders passed in October 
1973 and April 1974. Due to frequent changes of the m.sessing l:-
officer~ and fa ilure to keep a watch over the pcndcncy, the 
refund was actually made in April 198 L and con equently the 
department had to pay interest of . R s. 3,76,1 SQ for the delay 
of more than seven years in granting the refund. H ad timely 
action been taken by the assessing officer to refund the exce~s 
tax paid, payment of interest of R s. 3,76,189 could have been 
avoided. 

Jn the assessment for the assessment year 1967-68 comple­
ted in J uly 1972 in respect of the same company, !nterest of 
Rs. 39.381 was payable on the excess advance tax. paid by the 
company. T he amount of interest of R s. 39,38 l was paid only 
in April L 981 after a delay of more than· nini?. years and for . ..,.,, 
the delay, the assessing officer allowed inten:st rif R s. 42,766 

for the period from March 1972 to March 1_98 J. There is no 
provision under the Act for payment of interest owing to delay 
in making payment of interest on advance tax paid in excess 
and the payment of Rs. 42,766 on this account was not in order. 

The J'vTinistry o f F inance have accept1,,d the mi take (D e­
cember 1984). 

(vii i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where an assesscc 
becomes entitled to refund of any amount paid after 31 M arch 
1975 as a result of any orders passed in appeal or other prn-
ceedings under the Act. the Central Government shall pav ... ~ . 
interest a t 12 per cent per an num on the amount so refundable 
from the date. the disputed demand was paid to the da te on 
which the refund is gra'nted. No interest will, 11owcver, be 
payable for a period of one month from the date of the order 
passed in appeal or other proceed ings. The Centra l Board l)f • 



175 

Direct Taxes issued instrluctions in J anua1 y 1977 to the effect 
that appellate orders involving refund~ should. be given effect 
to with extraordinary promptness ensunng that m any cc:se they 
ar~ given effect to within a month of the date of th~ orJer. 

The income-tax assessments of a company in which public 
a re sub~tantially interested for the assessment years J 970-71 to 
1973-74 were revised in November 1982 to give effect to appel­
Jaw orders of J anuary 1980jFcbruary 1980 passed in favour 
of the a scssce company. According to the Board 's instructions 
o[ J an1uary 1977, the orders were to have been g iven effe~t to 
in February 1980jMarch 1980 to refund the excess tax paid by 
the compa ny. H owever, the appellate order~ were given effect 
to ancl refund of R s. 13,09,837 made only m November 1982 
after a delay of two years and seven months. Delay in refund 
had also led to avoidable payment of interes t of Rs. 2,64,957 
by GO\ crnment. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake. 

2.4 l A voidable payment of interest due to dewy i11 implementing 
appellate orders. 

Under the provisions of the Jnco·me-tax Act , 1961, r~fund 
should be g iven to the asscssce within three months irc m the 
end of the month in which r~levant order is passed in appeal 
o r o ther pro'ceedings under the Act, result ing in such refu nd. 
Delay beyond three months in granting refund wi ll render the 
G overnment liable to pay in terest to the assesc;ee. Instructions 
n erc i · ~ued by the Central Board of Direct Taxc. in July 1962 
to the effect that such refund cases should be finalised within a 
for tnigh t of the receipt of appella te o rclers. 

(i ) Consc'qucnt upo~ certain appellate o rder<; passed in 
March 1980 by the Commis_s ioner (Appeals) a n asscssee com­
pany became en titled to a refund of R s. 26,6'1.319 in respect 
of the assessment year 1976-77: The refund which was to have 
~cc n granted by Apri l 1980 was ac tually paid to the asscssee 
in September 1981 together with inte rest o f R s. 3 ,34,773. 
Similarly fo r the assessment year 1975-76, Commiss ioner (Ap­
peals) passed orders grantinj! refund of R s. 19,9 1,474 in Fe~­
rna ry 1980. However, the refund was granted to the assessee 
in September 1981 alongwjth interest of R s. 2,48.066. H ead the 
department granted the refunds by April 1980 and March 
1980 rcspcc~i vely in respect of the two years, payment <?f inte­
rest amounti ng to R s. 5 ,82.839 could ha•1e been avoided. 



176 

1 he Ministry of Finance bave accepted the mistake (De­
cember 1984) . 

( ii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 , if the advance-tax 
paid during any fin ancial year excee.~Is" the amount of Ltx deter­
mined on regular assessment, th". Central Government sha ll pay 
simple interest on such advance-tax paid at twelve per cen t per 
an1.u111 from the 1st day of April next following the sa id f-inan­
cial year to the date of regular assessment provided that in 
respect of any amount refunded on provisio11al assessml.! nt no 
inrcrest shall be paid for the period after the c.late of such pro­
visioual assessment. Also tbe interest payable on the rdundcd 
a mount, upto the date O"f provisio.nal assessment is payable only 
o n completion of regular assessment and not before. The cen­
tral B0ard of Direct Taxes, however, issued instructions in 
August 196.9 that interest due on the advance tax paid in cx­
c~·ss, to the assessee sha ll be allowed along with the refund madl.! 
on completion of provisional assessment. The Kerala H igh 
Court held in July 1979 that the Boa rd 's circul ar of August 1969 
cannot be treated as ~wthori ty for the proposi t ion that i11 tctc~ t 
is payable on the amount of refund ordered at the provisional 
a <;5essment stage. T he court further held that interest on such 
amou nt could be and should be paid on regular assessment. Tl1e 
Min islry also confirmed to Audit (July 1980) that interest 1<; 

· payable only on completion of regular asse sment and not at the 
time wt:en a provis ional assessment is completed. 

The question came up before the Public Accounts Commit­
t ee and as reported in para 1.25 of 100th Report (7th Lok 
Sabha) o f the Pu blic Accounts Commi ttee, the Ministry of 
F inance admitted that the withdraw::i l of Boa rd 's in-> t ruc! ion~ 
of Augu~,t 1969 a llowing the payment of interest at the stage 
of provisional assessment, is under consideration in view ot the 
Kera la High Court decision. On a reference made, the M inistry of 
Law advised in D ecember 1981, that the law ~hould be suitablv 
amended lo clari fy the position. Jn para I .36 of their I OOth 
R eport, the Publ ic Accounts Committee recommended that a 
clar ificatory amendment to Sec. 214 might bl.! brought forward 
at an early date. 

However , the instructions of August J 969 have not been 
withdrawn so far, despite the Board's assuranc~s before fhc 
P::b1ic Accounts Committee. As a result instnnccs cont inue to 
occur where intcrc<;t is paid on the completion of provi iona l 



.( 

) 

177 

a~scs~mcnt and such payments arc jus tified by the assessing 
olliccrs stating that the Board circular of Aagust 1969 still beld 
th\.! field . 

ln the case of two private limited com~xinic'i provisional 
assessments were made in September 1980 and November 1981 
in r::spect of the as essment year 1980-81 on the admitted total 
ini:o;n~ of R s. 46,7 J',550 and R s. 8,00,010 respectively. T he 
as cs ec companies were al lowed refunds of Rs. 8, l 9.'.W6 and 
R s. 3 ,06,950 out of the advance tax paid. Jn addition, pay­
men t of R s. J ,02,593 was a lso made toward s inter::st though 
payment nf such interest was lo be made only after completion 
of regular assessments. The 1 eglular assessmcms were made only 
in ~ic:ptcmber 1983 and March 1983 dctermming the total in­
come at Rs. 56,82,430 and Rs. 9,45 ,070 respectively raising 
a tax demand of Rs. 36,65,167 and Rs 6,09,570 in respect of 
the two companies respectively. A s such the total intere t of 
Rs. 1,02,593 paid earlier (on the excess tax paid ) at the time 
of making provisional assessments instead of on completion of 
regular assessment was not in order and resu lted in un-intendcd 
bencfi: to the asscssec companies. 

In regard to the first case, the Mini try of Finance have stated 
in D ecember 1984. that the amendment to Sec. 2 14- ( IA) effccti\c 
from 1 April J 985 , has sett led the issue. The amendment has 
however. no releveince to the issue. The exeeut ivc instruct ion 
of the Board of August 1969. which de rived no authority from 
the statute cont inue to be in force. The Ministry's reply in thc­
o thcr case in awaited (January 1985). 

2.42 Non-levy of interesi/pedalty 

1 he Income-tax Act. J 961 provides that ~1. compa ny rt:s­
po11!<iblc for paying a ny sum exceeding Rs. 5,000 to any resi­
dent cr,n tractor for carrying out any work including S\1pply of 
bbn'lr in pursuance of a contract between the c0n tractor and 
th ':! company shall at the time of creciit of such sum to the 
ac count of the contractor or at the time of paymcnr thereof, 
wf:icbcvcr is earlier, deduct an amount equal to 2 per cent of 
such sum as income-tax. Failure to deduct the tax shall make 
thC' company l iable to interest a t 12 per cen t per annum on the 
an'ount of such tax from the date on which such tax was deduc­
tible to the date on wh ich su ch tax was actually pa id. The 
Company is also liable in such a case, tcr pay such penalty as 
the Tilcome-tax Officer may direct, but not exceeding the 
amoun c of tax in arrears. 



178 

On a reference made by the Ministry of Finance, the Law 
Ministry opined in March 1984 that !under the Bidi and Cigar 
workers (Conditions of Employment) A.ct 1966, the expres­
sion 'contractor' includes au agent or munshj and h1;;uce the 
provisions in the lncome tax Act relating to tax deduction at 

source by co·ntractorsJs1ub-contractors would apply in respect of 
payments made to agent or munshi. 

Four companies engaged in the business of manufacture of 
bidies employed munshis as labour contractors who in turn em­
ployed labourers for manufacture and binding of bidies. During the 
previous years relevant to the assessment years 1978-79 to 
1980-81 tbe four companies creruted the accounts of the mum hi 
and also paid them in cash a total amount of Rs. 3,64,59,07 L 
Under the aforesaid provisions of the Income-tax Act, the com­
panies were required to deduct tax of Rs. 7,29,181 from the 
payments made to the munshis and credit the tax to Government 
Account. Omission to recover the tax at somce would attract levy 
of interest and penalty. 

In the assessments for the assessment years 1978-79 to 
1980-81 completed by the Income-tax Officer between May 1980 
and September 1982, the tax of Rs. 7,29,181 was not deducted 
at source by the companies at the time of making payment to 
the munshis. The companies were therefore liable to pay interest 
and penalty of Rs. 3,81 ,219 besides tax of Rs. 7,29,181. No 
action was however taken to levy and recover the demand of 
R s. 11 ,10,400. 

Tile Ministry of F ina nce have accepted the mistake (Decem- Y 
ber 1984). 

2.43 Short levy of pedalty . 

Under the Income-tax Act, 196 1, if the assessing oflicer, in 
the course of any p roceeding is satisfied that any person bas 
concealed the particulars of his· income or furnished inaccurate 
particulars of such income, he may direct that such person shall 
pay by way of penalty not excc~ding twice the amount of tax 
sought to be evaded. 

A company concealed its income amounting to Rs. 2.66,615 
in the previous year relevant to the asses·sment year 1979-80. 
Having satisfied that the company has concealed the income. the 
Income-tax Officer levied penalty at twice the amount of tax 
sought to b e evaded, amounting to Rs. 2.51.950 bv his on.ler 
of November 1982. The tax leviable was however wrO'ngly cal­
culated a the rate of 45 per cent instead of 55 per cert on the 

- .. 

( 



179 

income of Rs. 2,66,615 and consequently as against penalty o[ 
Rs. 3,07,938 leviable on the tax of Rs. 1,53,969 a sum uf 
Rs. 2,51,950 was levied leading to short-levy o·f penalty of 

;__ R s. 55,988. 

T be M in istry of Finance have accepted tbe mis.take t July 
1984). 

2.44 Non-levy of additional income-tax 

Under" the provisions of the lncome-tax Act, 1961 where tlle 
profits and gains of any previous year distributed as d ividends 
within tbe twelve months immediately following the expiry of 
the previous year by a company, not being one in which the 
public are substantially interested or a 1J\:u1dred per cent subsi­
diary of any such company, are less· than the statutory percentage 
of the distributable income of that previoLts year, the company 

is liable to pay addi tio nal income-tax at the rates given below 
on the distributable income as reduced by the amounts and 
dividends actually distributed if any 

(i) I nvestment company 
(ii) Trading company 

(i ii) Any o ther company 

50 per cent 
37 per cent 
25 per cent 

By an amendment by Finance (No. 2) Act, 1977 tu the 
Income-tax Act, 1961, from 1 April 1978 an Indian company 
whose business consists mainly in the construction of ships or irt 
the manufact'ure or prcrcessi ng of goods or in miittng or in the 
generatinn or distribution of electricity or any other form of 
power is not req uired t<;> pay additional income-tax. 

A private limited company engaged in the b'usincss of cons­
truction oi buildings and houses had distributable income of 
Rs. 5,35,457 and R s. 3,40,087 for the assessment years 1979-80 
and 1980-81 respectively. Since tbe ass·essee company was not 
in the business of construction of ships or in the manufacture or 
processing of goods, it was requi red to distribute dividend of 
R s. 3,21,274 and Rs. 2,04,052 calculated at the prescribed per­
centage of 60 of the distributable incO'me in respect of these two 
asses·sment years. Tbe assessee company had however distributed 
a dividend of Rs. 1,89,405 only for each year and in the assess­
ments completed in June and October 1981 for the assess·rnent 
years 1979-80 and 1980-81 , the Income-tax Officer had accepted 
the same. Since the dividend distributed by the assessce company 
was less than the statutory percentage. the company was liabl~ 
to pay additiopal income-tax a:t the rate of 25 per cent on the 
distributable income as r<:duced by Rs. 1.89,405 for each year 

• 



180 

ou account of dividend actually dist1ibutcd. The omission 
rc:,ult d in non-levy of additional income-tax of Rs. 1,24,183 
for the two assessment years 1Y79-80 and 1980-!Sl. 

The paragraph was forwarded lo the Ministry of Finance m 
September 1984; their reply is a~aited (November 1984). 

A 10THER TOPJC OF I TEREST 

.::.-t5 Non issue of recovery cen ificate for arr ears of tax and 
omfr~iu11 to raise de11w11d for interest for defc;y i11 pay­
ment of tax 

ndcr the provisions of the l ncome-tax Acl 196 1 where an 
a cs cc is in default in making a payment of' tax the Jncome- , . 
la>, O!Jiccr may forward lo the Tax R ecovery Otlicer a certificate 
!>pcciiying the amount of a rrea rs d ue from the asscssee. The 
rul e:> made under the act require that at the time of issuing a 
certilka1 c.: the l ncome-tax Officer should calculate the inte1 est 
payable o n the arrears of lax from the day fo llowing the due 
date 10 ihe dale of issue o·f the certifica1c and il1clude such 
jn;_cre · t in the certificate issued. It is also provided that the re-
cmer\ certificate should be i~sucd well in time and ca.e should 
be taken that the demand docs not become barred by time and 
that '~hen any demand i. re iscd. the req1ri ·ite pa rt iculars should 
b..: entered in the plus and minus mcrnorn nc!um :incl a nole 
thereof kc pl in the renia ; ks column of the R egister o·f Demand 
and Collect ions aga in-;! the origi nal entry. 

ll1c a<i~essmen t of a private company for the asses-;ment 
year l Q7)-76 wa completed bv the I ncomc-tax Officer in Novem­
ber 1977 and a notice of demand for Rs. 2.82 ,593 was served 
on 24 ~o\ember 1977. The dema nd was red uced lo Rs. 2,45 ,00 1 
in the revi,ion order of August 1978. out of which a demand of 
R . 1 :".966 was paid in January 1979. The assessment was 
re' i. eel a!'..win in March 1982 and an addit ional demand of 
Rs. 29.979 was raised. As the assec;sce was in arrears of (;ix. a 
tn x re cwcry cert ificat e was issued o n 31 March 1983. 

The cert ificate was however issued onlv fo r the additional 
demand o·f Rs. 29.979 raised in March 1982 toget her with the l 
int erest thereon and no recovery certificate was issued fo·· the 1 · 
balnnce o f Rs. 2.29.035 which was out tandin!! as on 31 March, 
1983 a" neccssarv entrv wa · not made in the phr:c; and n~int~s 
memorandum in the rc!!ister of demand and collect1ons to md1-
catc the correct revised demand . The interest d'ue thereon for 

c 



' 

181 

the delay in payment of lax and recove1able as arrears o·f tax 
worked out to R s. 1,64,498 upto the end of November 1983. The 
omission to follow the correct procedure resulted in non­
recovery of tax: and interest there cm aggregating to Rs. :3,lS9,533. 

The paragraph was forwatded to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

SURTAX 

A s a disincentive to excessive profits, a special tax called 
super profits tax was imposed on companies making excessive 
profits during; the assessment year 1963-64 under the Super 
Profits Tax A ct, 1963. This tax was replaced from the assesse­
ment year 1964-65 by surtax levied under the Companies (Pro­
Lits ) Surtax Act, 1964. 

Surtax is levied on the "Chargeable profits" of a company 
in so far as they exceed the statl!'tory deduction, which is an 
amount equal to lO per cent (15 per cent from 1 April J 977) 
of the capital of the company or Rs. 2 lakh , whichever is 
.~rea l e r . 

Du1 ing the period under review, under-assessment of super 
profits tax jsurtax of R s. 394.09 lakhs was noticed in l 81 cases. 
A few illustrative cases are given in the following paragraphs. 

2.46 I ncorrect Co111p11ta1io11 of capital 

Under the provisions of the Companies (Profi ts) Surtax 
Act, 1964, surtax is Jeviable on the amount by which 
the cha rgeable profits of a company exceed the stci tutory 
deduction, which is an · amo'unt eq ual to 15 per cent 
of the capital of the company or Rs. 2 lakhs which­
ever is greater. The chargeable profits of any year fo r this 
pu. pose are computed with reference to the total income assessed 
for levy of income-tax for that yea r after making certa in pres­
cribed adjustments. It further lays· down that any amount stai1-
ding to the credit of any acco·unt in the books of a company 
which is of the nature of liabili tv or provision, shall not be 
-regarded as a rese rve for the purpoc;e of computation of . capital. 
Where no specific provision is made f~r payment of divid~ndS' 
and the proposed d ividends are to be paid out of general reserve, 
the ~eneral re-;crve i to be reduced by such proposed dividends. 
Again as per ~tri es· laid down for capital computation, where a 
part of the income, pro·fits and gains of a eompanv is not incl'u­
dible in itc; total income as computed under the Tncome-tax Act, 
the captial base is to be reduced proportionately. 

4 C&AG/84-13 



182 

. (i) In ~omputing the capital of an assessce company in 
which p ublic are substantially interested for the purpose of ievy 
of surtax for the assessment years 1976-77, the company had 
made no provision for declaration of gividends for the year 
ending 31 Ma.ch 1975 even though the directors had proposed 
payment of dividends to the extent of Rs. 54,00,000. 'fh1s was 
paid during the year ended 31 March 1976 by appropriating the 
amount fro·m the general reserve. While completing the surtax 
assessment for the assessment year 1976-77 in Maich 1983, 
the asses~ing officer incorrectly adopted the amount so proposed 
for dividends (Rs. 54,00,000) included in the general reserve, 
for the piu.rpose of computation of capital and statuJo.y deduc­
tiO'n. This resulted in excess computation of capital and conse­
quent excess allowance of s'tatutory deduction by Rs. 5,40,000 
leading to undercharge of surtax of Rs. 2,56,500. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(November 1984). 

The assessment was checked by the internal audit party of 
the department; but the mistake was not detected by it. 

(ii) The surtax assessment of a public limited company 
for the assessment year 1977-78 was completed by the Income-
1lax Officer in March 1983 on chargeable profit of Rs. 1,61,84,123. 
ln the computation of capital, the entire balance of general re­
serve amounting to Rs. 3,38,35,002 had been included by the 
Income-tax Officer. A note appended to the balance sheet of 
the company as on 31 March 1971 indicated that dividend for 
the year 1975-76 amounting to Rs. 17,01 ,661 was paid out of 
the year's profits transferred to the general reserve. As the 
dividend liability stood included in the general reserve, the 
amount of Rs'. 17,01,661 was to be reduced from the general 
reserve for the purpose of capital computation. 

For the assessment year 1977-78. the net agricultural in-
come of the assessee company amounted to Rs. 73,000 and the + 
a!?ricultural income being exempt from income-tax, the corres-

ponding capital employed for agricultural income was also tO" be 
excluded in the capital computation for the purpose of surtax. 
The proportionate amount C1f capital emoloved for agricultural 
income for the assessment year 1977-78 worked out to 
Rs. 3 .18.000 anri this was reauired to be excluded in the com­
putation . of capital of the company. 

> 



183 

As a result of thes·e mistakes, the capital of the company 
·was· determined in excess by Rs. 20,19,661 involving short-levy 
of tax of Rs. 1,36,327 for the assessment year 1977-78. 

The Minist1y of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984) . 

(iii) The surtax assessment of a company was made in 
J anuary 1983 far the assessment year 1973-74 on net cbaigt:able 
profits of Rs. 19,04,145. While computing the chargeable profits 
of the company, although the assessing officer excluded the in­
come by way of management compensation amounting to 
Rs. 11,53, 797 from its total income, the amount o·f Rs. 6,66,317 
on account of income-tax payable thereon was not deducted 
f1om the total income-tax payable by the company. Similarly a 
sum of Rs·. 6,72,940 on ~ccount of incctme-tax on dividend 
'.income of Rs. 11,93,686 was deducted from the income-tax 
payable by the company as against the correct amount of tax of 
Rs. 6,89,353 owing to the mistake in the application of rate of 
surcharge. These two mistakes resulted in excess deduction of 
income-tax of Rs. 6,82, 730. 

In addition, the assessing officer added a sum of Rs. 19,00,000 
on account of Divjdend Equivalisation Reserve to the paid up 
capital in the capital computation of the company. The sum 
of Rs. 19,00,000 however included. a provision of Rs. 14,00,000 
for the payment of dividend for the year 1971 which was also 
paid. Conseq uently an amount of Rs. 5,00, 000 only was to have 
been regarded as reserve for calculating the capital base. This 
lecl to incorrect computation of capital bv Rs. 14,00,dOO result­
in!!: in the under statement of chargeable profi ts by Rs. 8,22,730 
involving short levy of surtax by Rs. 2,50,319. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October 
1984) . . 

(iv) The Central Board of Direct Taxes clarified in November 
1974 that "debenture sinking fund" and "debenture re<iemption 
reserve" a•e on]v provisions and nett reserve and a~ s'uch. they 
are not to be incJuded in computin!!: the capital. 

In computing the capital of an assessee company in August 
and October 1982 in respect of assessment years 1973-74, 
1975-76 and 1976-77 the debenture redemption reserve of 
Rs. 31,68,743, Rs. 37,68,743 and Rs'. 40,68.743 respectively 
were taken into account in computatiC1Il of capital. The item 
being a p·ctvision and not a reserve, was 11ot includible in com­
putation of capital. The mistake resulted in excess'-cctmp'utation 



J84 

of capital with consequent under-charge of surtax amountmg to 
Rs. 2,75,157 for the assessment years 1973-74, 1975-76 and 
1976-77. 

While accepting the mistake for the assessment year 1975-76 
and 1976-77, the Ministry of Finance have stated (January 
1985) that action for the assessment year 1973-74 (involving 
revenue of R s. 79,219) has become time barred. 

(v) Under the Companies (Profits) Surtax R ules, 1964 for 
computing the capital of a company for the purpose of levy of 
swtax, the paid-up share capital of the company as on the first 
day of the previous year relevant to the assessment year is taken 
into account. The ~urtax Act also lays down that any premium 
received in cash by the company on the issue of its shares 
standing to tbe credit of the shale premium acco'unt is also 
lfegarded as forming part of its paid-up share capital. 

In the surtax assessments of a company for the assess­
ment years 1971-72 and 1972-73 made in February 1978, a sum 
of Rs. 1,90,76,428 representing share premium not received in 
cash but created by accounts adjustment was· included in the 
capital base as on the fi rst day of the relevant previous years. 
The mistake resuJted in excess computation of capital by 
Rs'. 1,90,76,428 leading to ttndcr-assessment of chargeable pro­
fits by Rs. 19,07,643 for each of the assessment year 197 1-72 
and 1972-73 involving total lunde:charge of surtax of 
Rs'. 10,96,895 for both the assessment years. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

2.47 Mistakes i11 the Computation of Chargeable Profits 

Under the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, surtax is 
leviable on the amount by which the chargeable profits of a 
company exceeds the statutory deductio·n, which is an amount 
equal to ten per cent (fifteen per cent from April 1977) of the 
capital of the company o'r rupees two lakbs, whichever is greater. 
It is also stipulated that in cases where the relevant previous 
vear is longer or shorter than a period of twelve months, the + 
aforesaid ten per cent (fifteen per cent f10'm April 1977) .of 
capital or rupees two lakhs. as the case may be, should be in-

creased or decreased proportionat~ly. 

(i) While finalising the surtax assessment of a company _in 
March 1983 fo r the assessment year 1976-77 the assessing 



+ 

185 

officer assessed .the statu~ory deduction at R s. 7,32,34,075 bemg 
ten p er cem o'l: the capHal computed at K s. ·1 J ,:LJ,4U;/4Y and 
allowed deduction in det~nnining the taxable profit. Tt1c records 
however, dISclosed that the previous year relevant to the assess- . 
ment year 1976-77 comprised of a period of JJine months on ly 
(1 Ap~il 1975 lo 31 December 1975) and hence tbe statutory 
ded ucuon shoU'ld have been reduced proportio'nately. Omission 
to do so, reslJlted in under-assessment of net chargeable profits 
by R s. J ,83,08,519 with consequent under-charge of surtax of 
Rs. 43,52,835. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Auou st 
1984) . "' 

( ii ) The total income assessed as reduced by income tax 
payable on the s.aid income is the basis for computation of 
chargeable profits of a company fo r the purpose of levy of 
slurta.x. Income tax payable mea_ns the gro_s tax as reduced by. 
any 1elief, rebate or deduction allowable tmder the Income tax 
Act or the relevant annual F inance Act. -

A sum of Rs. 11,99,000 having been degosited by an asses ed 
co·mpany under the Companies Deposits (Surcha r.~e on lncome­
tax) Scheme 1976, the Surcharge payable bv the company was 
less to the same extent. H ence the l ncome-tax to be deducted 
for computation of chargeable profits in the as<;essm1. .1 t vear 
1977-78 (surtax) would have to be 1educed bv R. . 11 ,99,000. 
The omission led lo under-statement of net chargeab le profits' by 
R s. 11,99.000 with consequent short-levy o·f Slurtax of 
R s. 4.79,600 in the assessment year 1977-78. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry o·f Finance in 
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

(iii) Io computing the chargeable profits of a public company 
for the as·sessment year 1977-78 completed in December 1982 
for the purpose of levy of surtax a s·um of R s. 4,27,997 being 
the income-tax payable on donation and dividends was added 
to the Income-tax of Rs. 10,14 ,56,222 instead of subtracting 
the same from income-tax. Consequently income-tax liability o f 
Rs·. 10,18,84,219 was deducted from the total income instead 
of deducti n!! the correct amount of income-tax of R s. 10, 10,28,225. 
The mistake resul ted in short-computatiO'n of chargeable p rofi ts 
by R s. 8.55)94 ·with consequent short-levy of surtax of 
R s. 2,13.999. 



186 

The paragraph was sent to the Minis ti y of Finance in.. 
September 1984; their reply is awaited (Nov~mber 1984) . 

(iv) In the surtax assessment of a company in which public 
were substantially interested made in September 1983 fo'r the 
assessment year 1980-81, the department reduced the net charge­
able profits by Rs. 2,96,126 qeing income-tax calculated on the 
amount of export markets development allowance of Rs. 5,12,733 
allowed in the income-tax assessment. As the sum of Rs. 5,12,733 
did not suffer any tax, the assessee company was not entitled 
to reduce the chargeable inco'nle by a sum of Rs. 2,96,126. The 
mistake resulted in unger-assessment of net chargeable profits 
bv Rs. 2,96,126 with consequent under-charge of surta'{ of 
Rs. 1,18,450 in the assessment year 1980-81. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(September 1984) . · 

(v) In the surtax as·sessment completed in February 1983 of 
a company for the assessment year 1977-78, the Income-tax 
Officer allowed a deduction of Rs. 61 ,55,705 on account of 
income-tax payable by the company in arriving at the chargeable 
profits. The said sum comprised of Rs. 58,62,575 on account 
of income-tax and Rs. 2,93,130 on account of s·urcharge therco'n. 
In the income-tax assessment for the assessment year 1977-78, 
surcharge on income-tax was not levied in view of depos'it of 
Rs'. 15,00,000 (which was much more than Rs. 2,93,130 being 
the surcharge payable by tbe company) made by the assessee 
under the Companie Depo·sits (Surcharge on income-tax) Scheme 
1976. As surcharge on income-tax was not payable by the 
company, the deduction to be allowed on account of income-tax 
payable should have been Rs·. 58,62,575 only and not 
Rs. 61,55,705. The mistake resulted in under assessment of net 
chargeable pro'fit ·by Rs. 2,93,130 with conse{Juent short levy of 
surtax of Rs'. 73,283 in the assessment year 1977-78. 

The paragraph was sent to the Min istry of Finance in 
September 1984; their reply is iiwaited (November 1984). 

:2.48 Onu'ssion to make surtax assessments 

Under the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, there 1s 
no statutory time limit for completion of surtax as·sessments. 
Pursuant to the recommendatiO'ns of the Public Accounts Com­
mittee in para 6.7 of their 128th Report (F ifth Lok Sabh3') 
the Central Boa rd of Direct Taxes 'issued instructions in October 

t 



+ 

187 

1974 that surtax ass·essment proceedings should be initiated along 
with the income-tax assessments. The Board further laid dow.a 
that the surtax assessments· should not be kept pending on the 
ground that the additions made in the income-tax assessment 
were disputed in appeal and the time lag between the date of 
completion of income-tax assessments and surtax assessments 
should not ordinarily, exceed a month !unless there are special 
reasons justifying the delay. 

The Public Acconuts Committee noticing the persistent delay 
or omission in completing the surtax assessments in spite of their 
earlier recommendation and Board's instructions pursuant thereto 
reiterated 'in paragraph 3.3 to 3.10 of their 85th Report (Seventh 
Lok Sabha) that a statut<1ry time limit for completion of surtax 
assessments under 'the Surtax Act should be prescribed. The need 
for a statutory time limit for completion of surtax as'sessment 
was again stressed by the Public Accounts Committee in pa,ra 
1.13 of their 193rd Report (7th Lok Sabha). 

(i) In the case of nine comp~nies assessed in seven Com­
mis'sioners' charges, for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1980-81, 
although the income-tax assessments had been completed, thi) 
surtax assessments had not been made, the delay ranging fro"nl 
7 months to 33 months· (as on the date of audit) . The omission 
resulted in non-levy of surtax of Rs. 36,10,356. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in seven 
cases. In one case, while not accepting the omission, the Ministry 
of Finance have stated (December 1984) that assessment pro­
ceedings will have to wait till orders for the succcession of the 
business of the assessee are passed. Reply in the remaining one 
case is awaited (December 1984). 

(ii) In the case of six companies assessed in five different 
commissioners' charges for the assessment years 1975-76 t<1 
1980-81, although provision.al surtax assessment was made bet­
ween March 1978 and Apnl 198 l , the final surtax assessments 
had not been made. Tbe omission to do so resulted 'in short levy 
of surtax. of Rs. 27,82,841 for the above assessment ywrs. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in respect 
of five companies. Reply for the remaining case sent to the 
Ministry in September 1984 is awaited (December 1984). 



188 

2.49 lllcorrect grant of credh for payment of tax in the absence 
of Challans etc. 

- An assessee company was assessed to· surtax in J une 1982 for 
the assessment year 1979-80 on a net chargeable profi t of 
R s. 61,63,348, and surtax payable ther~on was de1ermined at 
Rs. 22,57,936. A net demand of R s·. 26,405 was raised a fter 
giving a cred it [or Rs. 22,3 1,531 being the surtax paid by the 
assessec on provisional assessment made in November 1979. 
After adjusting refund of income-tax of Rs. 3,29,546 due to 
the assessmi.!nt year 1979-80 against the demand of Rs. 22,3 1.53 l 
a ne t demand o·f R s. 19,01,985 was raised on completion of 
the provisional assessment of surtax in November J 979. On 
verification of cred its, it was found that challans in sttppo: t of 
payment of tax ot R s. 14,00,726 were only available in the 
assessment records· of the assessee. No supporti ng challan in 
respect o·f the balance amoun t of Rs. 5,01,259 could be prod.Yced 
by the department. T his resulted in incor ect grant of credit of 
R s. 5,01 ,259 leading to under-charge of surtax by the same 
amount (Rs. 5.01 ,259) in the assessment year 1979-80. 

T he paragraph was sent to the M inistry of Finance iJ1 A ugust 
1984: their reply is awaited (Novem ber 1984). · 



I 

--<. CHAPTER 3 

INCOME-TAX 

3.01 Income-tax collected from persons other than companies 
is boo·ked under the Major Head ' '021-Taxes on Income other 
than Corporatio·n tax" . Eighty-five per cent of the net proceeds 
of this· tax, except in so fa r as these are attributable to Union 
emoluments, Union Terri~ories and Union surcharges, is assigned 
to the States in accordance with the recO'mmendations of the 

1 Seventh Finance Commissio11. 

3.02 Some instances· ot mistakes noticed in the assessmen ts 
of persons other than companies are given in the following 
paragraphs. 

3.-03 A voidable mi~·takes in the computation of tax 

Under-assessment of tax of substantial amount has been 
noticed year after year on· account of avoidable mi~takes resulting 
from carelessness or negligence. Such mistakes continue to occur 
in spite o•E repeated ins tructions by the department. 

A few cases are given in the following paragraphs : 

(i) While computing income, the Income-tax Officer usually 
proceeds from the net profit shown in the profit a nd loss account 
a~ the starting point. He adds back the amount of inadmissible 
expenditure charged to the acco·un t. 

In computing the income of a rc!!,istcred firm for the assess­
ment year 1975-76 in July 1979, the ass·essing officer, instead 
of adding back certain inadmissible expend iture aggrC!!'lting 

Rs. 4.04,003 to the net income, act'uallv deducted the amount 
therefrom lead ing to excess carry forwa rd of loss of Rs. g.08.006 
as unabsO'rbed development rebate. This exees·s carry forward 
resulted in short Jevv of tax of R s. 4 ,7 1.208 in the hand<; of the 

firm and its part ners in the assessment year 1976-77. 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake (Decem­
ber, 1984). 

1R9 



i9o 

(ii) In the l.qf,ome-tax return filed by an individual for the 
assessment year 1982-83, an income of Rs. 80,817 was· returned,, 
inter alia as income from own business chargeable to tax. How­
ever, while completing the regular assessment in December 1982,. 
the assessing officer treated the income of Rs. 80,817 as loss o( 
Rs. 80,817. The mistake resulted in excess computation and 
~arry forward of loss of Rs. 1,51,469. 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake 
(September 1984). 

(iii.) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in 
computing the business income of an assessee a deduction is 
allowed by way of investment allowance at twenty-five per cent 
of the actual cost of the new machinery or plant installed and r 
used for the purpose of business carried on by the assessee. 
Further, where the gross total income of an assessee includes 
any profits· and gains derived from a newly established industrial 
undertaking, the assessee becomes entitled td tax holiday relief 
in respect of such profits and gains upto six per cent per annum 
of the capital employed in the ind ustrial undertaking in the 
asc;cssment year in which the undertaking begins to manufacture 
or produce articles and in each of the following four immediately 
succeeding assessment yea~s. Where the total income of an 
assessee (without ·maki ng any deductions· allowable as above) 
is 'nil' then the unabsorbed investment allowanceJtax holiday 
relief is to be carried forward to the next assessment year for 
bcin.g set off against the assessable income for that year. 

The assessments of a registered fi rm for the assessment years y · 
1978-79 to 1980-81 were completed in January 1981 and 
November 1982 determinin~ losses o'f Rs. 1,07,480, 
R s. 1,33,790 and Rs. 1,88,790 respectively. The losses deter-
mined were allocated amon.l! the eight partners of the fi rm and 
were set off agai ost the iocome under other heads of income 
in their individual ass·essments. The losse<: for the three assessment 
years had, however, been determined after adjusting investment 
allowance aggregating to Rs. 81.696 and allowing tax rel ief of 
Rs. 74.641 for new industrial undertakin!!s. As the firm h:id no 
positive income to absorb the investment allowance or tax holiday 
relief in the respective years·. the same should not have heen 
included in business loss and allocated to the oartners but carried 
forward in the fir ms' assessments for adjustment in subsequent 
vears. 

The mistake 1 esulted in short-levy of tax aggregating to 
R . 85,555 in respect of the eight partners df the firm . 



I 
A_ 

191 

The Ministry of Finance have aceepted the mistake for the 
as·sessinent year 1978-79 (November 1984) . As regards the 
assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81, a reply is awaited. 

(iv) I.n the case of a firm, the asses_sment for the ass·essment 
year 1980-81 was completed in M_arch 1983 treating it as an 
unregistered firm, as the assessee did not furnish the declaration 
in the prescribed fo'rm for continuation of registration. However, 
while levying tax, the rates of ta:ic applicable to iegistered firm 
were 1ncorrectly adopted. The incorrect adoption of rates 
resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 78,240. 

The Minislry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(September 1984). 

(v) The claim of an assessce that it was a religious and 
charitable trust for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 
(assessment completed in February 1983) was rejected by the 
assessing officer and hence tax was leviable o'Il its income at the 
rate laid down i!! the Income-tax Act. However, the assessing 
officer levied tax on the income at the normal rates applicable 
to ass·ociation of persons laid down in the Finance Acts. This 
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 65,440. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(December 1984). 

(vi) The original as·sessmeat of an individual assessee 'in 
respect of the assessment year 1964-65 which was cctmpleted in 
March 1969, was set aside (June 1971) by tbe Appellate 
Assistant Commissioner. While revising the assessment 
(September 1981) , the Income-tax Officer did not include an 
income of Rs. 51,566 which had been originally assessed under 
'other sources' and was not deleted by the Appellate Assistant 
Commissioner. This resulted in an under-assessment of income 
by Rs. 5 l ,566 and consequential short-levy of tax of Rs. 43,842. 

The Ministry o·f Finance have accepted the mistake (October 
1984) . 

3.04 Tncorrect status adopted in assess111e11ts 

(i) . Under the provis'ions of Income-lax Act, 1961, winnings 
from lotteries arc ~bject to income-tax under the head "income 
from other sources". In the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General for the year 1981-82, two cases of short levy ot 

tax of Rs. 1,14,885 due to o·mission to make a single assessment 



197 

ln the status of association of perso'ns· wbcn a number of pc.sons 
~ad joined in a common purpose with the object of producing 
mcome from lotteries, were mentioned. The Ministry of Finance 
had stated in reply (December 1982) that the issue was· not free 
from doubt and it could not be said with certainty whether the 
income in such a case w0uld be assessed in the status of an 
individual or as association of persons lbody of individuals. 

A group of eight individuals assessed in a ward jointly won 
the first prize in a lottery conducted by a State Government and 
received a sum of Rs. 2,34,375 each as the s~are of the prize 
money in June 1981. They offered the amount as income in their 
jndividual assessments fo·r the assessment y,ea r 1982-83 and the 
assessments were completed accordingly by the assessing officer 
between May l 982 and August 1982. As the eight individuals 
had joined in ai common purpose with the object of producing 
income, the entire income was assessable in the status of the 
'association of personsJbody of individuals' instead of as indivi­
duals. T his omission resulted in sho'rt-levy of tax of Rs. 3,25,379. 

The pa: agraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(ii) The Income-tax A ct, 1961, provides that income-lax 
is, chargeable fo'r every assessment year in re pect of the total 
income of the previous year of every person. The incidence of 
income-tax differs, according to the residential status of the 
lax-payer. An individU'al is u-eated as resident in a previous year 
if during that year he has resided in India for a total period of 
182 days in all or more. Far and upto the assessment year 
1982-83 a pers·on, maintaining ct Jwclling place in India for a 
period or periods amoll'nting 'in all to 182 days or more and who 
has been in Ind ia for 30 days or more in that year is also treated 
as a reside nt. In order to become an "ordinarilv resident", an 
individual should have been resident in nine out of ten preceding 
previous years and also been in India for a period or periods 
amounting in all 730 days or more during the seven years 
preceding that previou yea r, faili n!!: which he shall be treated 
as not ord inarily resident. For persons who are resident and 
ordinarily resident all incomes· whether arising in India or outside +-
India, are chargeable to tax. 

Two assessees, husband and wife, who were emplovef's of 
a cfrnrch in Uni ted States of America, receiving salary in U.S. 

"Dollars, were ass·essed as resident and ordi narily resident from 



' -< 

1Y3 

the assessment year 1969-70 onwa1ds. In the assessment years. 
1979-80 and 1980-81, tbe assessments of which were co'Illpleted 
in September 1981, their status was taken as not ordinarily resi­
dent and subjected to tax accordingly.. The assessees left India 
on 5 December 1979 and returned on 8 December 1980. 
Thus, during the financial year 1979-80, the assessees were in 
India for more than 182 days and were, therefore, 'resident' 
during the assessment year 1980-81. Their income earned ip and 
outside India was taxable as they served in India and bad a 
dwelling house in India. Similarly, in the assessment year 
1981-X2. the asscssees were to be treated as ' resident' as they 
had a dwelling house and ~lso stayed in India for more than 
30 days. 

The amounts received outside India in the assessment years 
1980-81 and 1981-82 amounting to U.S. $ 3046.50 and $ 6216 
respectively by each of these assessees had, however, escaped 
assessment. Aggregate sho. t-l<:>vy of tax on this account worked 
out to Rs. 50,341 for the twO' assessment years. 

The Minis tr? ol' Finance have accepted the mistake (June 
1984). 

3.05 Incorrect computation of 'salary' income 

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, income 
received by an employee from an emplayer is chargeable under 
the head 'salary'. Salary includes profits' in lieu of salary received 
from the employer. The Act also provides fo~ standard deduction 
fo respect of expenditure incidental to the employment of an 
assessee. · 

It has been judicially held that the mere fact that a pro­
fessional by reasO'n of being a professional, engages in service, 
will not convert his salary into professional earnings (12 ITR 
l93). 

In para 3.05 (i) (a) of the report of Comptroller & Auditor 
General of India fo·r the year 1982-83 (Revenue Receipt.s, 
Volume II) , cases of under assess·ment af salary income of em­
ployed medical practit'ioners, due to misclassification of part of 
the income as income from profession, instead of salary, were 
reported. 

Similar cases of under-assessments noticed are ~iven below :­

(a) An asseS'see employed as radiologist in a hosoital received 
his remuneration in two parts, first part comprising fixed monthly 



194 

salary and the other being share of hos·pital pro·.fits. The assessee. 
worked under the supervision and control of the hospital autho­
rities. During the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82, the 
amount received as share of profit was assessed by the depart­
ment as income from profession after allowing deduction for the 
expenses claimed whereas his fixed monthly salary income was 
charged to tax under the head 'salary'. As there was an apparent 
employer-employee 1 elationship, the entire income arising trom 
the employment in the hospital was assessable under the head 
'salary' after allowing the standard deduction adinissible under 
the A ct. The incorrect classification of part of the income as· 
income from profession, resulted in under-assessment of income 
of Rs. 1,14,801 and short-levy of tax of Rs. 55,053, for the 
assessment years 1980-8 1 and 1981-82. 

(b) Three assessees employed 1n a hospital as medical 
officers, similarly received their remuneration in two parts viz., 
a monthly fixed salary and a share of hospital income, as per 
terms of the employment during the assessment years 1978-79 
and 1979-80. Instead of the entire income being assessed as 
salary in.come, the share of hospital income was assessed as pro­
fessional income after allowing deductions for expenses claimed. 

This resulted in incorrect computation Qf salarv income of 
Rs. 1.01,013 and short-levy of tax of Rs. 29.541. 

The two cases were referred to the Ministry of Finance in 
April 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(c) In the case of another assessee an employee of a hospital, 
a standard deductio·n of Rs. 1,950 was allowed on a salary 
income of Rs. 7,800 in the assessment year 1980-81 completed 
in Mav 1982. The ass·essee bad also received a sum of 
Rs. 1,40,724 as "profit in lieu of or in addition to salary" from 
tlie laboratory department of the hospital for indoorloutdoor 
visits and other works on which a further deduction of 
Rs. 69,356 was allowed towards expenses. As the whole 
income arising from the hospital, the assessee being only an 
employee of the hospital , was assessable under the head 'salary', 
no deduction for expenses other than the standard deduction 
was admissible in the computation of salary income. ,+--

The incorrect deductions, thus allowed 'resultf'd in nnrler­
asc;ec;sment of income of Rs. 69,356 and consequent short-levy 
·of tax af Rs. 49.935. 

The n aral!raph was sent to the Minic;trv of Finance in Julv 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

\ 
>--



! 

195 

(ii) The Income-tax Rules, 1962 provide that the rate of 
exchange for the conversion of the value in rupee of any income 
accruing w an assessee in foreign currency shall be the telegraphic 
1ranster buying rate adopted by the State Bank of India on the 
'specified dates', when the income in question accrues or arises 
or is deemed to accrue or arise. ln the case ot salaried persons, 
the 'spe9fjed date' will be the last day of the month immediately 
preceding the month in which the salary_ is_ due. 

Two assessees, husband and wife, who are employees of a 
church in United States of America. received their salary in 
U .S. Dollars. The salary certificates in both the cases were en­
clos·ed to the returns. The U.S. D0Ua1s received w.ere converted 
fa to Indian rupees at the rate of Rs. 7-50 per U .S. Dollar and 
taxable income was worked out accordingly every year. 

In these cases, the amounts paicJ by the employer during the 
year were certified. In the absence of mo·nthly particulars, adopt­
ing the prescribed rate of exchange on monthly average salary 

it was found in audit in April 1983 that income of Rs. 88.128 
was under assessed in the two cases for the assessment years 
1979-80 to 1982-83 leading to short levy of tax af Rs. 35,570. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (June 
1984). 

3.06 Incorrect computation of business income 

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, while computing the 
income of an assessee under the head 'business', the maximum 
allowable deduction O'n account of payment of salary to an em­
ployee dU' ing a year is· Rs. 60,000 only. The term 'salary' bas 
been defined to include wages, annuity or pension, grat'uity, fees 
and commission or profits in lieu thereof. 

Dur'ing the previous years relevant to the four assessment 
years from 1977-78 to 1980-81, a registered firm paid sums of 
Rs. 94,625, Rs. 1,05,875, Rs. 95,696 and R~ . 1,19,693 respecti­
velv by way of salary and cO'mmission to its General Manager.• 
Wbile computing business income of the firm for the res·pective 
assessment vears the deduction thereof was not resHcted to the 
prescribed limit, resultin!! in under-as·sessment of business income 
by an a~gregate sum of Rs. 1.75.889 for the four as<;essrnent 
vcars. The short-levy of tax was Rs. 1.41.011 including other 
minor mistakes· 1n computation. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted- the mistake (October 
1984). ~ 



196 

(ii) With efiect from the assessment year 1972-73, ally 
compensation or other payments due to tlr 1 cccJYcd by any 
person, for or in connection with the vesting in the Government, 
or rn any corporation owned or controlleo by the Gov~rnmcuL 
under any law fo:r the time being Ill 1orce, 0 1 rne maoagemem or 
any property or business, shall be chargeable to income-tax 
under the head "profits and gains of busmess or protess1on". 

Management of collieries run by a firm was taKen over by 
the Government in January 197 3 iollowed by .nauonausauon m 
May 1Y7 J. As a result, the furn bad n9 business act1vllles while 
payments of compensation were made to tbe partners of the 
firm directly in accordance with the respective profit-shanng 
ratios. An individual (a pai tner) had durmg th e previous year 
relevant to the assessment year 1979-80 received a sum of 
R s. 5,08,875 towards management compensation, pro.fit for the 
managed perio'd and interest receipts, which though, includible 
in the total income we1e not assessed to tax while completing the 
assessment in October 1982. This resulted in under assessment 
of income by R s. 5,08,875 with consequent short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 3,45,658. The assessments of the firm and other partners 
were also requi, ed to be revised in the light o·f the observations 
made in audit. 

The paragraph was· sent to the Ministry of Finance in August 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

(iii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 any 'f' 
expenditure, not being in the nature of capital expenditure or 
oersonal expenses of the assessec, laid out or expended wholly 
and exclusively for the purposes of the business or profession 
shall be allowed in computing the income chargeable under the 
head "profits and gains of business or p. ofession". 

An assessee's main business consisted of supplying stores, 
provisions, food stuffs etc., r':!quired on board of ships. On board, 
the materials we e examined for their quality and weight. At 
this time, it wa., customary to give cash gifts to prevent unneces­
sary rejection of goods on flimsy grounds". The expenditl"1re was 
not vouched. In the assessment-; of the firm for the assessment 
year<: 1978-79 to 1981-82 ( asses·sments completed in September 
1981), out of total expenditure of R s. 2,66,186 the depa tment 
considered 80 per cent o·f such expenditure as allowable wholly 
for the purpose of businesc and 20 per cent as entertainment ex­
penditure resulting in disallowanee of a sum of R s. 32,136. Tn 



{ 

L97 

the absence of any Rroof of payment considering the balance o[ 
Rs. 2,34,050 as admissible expenses was not in order. This re­
sulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,80,305 in the hands o t the 
f-irm and its partners for the four assessment years. 

The Ministry of Finance (I anuary 1985 ) j usti fi ed th i.: assess­
ment relying on a Madras High Court decision of 1980. Howeve . , 
subsequently in 1982. it has been held by the Bombay H igh 
Court in another case t hat if the assessce failed to prove the 
payments made with na mes and addresses of the rec ipients, the 
payments were not deductible. 

(iv) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 ·where a n allowance 
or deduction bas been made in the assessment fo ;· anv year in 
respect of loss, ex penditure o r trading li ability incurred by the 
assc ;sec, a.nd subsequently during any previous year the asses­
sce has obtained, whether in cash or in any o ther manner what­
·~oevcr, any amount in respect of such lo::: s or expend iture or some 
benefit in re:apect o·f such trading l iability bv way of remission 
or cessat ion thereof, the amount obtained by him o r the value of 
benefi t accuring to him , is deemed to be profi ts and gains of 
business or profession chargeable to income-tax as the income 
o·f that previous year. It has been judicially held in March 1980 
that the amount received by the assessce as refund of sales-tax 
in its cha racter as a trader consti tvted trading receipt and was 
includible in computing the total income ( J 28 lTR 43) . 

An assessce-firm deriving income from purchase a ncl sale of 
agricultural implement, had made pr0vision for payment of sales 
1ax amount ing to R s. 2,29,434 by debit to the profi t ~nd Joss 
accounts for the account ing years relevant to the as<;essment 
yea: s 1975-76 to l 978-79. The li ability was allowed as deduc­
tion in the assessments for t-hese years. As the assessee's con­
tention, that 11 0 sales-lax was payable on agricul tural implements, 
was ultimately accepted b y the State Government, the pr<1vision 
toward sales tax was written back by the asse.,see in the previous 
year r elevant to the assessment year 1982-83. While making 
ass·essment fo ~ the a s,e%ment year · 1982-83 in J anuarv J 983 
the amount of R s. 2,29,434 was incorrectly excluded bv the In­
come-tax Officer from the cornoutation of .income. This resulted 
in short-levy of tax of Rs . 1,35./\.10. 

The M inislrv of Finance have stated (December 1984) that 
on ce, sation o( liability to sales tax, sum of R s. 92. 113 was 
brought to tax in thP- assessment vea r 1978-79 and the balance 
of R s. 1.40,848 which accrued during the assessm ent yea : 1980-81 
remained to be taxed . 

i1 C&AG / 84- 14 



198 

( v) Under the provisions of the lncome-tax Act, income 
char~cabl under the head ·profits and gain s of business' shall b.~ 
computed in accordance with 'the met11od of accountlng regularly 
employed by the assessee. Any expenditure laid out or expended 
wholly and i;xclusively for the purposes of business is allowed a 
deduction in computing the business income provided it is an 
asc~rtained liabili ty. 

(a) 111 the Income-tax assessment s of a regis tered firm, p10-
visi0'11 madt: in its accounts for paymen t of sales tax was being 
regularly disallowed upto the assessment year J 976-77 on tbe 
ground that no sales tax was payable on the finished steel pro­
ducts as the raw materials had already suffered tax as stee l 
materia ls . Si milar provisions made in the accounts for the assess­
men t years 1979-80 and 1980-81 were abo disallowed. As the 
provi ·ion was not an ascertained liabi li ty. the amo'l.mt <'I 
Rs. 1,03, 194 and Rs. 2,65,257 claimed on th is account for the 
as essmc nt yea1 s 1977-78 and 1978-79 should also have bee n 
sim ilarly disa llowed. Th is was not done and the erroneous de­
duction resulted in undcrassessment of income of Rs. 3.68,451 
lead ing to total short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,61 ,094 fo r the 1\\o 
a.;scssmcnt years in the hands of the li . m and its partners. 

The Mini. try of Finance have accepted the mis'.ake (Decem­
ber 1984) . 

(b) The assessmen t of' a co-operative ~oc ic ty fo·r the asses~­
ment year 1980-8 1 was completed in October 1982 on a tax­
able income of Rs. 6.36.540 after allowim1. deduction on account 
of re ·erves for damaged stock, pro'Visions • fo; bonus and gratui ty 
aggregat ing lo Rs. 2,62,344, as claimed by the assessee. In the 
assessments for the earlier years, similar provisions and reserves 
were added b~1ck anct the actual payments made during the rele­
vant vears were onlv allowed. Acco dingly. the expenditure al- . 
Iowable on the b:-!sis of act ual payments made under the afore­
said three ca tegori es fo r the as,essment year 1980-81 wO'rked ou t 
to R~. 36,868 a<, a~ainst Rs. 2,62.344 allowed in the as<;cssmcnt. 
The incorrect allowance resulted in unde· asscs<.ment of income 
by R <;. 2,25.476 leadin!! to short-Ievv of tax of Rs. 1,08,230. 

The lfinistrv of Finance have accepted the mis'take (Decem­
ber 1984) except that part relat ing to provision for damaged 
good<. fo r which a fi nal reply is due. 

(c) Tn the case of a registered firm. the original assrssment 
for the assessment year 1965-66, compJeted in February 1970. 

• 



199 

was set aside by ·Appellate Assistant Commissioner fur cxamina­
t ion uf the positio·n of fresh introduction of hundi loans, amount­
ing lo Rs. 11.52 Iakhs during the period 1957 to 1964. The 
department dete rmined the hundi loans as bogus and this was 
agreed to by the assessee. A fresh assessment was completed 
in October 1982. 

Hmvcv~r, on a sum of Rs. 7,99,500 shown as outstanding 
balance o'[ hund i loans as on 31 December J 964, interest amount­
ing to Rs. 80,606 claimed by the assessee was not disallowed 
while completing the assessment for the assessment year 1965-6() 
in October 1982. As the Joan itself was held to be bogus, the 
interest on the same was also not allowable. :rbe mistake resul­
ted in underasscssment of tolal income by Rs. 80,606 with con­
sequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 51 . 195 in the hands . of the 
firm and its three pa rtners. 

T he Ministry of Finance have acccptl'J the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984). 

(d) A rcgbtcrcd Jlrm engaged in the business of tea pro­
duction incu. red expenditure on replantation and replacement of 
tea bushc~ to the ex tent of Rs. 1,04,879 and Rs'. 1,66,898 in the 
previous years relevant to the assessment years 1977-78 and 
1978-79 rc:-pcctivcly. Besides, the asses·see firm incurred fur­
ther expendit ure on extcry sion of. tea garden to the extent of 
Rs. 22 ,639 dur ing the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1977-78 and on land and plantat ion to the extent of 
Rs. 11 ,3 J 3 during the previoU's year relevant to the ass·essment 
vca r 1978-79. 

The four items of expenditure amounting to Rs. 3 ,0~,729 
incurred by the assessec were of a capital natme but the depart­
ment allowed them as revenue expenditure in computing the tax­
able income in the relevant assessment years. This resulted in 
u nderassessment of income by R s'. 1,22,290 being 40 per cent of 
Rs. 3,05.729 during the two assessment yrnrs with consequent 
short-levy of tax aggregating Rs. 50,442 including interest" levi­
able for non-compliance of the p rovisions of the Act in the hands 
of the firm . T11e tax effect in the hands of the partners has tct 
be ascertained. 

The Ministry oC Finance 'have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984). · 

(e) The assess~ent of a Co-operative Sugar MiU for the 
as·sessment year 1979-80 was completed 'in F ebruarv 1982 at a 



2oJO 

loss of Rs. 32,55,530. During the previous ycar relevant to the 
assessment year, the assessee had received subsidy of Rs. 22 Jak11s 
as compensation for Joss incurred on the runnincr of the mill 
during that year. Jns tead of treating the subsidy'"' as income of 
the asscssee, the assessing ollicer treated it as capital receipt und 
excluded it while computing the taxable income. This resulted 
in under-assessment of income leading to excess carry forward 
of loss by R s. 22 lakhs. Further, due to incO"r1ect adoption of 
the written-down value of plant and machinery, depreciation was 
allowed in excess by Rs. 1,55,431 a nd simil ar a mount was allo­
wed to be carried forward for set o ff agai nst income of fulu.e 
years. 

The M rnistrv of Fi nance have acccpt.:d the mistake for fai­
lure ta lax the Government subsidy. Reply in respect of adop­
t ion of incorrect written down value is awaited (October 198.+) . 

( vi) Under the Income-tax Act, l96 l, agricultural income 
is exempt from tax but the same is to be taken into account for 
determining the rates or lax appl icable to total income of a par­
ticular year under the p.o·visions of a Finance Acl. Income 
from the sale o( tea grown ::i nd manufac tured by an as~cssce i-.; 
treated as :irising partly from bus iness and partly from agr i­
culture. The I ncomc-tax Rules. 1962 prescribe that only fort y 
per cent of such income derived f, 0111 1 he sale of tea grown 
and manufactured by a selk r in fnd ia should b;; de;;med 10 be 
income liable to Income-tax and the balance is a!uicultural 
incomL' within the mea ning of the Act No fu rther - cxpen~cs, 
if any, incurred by the assessec w01,1 ld be admissible as deduc­
tion . 

Au assessee individual was engaged solely in cult ivation and 
sale of green lea leaves. Such income, being ngr icul tu al in na­
ture. was exempt from tax. While comple ting the assessme nt 
for the as·se~sment years 198 1-82 and l 982-83 in December 1981 
and N ovember 1982 resoectively, the departmen t while excludinf; 
the income, however, allawed 40 per cent of the ga1den expenses 
amounting to Rs. 43,664 and Rs. 1,75 .0 16 rcspect ivclv for the 
two assessment years as deduction while computing the other 
income. The deduction was not admissible as the enti re income 
from growing of tea and sale of tea leaves was exempted fro·m 
tax. The incorrect deduction led to agg-cgate short levy of tax 
ofRs. 1,29 ,149. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in August 
1984; their reply 'is awaited <November 1984) . 



(vii) Under tbe provisions of the Income-tax Act J 961 as 
O'perative during tbc per iod April J 979 to March 198-1 ' where' the 
aggregate expenditure on advertisement, publicity and' sules pro­
motion in lnd iu exceeds half a per cent of the turn-over, LS per 
cent of the adjusted expenditure thereof has to be disallowed. 
This provision which applied to all categories of tax payers carry­
ing on business o r pro'fession was not applicable to cases where 
the aggregate amount of such expenditure does not exceed 
R s. 40,000. The expression ··adjusted expend iture" meant the 
aggregate expenditure incurred on publicity, ad vertisement and 
sales promotio·n as reduced by the expenditure no t al lowable as 
business expenditure under the g~ncral head and further reduced 
by expenditure specifically stated in the Ac t as admissible. 

T he gross-turn-over of an assessee firm for the p.cvio·us year 
relevant to the assessment year 1979-80 (assessment completed 
in J anua ry J 982) amounted to Rs. 138.57 Jakhs and the expen­
diture on account of sales promotion as claimed by the assessee 
amounted to R s. 5,36, 147. A s the expenditure exceeded the 
limit of half a per cent o'f tota l twn-over i.e. Rs. 69 ,286, fifteen 
per cent of Rs. 5,36,147 i.e., R s'. 80,422 had to be di allowed . 

T he o mission to disallow resulted in short-computation of 
income of Rs. 80,422 involving short levy of tax of Rs. 55,982 
in the hands of the firms a_nd its partner:1 . 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August 
1984; their reply is awa itcd ( ovember 1984). 

3.07 /ncorrecr allowance / 0 1 contrib11tion ro scienri{ic research 

Under the provisions of the I nw me-tax Act, a ny sum paid 
to a scientific research association, uni vers ity, college o : o ther 
institution to be us'ed for scientific research is allowed a deduc­
tion in the computat ion of business incO'mc of an a-;ses. cc provi­
ded that such association, university, college or institu tion is 
approved bv the prescr ibed autJ10: ity, viz. , the Secretary, Depart­
ment of Science & Technology (Governm ent of India). On ap­
proval by the pres·cribed authO'ritv. the Ministry of Fina nce, De­
partment of R evenue is ues a notification convcyi n!!: the approval 
of the prescribed authority for the purposes of the provis ions 
of the Income-tax Act laying down inter alia the period fo r which 
the approval could be effective. maintenance; of separat~ accounts, 
rendition of annual accounts to the prescnbed authority and to 



202 

the Commissioner of laco·me-tax concerned . The lncomc-tax 
Act al~o provid,es f()r a weighted deduction in respect of contri­
bution paid to such a research institution if the contribution is 
used for scientific research under a programme approved by the ).._ 
prescribed auth~rity, viz., the Secretary, Depa~tment of Sci ence 
and Technology. The weighted deduccion is equal to one and 
one-third times the sums so paid. 

Jn the previous years relevant lo the assessment yea rs 1979-80 
and 1980-81 a Hindu undivided family contribu ted a um of 
R s. 12,63,386 towards research fees to a private limited company 
of which the 'karta' of a Hindu undivided family was the Manag­
ing Director. The Department crf Science & Technology (Go-
vernment of India) r_ecognized the privale company in July 1978 )'-
as a research and development laboratory for the purposes and 
facilities provided in the import poli t:v ( J 978-79) for import of 
goods required for research and development. Whtie according 
approval, it was made clear that the recognition was not meant 
for tax exemption concessions, development rebate ecc .. under 
the Income-tax Act for which the private company should take 
up the matter sep arately wi th the tax authori ties. While comp-
leting the assessments for the two asse<;sment years in March 
l9821March 1983, the department allowed a deduction of 
R s. 16,84,5 I 5 accepting the claim of the as~c sec for weighted 
deduction on the contribution made. The asscssec was not en-
titled for the entire deduction of R s. 16,8-1.515 (which included 
weighted deduction) for the following reasons : 

( 1) 

( 2 ) 

(3) 

The approval g iven by the Depa.r tment of Science 
and Technology in July 1978 was intended onl \' for 
the import O'f goods requi red fo r rcc;carch and deve­
lopment. 

The pri va te limited compa.n v wa-, not approved a-; a 
scientifi c research association hv the prescribed au­
thoritv for the purpo cs of the provisions of the 
Income-tax Act relating to scie ntific research. 

The Min i'itry of Finance (D epartment crf R evenue) 
had not issued any notifica tio n conwyi nQ: the appro­
val of the prescribed authori ty. 

( 4) A specific programme of s·cienlific research was not 
also got approved by the prescribed author ity. 

The incorrect deduction aUc:rwed re-.ult c<l in undcr:i SC'i,­

ment of income hy R e; . 16,84.515 leading to c;hort lev\· of tax 



203 

of Rs. 10.76 lakbs. While accepting th<! rr:isiakc re lating to 
weighted deduct ion, the Ministtv of Finance have staled (No­
vember 1984) tha t the fact that the priva te compa ny which 
received the co·ntribution was not r ecognised as a scientific r e.>­
ca rch association was no ticed by the department anu remedial 
actio n is under way. 

3.08 Mistakes in gr w1t of export markets ;1evelop111e11 t allcnvance 

Under the l ncome-tax A ct, 1961, domestic compan ies and 
res ident non-corporate assessees engaged in the business of ex­
port of gonds outside Jndia or of providing services o r fac ilities 
outside India were en titled upto March 1983 to export ma rke ts 
development allowance equal to the actLtal a mo unt of quali fying 
expend iture plus an ex tra amount of o ne-third thereof as weigh­
ted ded uctio n. 

(i) Asso rtme nt cha rge paid to sort out , cut and poli~ h d ia­
monds, before getting the goods rc..1dv for export , bcin!! in the 
nntu :·e of commissio n is only a trading act ivity in Ind ia and a 
such does not q ualify for the weighted deductio n. 

In the case o f two assessee reg istered fi rms, weighted deduc­
t io·n was allo wed on asso rtment charges during the arsess ment 
yea rs 1973-74 , ·1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 fo r the fir · t 
firm and dur ing the aSSf!Sment year 1978-79 fo r t lie SC'CJnd fin 1. 

T he incorrect allowa nce resulted in aggregat e underasseso;;ment of 
income of R s.14 ,0 1,8 15 involving sho rt levy of tax of Rs. 2,99.892 
in the hands of the two firms and the ir pHtners. 

TI1c M inist ry o f F inance have accepted the mistake 
(Augu t 1984). 

( ii ) From l A pril 1978 the weighted deduction would be 
admissible subject to the condi t io ns tha t t he asscssce was either 
a small scale expor te r or a holder o f an Export Ho·use Certificate; 
or was engaged in the bu iness of p.ov ision of technical know­
how o r rendering o f se rvices in connection with tha t business, to 
pe rsow; o utside fndia . 

In the case of an assessee, weighted deductio n o f R s . 2, I 2 ,275 
wa~ allo wed , in the assess·m ent yea r 1979-80 on expendi ture in­
curred on develo pment of expo rt m arket. even though no ne of 
the above mentio ned conditions was fulfi lled . The mistake i e­
sul ted in underassessment of inccrme by R s·. 2, 12 ,275 and . hort­
lcvy of tax of R <;. 1,46,474 . 



204 

T he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake 
(August 1984). 

3.09 Mistakes in valuation of closing stock ).._ _ 

In order to determine the profits from business, an assesscc 
who maintains accounts on mercantile basis, may choose tO' value 
the clo~in.g stock of hi~ business every year, at cost price or mar­
ket price whichever is lower. lt has been judicially held in Sep­
tember 1980 that the privilege of valuin.g clos ing stock in a con­
sistent ma nner would be available only to ~ continuing business 
and that it can not be adopted where a b ll'Siness comes to an end , 
when stock on hand should be valued at the market price in 
01der to determine the true profits of the business on the date 
of closure of business ( 102 ITR 622) . t 

The Ministry o'f Law al~o had confirmed this position 1n 
Augus t J 982 and March 1984. The Central Board of Direct 
Taxes have not, however, issued any instructions in this regard 
for the guidance of assessing officers. 

( i) A r:roprieta ry business in tyres, tubes and o ther automo­
bile parts of a Hindu undivided fa mily was taken over with effect 
from the 1 April 1981 by a firm in which the members of the 
Hindu und ivided family became partners along with a stranger. 
The assessment recards of the Hindu undivided family for th~ 
assessment year 1981 -82 (assessment completed in December 
1982) revealed that the closing stock held by the proprie tary 
husiness as on 31 March 1981 had been valued at cost !)[Jn: 

instead of at the market price fo r computing the business in­
come of Hindu undivided family . With the taking over of the 
business by the firm from April 198 1, the business of the Hindu 
undivided family came to a close, as such the clo·sing stock held at 
the time of closure of it~ busincs·s required valuation at the mar­
ket price to ascert ain the true profits of the business run by it 
upto that date. The omission resulted in under-computation of 
jncome by Rs. 4,81 ,278 for the assessment vea r 198 1-82 with 
cO'n ·equential short levy of tax of R s. 3.17 ,207. 

The paragraph was sent to the Minis try of Finance in 
August 1984; thei r reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

(ii) Tn the previous year relevant to the assessment vr ar 
1980-81. a registered firm was dissolved due to the death of 
one of it' partners. The remaining partners formed a new oart­
nership taking in some more partners and took over the busi­
ness as a going concern and continued it. The accounts of the 



205 

old firm were closed upto the date of dissolution by valuing the 
closing stock of textiles at cost price of Rs. J 2,35 ,543. Wbilc 
completing the assessment in March 1983 to the best o( his 
judgment, the assessing officer accepted the value of the closing 
stock instead of adopting the market price to determine the t rue 
profits o[ the business on the date of dissolution. T he omission 
to do so resulted in under assessment of income by Rs. 1,53,207 
(based on the gross profit ratio of 12.4 per cent in the absence 
of full de tails) with conseq uent total short-levy of tax. of 
Rs. 98,564 in the hands of the firm and its pa rtners. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Jan­
ua ry L985). 

(iii) Two partnership firms valued their clo" ing stocks, every 
year, at cost price (which was less than the market price). One 
of these firms was dis·solved on 3 l October 1979 and the other 
on 5 October 1980 .' Their busi ness was taken over by the exist­
ing partners who commenced their own separate proprietary 
business. l n the assessment of one firm for the year 1980-8 1 
finalised in October 198 1 and that of the other firm fo ~ the year 
1982-83 fi nalised. in February J 983 , the bu iness income was 
determined adopting the value of closing s tock at cost price a<. 
R s. 5.57.755 and Rs. 12,26,360 as o n 31 October J 979 and ) 
Octobe r 1980 respectively instead of at the market value of tbc 
closing stock which worked out to Rs. 6, 13.530 and R .. 13,09,660 
(based on the g ross profits returned by them). 

The omission resulted in unclerassessment of income of the 
concerns by Rs. 1,39,075 with consequent short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 94,62 I in the hands of the firm s and its pa rtners. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake ( J an­
uary 1985). 

3. 10 Incorrect allowance of deprecic11io11 

( i) The lncome-tax Act. 1961, provides for grant of dep­
reciation allowance on build ings, plant and machinerv owned 
by an assessee a nd used for the purpose of business, in com­
puting the income from business. The Rules prescribed in this 
regard provide for specific ra tes of dep:eciation ranl! iO!! from 
15 per cent to 100 per cent for certain itemc:; of plant and 
machinery a nd a general rate of 10 pe r cent ( 15 per cent from 
the assessment yea r 1984-85) in respect of plant and machinery 
fo r which no special rate has been prescribed. 



206 

( a ) According to the depreciation schedule in the Jncomc­
tax Rules, depreciation is admissible on "building contractors 
machinery" at the rate of J 5 per cent of its actual cost. D eprecia­
t ion at the rate of 30 per cent is admissible on "earthmoving 
machinery employed in heavy construction work such as dams, 
tunnels, canal etc.,.. 

An assessee firm undertaking contract works and cngagl!d 
in the construction of dry docks claimed for the assessment years 
1977-78 tO' 1979-80 depreciation on pile driving eqttipment u ·cd 
for construction of dry docks at 30 per cent, classifying the iLCf11 
as "earth moving machinery". The in ternal audit party of the 
departme11t had raised an objection for the earlie r assessment 
years that only a ra te of 15 pf'.r cent would be admi siblc, treat- )'-' 
in ,g the item as 'building contractors machinery'. The Comm:s-
sioner of Income-tax decided in his note of September 1980 tha't 
the rate of depreciation admissible would be 30 per cent as cla i-
med by the assessee. T he assessments were accordingly completed 
between March 1981 and April 1982 allowing the higher rate. 
The decision of the Commissioner of Income-tax was ba ed on 
t he ob crvations of the C hief Engineer (Valuatio'n Cell) that thc;·e 
are basic sim ilarit ies between the functions of a p ile driving 
equipment a nd earth moving machinery in that bo th types of 
equipments· deal with earth viz., work to be done in the earth 
or ground. 

T he report of the Chief E ngineer cited by the Commissioner 
crf Income-tax specifically mentions that 'a p ile driving equ ip­
ment is an equipment for driving piles into the ground in order 
to transfer heavy bttilding loads to the subsoil at su itable depth' 
wh'ile the term earth moving machin~rv .is generally applied to 
eq uipments which a re used for excavating and!or transporting 
earth like bulldozers. scrappers, excavators, dum pers, shovels etc.: . 
Admittedly, the two equipments are di fferent a11d arc used for 
different purpo. es . As such the pile-driv ing eq uipme nts arc not 
class'ifiable as 'earth moving machinery' entitli ng higher rate of 
depreciation. The incorrect gra nt of depreciation at the rntc of 
30 per cent instead of 1 S per cent resulted in excess allowance 
of depreciation of R s. 35,96,951 leading to short levy of tax of 
R "· 21,34.910 for the three assessment years 1977-78 t<J 1979-~0 . 

The M inistry of F inance .have accepted the mistake (0-:cem­
ber 1984). 

(b) ln re pect of rig;; used in mineral o il concerns onl; the 
special rate of dep reciation of 30 per cent i ~ applicable whi ch 



207 

implies that tbe general rate of 10 per cent would be applicable 
in respect of rigs used by all other concerns. 

J.. Two registered firn:s engaged in the busines of drilling bore-
wells for tapping drinking water claimed in the revised returns 
fi led for the assessfnent yea1s 1980-81 and 1981-82, deprecia­
tion in respect of rigs and compres·sors at 30 per cent. While 
comp~eting the assessments in November 1982, the assessing 
otlicer allowed the claim of the assessee. A s the rigs' were used 
only in drilling borewells and ocrt in mine1 al oil concerns, the 
correct rate of depreciation allowable was 10 per cent and no t 
30 per cent. The mis take resulted in excess allowance of dep­
reciation to tbe extent of Rs. 7,88,984 and a total short levy 

-{ of tax of R s. 2,06,960 in the hands of the firms and its pa :· tners 
fcrr the two assessment years. 

The Minjstry of Finance have accepted the mistake ( Novem­
ber 1984). 

I 

(c) Similarly in another case of a registered firm engaged in 
the business of sinking bore-wells for water, for the assessment 
yea rs 1978-79 to 1980-81 , depreciation alJowance on rigs and 
compressors wa,s incorrectly allowed at the rate of 30 per cent 
applicable tcr mineral oil concerns, instead of at the general rate 
crf J 0 per cent. The mistake resulted in aggregate short-levy of 
tax of R s'. 85.797 in tne hands of the firm and its tw o pa rtners. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem­
ber 1984). 

( d) A registered fi rm did not claim depreciati on on new 
machinery valued at Rs. 9,02,876 on the ground that the machi­
nery had not b een put to u se during the previous year relevant 
to the assessment year 1977-78. However , while .finalising the 
assessment in D ecember 1979 the assessing o·fficc:·. nllowed dep­
reciation at JO per cent on this machinery. The m istake was also 
not noticed by him when the assessment was revised in Septem­
ber 1981 to give effect to an uppellate o r<'ler. The incorrect 
allowance of Rs'. 90,287 led to short-comptttation of busines~ in­
come tcr the extent of R s. 72.230 involving a short-levy of tax 

-1 of Rs . 52 ,587 in the hands of the fi rm and its partners. 

The Mi nis t ry of Financ..: have accepted the mistake (Sep­
tember 1984). 

( e) With effect from 1 April 1981, dcpreciatjon at spec ial 
rate of thirty per cent of written clown valne is allowable on 



20S 

certain renewable energy devices which inter alia include "any 
special devices iI!cluding electric generators and pumps running 
on wind energy". 

Tn computmg total income of an assessel• llrm, c.Jeprc1.:1atio·n 
on generator 1unning on d iesel was allowe8 at the higher rate 
of thirty per cent and additional depreciation and extra shift 
allowance was calculated accordingly. Since the generator run­
ning on diesel was not a renewable energy device, depreciat ion 
thereO'f was allowable at the general rate of ten per cent only. 
Owing to erroneous application of rates, depreciauon inciud ing 
additional and extra depreciation was allowed in excess by 
Rs. 89 ,073 leading to unde.chargc of tax of Rs. 46,833 in the 
hands of firm and its three out of four partners. The assessment 
records cJf the fourth partner were not p.oduccd to audit. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem· 
ber 1984). 

( ii) Un"der the Income-tax Act, 1961, depreciation is allowed 
at the prescribed rates on the actual cost or the written dow n 
value of the assets as tbe case may be. ln determining the writ­
ten down value of assets for purposes of allowance O'f deprecia­
tion for any assessment year both normal depreciatio11 and extra 
shift allowance allowed are required to be taken into account. 

~a) In the case o·f a co-operative sugar factory, although r.x tra 
shift allowance of Rs. 5,80,606 and Rs. 5,56,348 was allowed 
on the plant an(f ,machinery used by it for the assessmi::r.t years 
1978-79 and 1979-80 respectively, it was not taken into account 
in determining the written down yalue of the assets iu the suc­
ceeding assessment years J 979-80 and L 980-81, asses!>ments ,,f 
which were completed in February J 983. The mistake resulted in 
overstatement of the written clown value of the assets and co·n~e­
quent excess allowance of depreciation and extra shi ft allowance 
of an aggrega te sum of Rs. 2,78 ,795 thereby leading to ex.:ess 
carry forward of depreciation allowance. by Rs. 2,78,795 for 
the assessment year 1980-81. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted th e mistake (Sep­
tember 1984) . 

{b) In the case of another co-operative sugar facto.y. extra 
shift all owance, similarly allowed on the plant and machinery 
used in business, fo r the assess ment years 1977-78, 1978-79 
and 1979-80 was not deducted in determining the written down 
value of the assets for the succeeding assessment years vi? .. 



209 

1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81, assc~sments for which were 
completed in September 198 1, March 1982 and March 1983 res­
pectively. T he a~sessmen t for assessment year 1979-80 dO"ne on 
best j udgment basis had been :,ubsequen t ly cancelled a nd re­
opened ; no fresh assessmen t had been made. Thus, depreciation 
for th\: two ac;sc\sme nt years 1978-79 and J 980-81 allowed o n 
un .cduced amount of written down value resulted in excess 
a llowance of depreciation of Rs. 2,82,9 J 8 and R s. 12,22,332 
respectively leading to tota l excess cr.rry fo rward of Joss of 
Rs. 15,05 ,250. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted thl.! mistake (November 
J 98-1-). 

(iii) Under the Income-tax Rul es, 1962. depreciation o n motor 
buses, mo tor lorries and moto r taxis is ;_1d miss ible at 40 per 
cent if used in the business of running them o n hi re; ot herwise 
the admissible rate is at 30 per cent. 

An assessee firm e ngaged in q uar ry ing a nd sale of stones 
deployed their vehicles on hire fo r short d uratio ns of casual 
na ture in the previo us year re levant to the assessment year 1981-
82. The asscsscc was allowed dcprecic. tion at the h ighe r rate of 
fo rty per cent in the assessment completed in March 1982. As 
the a sessee was not engaged in the business of plying vehicles 

o n hire and as the vehicles were primarily used for the 
a ·se ·scc::-'s business o f quarrying and sale of tones . . The asses­
see w:.is entit led to depreciat io n a t the lower 
rate of 30 per cent o nly. The incorrect a llow~ nce of depreciation 
resulted in underassessmcnl of incon:e by Rs. 94,756 with a 
short-levy of tax of Rs. 48 ,204 in :::Juding a minor mistake in 
grantinr: depreciation on firm 's car used for non-business pur­
poses, in the hands of the firm and its partners . 

r'\ similar mi~take in two other c~.ses fo r the as;>essment years 
J 98 1-82 and 1982-83 had resu lted in short levy of tax of 
R s. 60,664. . 

-L T he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes 
( October a nd November 1984). 

( iv) In addition to the normal depreciation allowance, the 
Income-tax Rules ~ 962 prov!de: tha t in respect of machinery or 
pla nt, a n extra sh ift depreciation aJlowance upto a maximum 
of one half o f the norn:al a llowance is allowed where a concern 



210 

claims and estab~hes that it has worked tlouble shift and up lo 
a maximum of tbe normal allowance where it claims and estab­
lishes that it has worked triple shift. Io this connect ion the pi:e­
amble to para 2.24 may also be referred to. 

In the case of a · registered firm extra shift allowance of 
R s. l , 13,453 was allowed by the as.sessing oflicer for the asscss-
1nent year 1980-8 l in the assessment completed in June 1982. 
Though the assessee firm had installed new machinery in the 
second quarter of the previous year and also on the last day 
of the previoU's yea r, it had claimed extra shi ft allowanc0 for 
the full year. As the machinery had not worked for the ent ire 
period, the ex tra shift ::.llowance should havc been restr icted in 
proportion to the number of days, the machinery had actually 
worked in extra shifts. This was not done. This resulted in 
excess allowance of depreciation amounting to R s. 91.27 1 kad­
iog to short levy of tax of Rs. 73,080 in the hand of the firm 
and its partners. 

The Ministry of Finance have stated in reply (December 
1984) that the assessment W<..S in accordance with their instruc­
tions of M arch 1973, which, however, is contrary to judicial pro­
nouncements in the matter. It may be added that on a similar 
case falling. in the same jurisd iction reported in the Comptroller 
and Auditor General's R eport (Volume U). Direct Taxes for 
the year 1982-83, the Ministry accepted the mistake (Decem­
ber 1982) in view of the judicial decision of September 198 l. 

3.11 l nco1 reel grant of im·est111e11t allowa11ce 

Under the p rovisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 as appli­
cable for the assessfr:ent yea r 1977-78, while computing the 
business income of an assessee, a deduction is allowed by way 
of investment allowance .at twenty-five per cent of the ac tual 
cost of machinery or plant installed in any industrial undertak­
ing after 31 March 1976 for the purposes of business of .cons­
truction, manufacture or production, of any one or more of the 
articles or things ,specified in the list in Ninth Schedule to 
the Act. 

(i) In the assessment of a co-operative society engaged in ~r 
the production of sugar and wine, for the assessment yea r 
1977-78, completed in January 1981, a deduction by way of 
investment allowance was allowed for a sum of Rs. 1,14,741 
calculated at the prescribed rate on the cost of new plant and 
machinery brought to use· in its distillery unit during the rele-
vant previous year. Since the product of distillery unit of the 



211 

society was not covered by any of the items specified in the 
inth Scheduled of the Act, investment allowance of R s. 1,14,741 

was not admissible to the society. 

Further in respect ot the sugar unit, inve$tment allowance 
amounting lo Rs. 4,70,893 allowed on the cast of new plant 
and machinery of R s. 18,83,573 was also not admissible as the 
plant and machinery was installed prior to 1 April l 976. How­
ever initial depreciat ion amounting to Its. 3. 76,7 14 at twenty 
per cent of the east of said plant and machinery could be allow­
ed. Thus, the investment allowance amounting to Rs. 94, 179 
(4,70,893 minus 3,76,714) was incorrectly allowed in re~pcct 
of sugar unit. 

The inves tment allowance of Rs. 2,08,920 incorrectly allowed 
in both the unit s result ed in sho1t levy of tax of Rs. 91 , 925. 

·1 he assessment was checked by the interna l audi t of the 
department but the rnistakes escaped the ir notice. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mi~take (January 
1985). 

(i i) The deduction towards investment allowance is admis­
sible in the year of installat ion of the plant and r?lachinery 
or if they were put to use in the immediately succeding year , in the 
year in which they were put to use. However, the actual deduc tion 
o n th is account in any assessment year is to be allowed only tn 
the extent sufficient to reduce the total inco me to nil and the 
balance, if any, is carried forward to the subsequent assessment 
year for adjustment. Further, investment allowance can be 
allowed only if the assessee furnishes the prescribed particulars 
ln respect of the plant and machinery Installed and put to use 
~nd debits an amount equal to 75 -per cent of the investment 
allowable to t he profit ana loss account of the previous year 
in which the deduction is allowed and credits it to a reserve 
account called "Investment Allowance Reserve Account". While 
there is no obligation to create the reserve in the year of instal­
la tion of plant and machinery or in the subsequent year when 
they a re put to use, in case the assessee has incurred loss during 
!the relevant previous year, the reserve is to be created in the 
vear in which there is positive income and to the extent of 
income. in case the profit is not adequate to absorb the full 

amount of reserve to be created . 



The Income-tax assessment of a registered firm for the 
assessment year 198 1-82 was finalised in March 1983 assessing 
the 11et income at Rs. 1,38,611 after allowing deduction of 
R s. 2,08,026 towards investment allowance which included 
investment allowance of Rs. 1, 76,340 in respect of plant and 
machinery installed and put to use during the earlier assess­
ment years 1978-79 to 1980-8 1 (though certain plant and 
machinery were installed during the previous year relevant to 
asse. sment year 1977-78, they were put to use during the 
subsequent year). The assessment records disclo~cd that the 
a ·sessee had not furnished the prescribed particulars in respect 
of the pl ant and machinery during the respective assessment 
yenrs, and cla imed investment allowance thereon. T hough the ),,.. 
returned and assessed income of the assessment years 1978-79 J 
to 1980-8 1 was positive, the assessee had nor created the 
invcstmc11t allowa nce reserve by debiting 75 per cent of the 
admis!:.ib!e investment allowance to the profit nnd lo. s nccount 
or in the absence of sufficient profit , to the extent nf a\·ailabk 
profit. There was also no eyidence to show that the claim for 
investment alJowance W<}S admitted by the Income-lax Officer. 
It was only in the accounts of the previous year relevant to the 
assessment year 198 1-82 that the assessee created the nece~sary 
1e:;-ervc for all the earlier years and claimed the investment 
allowance wh ich was a llowed by the assessing officer. This was 
not in order because, such a claim could have been made and 
admitted - under the provisions of the Act only in the year of 
instaJlation of plant and machinery or in the subseq uent year _, 
if they were first put to use during that year. The incorrect r 
procedure adopted by the assessee and allowed by the assessing 
o fficer resulted in excess allowance of investment aUowance of 
Rs. 1,76,340 with consequent under charge of tax of R s. 77,591 
in the hands of the firm ~nd its partners including interest 
on · excess advance tax paid . 

The Min istry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Ntwcm­
ter 1984). 

(iii) An assessee is entitled to investment allowance on the 
actual cost of a ship or plant and machinery owned by him 
and wholly used for.. the purposes of his business. The ship 
must be a new one acquired after 31 M arch 1976 and the 
assessec must have been engaged in the business of operation of 
ships. Tf it is plant and machinery, it should be new and 
insta lled after 31 March 197"6 in an industrial undertaking. 
No claim for investment allowance is admissible for replace­
ment of old plant and machinery by a new one in a ship. 



.. 

I 

213 

While assessing the income of a registered firm engaged 
in running steamer services, for the assessment year 1981-82 
(assessment completed in December 1982) , investmenl allow­
ance of R s. 74,171 was allowed on four numbers of new gea r 
boxes fi tted into the steamers. As investment allo\.\ ance is 
admissib le on acquis ition of new shipslstcamer and as the 
asscssee was also no t engaged in any industrial und.:rtak.ing. 
the replacement of old gear boxes with the new 'Ones did 
not entit le the firm to any investment allowance. The incorrect 
grant of investment allowance of R s. 74,171 resulted in under 
asses~mcnt of income of t he same amount with unde r charne 
of tax of Rs . 54,206. in the bands of the firm :ind its partners~ 

T11c Min istry of F inance have accepted the mistake 
(J anuary 1985) . 

(iv) The Act provides for withdrawal of relief already 
allowed if the assets are sold OT otherwise transferred to any 
person :it any t ime before the expiry of eight years from the 
end of the previous year in which the assets were acquired or 
installed. TI1e right to investment allowance is lost even if 
the transfer of an asset results from a business re-organisation 
or cxpan ion e .g., when a sole proprietary firm is formed into a 
partnership. 

In the assessment of an individual carrying on a proprietary 
business, the department had allowed investment allowance of 
R s. 40,930 a nd R s. 75,413 for the assessment years 1978-79 
and 1979-80 respectively. D uring the p revious year relevant to 

' the assessme nt year 1980-81, the individual converted his 
p roprietary business into a partnership with another person. 
As the conve rsion a mounted to a " transfer" under the Act 
and <:s the t ransfer had taken place within a P'~riod of cig:ht 
years from the end of the previous year in which the asset was 
acquired, the investment allowance of R s. 1,16,343 alJowcd for 
the two assessment years was required to be withdrawn. Tbe 
omission to withdraw the allowance resulted in short-levy of 
tax aggregating R s. 68 ,350 . 

Thf' Mi nistry of F inance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984) 

--{ 3.12 Omission to levy capital gains tax 

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act. 1961. any 
profits or gain arising from the transfer of a capital asset are 
chargeable to income-tax the head 'capital gains'. 
4 C&AG / 84- 15 



2l4 

(i ) lt has been judicially held, fo April 1981 as also 
rcileralcd by Central Board of Direct Taxes in June 1982, 
that, when a person brings his assets into a firm in .which J1c.; 
is a. partner, as his capital contribution, it amounts to a transfer 
of capital assets as the person losses his exclusive right ovct 
the said assets which became the property of the firm, his 
;sole title in respect of the assets being limited to his share in 
money representing the value of the property of the firm a ~ 
a whole. 

(a) Six persons (one HUF and five individluals belonging 
to a family) transferred the equity shares in companies 
held by them to a firm in which they became partners, 
in the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1980-81, 
at market value. The cost of acquisition of the assets as per 
.books was Rs. 4,05,438 and the consideration for which they 
were transferred to the firm was Rs. 11,26,866. While com­
pleting the assessment in September 1980, the department did 
not bring the resultant capital gains of Rs. 7 ,21,428 to tax 
thereby leading to short-Jcvy of tax of Rs. 4,39,035. 

' :\' bile accepting the omission to levy capital gains tax in 
three cases, the Ministry of Finance have contended (January 
l 985) that the other three persons were dealers in shares. 

(b) An assessee entered into partnership and transferred 
in July 1976, his 6,240 equity shares at a value of Rs. 9,04,480 
for which he was given credit in the capital account. The 
cost of acquisition of the shares in the bands of the assessee 
was only Rs. 5,12,400. Though the transfer of the shares to the 
firm as share capital is transfer within the meaning of the Act 
and attracted levy of capital gains tax, no tax was levied by 
the department at the tinle of assessment for the assessment 
yea:r 1977-78 completed in June 1979. The omission led to 
underassessment of income by Rs. 2, 72,622 and consequem 
short-levy of tax by Rs. 2,08.718 including interest for short 
payment of advance tax. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
August 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

(c) The Income-true retum of a partnership firm for the 
assessment year 1980-81 ind icated that the firm was formed 
with effect from 26 August 1979 with two partners who trans­
ferred their ancestral land valued at Rs. 12,000 as on 7 April 
1964, as capital contribution to the firm carrying on the businGss 
of construction and sale of flats etc. The land was valued at 
Rs. 4,00,000 and the capital accounts of the assessees were 

I 



:us 
credited with Rs. 2,00,000 each. Taking the value of the capital 
asset at Rs. 6,000 each as on 1 January 1964, the income by 
way of capital gains of Rs. 1,41,750 arising to each of the 
partners was not brought to tax in the assessment year 1980-81 
leading to non-levy of tax aggregating Rs. 1,78,470. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep­
tember 1984). 

(d) Three individuals transferred their immovable property 
consisting of salt pans to a firm in which they became partners 
along with another individual, in the previous year relevant to 
the assessment year 1978-79 assessed between May 1979 and 
December 1980 and credited a sum of Rs. 2.75 lakhs towards 
their capital contribution. The cost of acquisition of the salt 
pans admeasuring 225.48 acres was Rs. 1.02,859 · as on 
1 January 1964. The transfer involved a capital gain of 
Rs. 1,72,141 which was not subjected to tax, The omission 
resulted in under assessment of income by Rs. 1,17,855 and 
consequent non-levy of tax of Rs. 67 ,508 in the hands of the 
three individuals. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the n:llstake (January 
1985). 

( e) An assessee introduced durfog the previous year rele­
'vant to the assessment year 1978-79, 50 per cent of his share 
in a salt pan, as bis capital contrihution in a registered firm 
at a value of Rs. 2,40,000 against t11~ book value of Rs. 97,644. 
The income by way of capital gaitt:-. of Rs. 1,42,356, was not 
brought to assessment, resulting in non-levy of tax of Rs. 69,760. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July 
1984). 

(ii) Capital gains are computed by deducting from the full 
value of the consideration received, the cost of the acquisition 
of the capital asset and the cost of any improvement thereto. 
Where the capital asset became the property of an assessee or 
the previous owner in case where tbe assessee got the property 
by succession or by inheritance, from a date prior to 1 January 
1954 the cost of acquisition is deemed to be the cost for which 
the previous owner of the property acquired it or at the option 
of the assessee, at its fair m~rket value as on 1 Tanuary 1954. 
From the assessment year 1978-79, however, in respect of an 
asset in po~session of an assessee from a date prior to l January 
1964, the cost of acquisition could be taken as its fa ir market 
value as on t:'.'.iat date. 



'216 

(a) Two sisters inherited a property, a film theatre in 1975 
after the death of their three brO'thers. The income arising from 
the asset was being assessed in the hands of the two sisters 
upto the as~essment year 1979-80 in the status of 'body of 
individuals' and the share of each was included in the individual 
assessments along with other income. During the previous 
year relevant to the assessment year 1980-81, the two sisters 
entered into a partnerhip with two major sons of one of the 
sisters and all the four constituted a firm. The two sisters 
brought into the flrm, the film theatre, macJii.ncry and equip­
ment etc., as their capital in the new firm and Rs. 12,24,000 
was credited to their capital accounts towards the capital con­
tribution. While making the asse.ssn:ent of the firm in March 
1983~ the Income-tax Officer did not consider levy of tax on 
the capital gains arising from the transfer of the film theatre 
and other assets owned by the two sisters to the firm. The 
asset viz., the fi4n theatre came into existence prior to 1964 
and for purposes of arriving at capital gains the value of the 
asset as on 1 January 1964 had to be substituted. Jn the 
absence of records establishing the · value of the asset as on 
1 January 1964 if the values of the asset is taken as 
Rs. 3,06,000, i.e., 25 per cent of the value credited in :he 
books of the firm in the previous year relevant to tbc assess­
ment year 1980-81, the capital gains chargeable to tax would 
be Rs. 9,18,000. In consequence, capital gains tax of about 
Rs. 4,83,005 in the bands of the two sisters escaped levy. The 
exact amount of short levy bas to be arrived at after deter­
mining the fair market value as on 1 January 1964. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mj stake (Decem­
ber 1984). 

(b} Two assessees having ownership in equal _proportion<; 
of a land with a building transferred the two portions of it viz., 
2400 sq. metres and 772 sq. metres during tbe previous years 
relevant to the assessment years 1976-77 (assessed in Decem­
ber 1980) and 1979-80 (assessed in March 1981) respectively 
to a firm in which they were partners, j n consideration of 
which they were given credit of R <> . 3 lakhs and 
Rs. 1.50 lakhs respectively in their capital accounts in the years 
of transfer. The capital gain arfaing out of the transfer worked 
out to R s. 4,99,500 for the assessment year 1976-77 
(Rs .. 6,00,000 minus assumed value as on 1 January J 954 at 
Rs. 1,00,500) and R s. 2,08 ,904 for the assessment year l 979-8G 
(Rs. 3,00,000 minus Rs. 91 ,096 the cost of acquisition ado­
pted based on the sale rate of a portion of the same asset sold 

' > 



' 

2 l 7 

iu 1974, iu the absence of information of fair market value as 
on 1 January 1964) which was not subjected. to tax. The omis­
sion resulted in aggregate short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,03,437. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo­
ber 1984). 

(c) The lncomc-tax law allows certain reductions ;vhile 
computing taxable Jong-term capital gains arising in a year. If 
there be any short-tenn capital loss in the same year, the short­
tcrm capi tal loss should be set off against the Jong-term capital 
gains and the further deductions admissible arc to be calculated 
on the net long-term capital gains. 

In the a sessment of an individual for the assessment yca.r 
1982-83 (completed iu December 1982) capital gain arising 
out of a sale of house property was determined as Rs. 5,31,110. 
As the property was acquired before 1 January 1964, the assessce 
had tbe option to adopt the fa ir market value as on L January 
1964 as the co'>t o( acquisition and accordingly showed a sum 
of Rs. 4,80,960 as cost of acquisition in the income-tax return. 
The asscsscc arrived al tbe figure of cost of acquisition on the 
basis of a departmental valuation report drawn up to show the 
value a on 31 March 1967. Eighty per cent of such value wa<> 
1aken by the assessee as the fair market value on 1 January 1964 . 
However, in the wealth-tax assessment for the assessment year 
1964-65 ( the valuation date being 14 April 1964), the value 
assessed and accepted by the asscssce was only Rs. 1,31,220 
for the property. Hence, the fair market value of the property 
as on 1 January 1964 cannot exceed the sum of Rs. 1,3l,2ZU. 

The incorrect adoption of the fair market value of the pro­
perty as on 1 January 1964 together with the omission to set 
off a short-term capital Joss against the Jong-term capital gain 
on the sale of property, accounted for underassessmeot of income 
of Rs. 2,78,320 leading to short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,83,691. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of F inance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(d) A n assessec individual sold land and buildings during 
the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1976-77 a t 
R s. 1,75,000 which bad been acquired in .November 1968 for a 
consideration of Rs. 13,000. While working out the capital 



218 

gains in the assessment for the assessfi!.ent year 1976-77 com~ 
pleted in January 1983, .however, the Income-tax Officer adop­
ted the cost of acquisition of the assets at the value certified 
by the Chief Engineer, P .W.D., based on the rates of 1973 
(viz. Rs. 1,42,846) as returned by the assessee instead of 
Rs. 13,000. The mistake led to underassessment of income 
by Rs. 85,596 involving short levy of tax of Rs. 61,765. 

The Ministry of Finance b;l/ve acoeptcd the mistake 
(January 1985). 

(iii) With effect from the assessment year 1978-79 onwards, 
the Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for exemption from income.­
tax, the capital gains arising from the transfer of any long-term 
capital asset, if the full value of the consideration received or 
accruing as a result of the transfer is invested or deposited by 
the assessee in specified assets within a period of six months 
after the date of tbc transfer. 

(a) Where, however, the long term capital gain accrues!or 
arises after 28 February 1979 but before 1 March 1983, the 
benefit of exemption shall be available only if the net considera­
tion is invested in 7 year National Rural Development Bonds 
carrying interest at 7-112 per cent per annum. In case a pan 
of the consideration only is so invested or deposited, a propor­
tionate part of the capital gains shall be so exempted. These 
provisions were extended from the assessment year 1978-79, 
through Finance Act, 1978 to cover cases, where enhanced com­
pensation was awarded by a courtjtribunal in respect of assets 
acquired compulsorily under any law and accordingly the depart­
ment was empowered to issue a revised order within the speci­
fied time limit to bri11g to charge in Lhc year of the transfer, the 
quantum of compensation• which docs not enjoy exemption. 

Jn the assessment records fo_r the assessment year 1980-81 
completed in February 1982 it was observed that an as~essee 
had claimed that the capital· gains arising on account of addition­
al compensation of Rs. 4,64,900 received in July 1979 in res­
pect of lands acquired by Municipal Authorities in l <.H4 was 
exempt from tax on the ground that an amount of Rs. 4,30,000 
was invested in the 7-year National Rural Development Bonds 
within the time allowed. This position was accepted by the 
department and accordingly the amount was not brought to tax. 
The assessment to be amended to bring the additional compen­
sation received in July 1979 to tax was, however, for the assess-

-~ 



219 

· mcnt year 1975-76, the original cap.ital g~ins having be.e1? brought 
to tax in tha t year. I t was noticed in AudJt that the ongina l com­
pensation i ll regard to the same assets had been received in 
July 1974 and April 1977 a nd a s such the eoba accd compensa­
t ion of R s. 4,64,900 received by the assessee in J uly 1979 was 
cxigiblc to tax in the assessment yea r 1975-76. The provisions 
i n the Act, r elating to exemption of capital gains ( including 
additiona l compensation) , when invested in specified securit ic~, 
took effect only from the as~essmcnt year 1978-79; d S such the 
g rant of exem ption in n.:spect o f enhanced compensat ion was 
not in order. This incorrect grant of exemption resulted m 
short-demand of tax of R s. 2,46,918. 

The M inistry or Finance have accepted the mistake ( Sep­
tember 1984) . 

(b) In respect o ( fixed deposits made after 27 April J 978, 
the assessee should furnish a l.ongwith the deposit, a declarat ion 
to the bank that he would not take any loan or adva nce on the 
security of the depos it and to the Income-tax Officer alongwi.th 
the return a copy of the declaration attested by the bank. 

During the p eriod relevant to the assessment year 1979-80, 
a n assessee became a partner in a par tnership firm and introdu ­
ced a plot of land valued at R s. 1,80,000 i 11 August 1978 as bis 
capital contribution. The land was purcliased by the assessee 
a t a cost of R s. 7,000 in February 1960. The assessee m ade a 
capital gain of R s. 1,73,000 and claimed exemption thereto •Jn 
the basis of investment of R s. 1.55,000 in fix ed deposit<; and 
R s. 25,000 in Unit Trust of India in February 1979. 111e In­
come-tax O fficer allowed the exemption in the assessment made 
in Scntember l 979. The exemption allowed was no t a.dft1issible 
fo r the followi ng reasons. 

( 1) The assessee did not secme any consideration for the 
t ransfer so as to enable him to invest the proceeds thereof in the 
prescribed securities . H e merely contributed his cap.ital in kind. 
Tnvcstment of o ther funds belonging to the assessce would no t 
ent itle h im to the tax relief. 

~2) . Further. tl1e said investment was made after the cxp'iry 
of su months from the date of transfer. The asscssec did not 
produce a copy of declaratio n attested by the ha nk as s tipula ted 
in the Act. 

The incorrec t exemption resulted in short levy of tax of 
R s. 69.097. 



220 

Th~ paragrapli was sent to the Ministry of fina nce 111 Sep· 
Lembcr 1984; the ir rl:ply is awaited (Novembl:r 1Y~4) . 

3.13 Mistake:, i 11 co111p11ta1io11 of trust i11co111e. 

(i) . Under the provisions of the Income-tax A•;l, 196 1, 
where the indi vidual shares of the persons on whose behalf or 
for whose behalf such inoomc is receivable by a tru ·t, are in­
detennina1e or unknown , tax is chargeable on such incoml: in 
the hands or the tru ·t at the max imum marginal ra te. 

(a) A Lady created two trusts by two deeds of !>..!ttlcment 
in Nornmber 1975. As per terms of these trust deeds, the in- "-
come was notio nally divided into two parts called trust fund I 
No. 1 and trust fund o. 2 .. The trust deeds in both the cases 
further provided that the amount credited to each of th.! two 
funds was to be retained by the trustees jointly for the benefit 
of the three b::neficiarics mentioned in ca(:h of the deeds. Be-
sides. on the ela te of dis tribution of the corpus i.e., 3 1 Decem-
ber 2000 or such earlier date as may be decided by the trustees. 
the corpus of the trust fund is to be distributed amongst the 
beneficiaries and their wives and cl1ildren at the absol ute dis-
cretion of the trustees. 

The assessments of these trusts for the assessment yea.rs 
1979-80 to 1981-82 in one case and fo r the assessment year 
1979-80 in the other case were completed l etwecn October 
1980 and November l 982 in the same ward (assessment com­
pleted in a summary manner except for the assessment year 
1981-82) indicating the d istribu tion of taxable income as 
shares of fu nd No. I and fund No. 2 as benefi ciaries without 
levying any tax on the trusts. The trust fund No. 1 and No. 2 
were, however, charged to tax at the normal rates applicable 
to association of persons. As the beneficiaries of the two trusts 
were the persons whose names appeared in the trust deed and 
not t11e twC\ trust funds and as the shares of the beneficiaries 
were jndeterminate. the trusts should have been trea ted as dis­
cretionary and tax levied a t maximum marginal rate in the bands 
of the two tru'> ts. The omission led to a!!gregate <>hort-levy of 
tax of R s. 1.60,897 for the three assessment vear<; ::iftcr giving 
credit to the tax in the hands of the two trust funds. 

The paragraph wa<; sent to the M inistrv of F inance in August 
1984: their reply is awaited (November 1984) . · 



22 1 

(b) ln respect of the assessment year 1980-8 1 (ns ·1.:ssment 
completed in March 1983) an assessee trust was assessed on 
income of Rs. L,54,790. ln the assessment order, the trust wa<> 
'hown as 'specified' a·nd the shares were stat ed to be 'determi­
nate'. Accordingly no tax was payable by the trust as the in­
come of the trust was diyjded amongst the bencficiaiies as per 
the trust deed. A s per tbe trust deed, however, the trustees can, 
in their absolute discretion, decide the share of each of the bene­
ficiaries in the entire income of the trust fund differeut from 
the shares stipulated between the beneficiaries. This power of 
the trustees included power lo exclude anyone or more hcnc­
ficiary or to give the .entire income or only a part thereof to 
anyone of the beneficiaries. Since the trust deed cmpoweretl 
the trustees to vary the distribution of the income to the bene­
ficiaries, the trust should be treated as a discretionary trust and 
assessed accordingly at the higher marginal rate ol' 72 per cent 
as applicable to the assessment year 1980-81. The omission 
led to short levy of tax of Rs. 1,54,439 in the hands of the 
trust, after adjusting the tax. already levied in the hand..<; of the 
beneficiaries. 

The Ministry ol" Finance have accepted the mistake (Sen­
t.ember 1984). -

(c) From the assessment year 1980-81, a private discre­
tionary trust in which the shares of the beneficiaries arc indeter­
minate or unknown, is liable to tax at the maximum marginal 
rate of income-tax incJuding surcharge, as applicable to the 
highest slab of income in the case of an association of persons 
a..<; specified in the Finance Act of the relevant year. 

In the case of a family trust created by a deed in April 1981, 
the shares of beneficiaries in the trust were not specified and 
as such, the trust was chargeable to tax at the maximum margi­
nal rate of 66 per cent for the assessment year 1982-83. The 
assessment was, however, made in January 1983 tre;1ting the 
trust as not assessable and the incO'me of Rs. 61,600 of the 
trust was· apP?rtionect in e~u~l shares of Rs. 12,320 among 1fe 
five beoeficianes. The om1ss1on to assess tl1e trust itself on 1ts 
income of Rs. 61,600 for the assessment year J 982-83 1?d to 
short-levy of tax of Rs. 40,656. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo-
ber 1984). 1 "'·"-~~ 



222 

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961_, 
income derived from property held under trust wholly for chan­
table or religious purposes is exempt from tax to the i:xtent to 
which such income is applied for such purposes in India. The 
various deductions admissible while computing income from 
business are not admissible while computing surplus income of 
a charitable trust. 

In computing the taxable surplus of an assessee trust in 
respect of the assessment year 1978-79 (in November 1981) 
depreciation of Rs. 38,501 relating to the immovable property 
of the trust was allowed as deduction which was not admissible 
in the case of trust deriving income from property. The mis-
take resulted in undcra.ssessment of taxable income by Re; .. 38,501 "'r-
and consequent short-levy of tax by Rs. 32,867 including interest 
for late filing of retum. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984). 

(iii) Any income of an assessee by way of dividends attri­
butable to profits and gain,s from new industrial undertakings, 
or ship or hotel business in certain specified cases is deductible 
from the gross total income. The charitable trusts, the income 
of which is chargeable to tax are not entitled to thfa exemption. 

In computing the taxable surplus of a charitable trust for 
the assessment year 1979-80 in August 1981, deduction ot 
such income to the extent of Rs. 77,928 was allowed by the de­
partment. The incorrect deduction on this account resulted in 
under-assessment of income of Rs. 77,928 and short levy of tax 
of Rs. 31,120. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in April 
l 984; their reply is awaited (N O'Vember 1984). 

3.14 Mistakes in assessments of firm and partners 

Under the provisions of the Jnoome-tax Act, where at tbc 
time of completion of the assessment of a partner of a firm, the 
assessment of the firm has not been completed and the final 
share income of the partner is not known, the assessment of the 
partner may be completed by taking 11is share income from the 
firm on a provisional basis. In such cases, the assessments of 
the partners are to be revised subsequently to include the. final 
share income, when the assessment of the firm is completed. 
For this purpose tl1e Income-tax Officers are required, under 
instructions (February 1959) of the Central Board of Direct 



223 

Taxes, and reiterated in March 1973 to maintain a 'register of 
cares of provisional share income', so that timely action may be 
taken to revise the partners' assessments. The instructions of 
Lhe Board issued in July 1976 provide tha t the cases of p-drtners 
of a firm should, as far as possible, be assessed in thiei same 
ward lcircle where the firm is assessed as to reduce the rectifica­
tion work to the minimum. 

(a) A registered firm with its three partners and. another 
registered firm with one of its partners were assessed in the 
same ward. The assessments of the fou r persons for the assess­
ment years 1979-80 to 1981-82 were completed between March 
1980 and January 1982 adopting their share income from the 
firm provisionally as the firms assessments had not been com­
pleted by then. The assessments of the first firm for the three 
assessment years and of the second .firm for two assessment 
years 1980-81 and 1981-82 were subsequently completed in 
January 1982 and May 1982. In the provisional share income 
register maintained by the department, no entries were made 
indicating the adoption of provisional share income for certain 
assessment years, and for the other assessment years though it 
was indicated in the register as having been revised, actually 
the assessments were not revised at all. The omission to revise 
the assessments involved an aggregate short levy of tax of 
Rs. 2,00,5 82. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984)'. 

(b) For the asc;essment years 1977-78 and 1979-80 the 
assessments of an individual having 40 per cent share iacome 
in a regisr::rc.J firm , w..:re finafo;ed in December J 979. and Octo­
ber 1980 adopting share income from the firm at Rs. l ,09,665 
and Rs. 97,539 respectively, as returned by the assessee. The 
correct hare income from tb0 firm for these years ns per tbe 
fi rm's assessments finalised in July 1980 and in August 1982 
was Rs. l,58.337 fo r the assessment ycnr 1977-78 and Rs. 
2.06,930 for the assessment year 1979-80. H owever, the assess­
ments of the partner for both the years were not revised result­
ing in under-assessment of income of Rs. 48,672 and 
Rs. 1,09,391 with aggregate short levy of tax of R ·. l,07,60 1 
for the two assessme.nt years. 

The Mjnislry of Fina11ce have accepted the mistake (August 
] 984). 



(c) In the case of an individual who was a partn·:!r in two 
firms (one of them assessed in the same ward), tbe ]ncomc-tax 
Officer completed the assessments for the assessme11t years 
1978-79 and 1979-80 in August 1980 and JuJ1e 198J respec­
tively, adop ting the share income from the fi rms provisionally. 
Io the case of the firm assessed in the same ward, the assess­
ments for the assessment years J 978-79 and J 979-80 had been 
completed in .March 1981 and March 1982 respectivdy and 
the correct share income of the individual had been determined 
as Rs. 35,313 and Rs. J ,24,438 respectively against the provi­
sional share income of R s. 34,275 and R s. 36,263 respectively 
assessed e arlier. ln the case of the other fi rm, particulars of 
the correcL ~-!1 :>rc income of th0 1•1dividual for the assessment 
year 1978-79, (showfog the correct share income as Rs. 6,354 -..,.. 
against the provisional share inco·me of R s. 4.001 adopkcl), had 
been received by the Income-tax Officer and was on record. 
The assessing authorities, did not watch the revision of the assess­
ments' through the register of cases of provisional share income 
and revise the assessments. The omission res'ultcd in an aggregate 
under charge of inccrme-tax of Rs. 55,907. 

The Ministry o( Finance have accepted the mistake ( Nov~m­
bcr, 1984. 

(d) The lncomc-tax assessment of a partner in two regis­
tered firms for the assessment year 1977-78 was completed in 
March 1980, provisionally adopting her share income from l)Oe 
of the firms as R s. 54,800. Though the assessee herscif on 
.finalisation of the assessment of the sa id firm intimated to the 
Income-tax Officer in February 1981 that her share income from 
the firm concerned should be R s. l ,3'4,443, no action was taken 
to r evise t he assessment. The omission resulted in short-levy 
of tax of R s. 52, 151. 

The Ministry of 1F inance have accepted the mistake (October 
1984). 

(e) In the case of two individuals, assessed in the same ward, 
provisional share incomes were adopted in the assessments for 
the assessment yea rs· 1977-78 and 1978-79 completed bet- t--
ween February 1980 and February 1981. The nsscssments of 
the fi rm in which the assessees were partners for these two vcars 
were completed in July 1981 and September 1981 !n a difTerent 
ward. The assessments of the individuals wcr~ not. however, revi-
sed adopting the correct share income. In the prescribed register 



225 

entry was made in respect of one indJ.vidual only for the assc:;s­
n~..:nt yt•a r 1978-79. The omission to adopt the correct share 10-
comc involved an aggregate short levy of tax of R s. 96,190. 

The Minis try of Finance have accepted the omission (Novem­
ber 1984. 

3 15 Mistakes i11 assessment Of firms 

Th~ excis~ rules of a s tate, under which licences were issued 
for safo of liquor, prohibited the transfer of the li.::cnce by the 
liccncecJlicencees (in cases they were held jointly) to any other 
person or includejexclude any partner, other than those endorsed 
i.n the licence, except willh tbe prior permission of the licensing 
autb01ity. It has been judicially held in October 1978 by the 
Punjab and Haryana High Court that e1e partnerships fonned 
in violation of the rules are not legal anu such paru1ershjps are 
not entitled to registration under the Income-tax Act. D epart­
mental instructions were also issued to the same effect, io June 
1981. If partnership .firms are constit~1ted in violation of extent 
rnles, they are to be assessed to tax as unregistered firms. In an­
other decision pronOlJOCed by the Andhra Pradesh High Court 
in April 1983, it has, however, been held t hat merely btx:ause 
prior permission of State licensing autbori ty bad not been ob­
tained, it cannot be an illegal partnership and contract between 
the partners being valid. the firm is entitled to registration under 
the Act. The department has, however, moved special Jeavc 
appeal in this case to the Supreme Court (March 1984) again'it 
this decision. 

(a) Jn four income-tax wards, the department incorrectly 
granted registration to twenty one partnership firms engaged in 
arrack trade though the licences were issued to some of the part­
ners in their individual capacity. T he transfe r and formation of 
firms without prior permission of the licence issuing authority, 
rendered the firms ineLigiblc for registration and eventually re­
sulted in short demand of tax of R s. 5,15,370 for the assessment 
years 1979-80 to 1982-83. 

111c paragraph was S"ent to tl1e Ministry of F inance in August/ 
__.._ September 1984; their reply is awaited (November J 984). 

(b) After securing the liquor licences, five assessees in an­
other ward joined liands with other persons and formed partner­
ship firms without permission of the lice11cc issuing authority." 
Since it was in violation of the State Excise Act and Rules. tbe' 



226 

firms were not eligible for registration. T he incorrect grant of 
registration for the asiSessment years 1979-80 and 1981-82 re­
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 1,68,453. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of F inance ~ A ugust 
1984; their reply is awai_ted (November 1984) . 

3.16 Omission to include income of spouse/minor child etc. 

(i) Under the provision of the Income-tax Act, 1961 where a 
person and his wife both arc partners 10 the same firm, the in­
come from the firm of both the persons should be clubbed to­
gether and assessed in the hands of Lhat spouse whose income 
(excluding that from t11e firm) is i1igher. In this connection, the 'l"-
Central Board of Direct Taxes have a lso issued clarificatory in­
structions in A ugust 197 5 that clubbing p rovisions would app1y 
even where a karta of a Hindu undivided family and his wife 
arc pa rtners in the same firm. 

(a) An individual in his capacity as "karta" of his Hindu 
undivided family, became, in the previous year relevan t to the 
assessment year 1977-78, a partner in '.l firm, in which his wife 
was a lso a partner. As the quantum of the husband's income was 
higher than that of the wife, the income of the wife from the firm 
was to b e clubbed with the individual inc0me of the husband for 
purposes of levy of tax in his hands. This was, however, not 
done and as a result, tax aggregating Rs . 7 1,870 was shor t levied 
in the ass,essment years 1977-78 to 1982-83. 

Ttie Ministry of !Finance have acceptr:d the mistake. (Septem­
ber 1984). 

( b) In computing the income of an individual for the assess­
ment years 1978-79 to 1981-82, share inco1nc: of his wife from' 
a registered firm of which both husband and wife were partners 
was club bed with his income in spite of the fact that the income 
of wife was higher. This erroneous clubbing of share income of 
wife with that of her husband led to und~rcharge of tax of 
Rs. 67 ,451. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake ~ 
(Januarv 1985). T 

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 , in­
come arising from assets transferred by an individual directly or 
indirectly to his son's wife and his son's minor ctildren, on or 
after 1 June 1973, otl1erwise than for adequate consideration, 



2~7 

has to be included in the income of the transferor and subjected 
to tax. It has been judicially held (May 1978) that the words 
"directly or indirectly" would cover cases. of transfer through the 
medium of trusts also. ' 

An individual and his wife join'tly created a trust in January 
1981 by settling Rs. 10,000 each for the benefit of their son, 
son's wife and son's seven minor children. The trust carried on 
business. Under the trust deed, 90 per cent of the income arising 
10 the trust was to go to the benefit of the son's wife and son's 
minor children in specified proportions, the balance 10 per cent 
going to the son. For the assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83 
the department, instead of including 90 per cent of 
the income arising to :the trust from the business carried on by 
it in the respective total incomes of tl1e grand-parents, assessed 
the shares allocated to the beneficiaries to tax. as their individual 
incomes. ThiS! resulted in a short-demantl of tax of Rs. 1,37,131 
in the han9s of the grand-parents for the assessment years 1981-
82 and 1982-83. 

The Ministry of Finance have acccptetl the mistake (October 
1984). 

3d 7 Income escaping assessment 

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any 
advance or loan made by a closely-held company to a share­
holder who has a substantial interest in it, is deemed to be divi­
dend in the hands of the share-bolder, to the extent to which the 
company possesses accumulated profits. 

A clO'sely-beld private company advanced to an individual 
who had a substantial interest in it, sums amounting to 
Rs. 5,61,313 and Rs. 3,07,084 during the assessment years 
1979-80 and 1980-81 respectively. As the company had ac­
cumulated profits which were more than the ·amounts advanced 
to the share-holder, the advances of Rs. 5,61.313 and 
Rs. 3,07,084 should have been treated as deemed dividends and 
subjected to tax in 'the bands of the share-holder. The omission 
to do so resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 6,08,406 in the as­
sessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81. 

While accepting the escapment of incO'me, the Ministry of 
Finance have stated (November 1984) that time for remedial 
action for the assessment year 1979-80 had already expired and 
that for the assessment year 1980-81, the action was being taken. 
Had timely action been taken, when the omission was pointed 



228 

out in audit (August 1983) the loss of revenue of Rs. 3,o 7 ,385 
(or the assessment year 1979-80 could have been avoided. 

(ii) Under the:; provisions of the Income tax Act 1961, the , 
total income in any previous year of a pers~n who is a non-resi- ~ 
dent includes all income from whatever source received or deem-
ed to be received in India in. such a year by ·or on behalf of such 
a person. 

Two assessees were assessed in a ward as non-residents for 
the assessment year 1979-80 excluding their foreign dividend 
income of Rs. 1,29,474 and Rs. 1,27,533 in the computation of 
total income chargeable to tax in India. The assessees had autho­
rised the Chartered Bank of Hongkong to r..:ceive the foreign 
income on their behalf at Hongkong and remit the same to 'r' 
India for credit in their account. During the period from 1 April 
1978 to 31 March, 1979, their accounts with the Bombay branch 
of Chartered Bank were credited with total sum of Rs. 1,29,474 
and Rs. 1,27,533 representing the foreign dividends paid to them 
by foreign companies at Hongkong. 

The Chartered Bank o[ Hongkong acted merely as an agent in 
collecting their dividends at Hongkong and passing U1e;n on to 
lndia for credit to their accounts in lndia. The income ~as, 
therefore, taxable as it is deemed to b!.! received in India on be-­
half of tht.: assessees. The incorrect exclusion of the dividend in­
come from total income resulted in short levy of tax ot 
Rs.2,35,435 including interest Jeviable for failur~ to ccmply 
with the provisions of the A Gt regarding payment of advance tax. 

ThL paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July 
1984; their reply is awaited (November t 984) . 

(iii) Under the Income..ltax Act, 196 1 all ;ncornes a~crumg 
or arising to an assessee in India in the previous year relevant 
to the assessment year is iocludible in the total income of that 
assesse . 

(a) In the case of an assessee individual, the assessment for 
the ·assessment year 1980-81 was made on a total income of 
R s. 2,74,723 in December 1982. The assessed income did not 
include (i) his share income from a firm and (ii) income from 
a brandy shop, to the extent of R s. 35,831 and Rs. 1.85 ,000 res­
pedively. The income from these two sour~s for the assess­
ment year 1980-81 was, however, returned as income by another 
firm in which the assessee was a partn ~r. While finalising 1he 



I 

229 

assessment of this firm for the assessment year 1980-81 in Decem­
ber l %2 the Income-tax Officer held that the income referred 
to above belonged to the assessec partner in hi!> individual capa­
city and not to the firm returning the incom~ and accordingly ex­
cluded it in tbe computation of the business income of the firm. 
However, the assessment of the individual which was finalised 
fi ve days earlier was not amended. Accordingly the income from 
th c·sc two sources amounting to Rs. 2,20,831 remained unassess­
cd in the hands· of the assessee, even at the time of audit in 
January 1984. The undercharge of tax on this· account worked 
out to R s. 1,58,999. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the om is:>iO'n 
(December 1984). 

(b) Jn the case of a co-operative society other than a con­
s1 11ncr C('-operative society, engaged in activities not sp ecified 
under the provisions of the Act, total income beyond R s. 20,000 
as at tributable to such activities, is liable to income-tax . 

An assessee co-operative society, set up in 1973 was eng­
aged in various activities for the benefit of its members and bene­
ficiaries. It derived income from bidding fishing 1 ights and interest 
f1 om deposits in District Co-operative Bank. This income had 
not been subjected to tax for the assessment year 1978-79. 
Neither the assessee filed any return of income nor did the de­
partment call for any return. The omission n~sulted in non-levy 
of tax Rs. 57,286. 

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance 
in May 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

( iv) Capital gains arising from the transfer of a capital asset 
is deemed to be the income of the previous year in which 'the 
transfer takes place and taxed accordingly. 

(a) It has been judicially held in l 972 that where interest is 
awarded on enhanced compensation as a result of compulsory 
acquisition of any as.set, the liability 10 pay such interest would 
a rise when the compensation due to the as~essee had not been 
pa id in each of the relevant yea rs from the date of dispossessiO'n. 
The method of accounting being mercantile, accrual of interest 
would have to be spread over the years between the da te of ac­
quisition and th~ date of actual payment and the amount of 
interest income would be taxed in a particular assessment year 
which accrued in that year. 
4 C&AG/84-16 



230 

The lands of an assessee had been acquired by the Govern ­
m.~nt i11 the year 1953-54. As per tJie awurri of May 1973 
the Land Acqui 'i ition Officer, the assessee received tl1e com­
pensation amount of Rs. 5 ,44,9 17 in M:u:ch 1975. The Land 
Acquisition Officer in his orders of July J 976, directed payment 
of interest at 4 per cent on the amount of compensation from 
I March 1954 ( the date of acquiring the lands) to 7 March 
1975 (the date of payment of compensation). The interest amou nt 
of R s. 3,69, l 5 l accrued to the assessee but the same was not 
bro ugh t to tax in any year. The omission r<".sulted in the urider 
a ·sessm:::nt of interest income of Rs. J ,17, 120 for the years 
fro·m 1970-7 l to l 97 5-7 6 involvi ng short levy of tax Rs. I ,07, 7 86. 
Rectification for the asses<: ment ye.ars 1954-55 to 1969-70 hnd 
become time-barred. ....,.... 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Ja n­
uary 1985) . 

(b) The wealth-tax assessment records of an asscsscc indi vi­
dual for the assessment year 1979-80 revealed that in the rele­
van t previous year the assessee had sold his two properties for 
consideration of Rs. 1,60,000 and Rs. 1,80,000. T aking into 
account, the cost of acquisition including cos~ of additions to the 
properties at Rs. 96,837 and Rs. 1,03,787 respectively, the 
aggregate long term capital gains arising to the asscssee worked 
out to Rs. l ,39,376. 

Neither any return of income had been fi led for the assess­
ment year J 979-80, nor did the departrn .~n t initiate assess­
ment proceedings agains t the assessee. Income of Rs. 1.39,380 
involving tax of Rs. 4.5 ,618 thus escaped assessment. 

The Minis.try of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem­
ber 1984). 

( v) T he Income-tax Act, 1961, p rovides that wht<: rc a 1~y 
Central Act enacts that the income-tax shall be charged for any 
assessment year a t any ra te or rates, income-tax at the rates ~o 
specified is to be charged in respect of the total income of the 
previoue. year of every person. The term 'person' as defined in the 
Act include . i11ter alia 'body of ind ividuals'. The scope of the 
term 'body of individuals' as iudicially interpreted i nclude~ a 
combination of individuals who have a unity of intere~t but \\. ho 
'nre not actuated by a common design, and one o r more of 
whose members produce or help to prodnc·.! income for th e bent:·· 
fit of all. 



y 

23l 

An individual, who was a partner in a registered firm having 
one third ~hare, died i_ntestate in December 1977. The partner­
ship deed provided that, in the event of death of any of the 
partners, one heir of the deceased partner, as unarumo!tsly 
decided by all the heirs', can be admitted as a partner in the firm. 
Accordingly, the widow of the deceased on behalf of 
herself, three minor sons and a major son entered 
into agreement in January 1978 and the widow was 
aut110rised to become the partner of the firm representing all 
the heirs. The agreement also stated that the share of interest in 
the firm belonged to all the members and that the widow must pay 
to the other members one fifth of the share .~f profits ~nd retain 
only one-fifth share for herself. In accordance with this agree­
ment, the widow of the deceased was taken as a partner of the 
tinn in the partnership deed executc:d in January 1978 and be­
came entitled to one third share of profit of the firm. During the 
previous years relevant to the assessment years 1979-80 to 
1981-82 finalised between Febiuary 1980 and November 1981, 
the widow received Rs. 67,907, Rs. 94,105 and Rs. 1,14,904 
respectively as the share of profit allocated to her while finalising 
the firm's assessment. The widow bad distributed the income re­
ceived from the firm amongst the heirs and returned only one 
fifth of the share of income in her incQmc-tax returns. The income­
tax assessments were also ~alised accordingly as it was decided 
that each member was to be taxed in respect of his share of in­
come separately. Since the heirs of the deceased had executed 
an agreement a~thorising one of them viz., the widow of the 
deceased, to enter into partnership on behalf of all of them,' 
they would cons'. itute a 'body of individuals' and the entire share 
of income from the registered firm was taxable in. the hands of 
the 'body of individuals'. Omission to clu so resulted in non.: 
assessment of income in the hands of 'body of individu'als' for 
the assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82 and consequential 
short levy of tax aggregating Rs. 90,347 (Appr.). 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1982) the depart-' 
mcnt contended (March 1983) that one fifth share of income 
was correctly taxed in the hands of '!ach heir, in view of tbe 
decision of Supreme Court in a case in March 1960 and the 
judgment of the Gujarat Jiigh Court in a case in November 
1975. It was brought to the notice of the department (September 
1983) that these judgments pertained f() cases where there was· 
l'artition of Hindu undivided family and the question decided 
was about taxation of income after such a partition and the factS' 
did not fit in with the p·articulars of the case under audit obiec...! 



232 

tion in which an agreement was entered into in J anuary 1978 by 
all the surviving members authorising one to become a partner 
in the firm. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem­
b:!r 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(vi) An assessee firm, executing civil works contracts followed 
the method of offering to tax the value of gross bills received 
during the previous year. The recoveries made from the bills to­
wards security deposits were taken as 'assets' in the balance sheet. 
When the security deposit was released by the contracting agency 
on fulfilment of the contract, i:t was shown as reduction of the 
'asset' in the balance sheet. 

In the assessment year 1981-82 (assessment completed in y 
October 1982), the fi1m received Rs. 1,23,763 towards release 
of security deposit recovered from the bills in the earlier years. 
l nstead of exhibiting thiS' amount as reduction of the relevant 
asset in the balance sheet in which It already stood included, the 
assessee deducted the same from the g1oss bills of R s. 7,19,998 
of the asses·sment year 1981-82 and exhibited the balance of 
Rs. 5,96,235 in the profit and lQSS account. This resulted in 
short computation of income by R s. 1,23,763 and consequent 
short levy of tax of Rs. 60,545 in the hands O'[ the firm and its 
partners. 

The paragraph was sen t to the Ministry of Finance in J:uly 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(vii) The income-true assessment of a cooperative society Y 
engaged in purchase and sale of goods for the assessment year 
1978-79 wa~ finalised in F ebruary 198 1 determining the income 
at a loss of Rs. 4 ,50,000. A comparison of the balances appearing 
in the balance sheet at the close of the relevant p revious year 
(30 Jltne 1977) with those appearing in the earlier year (30 
J une 1976) disclosed an 'increase in the balances of the reserve 
to an ex tent of R s. 1.51 ,568. As the<>e increases could not be 
linked with anv of the items of expenditure debited to the profi t 
and loss· account ancl alse1 no details were on record showing tbe 
sources from which the balances under the reserves increased. 
the factual position was brought to the notice of the department 
to ascertain whether the increase in the reserve represented un- t" 
disclosed income O'f the assessec. After investigation, the depart- -
ment reported that the increa<;e was on account of capital gain 
on sale of shnres credited to the reserve fund . Further as per 
the details. collected by the department, the society had sold 



233 

t he shares for a consideration ctf R s. 1,58,378 against purchase 
p rice of Rs. 19,000 only, thereby detiving capi tal ga in of 
Rs. 1,39,378. As;cording to the department, the net capital ga in 
(after assessing deduction) of Rs. 80,628 would reduce the loss 
assessed earlier. It was brought to the notice of the depaitment 
that under the relevant p. ovisie1lls of the Act, tbe full capital 
gai n amoun ting to R s. 1,39,378 was to be adjusted against the 
loss assessed ea rl ier thereby reducing the loss carried forward to 
the same extent. T he potential tax effec t amounted to' Rs. 59,509. 

T he Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake 
(December 1984). 

(viii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, income cha1gen.ble 
under the head 'profits and gains of business or prnfession' sha U 
be computed in acco. dance with the method of accounting 
regularly employed by the assessee. T he income computed for 
assessment of tax shctuld also include amounts dtre though not 
actually received during that year. The Central Board of D irec:t 
T axes had in their instruments of Novcn:bcr 1974 d irected th at 
proper liasion should be mainta ined with sales-tax authorities so 
that various matters arising from proceedings under the Sales-tax 
Act, which have a bearing ctn th.e incomc).tax ass~ssruenL's, are 
taken due note of by the income-tax authorities in the relevant 
assessment proceedings. 

(a) Sai.es tax authorities raided the premises of a registered 
firm in November 197 5 and detected unaccounted sales worth 
several Iakhs o( rupees. While framing the sales-tax assessment 
for assessment year 1975-76 (relevant to income tax a se~sment 
year 1976-77) the turnover of the asscssee was enhanced by 
R s. 4,00,000 by the sales tax department in March 1980. 
H owever, this· enhanced turnctver was reduced to Rs. 2,00,000 
by the sales-tax appellate author ity in May 1980. The income­
tax depa: tment framed the assessment for the a sessment yea r 
1976-77 in November 1977 in which taxable income was 
determined at Rs. 48, 170. Owing to lack of Jiasion with the 
sales-tax department no action was taken bv the income-tax 
depar tment to reopen the as·sessment as a re~ul t of saks-ta JC p r<1-
'Ceedings against the asscssee, till the facts we re hro'ught to the 
notice of the assessing officer bv Audit in July 1984. 

Adc:Lition of sales of R s. 2,00.000 in the trading account will 
cor1 espondingly increa se the profi t of the fi rm resultin~ in under 
charge of tax of R s. 47,508 in the hands of the fi r.,, against 
which penalty for concealment C1f Income is also Icviable. Short 



234 

levy of tax in the hands of the partners as a result of the revision. 
of the assessment of the firm is yet to be ascertained. 

The Ministry of Fin ance ha ve accepted the omission 
(December 1984) . 

(b) In respect of as·sessment of an unregistered firm engagoo 
in liquor business, accounts rendered by the assessce for the 
previous year (ending O'n 31 March 1979) relevant to the assess­
ment year 1979-80, were rejected by department and gross sales 
for the year were estimated at Rs. 13,00,000. By applying a net 
profit rate of 8 per cent of sales, total income for the assessment 
year 1979-80 was determined at Rs. 1,04,000 in February 1983. 

A cor1elation with sales-tax records indicated that the 
a 's·essee, for the purposes of sales-tax assessment h1;!d returned 
sales of R s. 18,00,000 fo r the sam e period. T o'tal sales for the 
income-tax assessmen t were consequently under stated by 
Rs. 5,00,000 leading to short computation of income by 
R s. 40,000. This resul ted in short levy of tax of Rs. 40,296, 
including interest for default in paymCJ1t of advance tax . 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octubt!r 
1984) . 

3.18 ll regular .1et off of losses 

U nder the l ncome-tax A ct, 1961, Jo. ses re la ting to long term 
capital assets arising under the bead 'capital gairn.' which cannot 
be adjus ted in the assessment of the same as cs menl year are 
to be carried forward to the follwing asse sment years for set-off 
against the income under the same head. The lO'ss can be carried' 
forwa rd for four assessmcnl years immediately succeedin.P; the 
a~scssmcnt year for which the loss was first computed . 

Jn the case of a Hindu undivided fa mily the assessment for 
the as essment year 1980-81 was completed in May 198 1 allow­
ing set-off of unadjusted Joss under the head 'capital gains' of 
th~ assessme nt year 1976-77 amount ing to· R s. 1.44,924 against 
the income of the releva nt previous yea r under the same head . 
Subsequently the assessment of the assessment year l 976-77 
was revised in September 1982 in o rder to g ive effect to the 
di rections of the Tocome-tax Appellate Tribu nal , which inter alia 
had the effect of redud ng the loss· under the head 'capital ~ain ~ 

by Rs. 1,19,597. However. the assessment for the assessment 
year 1980-81 was no t rectified aecordin !1ly modifyini! the amount 
of lo which had been allowed set ofI earlier. The mist&°kc· 

y 



235 

resulted in under-assessment of income by R " 71,758 with 
consequent under charge of tax of Rs. 51,665. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (A uglt.:H 
J 984). 

3. 19 /11cor1 eel al!v 11"a11ce of relief i11 re.\pect of newly establisJie,I 
1111dertaki11g. 

Under the provisions of the lncomc-tax Act, 196 1. as amcnucd 
rccro. pectively with efTect l April J 972 by the Finan-:e 
/\ct 1980 where the gross total income of an asscssee includLd 
profi t · a nd gains de. ived from a newly establ ished industrial 
undertaking which went into prod uction before J April 198 1 
the a · essc-: becomes entitled to tax relief in rc~peq o·i such 
pr<'li l5 and gains upto six per cent o[ lhc capita l employed 111 

the indu~ lria l undcrtak:ng in the a:-~L~),t ncnt year in which 1hc 
undertaking begins to manufacture llr produc.: an ii..:lcs ~i:l tl also 
in each of the four succt·eding a~ses).11H:nt )<:a r:-. r· or the purpose 
o ~ arriving at lhe value cf capita l cmplo\'ed. th.:! aggrega~i.: of 
the moneys borrowed or debt , owl'tl h v the assc see ~hou ld be 
dcduclcd from the gros' value of the assets. 

While fi na lisi ng the income-lax asse,smcnt of a 1 ceistcreJ 
llrm for the assessment yea r 1980-8 1 in Februarv I 9R3, the 
a :o,c~scc was allowed deduction cYi Rs. 2,36.842 on ac~oun t or 
the relief in respect of a new indtistr i:i l undertak ing owned by 
the assessee on the capital computed at Rs. 39.47,369 aft er 
deducting the cum;nt liab!litic<; and p ovisionc; umoll nt in.1! to 
Rs. 8.29 .308 from the total a 'sc l vaJuccl at R , . 47.76.677. T he 
;1ddi1ional liahi litv of Rs. 14.32.000 ou 1~1andi11g toward : secured 
and unsecured loans and advances was not, ho.wcvcr. ta:.:cn intn 
account while comput in~ the capital employed nnd thi<; r~sultcd 
in excess computation of the capil nl employed ancl under asse;;!> 
mcn• nf inc0mc bv t"L. 85.920 with CCl1SCQ l!Clll unckr ch.1r~e of 
1:tr. nf R'. 53.53 1 in the hnnds of tbc fi rm nnd ii<; pa tncr<;, 

The Ministrv of 1-inancc have acc1:ptcd thl' mi ... takl.' 
(November 1984). 

3.20 No11 le1·y or i11corr<'Ct {e1•.1· of i11 tercH. 

Under the · provisions of the lncome ta>e A~!. I 06 1. 
whcr,, the return fo · an assessment year is fu rn ished nf!cr the 
-:peci1il:d date. the asscss·ce i li able to pav intcrco:1 al the 
prescribed rates from the dav immcdintclv fo l!ow in~ the ~pcc~­
fied date to the date of furni shin r, the return o n the.: :1111 0 1in t of 



236 

tax payable on the total income as determined on . regular 
assessment as reduced by the advance tax, if any paid, aod any 
tax deducted at source. 

The Income-tax assessments for the assessme nt years 
l 972-73 to 1976-77 in respect o[ an individual were completed 
in M arch l 983 ex par1e. As no returns of income had been 
filed, penal interest was levied by the department. H oweve r. 
whi le ca lculating the period for which interest was chargcabll!, 
the period was taken sbo'ft by 11 months in respect of each 
assessment. The mistake resulted in short levy of intc re!-1 
agg.egat ing Rs . 78 ,845. 

The Ministry o( Finance have acceptect the mistake (Januar.Y 
1985) . 

3 .2 1 Mistakes i11 asse.ss111e111 s under s11111111ary auessment schenw. 

The problem of mounting a rrears of assessment had bcrn 
engagi ng the attention of the Government from time to time. 
With the increase in the volume of wo.k , vis-a-vis· the availabh; 
man-p ower, the department adopted a selective approach in the 
completion of assessments while at the same time, building a n 
a tmosphere of mutual trust. The Taxation Laws (Amendme nt) 
Act, 1970 which came into effect from l Ap'fil 197 1 gave 
statuto ry recognition to the scheme of completing asses"mento; 
in a summary manne: upto the prescribed range of income. 

The mai n objects of this scheme, inter alia are : 

( i) reduction of mount ing arrears of work; 

( ii) cutting out useless, infructuous and unproductiv~ 
work involved in the small revenue cas·es. 

( iii) to dovetail the wctrk load to match the avaiJable 
man-power resources of the department for achicv­
in_g more efficiency a nd effective output bv the 
<iepnrtment ; 

(iv) deployment cf the man-power so saved :)r, high~r 
income cases to achieve bettc:· results; a nd 

(v) to check the menace o·f tax evasion ::ind ta'< 
avoidance in bigger cases. 

Under this scheme, the Income-tax Officer may without re­
quiring the pre~encc of the asses~ec or the production of any 



237 

evidence in sttpport of the return, make an assessment of the 
total income on tbe basis o·f the ieturn itself. lo their instructions 
of May 1980, February 1981 and May 1Q83, the Central Bon.rd 
o f Direct Taxes have framed guidelines for the operation of the 
scheme. Some of the assessment cases made summarily are 
selected at random by the department for deta iled scrutiny. 

Mistakes noticed in a udit in some cases where asscssmc11ts 
were completed in a suounary manner are deta iled in succeeding 
paragraphs. 

(i) Under the Jnco'nle-tax Act, 1961, any protits and gains 
arising f1 om the transfer of a capital asset arc chargeable to 
income-tax under the bead capi tal gains for the purpose of 
computation of capital gains. The term '·transfer" has been 
defined 'in tbe Act to include sale, exchange o r relinquishme nt 
of an asse t or extinguishmcnt of any right therein. 

An assessec individual had for the assessment year<; 197 7-78 
and 1978-79 returned tota l inco·me of Rs . 9,860 for each year 
under the head "other sources". T he Income-tax Ofliccr accepted 
the re turned income and completed the assessmen ts in a sum­
mary manner in Ma ch 1979 and March 198 1 for the tw1. 
years. According to the wealth- tax records, the a<sessee ownetl 
four land sites bearing o. 26,27,36 and 45 (value indicated 
as Rs. 13,410 for each site ) in the assessment year 1976-77. 
During the prcvio·us year relevant lo the assessment y ·a rs 
1977-78 and 1978-79 the assessee had sold the sites No. 36 
and 26 respectively but the sale particulars had neither b.::cn 
re turned in the income-tax returns nor any capital gains arising 
out of the sales offered to tax by the asses•ee. Based on the 
orders of the Appellate .Assistan t Commis~ ioner (September 
1983) rela ting to the wealth-tax assessments for the a•sessmc nt 
years 1977-78 and 1978-79, the sale value of the two sites 
CO'uld, however, be adopted at R s . 1.57,000 and R . 1.00,000 
respectively. Deducting therefrom, the value shown by the 
asses ee for the sites at Rs. 13,4 10 each in the wealth- tax retu rn-;, 
the capital gains arising to the ass·essee would work out to 
R s. 1.43.590 and R s . 86,590 for the two assessment yearg. The 
omission to bring th e income lo' tax, led to a ~ hort-levy nf l'.1X 
of Rs. 78,692. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake ( Oct0her 
1984). 

(ii) Under the provisions of the Tncome-tax Act. t 96 I. a ll 
income accrning or nrising or deemed tct accrue o r arise tn an 



2Jd 

assessee in lndia in a previous year relevant to the assessment 
year is includible in the total income of the assessee. 

An assessee filed his r e tu rn for the assessment year 
1978-79 in April 1980, showing income of Rs . 93,827 from ltis 
own business, basides share i1}come of Rs. 6,292 from a fi rm in 
which he was a partne; , and accordingly pa id advance tax of 
R s. 20,000. The Jncorue-tax Officer, however, made a s ummary 
assessment only on the correct share income at Rs. 6,600 Lrom 
the firm and refunded the entire advance tax of Rs. 20 .000 to­
gether with interest o f R s. 5,400 the.con. T he omissio n to asses• 
chc incc1mc of R s . 93,827 from as. essce 's own business resulted 
i11 short-levy of tax of Rs. 62,455 includi ng interes t for bcl:ited 
ftli11g of return and short fall of payment o f advance tax a~ a lso 
the interest of Rs. 5 ,400 incor.ectl y al low1:d o n adva nce tax. 

The Ministry o f Financ.:- haH' Hc1.:cptcd the mistake 
( O ctober 19 8-l) . 

(iii ) Under the l ncome-tax Act , 196 1, d ividends paiJ by 
newly establish..:d undertaking o u t of the profit and gaim exempt 
from tax. a rc entitled to a deductio n from the to'tal income of 
the recipient assessee !'or the relevant asscs~ment year. The extent 
11f deduct io n to be a llowed is indicated by the p , inci pal O fliccr 
(lf the co ncerned co·mpa nv o n the di v i ~lend '' a rrants themsclvc . 

In the as<c ,smcnts o f two assesscc for the assessment ye:.ir 
198 i -82 . camplctecl in August 1982 in a !->Ummary manner, the 
d partmcnt allowed deduction fro m the total income of dividends 
aggrega ting R . 85.225 received f o m a company even tho ugh 
the d ividend wmrants did no t bear the prescribed certi ficate for 
a ll rnving exemption . The incorrect ded uction 1 e ulted in short ­
dcmand of tax of Rs. 46.6 18. 

In reply. the Ministry of Fi nance have stated (D.:ccmb~ r 
1984) tha t the assessment wa~ made in a summar\' man ner and 
r" mcd ial act io n is being taken. 

y 

< h) Under the l ocomc-tax Act. the cupital ga ins an smg 
f. om the t ransfer o f a capital asset is not taxed in case the con-
'>idcra tio n for s uch transfer does not cxCCL'd Rs . 25 ,000 a nd the '.t-
aggrcgatc of the fai r market value of all the capital assets. the 
income frctm w hich is as~cssed under income from 'house pro-
pcrty' owned hy the asses.,ec immedia tely before the transfer. 
docs not exceed R s. 50.000. 



239 

A Hindu undivided family filed a return of income for lhe 
assessment year 1982-83 showing a taxable il)come of Rs. 23,750-
ln the r\!turn, the capital gains arising out of the sale of a house 
for Rs. 19,875 was claimed as exempt under the Act. In respect 
of sak of another praperty for Rs. 90,000, capital gain was not 
returned as according to the assessee it was the ·stridhan' of bis 
wife. The Income-tax assessment for the assessment year 1982-83 
was completed in March 1983 under the summary assessment 
c;cheme on the taxable income of R s·. 23.750 as returned. 

In the Incomc-tax lwealth-.tax assessments for the assessment 
year 1970-71 a nd later years, the claim of the assessce that one· 
of the prO'perties belonged to his· wife w:i,c; 11egativcd by the 
department and the property was treated as that of the assessee. 
The capital gain arising out of the sale of the second property 
was accordingly chargeable to tax. Besides, as the value of the 
twO' prope1 ties sold exceeded R s. 50,000 the exemption of 
capital gains allowed in relation to the first properly was 11ot 
a l~o in order. 

The omission resulted in non-assessment of capita l ga ins of 
Rs. 95,875 with consequent non-levy of tax of Rs. 35,829. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem­
ber 1984). 

(v) Under the prdvisions of the Income-tax Act, 196 1,. 
unabsorbed business loss of an as ·essee for an assessment year can 
be carried forward and set off against the profits and gains from 
business· for eight subsequent assessment years provided tha t the 
assesscc conti.nues to carrv on the business to which the loss 
pertains in the year in which the s·ct off is cla imed . Further, if 
the assessee is a partner in a registered firm, the loss sustained 
by the firm is to be allocated among the partners and it is' the 
partners who can cla im set off during subseq uent assessmen t year 
subject to the conditio-ns s·pecified earlier. 

Tn the income-tax assessment of an individual for the 
as~cs£ment year 1980-81 finalised in April l 981 in a summary 
manner , the income of the relevant previous vear wa<; 11ssessed· 
at an amount of R s. 82,084 which was fully set-off aga inst the 
bus'ine s Joss of earlier years amC1unting to Rs. 1,03.323 and the 
net income was assessed at 'nil'. The unabsorbed loss of R . 21.239 
was allowed to b e carr ied forward for subs·cauent assessment 
year. The assessment records disclosed tha t the business los 



240 

carried forward from earlier years pertained tO' the assessee's sha1e 
of loss from two registered firms in which he was a partner. 
However, the assessee ceased to be a partner in these two fi rms 
during the previous year relevant to the assessment year J 980-8 1 
and hence, it cannot be said that be had carried on the busines'i 
in which the loss was incurred during the said previous year. 
Therefore, tl1e set oiI of loss of the earlier years to the extent 
of Rs. 82,084 was no t iu order, and the mistake resulted in 
under-asses ment of income of Rs. 78,03 1 (after allowing <lduc­
tions admissible under the Act) with consequent non-levy of 
income-tax of Rs. 32,539. 

T he paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Augus t 
1984; their reply is awaited (No'vember 1984). 

(vi ) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, J 961, Ult.) 
entire income of a co-o'perative society from specified activitie~ 
is exempt from income-tax. For a co-operati ve society cngageu 
in 01her activities either independently or in addit ion to those 
specified, a deduction from such income relatable to othe : act i­
vitics is admissible to the extent of R s. 20,000. 

(a) T he income of a co-operat ive society for the 
assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-8 1 included i11coro,; 
from purchase and sale of agriculture implements, 
which is exempt f1 om tax. In ti1e returns filed, th,; 
assessee d educted the g. oss income from the specified activity 
from the to tal income and arrived at the taxable income for 
all the three years . Accepting the returned income, the Iocornc­
tax Officer completed the assessme,nts in a summary manner, in 
D ecember 1980. The taxable income should have been :Hived at 
after excluding the net income a nd not the gross i11come from 
the said activity as· returned by the assessee. In the absence of 
details regarding the actual expenditure incurred , if the pro­
po: tionate amount of expenditure attribu'table to the activity 
was considered for arrivi ng at the net income from the ~aid 
activity, for purposes of exclusion from gro'Ss total income, the 
excess relief allowed to the ass·essee would work out to 
Rs. 3,07,500 leading to short levy of tax of R s. l ,43 ,015 fo· 
all the three assessment years. 

In reply, the Ministry of Finance have !.lated (January 1985 ) 
1hat the as·sessments. made in a summary manner, had been cet 

aside. 



24 1 

( b) In the case of a co-operative society engaged in trad ing 
of consumer goods as well as business of banking, the ass1.:ss ing 
officer computed tbe income cba.geable to tax at Rs . 13,880 
and R s. 7,200 fo r the assessment years 1980-81 and 198 L-82 
respectively and completed the assessments in a summary manner 
in October 1982, as inco'rrle relating to trading in consumer goods. 
The annual reports of the society for the relevant previous years 
end ing 30 June 1979 and 30 June 1980, however, revealed 
that after setting off expenses towards the trading acti vity, th<? 
society bad ea rned income from consumer goods alone, tC1 the 
extent of Rs. 86,899 and R s. 1,13,756 for the two years. After 
allowing a deduct ion of Rs. 40,000 as admissible the income 
chargeable to tax would wo·rk out to R s. 46,899 and R s. 73, 756 
as against R s. 1.3,880 and Rs. 7,200 respectively. T his led to 
short-levy of tax aggregating Rs. 51,444. · 

In reply, the M inis try of Finance have s tated (January J 985) 
that the assessments were made in a summary manne r and 
remedial action has bee.n initiated . 

3.22 Non-observance o f the provisions of the law 1 ela1i11g to 
contractors 

Under the Inc<1me-tax Act, 196 1, where any person enters 
into a contract with any other person for ca~rying out any work 
or supply of goods or services in connection therewith, the value 
of which exceeds R s. 50,000 he shall within one month of entering 
into contract furnish to the Income-tax Officer, pa rticulars of 
the contract in the prescribed form. In the event of failure to 
furnish such par ticula rs, the Commis·sioner of Income-tax may 
impose a fine n<1t exceeding R s. 50 fo ~ ~ach day of default 
subject to a maximum of 25 per cent of the value of the contract. 

An assessee fi rm had entered into a sub-contract worth 
Rs. 38.74.369 with a contractor in June 1976 for construction 
of two add itidnal stores. The assessee was to fi le tbe details of 
contract, to the Income-tax Officer within one month of execution 
of contract. The assessee had n<1t, however, filed the statutory 
return and the maximum fi ne leviable consequently would work 
out to Rs. 9,68,592 which was not lev'ied by the department. 

The Ministry of Finance have admitted (December 1984) 
that there was fa ilure on the part of the assessee to comply with 
the provisions of law. 



242 

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST 

.3.23 Non-levy of tax on capital gains on transfer of assets 

The Inocme-tax Act, 1961, conta ins a provisiop. for the 
computation of capital ga ins arising on transfer of a capital asset 
with iefereoce to its market value as on the date of its transfer, 
ignoring tbe amount of co·nsideration shown by the assessec, if 
the following two conditions are satisfied :-

(1 ) 

(2) 

The transfer is to a persoµ who is d irectly or in­
directly connected with the assessee ; and 

The Income-tax Officer has reason to believe tha t 
the transfer was effected with the object of avoidance 
or redu·ction of the liabil ity of the assessee to tax 
on capital gains. 

This· provision has a limited operation and docs not apply to 
o ther cases, where tax l iability on capital gains on transfer ot 
capital assets between parties not connected with each oJ.hcr 
is sought to be avoided or reduced by an under-statement of the 
consideration paid for the transfer of the a~set . 

With a view to counte~ing evasion of tax on capital gains 
through the device of under-statement of the full value of the 
coDsideration received or receivable on the t1 ansfer of a capital 
a.s!'et, the ·law was amended with effect from 1 April 1964, 
re-nu mbering the existing section as sub-section (1 ) and adding 
a new provision as sub-sectio·n (2). The new provision enables 
the Income-tax Officer to compute the amou nt of capital gains 
a rising on the t.ans(er of capital asset with reference to its· fair 
market value as on the date of its transfer, if in his opinion, such 
fair marke t value exceeds the full value of the considcraticrn for 
it as declared by the ass·essee by 15 per cent of the value so 
declared. The fair ma ket value of a capital asset is deemed to 
be the price that a capital asset would ordinarily fe tch on sale 
in the open market on the relevant date. 

Accord ing to the Department of Revenue, the only condi tiO'll 
for attracting the applicablli ty of the new p rovision is that the 
fair market value of the capital asset tfansferred by the as·sessec -~ 
as on the date of transfer. exceeded the full value of the consi- r 
d eration declared by the 'assessee in respect of the transfer by 
an amO'Unt .not less· than 15 per cent of the value so declared . 
Once, the Income-tax Officer is satisfi ed that this condit ion exists, 
he can proceed to invoke the provision and compute the capital 



,gains adopting the fa ir markel value as the lull valui.: of the 
coasiderauon. tunher, proving or estabusJuu~ the fact of under­
sta tement o'l considerauon, before rnvoking the secuon, 1s not 
conlemplated. This stand of the DepartmeOL was, however, hel<l 
to be untenable by the Supreme Court in a case in September 
1981. The Supreme Court decided that the new provision can 
be invoked only where the consideration for the transfer 0 1 a 
capital asset has been under stated by the a~sessee, or in o ther 
wo'!ds, the consideration actually 1~ce1ved by the assessee is more 
than what is declared or disclosed by him, and the burdl.!n of 
proving such understa tement or cop.cealment is on the revenue. 
According to the judgment, this burden may be discharged by 
the revenue by estabhshing facts and circumstances from which 
a reasonable inference can be drawn that the assessee has no t 
co.-rectly declared or disclosed the consideration received by 
him and there is an uGders tatement or concealment of th~: 
consideration in respect of the transfer. As a resul~ of the onus· 
of establishing tbc understatement or concealment of sale consi­
deration having been placed on the Department by the Suprerr.c 
Court, the provision has become practically inoperable thercbv 
defeating the original iqtention of counteri ng tax evasion on 
capital gains through this provision. The impact of the Suprern.· 
Court judgment on the application of the law has not, howe' er, 
been reviewed by Government thereafter and act ion taken to 
modify or amend the Jaw to achieve the legislative intention. 
Instructions for the guidance of the assessing officers explaining 
the implications of the Supreme Court judgment and the pre­
cautions to be taken in the application of .the law have nC1t also 
been issued so fa r (Novembe~ 1984). 

Two cases which have come to notice of audit in this regard 
are cited below : 

(a) An assessce so ld a part of on e of his propert ies dur ing 
the assessment year 1979-80 for a consideration of Rs. 8 Jakhs 
which was accepted by the Income-tax Officer in the assessment 
completed in Feb uary 1980. The site of the property measuring 
9 grounds and 552 sq. ft. and with a built up area of 16,627 sq. 
ft. was located in one of the most impcrrtant commercial localHics' 
in a metropolitan city. Considering tbe location, area as also the 
fact that the Departmental Valuation Officer himself had esti­
mated the value per ground in respect of anothe - property, in 
the sn me :m~a at nenrlv R s. 1,26,000 durinp.: this period , 1hc 
vii lue Jf th~ plot itself even at a conservative rate of Rs·. 1 lakh 
per ground would work out to R s. 9.23.000. Addinl? the;eto, the 



24·1 

cost of construction of R s. 5,98,572 (at 1969 ra tes) the total 
' alue of the property would be R s. 15 ,21 ,5 72 as against 
R s. 8,00,000 returned by the assessee aod accepted by the de­
partn:...ent for the assessment. The omission to adopt the fair 
market value as on the date of transfer resulted in under assess­
ment of cap ital gains of at least R s. 7,21,572 involving a short 
levy of tax of R s. 3,9.6,800. 

On this under-assessment being pointed out during the ccrurse 
of audit, the department stated (Februa1y 1984) that in view of 
the Supreme Court's decision the point raised was infructuous. 

(b) An assessee ha,d three-fourth share in a house property 
which was sold by him during the p.evious year relevant to the 'v-

assessment year 1976-77 to a private limited company for a ' 
total consideration of R s. 4,95,000. This property was valued by 
the District Valuation Officer at Rs. 7,49,000 as on 31 March 
1975 for purposes of wealth-tax and the same value was adopted 
in the wealth-tax assessment of the assessee fo ~ the assessment 
year J 975-76. A s the company which acquired the pr<1perty and 
the assessec were connected, the omission to take the fair market 
value of the capital asset on the date of transfer as the full value 
of the considerat ion for the transfer resulted in escapement or 
capital gains of Rs. 1 ,41,938 involving short-levy of tax of 
Rs. 92,98 1. 

On thb omission being pomted out in audit in July 1981, the 
department justified it by quoting the Supreme Court judgment. 

The pa ragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1984; their 1eply is awaited (November 1984). 

3.24 Payment of additional foreign allowa11ce in lieu of Income­
tax under executirn instructions 

A pers·on who is not resident in India is not taxed on the 
income wh ich a rises outside India. So government servants who 
are posted abroad and become technicallv non-residents, after 
some time, are not liable to tax on the salaries drawn by them 
ab.oad . With a view to subject such ~alaries, paid out of public 
revenues of Ind ia (exclusive of all allowances and perquisites 
granted to meet the cost of having to stay abroad) to tax, 
irrespective , of the period <1f the government employees' ·tay 
abroad , the income-tax Act, 1922 was amended thro'ugh F inance 
Act 1959, with effect from 1 April 1959 providing that s'uch 
salary income shall be deemed to accrue or ar'ise in the taxable 



245 

terdtories and become chargeable to tax. Simultaneously, the 
allowances or perquisi tes paid or allowed to a citizen of lndia by 
the Government for rendering service outside lndia were exemp­
ted fro'm levy of tax. These provisions in the lncome-tax Act 
1922 were in toto carried into the lncame-tax Act, 1961, which 
is n ow in force. The legislative intention is that salary-part of 
remuneration oE government servants posted abroad, is l iable to 
tax. 

Government of Jndia, Ministry of External Affairs through 
executive instructions of April 1959 (revised from time to time) 
authorised payment of " additional foreign allowance" to all 
government servants posted abroad as relief in lieu of incame tax 
payable on salaries which were exempt from tax before April 1959. 
The additional foreign allowance is ig_ no way related to the 
J1ormal foreign allowance granted for cost of living etc. in a 
foreign station. H owever, this a llowance is no t subject to tax. 
Initially the additional foreign allowance, varied acco. ding to the 
salary slab and had no relatio·nship with actua l tax liability . Jn 
December 1981, the Minist ry revised the quan tum of addi tional 
foreign allowance equating i t to the a rnol.tilt of tax actually paid. 
The modus operandi of the arrangement is that, without deduct­
ing tax at ource from sala ry a t the ti me of payment every month 
as canternplated in the law, the tax liability is calculated just 
before the close of the fin ancial year a nd a book adjustment 
made debiting the service head and crediting revenue. 

As a result of the payment of addi tional foreign allowance 
since April 1959, the sala ry income of government servants 
posted abroad , ha , in efiect become totally free of income-tax 
though the pecific decision of the Legislature was to tax the 
salary-portion of the emoluments. The propriety of nulli fy ing the 
statutory provisions through executive instructions would seem 
questionable. 

The paragraph was sent to the M inistry of Finance in 
Octobe:- 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

4 C&AG/8~ 



CHAPTER 4 

OTIIER DIRECT TAXES 

A-WEALTH TAX 
4 .01 In the financial years 1979-80 to 1983-84 wealth-tax 

receipts vis-a-vis the budget estimates were as given below :-
Year B. d get Actua ls 

Estimates 

1979-80 
l 980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 

(In crores of rupees) 
60 .00 64.47 
65.00 67. 37 
66. 00 78 .12 
80 .00 90 .37 
90 .00 93.3 1* 

4 .02 Particulars of cases finalised , pending assessment and 
arrears of demand are given below:-

Year Number o f 

1979-80 
J 980-81 
1981-82 
J 982-83 
1983-84 

ass·~ssments 
completed 
during th ~ 
year 

3,25,718 
3,50,58 3 
3,97,211 
4,27,483** 
4,61 ,923 

Number of 
cases pend­
ing assess­
ment at the 
end of 

Arrears o f 
demand 
pend ing 

collection 
a t the end 

of 
(In crores of 

rupees) 
4.32,988 
4.99,903 
5,67,381 
5,41.594** 
4,92,752 

180.54 
217 . 11 
208. 9:> 
J 82. 29U 
197.29 

4.03 Durin.g the test audit of assessments made under the 
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, conducted during the period 1 April 
1983 to 31 March 1984, the following types of mistakes were 
noticed : 

(i ) Wealth escaping assessment. 
(ii) Incorrect valuation of assets. 

(iii) Incorrect computation of net wealth. 

*Provisional 
• *Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March/Apri l 1984 have 

been adopt.;d. 

246 



4 
I 

247 

(iv) Incorrect exemptions and deductions. 

(v) Mistakes in application of rates of tax, calculation 
of tax, etc. 

(vi) Ncrn-Ievyjsbort-levy of additional wealth-tax. 

(vii) Non-levyjshort-Ievy of penalty. 

(viii) Miscellaneous. 

A few important cases illustrating these mistakes· are given 
in the following paragraphs. 

4.04 Wealth escaping assessment 

( i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the net wealth of an 
assessee means the aggregate value of all assets, wherever located, 
belonging to the assessee, as reduced by the aggregate value crf 
all adlT'jssible debts owed by him on the valuation date. Further, 
the Act also provides for the levy of penalty, inter alia, if an 
assessec has, without reasonable cause, failed to furnish the 
wealth-tax return within the prescribed time or concealed the 
particulars of any assets or furnished inaccurate particulars of 
any assets or debts. 

(a) A person, in the status of individual filed income-tax 
returns (October 1980 and revised returns in March 1981 ) for 
the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80. Income returned 
consisted of income from contract business and income from 
hcruse property. During the cotrr~e of assessment proceedings, 
the assessing Qfficer folltld (December 1982) that the house 
property consisted of ten houses in urban area and belonged to 
the Hindu undivided family of which the above perSO!J was· a 
coparcener. The Hindu undivided family had ncrt filed any 
wealth-tax return in respect of these properties. Accord il)gly, the 
assessing officer issued notices to the H indu undivided family 
under the Act for fi ling returns of net wealth for the ass·essroent 
years 1980-81 and 198 1-82. However, the assessments for earlier 
years from 1975-76 to 1979-80 should have simultaneously been 
O'pcned as the Hindu undivided family had owned these ten 
houses in years p rior to 1980-81 and ]n December 1982 it was 
possible 'to open assessments for the ass·essmcnt year ] 975-76 
and onwards. Th~ assessing officer had not recorded any reasons 
as to why the assessments for the years prior to 1980-8 l were 
left crut. 

The above omission resulted in escapement of wealth of 
Rs. 50.00,000, with consequent short levy of tax (including 
addi tional wealth-tax on urban immovable properties for the 



248 

assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77) of Rs. 1,05,570, for the 
a!.sessment years 1975-76 to 1979-80. l n addition, penalty for 
delay in filjng the returns amounting to Rs. 4,32,200 was also 
leviable, which was not levied. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1284). 

(b) A Hindu undivided family filed wealth-tax returns, for 
the assessment years 1977-78 to 1980-81 in October 1980. 
Wealth returned consisted of immovable properties valued at 
Rs. 2.95 lakhs, as on 31 March 1974, by a registered valuer 
in June 1974. 

As the value of the property returned by the assessee was 
considered to be on lower side, the Wealth-tax Officer referred 
the matter to the departmental valuer who valued the property 
(January 1982) at Rs. 12.85 lakbs, Rs. 14.04 lakhs, R~. 15.23 
lakhs and R s. J 6.76 lakbs as on 31 March 1977, 31 March 
1978, 31 March 1979 and 31 March 1980 respectively. 

As the assessee opted for the vaJue of the property as on 
1 April 1971, in respect of self-occupied portionJ the Wealth­
tax Officer again referred the matter to the valuation cell for 
valuing the property. The revised valuation so desired by the 
Wealth-tax Officer was not received and the assessment, for 
assessment year 1977-78, was completed, in March 1982, adopt­
ing the value of the property at RsJ 12.85 Jakhs an the basis of 
Departmental Valuation Officer's report of J~nuary 1982, 
received on 2 February 1982, subject to rectification of 
asseS'sment on receipt of revised valuation repo1 t. 
Tn appeal, in August 1982, the Appellate Assistant Commissioner 
directed that the assessment should be made afresh after taking 
the value in respect of self-occupied portion. Similarly, the assess­
ment, fo r the assessment year 1978-79, was completed, in March 
1983, adopting the value of the property at Rs. 14.04 lakhs, 
subject to rectification on receipt of revised valuation report. 

From fhe assessment records and the pendency register fa r 
the year 1982-83 it was observed that the assessee did not fi le the 
wealth-tax returns up to the assessment year 1976-77. The 
department also did not call for the returns· as per pendency 
register. The returns for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1976-77 
could have bacn called for by 31 March 1982, because by that 
time (2 Februa ry l 9-82) it was known through the above valua­
t ion report that the market value of the property as on 31 March 
1977, for the assessment year 1977-78, was Rs. 12,85.000. 



249 

The departmental valuation report show~d that on an average 
the annual appreciation in the value of the properties was ten 
per cent. After considering the concession available in respect of 
the self-occupW!d portion o·f the house for the assessment year 
1976-77 and taking the value of the properties less by 10 per 
cent each year as compared to the value of R s. 12,85,000-for the 
assessment year 1977-78, the amount of net wealth that escaped 
assessment was Rs. 7 Jakhs, Rs. 8 lakhs, R s. 9 lakhs and R s. 9 
lakhs, for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1976-77, r~pectively. 
Con sequent short levy of tax (including addi ticmal _wealth-tax 
on urban immovable properties) worked out to R s. 1,51,895. 
Out of this, revenue of Rs. 52,275, for the assessment years 
1973-74 and 1974-75, was Jost as the rectificatory action was 
time-barred. Further, penalty provisic>'ns for non-filing . of the 
returns were also attracted. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mis.take in 
principle (November 1984) . 

(c) Jn computing the net wealth l)f two assessel!s in Match 
1982 for the assessment year l 977-78, one-fifth shares in the 
amounts of R s. 25 lakhs and R s. 51,500 due from a Sugar Mill 
and an estate of an erstwhile Hindu undivided family, respectively, 
in respect of each of the assessees, were not included in their net 
wealth. However, one-fi fth shares mentioned above were not inclu­
ded in respect of each of the assessce in the assessment year 
L 978-79 on the grounds that the court R eceiver had filed a su it 
for recovery of R s. 25 lakhs from the Mill and the Mill was 
solvent and hence it could not be said that the debt had become 
bad. Regarding the sum of Rs. 51,500 there was no evidence on 
the file to' indicate that the estate was· not capable of meeting the 
l iability. These omissions resulted in under-assessment of wealth 
of R s. 10.20,600, with consequent short levy of we~Ith-tax of 
R s'. 34,510. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes 
(September 1984). 

(ii) An amount of R s. 11 ,05,000 advanced by a Hindu 
undivided familv to a debtor for which a decree was is<>ued by a 
Court in its favour. was Included in its total wealth fcJr the assess­
ment years 1969-70 to 1972-73. The inclusion was confirmed by 
the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals), reiectinir the con­
tention of the ass·essee that the debt wac: not includible because 
of the debtor's appeal to the Supreme CO'urt against the decree 
granted by the lower Court. The debt was not one of the assets 



250 

~hich were divided during two partial pa1 t itions that took place 
m Marcb 1971 and July 1971. The debt was, therefore, includible 
i.n the total wealth of the assessee Hindu undivided family for the 
assessment years subsequent to 1972-73 also. But it was not so 
included resulting in short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 3,99,800 
for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1978-79, of which 
R s. 2.43 .900 relating to the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-
76 cannot be recovered as claims are lime-barred. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of F inance in July 
1984 ; thei r repl_y is awaited (November 1984) . 

(iii) An assessee (specified Hindu undivided family) applied 
in J une 1976, August 1976 and September 1976 for extension af 
t ime for filing bis wealth-tax return. for the assessment year 
1976-77. The application dated September 1976 was re jected 
by the depar tment. A notice was served on the assessee in 
F ebruary 1977 req uirin.!! him to fi le the return. However. neither 
the assessee had fi led the return nor the department bad taken 
further action to finalise the assessment. 

The assessee's net wealth for the earlier assessment year 
1975-76 was· computed at R s. 19.45.200 and tax including 
add itional weal th-tax of R s. 1.24.887 was levied. Based o·n that 
year's computa tion, the wealth escaoing assessment for the 
assessment year 1976-77 was Rs. 19,45,200 with consequent 
short-levy of wealth-tax ( including additional wealth-tax) of 
Rs. 1.24.887. Penalty provisions for non-filing of the return were 
also attracted. 

The Minist rv O'f F ina nce have accepted the mistake 
(October 1984) . 

(iv) The Central Board of Direct T axes is·sued instructions 
(November l 973 a nd April 1979) emphasising the need for 
uroper co-ordination amongst assessment records pertaining to 
different direct taxes with a view to prevent cases of evasion 
of tax. 

(a) An individual, succeeded to the estate of his father (died 
in October 1976) a& per deceased's 'will' of March 1975. The 
net wealth of the individual for the assessment y;:ars 1977-78 
and 1978-79 was assessed in F ebrua ry 1982 and January ]983, 
at R s·. 15.11.593 and R s. 13,96,940, respectively, after allowing, 
inter alia. a deduction of R s. 15,36,997 towards estate duty 
liabil ity for both the assessment years. 

y 



251 

A correlation of the assessment records of the deceased in 
respect o·f the wealth-tax and estate duty revealed that certain 
assets (house property, deposits, amounts loaned out, share in 
Hindu undivided family, etc.) of the deceased bequeathed to the 
assessee under the 'will' were not included in the net wealth 
of the assessee for the above two assessment years~ Taking into 
account the abcrve assets, the correct net wealth of the assessce 
worked out to R s. 25 ,31,773 and R s. 20,03,376, for the two 
assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79, respecti vely. T he failure 
tcr correlate the cLi fferent direct taxes returns resulted in short-levy 
of tax of R s. 52.930. 

T he paragraph was sent to the Ministry of F inance in 
August 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(b) Income-tax assessment reco·rds of an individual for the 
assessment year 197 4-7 5, revealed that the assessce possessed 
'Jagir Bonds' worth R s. 1,85,750 with maturity da tes in July 
and December 1971, agricultural land measuring 40 B ighas, a 
residential house under self-occupation and other immovable 
properties wi tb rental income of R s. 4,310 in the years 1972-73 
to 1974-75 and R s. 9,158 in the year 1975-76. This information 
available with the department was no't made use of by the 
assessin_g officer and consequently tbe values of the above assets 
were not considered for wealth-tax assessments of the assessee, 
for the assessment yea rs 1972-73 to 1977-78. This resulted in 
non-levy of tax of Rs. 34,100. 

The Ministry oi Finance bave accepted the mistake (October 
1984). 

(v) The value of an estate was determined (March 1983) 
by the Departmental Valuation Officer at R s. 89.41 lak hs as on 
11 December 1977 (valuation date) againSit its book value of 
Rs. 29 .14 lakhs returned by eight assessees who owned it, for 
the assessment year 1978-79. In the cas·e of fou r assessees, who 
had one-eighth share each in the said property, an additicrn of 
Rs. 7.53 lakhs in each case was made by the department at the 

-4. time of completing the wealth-tax asses·sment in March 1983, 
towards the increase in the valuations. Similar addit ions were not, 
however, made in the case of three other assessees who had alS"o 
one-eighth share each in the said propertv and who'Se a ~sess·ments 
for the assessment year 1978-79 were also comoleted in March 
1983 in the same ward (the as·sessment of the eighth person not 
having been completed) . The omission in the three cases resulted 



252 

in under-assessment of wealth of R s. 7.53 Jakhs in each case, 
with cousc.:quent short-levy o·f tax in the aggregate of Rs. 50,385. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984). 

(vi) F ive individuals, jointly owned agricultural lands 
measuring 148 acres in fixed shares from a pe1iod prior to April 
1970. This asset was not disclosed by any of the five individuals 
in their returns of net wea lth, for the assessment years 1970-71 
ta 1972-73. However, only one individual disclosed part of the 
land, viz., 55 acres in her return of net wealth for the assessment 
year 1973-74 and the remaining part (93 acres) in her return 
for the assessment year 1975-76. 

While completing the wealth-tax assessment of the above 
individual in March 1979, for the assessment year 1973-74, the 
Wealth-tax Officer determined the value of 5S acres of land at 
R s. S,000 per acre as no valuation of these lands was given by 
the assessee. The total value worked out 011 this basis was 
R s. 2,7S ,000, out of which an exemption of Rs. l,S0,000 was 
allowed . The Wealth-tax Officer also completed the wealth-tax 
assessment of the same individual, for the assessment yea r 
1975-76, in February 1980, and determined the value of SS acres 
of land at R s. 7,000 per acre and R s. 5,000 per acre for the 
remaining 93 acres, total value of these lands was thus worked 
out at R s. 8,50,000. 

The Wealth-tax Officer also noticed the co-ownership of fi ve 
fodividuals in the value of lands and allocated the value of 
Rs. 8,S0,000 of lands amongst the five individuals· as per the ir 
personal law which was taken into account for purpo"Ses of 
wealth-tax assessments in respect of each of the five individuals, 
for the assessment year 197S-76. However, no action was taken 
by him to re-open the asses·sments fo r the ea rlier assessment years 
1970-71 to 1974-75 of these individuals, tho·ugh the land was 
assessable to wealth-tax for these assessment years also. T akinu 
the value of 148 acres of land at R s. 5,000 per acre as determ ined 
by the Wealth-tax Officer, fo r the asses!'ment vear 1973-74, the 
total value of lands worked out to R s. 7,40.000, which escaped -~ 
asse~smcnt in each of the a~sessment years 1970-71 to 1974-7S. 
witb consequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 48,329. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem­
ber 1984) . 



253 

(vii) Jewellery valued at Rs. 5.26 Jakbs in tbe immediatdy 
p receding years was not included in the wealth-tax ::isscs:.ments 
of an assessee for the assessment years 1969-70 and 1970-7 1, 
in spite of th~ orders cf December, 1972 of the Commissioner 
of Wealth-tax. Hjs orders were sustained also in appeal. The 
omission led to wealth escaping assessment to the tune ot 
Rs. 10.52 lakhs. No action to rectify the assessment and realise 
the additional demand is possible now d ue to time-ba r and the 
omis~ ion thus Jed to loss of revenue of Rs. 30,642 for the 
assessment years 1969-70 and 1970-7 l. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem­
ber 1984). 

4.05 Incorrect valuation of assets 

A. Immovable properties 

( i) Six assessees were co-owners of five house properties. 
The report of the Departmental Valuation Officer valui ng these 
properties as on the valuation dates relevant to the assessment 
years 1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79, was re:.:eived by the 
Wealth-tax Officer in July 1980. The value so determined was 
higher than that determined by the Appellate Tribunal in Decem­
ber 1980, for the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 . In 
the assessments, for the assessment years 1976-77, 1977-78 and 
1978-79, made after July 1980, the Wealth-tax Officer took the 
lower val u;:: of these assets as approved by the Appellate Authority 
for the earlier years ignoring the higher value fo r the subsequent 
years as d;::termined by the departmental valuer, although the 
valuer 's report was binding on the Assessing Officer. Th is resulted 
in under-valuation of net wealth in the cases of five asscssccs, 
with consequent short-levy of tax of R s. 65,080. 

The Minisrt y of Finance have accepted the mist:i.kc (Jan­
uary ] 985). 

(ii) The net wealth of an assessee included two self-occupied 
properties. The value of the first property was determined 
(August l 979) by the Valuation Officer at Rs. 4.08 lakhs, 

-f Rs. 4.60 lakhs and Rs. 5 .28 lakhs as on 3 J March. 1973, 
31 March, 1974 and 31 March. 1975, for each of the respective 
assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76. The value of the second 
property in which the assessee had onlv one-fourth share, was 
determined (July 19-79) by the Valuation Officer at R5. 16.23 
lakhs, Rs. 16.91 lakhs and Rs. 15.60 lakhs as on 3 1 March, 1973, 



254 

31 March, 1974 and 31 March, 1975, respectively. Whik com­
pleting reassessments in March 1982 [the original as:>essments 
having been set aside in July 1979 by the Commissioner 
(Appeals)] in the light of an audit objection raised in August 
1978, for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76, the Wealth­
tax Officer had not taken the value of these properties correctly. 
T he value of the second property was taken at the value deter­
mined by the Valuat ion Ofbcer for the first property fer each 
of the assessment year. Similarly, the value of the first property 
was taken at Rs. 2.09 lakhs as returned by the assessee for each 
of the assessment year instead of the higher value determined 
by the Valuation Officer. No additional wealth-tax was also 
levied on the value of urban immovable properties. T he :nis­
takes resulted in short levy of wealth-tax (including add itional 
wealth-tax) of Rs. 45,15 1. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep­
tember 1984). 

(iii) While computing (March 1982) the net wealth in the 
case of a Hindu undivided family, for the assessment year 
1977 78, the Wealth-tax Officer had incorrectly taken the value 
of a piece of land measuring 18,842 sq. yards at Rs. 1,130 
(R~. 2.82,600 returned by the assessee), instead of the correct 
value of R s. 11,30.000 (determined by t.he Departmental Valua­
tion Officer for the assessment year 1976-77). This resulted 
in under-assessment of wealth by R s. 11 ,28,870 with consequent 
short-levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 38,175. 

T he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984). 

( iv) In computing the net wealth of a Hindu undivided family, 
for the assessment year 1975-76, in Februa1y 1980, the Wealth­
tax Officer adopted the value of the house property belonging 
to the assessee at Rs. 1.80,000, as returned by the asc;essee, 
instead of R s. 6,66,500 as determined by the D epartmental Valuer , 
in May 1979, as on the relevant valuat ion date (Diwali 1974). 

Further, the assessee had not fi led his wealth-tax return, fo r 
the assessment year 1977-78. The department also had not 
called for this return though the assessee had filed returns of 
wealth-tax for the earlier and subsequent assessment years. The 
non-fil ing: of return resulted in escapement of wealth. On the 
basis of the net wealth assessed, for the assessment year 1976-77, 
in March 1981. the net wealth that escaped assessment amounted 
to Rs. 6,47,412. 



255 

The cumulative effect of the above two mistakes resulted 
in under-assessment of weal th of Rs. 11,33,912, with consequent 
short-levy of tax of Rs. 3 7 ,672. 

The Ministry of Finance have not accepted the mistake and 
have stated (December 1984) that the mistake was already jn 
the notice af the department much before it was pointed out by 
audit. The Ministry's reply was not, however, found factually 
correct. 

B. Farmers' share interest in partnership firms 

(i) Goodwill of a business, as a going concern is a valuable 
asset. T he Partnership Act proyjdes that property of a firm in­
cludes also tbe goodwill of the business. As goodwill is a market­
tab lc asset, its value is includible in net wealth for purposes of 
levy cf wealth-tax. 

The Wealth-tax Rules, 1957, while laying down the method 
for determination of the net value of assets of business as a 
whole, inter alia, provides that the value of an asset not dis­
clos-ed in the balance-sheet shall be taken to be, in the case of 
goodwill purchased by the assesscc for a price, its market 
value or the price actually paid by him, whichever is less. 
A residuary provision in the said rule also provides that " in 
the case of anv other asset not disclosed in the balance-sheet 
of the business, its market value as on the valuation dale is 
to be adopted". If goodwill is not purchased and is not also 
shown in the balance-sheet, its marke t value as on the \'alua­
tion date has to be taken into consideration for arriving at 
the net value of assets of the business as a whole. 

(a) While comple ting the wealth-tax assessments of three 
assessees, who were partners in a firm, for the assessment years 
1968-69 to 197 6-77. on various dates between March 1969 
and June 1981 , their shares of goodwill in the firm were not 
included in their net wealth. When the constitution of the 
fi rm was changed with the introduction of a new partner 
with effect from l April, 1967, the Gift-tax Officer held in 
March 1981 that the introduction of a new partner without 
any capital created a gift by five of the partners by relinquish­
ment and the value of goodwill in the deemed gift. was 
assessed as Rs. 22,27,545. The shares of goodwill in the 
hands of these three partners· WO'rked out to Rs. 3,71 ,258, 
Rs. 3.09.381 and Rs. 3,09,381, respectively, which were iii­
cludible in their net wealth as well. The omission resulted 
in total short-levv of tax of Rs. 3,70,197, for all the assess­
ment years· 1968-69 to 1976-77. 



256 

( b) In the case of 20 assessccs in two 1.._,om1111ss1on~rs' 
charges who were partners in five different partnership firms, 
tbe valu e of goodwill was no t considered in computing their sha. e 
in terest in the fi rms. The omission resulted in under-assess­
ment of wealth aggregating R s. 32,43,824, for asscs~ment 
years 1973-74 to 1977-78, leading to to tal under-charge of 
tax of R s. 57 ,577. 

Tbe Ministry of Fina nce have stated (December 1984) 
tha t the goodwill on which n o price has been paid is not c.:harge­
able to wealth-tax under the existing Wealth-tax R ules. The 
Minist ry had, however, intimated in May 1978 that the matter 
was examined in consultat ion with the Ministry of Law c 11 whose 
advice the ame ndment to Rules was under considerat ion of the 
Board. The Rules remain to be amended. 

( ii) U nder the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where a n assessce 
is a partner in a firm, the value of his interest in the net assets 
of the fi rm is to be included in his net wealt h. The Wealth-tax 
Rules, 1957. provide that where the market value of a ny asset 
exceeds its book value by more than 20 per cent, the market 
value is to be subst itu ted for the book value in such valuation . 
Further, in 1972, the Wealth-tax Act was amended , provid ing 
for reference of the question of valuation to the valuation cell . 
According to the Rule, a reference shall be made to the Valua­
tion Office r, if, in a case supported by the certificate of a re­
gistered valuer, the assessing officer is of the opinion that the 
returned value is Jess than the fair market value and , in any y 
o ther case. the Assessing Officer considers that the (air market 
value exceeds the returned value by more than 33-1 13 per 
cent o r R s. 50,000. T he valuation done by the D epartmen ta l 
Valuation Officer is b indi ng on the Wealth-tax Officer. 

( a) The income-tax a sessment record s of a re!!i~ tcred 
firm as well as of its partners revealed that. out of four partners 
in a fi rm, only one partner had submitted hi s- wealth-tax returns, 
for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1981-82. The other three 
partners. though as!'e'>~able to wealth-tax in their individual 
capacity, in respect of the value of their share intcre~t in the 
partnersh ip fi rm (along with the value of other assets owned by 
them) , had neither subm itted their wealth-tax returns nor the 
department issued anv notice calling for the returns, fo r the 
assessment years 1975-76 to 1982-83. 

While working out the oartne r's (of the oartner who fi led 
the return ) sha re interest in the assets of the firm , for the 



.. 

257 

as~essmcut year 1981-82, in September 1981, the Assessing 
Officer took the value of the building (came into the possession 
o[ the l:lrm in May 1965 and valued al Rs. 3,45,000) which 
was b.::ing used as hotel (loclging business) , at jts book value 
ot R s. 2,56,838, as on 31st .December, 1980, relevant to lhe 
assessment year 198 1-82. The market value of the building 
was, however, neither ascer ta ined nor the case referred to the 
departmental valuat ion cell for valuation as prescribed in the Act, 
despite the steep increase in lhe va lue of Hnmovable properties 
durmg the per iod frcrn 1965 to 1980. lncome derived from the 
building by way of lodging charges jrent -.yent up from R s. 1,00,620 
in the assessment year 1975-"/6 to R s. 2,34,780 in the assess­
ment year 1981-82. Jn the l ight of these factors, even if a 
moderate rate of appreciation in the value of the immovable 
property from year to year, viz., 10 per cent is adopted, tbe 
total short levy of tax (in::luding the tax on the value of share 
inlerest jn the firm that escaped assessment in the hands of 
the other three partners) amounted to R s. 66,915 , for the 
assessment years 1975-76 to 1982-83. 

Besides, penalt ies for delay in fi ling the returns and conceal­
ment of wea lth in the case of three par tners is also kviHble. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry o·f Finance in Sept­
ember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

(b) While working out the share interest o( seven partners 
in the wea lth of a firm, t he value o( assets, such as bui ldings 
(excluding godown), motor vehicles, shop furniture, machinery 
owned by the firm, was adopted at their dep eeiated book 
value at R s. 29,03,395 continuously fo r twenty fi ve years 
from the assessment years 1957-58 to 1982-83. though it was 
known to the Assessing Officer tha t the market vaiue of the 
assets had gone up by more tha n 20 per cent in view of the 
following facts noticed from the Income-tax assesrn1ent records 
of the fi~m :-

( 1) As against the book value of R s. 7 .06 lakhs of godowns 
as on Diwali 1975, their market value was determ ined at 
R s. 20.2 1 lakhs by the Departmenta l Valuer and upheld at 
R s. 10 lakhs in appeal by the Appellate Tribunal; 

(2) On sale oE assets (buildings and motor vehicles) in 
the previous years relevant to assessment years 198 1-82 and 
J 982-83. profits determined under the provisions of Income-tax 
Act. 1961. showed rise of market price by 33-1 13 per cent and 
100 per <.cnt in the respective assessment years; 



258 

( 3) on sale of similar assets by another assessee assessed 
in the same ward, profit determined under the .relevant pro­
visions of Income-tax Act, 1961, showed rise of market 
price by more than 400 per cent. Further, the matter was not 
referred tu the valuatiO'n cell for valuation as required under 
the Board's instructions of December 1971. 

If in the wealth-tax assessments of the seven partners 
(Hindu undivided families), completed in February and March 
1983, for the assessment year 1982-83, a modest rise in the 
value of assets owned by the firm at the rate of 100 per c~nt in 
the case of buildings and 50 per cent for other assets is adopted 
the value of the interest in the firm of all the seven partners 
was under-assessed by Rs. 16,44,300, with co~sequeot aggre­
gate short levy of tax of Rs. 74,375. 

T he paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance m 
September 1984, their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

( c) Three individuals had substantial interest in a company 
either directly by themselves or through a partnership firm 
constituted by them. While submitting the returns of wealth , 
for the assessment years 1971-72 to 1978-79, the three ind i­
virlual& furnished the details of the break-up value of the 5hares 
owned by them in the said company. The Wealth-tax Officer, 
between September 1974 and February 1983, however, deter­
mined the market value of the said shares in the company on 
the basis of the break-up value at Rs. 131.25, Rs. 168, Rs. ·L80, 

T 

Rs. 168, R s. 189, Rs. 170, Rs. 188 and Rs. 184 per share, X 
for the respective assessment years 1971-72 to 1978-79. 

However, in computing the wealth of the firm, the book 
value of Rs. 100 per share as per its balance-sheet was adopted 
as market value in respect of the 4350 shares owned by the 
firm in the above company, for all the asses~ment years 1971-72 
to 1978-79, instead of the market value as determined bv the 
Assessing Officer in the case of the individuals. As a result of 
the under-valuation of the net wealth in the hands of the firm . 
the value of share interest of the partners in the said firm was 
under-stated to the extent of Rs. 23,24.450, with consequent L -
short levy of tax of Rs. 55,540. 1 

The paragrauh was sent to the Ministry of F inance in Sep­
tember 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 



259 

( d) Five assessees, for the assessment year 1978-79, 
returned the values of their interest in a firm (Rs. 9,34,913), 
in which they were partners, on the basis of their capital as 
well as current account in the books of the furn as shown in the 
balance-sheet in the accounting year ending on 31 August, 1977. 
The same valuation of partner's interest in the fi rm was adopted 
by the Assessing Officer and the wealth-tax assessments completed 
between November 1982 and February 1983 accordingly. 

In the case of another assessee who was also a partner in 
the said firm his interest in the firm for the same assessment 
year was included in bis wealth and was taken on the basis of 
the valuation report of D epartmental Valuation Officer, who 
valued his interest at Rs. 3,40,171 , as against Rs. 1,19,987 
returned by him on the basis of share capita!l current account 
in the books of the firm. 

The non-adoptiofll of the valuation of partner's interest in 
the firm made by the Departmental Valuation Officer, in the 
case of the other five assessees resulted in under-assessment of 
wealth of Rs. 17,15,626, with consequent short levy of Jax of 
Rs. 38,744. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem­
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

C. Unquoted/quoted equity shares 

(i) An assessee held 1,620 equity shares of Rs. l 00 ea cit 
in a company. While completing the wealth-tax assessment of 
the assessee, for the assessment year 1978-79, in March 198 1. 
the assessing officer bad taken the value of these sharc:s at 
Rs. 102.94 per share. While cbeck.iog the assessment, in July 
1981, the Internal Audit Party of the department, pointed out 
that there appeared to be a mistake in the valuation of the 
shares due to double deduction of the advance tax 
(Rs. 29,84,568) paid by the company and that the correct value 
of the share was required to be worked out. It was· noticed in 
audit (June 1983) that the assessments of two other assessces 
holdin~ shares in the same companv, for the c;ame assessment 
year, had been revised (March 1983) by adopting the value of 
Rs. 280 per share. determined (February 1983) by the Com­
missioner of Wealth-tax. However. no revision of assessment 
in respect of the above assessee had been made adopting the 
value of Rs. 280 per share till June 1983, when the omission 
was pointed out in Audit. 



260 

Further, the same mistake was notic~d for the assessment 
years 1979-80 and 1980-81, completed in November and De­
cember 1981, respectively. Based on audit objection the Wealth­
tax Officer issued notices for re-opening the assessments, for the 
assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81, in the case of two other 
asscssees mentioned above, but no similar proceedings had been 
initiated to re-open the a&sessments of the assessee in ques~ion. 

The omission resulted in total under-assessment of wealth o( 
Rs. 13,17,060, with consequent short levy of lax of Rs. 50,75~! , 
fur the assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-8 1. 

T he M inist ry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Dcccn.­
bcr 1984). 

(ii) For valuation of unquoted equity shares of investment 
companies, the Central Board of Di,cct Taxes in their circular 
of March 1982, revising their earlier circulur dated 31 October 
1967, for adoption of the average of break-up value and capi­
ta lised value on yield basis, have observ.::d that the yield method 
on the basis of maintainable profits is the generally applicable 
me thod. The valuation of shares of investment companies having 
a wholly owned subsidiary should be worked out treating the 
parl·nt investment company and the wholly owned subsidiary as 
one single company. 

Tn computing the net wea lth of an a. csse.::, for the assess­
ment years 1978-79 and 1979-80, in M arch 1983, the Wcalth­
tax Officer took the value of 173 unquoted equ ity shares of an 
investmen t company (which had a wholly owned subsidia ry 
company) held by the asscssee at Rs. 9,586 and Rs. I 0,953 
respectively, per share as returned by the asstssec. T he 
value of th ese shares wa. determined on the basis of average 
of the valua tion a!1 per 'break-up method' and 'yield method' under 
Board's instructions of October 1967. H owever, on the basis of 
Board's revised instruction s of March 1982, the value of each 
share would work out to Rs. 13.739 and R s. 14,545, for the 
assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80, respectively. The in­
correct valuation adopted by the department resulted in total 
under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 13,39,890, with conseqnent 
short levy of tax of Rs. 45,260. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984). 

T 

.. 



• 

261 

(iii) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of any pro­
p~rly shall be estimated to be the price which it would fetcn. if 
sold in the open market on the valuation c.l aw. Jn the ca. e of 
quoted shares the relevant quotations in tile stock-excha nge re­
presented the' price the shares would fetc h i( sol<l in the open 
market on the v~luation date. 

In computing the net wealth o( four individuals. fo r the 
assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83, the value of 38,840 
shares, held by them in fou r companies, was taken as returned 
by the assessces instead of adopting .j.he stock-exchange guota­
tions for the shares as market price on the relevant valuation 
dates. This resul ted in under-valuation of shares by Rs. 20,55,-tOO, 
with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 55,287. 

The Ministry of Finance have accc!Jt?d the mistakes in all 
the four cases. 

D. Gold ornaments 

An assessee's wealth inchrded 600 1o'las (6,995 grams) or gold 
ornaments at the rate of R s. 150 per tola (after deduction of 
impurities) upto the a s·essmcnt year 1974-75. For the assess­
ment years 1978-79 to· 198 1-82 (asse sments completed in March 
1982), the assessee h ad returned the same value of Rs. 150 per 
Iola for 600 tolas of gold . The Wealth-tax Officer also completed 
the assessments in March 1982 accordingly without taking in to 
account the appreciation in the value of gold . T he value of 10 
grams of gold (after giving allowance at 15 per cent for impuri­
ties), on the respeqtive valuation datea relevant to four assess­
ment years 1978-79 to 1981-82·, ,worked out to Rs. 565, R s. 797, 
R s. 1,1 30 and R s. 1,445 respectively. Omission to include the 
appreciatiqn in the market value of gold resulted in under-assess­
ment of weafth of R s. 23.95 Jakhs, with consequent short levy of 
tax of Rs. 50,750. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
1984). ' 

E. Private trusts 

In 'the_ case of a pri vate discretionary trust unde r which the 
trnstecs liad been given wide discretionary powers for distribu­
tion of income and corpus of the trust amo:i,!! va rious beneficia ries. 
the Appellate Tribunal held in May 1981 , that. the vahrn,'tion of 
the ·assets held by the trust for the purpose of wealth-tax on the 
4 C&AG / 84-18 



262 

basis that Lhe value is equal to the sum of the interests of the life 
tenant and remaindermau determined on actuarial prim:iples is 
inapplicable. According to the Tribunal;--in such cases, the value ~ _ 
ol the intaesL ot the bendkia, ies is lo be taken as equal lo the 
value of the ent ire corpus of the trust includ ing the income 
held by it on the severa l valuation dates. 

The wealth-tax asscS1>men'Ls of many discretionary trusl'> of 
a fami ly group under the j'urisdiction of an income- tax -.•.-:.ud 
were finalised in accordance with the decision of the Tribunal 
mentioned above. However , in respect 0f 18 trusts who c y.realth­
tax assessments., for the assessme'!! years 1978-79 and 1979-80, 
were finali sed duiing October and November 1982, the nee 
wc~ lt h l:lssessabh.: in the hands of the trusts was clctcrminJ as the 
to ta l of li fe intcre~t and interes t of rem3inderman bo th estimated 
on actuarial principles. As these trusts vier~ also discnitionary 
trusts \\'herein no t on I y the trustees but bcnclicia ries also hall 
been giYc n d iscret iona ry powers regarding distribution of in­
come a nd corpus of the trusts, the decision of the Tribunal was 
appl icable to Lhcse 18 cases also. Omission to do sc; resultqJ ;11 
aggregate unller-assessment of wealth of R ;. 36,09,084, with 
consequent short levy of wealth-tax of R s. 54. l 26, for the assess­
ment years 1978-79 and 1979-80. 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake (Occe111 -
bcr 1984). 

4.06 f ncorrecl co111p11tation of net waalth ~~ 

(i) Under the Weal th-tax Act. l957, where a t th~ time o f 
making the asscs~ment, it is brought to the nolice of the Wcalth-
tax omccr that a partition has taken plac.'! among the members 
of the Hindu undivided family and the Wealth-tax Officer, after 
inquiry, is sat isfied that ' the jo int family property has been parti-
tioned as a whole among the various members or groups of 
members in definite portions, he shall rccorJ an order to that 
effect and shall make assessment on the net wealth of the family 
as such . Further, where the Wealth-tax Officer is not so satisfied, 
he may, by a n order declare that such family shall be deemed for 
the purposes of the Act to continue to be Hindu undivided ~ 
family liable to be assessed as such. It bas been judicial1v held 
(Octobe11Novcmber 1970) that inspite o f the partition in the 
sense of sevcnmce of joint .c:tatus· having taken place amon<:rst the 
meMbers o f the Hindu undivided family, if the Wealth-tax 
Officer is not sa tisfied that there has been a partit ion by metes 



263 

:and bounds, even though there has been a severance of status, 
the family shall be deemed for the purposes of the Wealth-tax 
Act to continue to be a Hindu undivided family. 

A co-parcener in a Hindu undivided family, filed a civi l suit 
i n a court, in October 1966, claiming partition of family a!fSets. 
Subsequently, all the three members of the family, fil ed an appli­
cation in January 1976, for comp.ro.mise 1nd the Court passed a 
consent decree in J anuary 1976, which was made effective fro1i1 
•October 1966, permitting pa rtition of J ll assets of the famil y 
excepting some immovable properties. 

The regular wealth-tax assessments of the above Hindu undi­
vided family, for the assessment years 1967-68 to 1975-76, were 
complctc:d in March 1979 and March 1980 on a net wealth 
ranging between R s. 10,49,000 and R s. 22,53,250. ln appea l the 
assessments, for the assessment years 1968-69 to 1975-76, were 
set aside by the Commissioner of Wealth-tax (Appeal ) . in April 
1980, ctirecting the assessing officer to make the assessments 
de nova taking in~o account the judgment of the civil court. 

Jn pursuan~e to the appellate orders, the Wealth-tax Officer, 
completed the reassessments, fO'r the assessment years J 967-68 to 
1975-76, in March 1983, for the assessme::nt yea r 1967-68 un a 
net wealt h, at R s. 10,49,000 as originally assessed and at 'nil' 
amount, for the assessment years 1968-69 to 1975-76. on the basis 
o f the decision of the court. The .re-assessments for the assessment 
years 1968-69 to 1975-76, as ' nil' were not in order as. there was 
ncr physical partit ion of the fa mily properties into definite portions 
amongst the family members during !he prcYiOu5 years relevant 
to the assessment years. Further , in the ir.come-tax assessment 
of the family, for the assessment year 1976-77. completed tn Feb­
ruary 1979, tbe Income-tax Officer recorded J1 is findings that the 
partition by the court order would be treated as a partial parti­
tion and would be effective from 30 March 1976 (assessment 
year 1976-77). The incorrect sta'tus adopted by the depnrtment 
rcsultt"d in under-assessment of wealth by Rs. 132.18 lakbs (as 
assessed in the original assessments) with consequent short levy 
of tax (including additional wealth-tax) of Rs. 6,28.150, for the 
assessment years. 1968-69 to 1975-76. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem­
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(ii) Under the Wcafth-tax Act, 1957, in the case of an indi­
vidual bein_g a member of Hindu undivided family, any pro­
perty having been the separate property of the individaul has, a t 



264 

any time after the 31 day of December 1969, been converted by 
the individual into property belonging to the family through the 
act of impressing such separ.!lte property with the character of ~ 
property belonging w the family, then, [or the purpose of com-
puting the net wealth of the individual the converted property, 
in so far as attributable to the interest of the individual in the pro-
perty of the family, shall be deemed to be assets belonging to tJ1e 
individual and not to the family. These pFovisions shall be appli-
cable for the assessment year 1972-73 and onwards. From 1 
April 1976 the entire value of the converted property is ineludi-
blc as the wealth of the transferor. 

It was seen from the gift-tax return for the assessment ycur 
J 971-72, filed in June 1971, that an asscsscc had impressed 
J7,500 shares or a company to a Hindu undivided family in 
February 1971. The said Hindu undivided family coosisteJ o( 
the C!Ssessee and his two brothers. Since the assessee being an 
individual bad converted his separate property into property be­
longing to Hindu undivided f~ily after 31 December 1969, one 
third of the converted property was required to be included in 
the assessee's net wealth for the assessment years 1972-73 to 
1975-76, and the full value of the converted prope!1y for the 
assessment year 1976-77 and onwards. The valuation date waSi 
31 M arch each year. 

It was seen from the wealth-tax assessment rrcords of the 
asses~e that the addition on this account was made, in the assess­
ment years 1972-73 lo l 974-75, by rectifying the assessment& 
which were caneeUed (April 1983) on technical ground by the 
Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals). So far as the assess­
ment year 1975-76 is concerned, neither tht! assessment ordrr 
was on record nor tJ1e miscellaneous folder made availabk. For 
the assess·ment years 1976-77 to 1978-79 the value of the shares. 
(converted property) of R s. 5,42,500, Rs. 3.10,625 and 

R s. 1,66,250, respectively, was not included by the assessee in 
his wealth-tax returns. Tl1e department also apparently lost sight 
of this aspect and fin a liSed the assessments without including the 
value of the converted property in the assessee's wealth. This re­
sulted in short levy of lax of Rs. 62,457. 

'TI1c Ministry of Fio'ance have accepted the mistake (August 1-" 
1984). ' 

(iii) In the cO'mputation of net wealth, the Wealth-tax Act, 
1957, does not perm.it deduction of tax liabilities which <1rc out­
s tanding for more than twelve months as on the valuation date. 



-· 

265 

In the wealth-tax as·sessments, an individual assessee was 
allowed deduction towards tax liabilities of R-s. 2,61,010, 
Rs. 3,0 6,089, R s. 3,79,100, Rs. 78,371 and R s. 1,20,550 in the 
assessment years 1977-78 to 1981-82. As the liabilities were out­
standiug for more than 12 months, no deductions were admissi­
ble . Th~ incorrect allowance, together with a mistake in calcula­
t ion of tax, for the assessment year 1980-81, accounted lor ag­
gregate short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 54,641. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance 111 Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(iv) In computing ( J anuary 1983) the net wealth of an 
individual for the assessment year 1981-82, the assessing officer 
had incorrectly taken 'the value of shares held by the assessec on 
the valuation date (31-12-1980) at R s. 5,700 instead •)f the 
correct market value of !l s. 5,07 ,000 retu1 ned by the a~sessee. 
T his o'rnission resulted in under assessment of wealth of 
R s. 5,01,300, with cons·equent under charge o( tax of R s. 20,039. 

The Min istry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July 
1984). 

4 .07 !II correct exemptions and deductions 

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, one buildinj! in the 
occupation of a Ruler and declared by the Central Govern­
ment as his official residence under the prov isions of the Merged 
States (Taxation Concession) Order, L949, or of the Part B 
States (Taxation Concession) Order, 1950, was exempt from 
wealth-tax. Consequent on the aboli tion of privileges of the 
Rulers under the Abolition of Privileges Act. 1972, the Wealth­
tax Act was amended to provide that the exemption would be 
available only in respect of a building wh ich immediately before 
2S D ecember 1971 was declared under !h~ afor!!Said provisio;1s 
as the official residence of a Ruler. 

For the assessment years upto and includi ng the :is·essmcnt 
year 1975-76, 'the ex-Ruler of a princely sta te was heing granted 
exemption from the wealth-tax in respect of a palace declared 
by the Central Government in May 1954 as his official residence. 
The State Government acquired this palace in Mav 1975 for pub­
lic purposes and the wealth-tax assessment of the ex-Ruler. for 
the ass·essment years 1976-77 to 1979-80, were completed, in 
D ecember 1978-November 1979. without nllowing the exemp­
tion for the value of the official residence. A t the request of the 



266 

ex-R uler, the Central Government notified io Augus t, 1980 an­
otber palace va lued at Rs. 11,20,000 as his official residence 
eff~ctive from the date of acquisition of the exempted palace by 
the State Government. In view of this notification , the depart­
ment rectified (March 1981), the wealth-lax assessments of four 
assessment years (1976-77 to 1979-80) exempting the value 
(Rs. 11,20,000) of the newly declarec:J. palace from wealth-tax 
and made a total refund of R~. 2,34,683. 

The exemption gran ted and the consequen t refund allcwl.!d 
was not in order as :-

(1) t11e notification is~ued in August l980 declared the 
second palace as the ex-Ruler's official residence 
only with effect from May 19'75 and not from a date 
prior to 28 D ecember 1971, as required under the 
c:i mended pr_ovisions of the Wealth-tax Act. 

( 2) the second palace belonged to the joint family of 
the Ruler having been tluown into the family hotcb­
pot before 28 December 1971 and the exemption 
contemplated under the WealtlJ-ta•( Act is in respect 
of the official residence of the Ruler. 

Th~ paragraph was sen t to the Minislry of F inance in Oc!o-
bL:r 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). · 

(ii) In computing the net wealth of an ind ividual cir Hindu 
undiv ided family not resident in India or resident but 
not ordinarily resident during the year ending on the valuation 
date, the exemption admissible, inter alia, includes the 
value of the as,sets in India represented bv any loans or 
dcrts owing to the assessce, in any case, whc!·~ the in 
tcrest payable thereon is tota11y exempt from income-tax. Though 
this provision has grouped together both ' non-resident' and 'resi­
dent but not ordi narilv res ident', in effect the exemption is ad­
missible to non-resident assessee only as the Iocomc;-tax 
Act provision exempts interest income of non-resid·.:nts only. 
This position was changed only with effect from 1 Apri l J 982 
owNards after the relevant provisions of the Income-tax Act/ 
Wealth-tax Act were a mended by the Fin·rnce Act, 1982. 

A person fi led wealth-tax returns. for t he a~~essment yea rs 
1975-76 to 1977-78. declaring the residential stf.tus as 'resident 
but not ordinarily residen t' had, claimed exemption in respect 
of amounts kept in fi xed deposi t in Non-Resident (ExtcrnnJ) 
Acco'ltnt and did not include their value in the net weallh re­
turned by him. The cla im wa~ accepted in the weal!h-tax &sscss-

y 



267 

mcnts of the ~·ssessec, for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1977-
78. finalised in May 1980, March 1981 and March 1982, res­
pectively. In the income-tax a sessn:en t of the ind ividual for the 
a sessment year 1979-80, the Income-tax Oflicer brought to tax 
interest income and had also directed that ea rlier ~1~scssments 
were to be re-opened for taxing the intc re L incc mc. As the 
exemption was n ot admissible to the as cssee, his status being 
' resident but not ordinarily resident', there was under-asses mcnt 
of wealth of Rs. 20,95,253, with conseque nt :.hcrt levy of tax 
of Rs. 81,784. 

The M inistry of Finance have a~ceptcd the mistake (Septe m­
ber 1984). 

(iij) Under the Wealth-tax A ct, 1957, where an assess<.:e is 
a partner in a firm, the value of h is interest in the net assets of 
the fi rm is to be included in his net wealth. As a pJ rtncrship 
firm as such is not a chargeable pet son under the Act it is no l 
entitled to any exemptions under the Act. Also what is included 
in the partner's assessment is the value of h is in terest in the firm, 
and not values of any particular asset& so that exemptions rela ted 
to specified as~t:t$ such as huuse prop.~rty arc not avai lable LO 
the partner also even if the fi rm's property includes such assets. 
lt was held by the Madras High Court (August 1975) that 
neither the firm nor the partners are entitled to any exemptions 
in such cases. 

The Central Boa rd of Direct Taxes in their ci rcula r 1) ( July 
1974 expres.sed the view that exem ption under the Act could 
not be gn.nted to a partner if the house bclonGS to a firm . The 
Board also sta ted that the larger issue whether any o r som e or 
all of the exemp~ions l isted in the Act are available while com­
puting the net wealth of the fi rm under the Wealth-tax Rules, 
1957, was under consideration. Even <.fter a lapse of over nine 
years, the Bor.rJ have not issued any instructions for the guidance 
of the ass·essing officers, witJ1 th:.! result that the assessi ng o·fficers 
h ave not maintained uniformity in asses.srr:ent. 

In the wealth-tax assessments of thirteen asscssces. who 
were partners in a firm, the department incorrect ly allowed 
exemp tion in resp~ct of a hvu5~ owned IJy the firm, for the 
assessment years 1977-78 to 1982-83. This r9sulled in aggregate 
short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 49,788. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep­
tember 1984). 



268 

(iv) Under the Wealth-tax A ct, 1957, one house or pan uf 
a house belonging to a n assessee, is not inciudible in net wea!th, 
p rovided , if the vaJue thereof exceeds R s. 1 lakh , the i;:xcmpuon 
is ava ilable only for R s. l lakh . So far as Rulers of former St.ires 
are canccrned, the A ct exempts any one build ing in the occupa­
tion of a R uler being a building which immediately before the 

commencement of the Constitu tion (Twenty-Sixth Amendment l 
Act, 197 1 was his official residence. The general p rovision a p­
plicable to all as~cssees con templates exemption even for p:i rt 
of c. build ing, but the specific provision applicable to former 
Rulers, does no t, however , p

0
rov:ide for ,such a contingency. 

l n a Notifica tion issued in M ay 1954, the Central Govern­
ment dcc l ~u·cd two palaces o~vned by a former Ruler a. the 601.­
cial residences as r equi red under the Merged States (T a xat ion 
Concessions) Order, 1949, and P c.rt B States (Taxation Conces­
s ions ) O rder , 1950. A s exemption fra m wealth-tax is. howcv.::: , 
avaiJabk on ly in respect of one palace, the Central B oard of 
Direct Taxes in their let ters da ted 5 M ay and 14 May 1958 in­
dicated the option exercised by the former Ruler for exemption 
fo r one pa lace. The Centra l B aard of Direct Taxes cla rified in 
the letters cited that the palace should be taken to include 
outhouses, garage, guest house and lands appurtenant the rclo 
situated wit hin the same con:pound or its immedia te vicini ty. 

Tn the p revious year relevant to the assessment yea~ l97:-76, 
the Fonner R1rle r let out a po rt ion of the palace in re pect o f 
which option for we:i.lth-rax exem?J'. bn ''«15 exl' rcisctl and th..: 
i11come the refrom was g iven to assessment. The wealth-lax " 
exemption fo r the building was, however, con tinued lo be c. llow..:d . 
lo the assessee in the assess-ments for the assessment years 
J 975-76 arid 1976-77. By le t tio_g, out the palace the Ccn1ral 
Government's declara tion of the building as his official resi-
dence was rendered void. and. therefore. the exemption allowed 
for the building from we<.lth- tax was not in order. 

Further. jewellery . gold ornaments a nd s ilver article,, were 
valued for the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77 as in the 
asse sment year 1974-75, despite steep increase in n:arke t value 
uf. these precious metals in the later years. Old gold and si lver 
co•ns were ~cl included in the net wealth by i nr.() crect~y treat ing 
t hem as pieces of a rt collect ion. 

The department revised the assessments (Fl!bruarv 1984) 
1nch .. d ing the \'alue o f the rented portion of rhe building fo r 
wealth-tax purposes a nd rectify ing other mi t:tl.ccs, raised addi­
tional dema nd of tax of R s. 36.347. 



1 

r 

269 

Jn the absence of a declara tion by the Central Govern ment 
for the port ion of the building in use by the assessce as his 
official residence in tcrrn,s of relevant statute, exemption allow~! 
to it was not in order . 

Tbe M inistry o~ Finance havr; ac::cpl cd the mistake ( D cct.:111-
bcr L 984). 

(v) Under the Wcalth-tr:x Act , 1957, the value of interes t 
of an '3ssessee in the assets (excluding .iny Jami or building or 
any rigjits in any land or building) forming part of an industrial 
undertaking belo nging to a firm or an associ<.tion of persons 
o[ which the asscsscc is a partner or a m ember, as the case may 
bo, is exempt upto f. n:aximum limit of R s. 1.5 lakbs. lnduslrial. 
u11dertakiJ1g for this purpose is defined as an undertaking 
engaged in the business of g~neration or distributio n of elec tri­
city or any other form of power or in tbe const ruction af sh ips 
o r in the manufacture o r process ing of goods or in mining. The 
defini tion is almost sirnilnr to the definition of an 'industrial 
company' appearing in the <.'nnual Finance Acts for purposes 
of concessio.na l levy of income-tax. Jn a case decided by the 
Bombay High Court in April 1980 (126 ITR 377), it wa,s held 
that the definitio n of industrial company covers only that co ns­
tructio~1 co mpany which is engaged in the construction of ships 
and by implfcuion excludes a company which is engaged mainly 
o r otherwise in the construction of a nything o'lhcr than sh ips. 
ln other words, applying the ra tio of the decision. if an indus­
trial undertaking i;; engaged in the constructi on of buildings. it 
is no t entitled for the aforesaid exemption und~r !be Wealth-tax 
A ct. 

Jn the asscssrr.cnts of a Hindu undivided fa mily, for the 
~.sscssmen t years 1973-74 to J 980-81 (assessments co mplclcd 
in January 1978 and i'vJ'.)rc'.l 198 1). l'.Xcm ptin r: wa:; given on lhc 
value of the interest of the as<;essee in a se ts o f a firm en!!'agcd 
~n construction of buildings. The incorrect exemption rcSultcd 
111 under-assessment of aggrega te wealth o f R s. l l ,76.618, with 
C<'O' cquent s hort levy of wealth tax of R s 33,147 for a ll the 
asses ment years. 

The M inistry o f F inance have acceptecJ the mistake (Au~ust 
1984) . -

4.08 Mistakes in application of rc.tes of tax, calrnlatio11 of 
tax, elc . 

. (!) l!nder q1e Wealth-tax Act, l 957. where share:. of bene­
ficiaries in a pnvatr trust a rc indetermi na te or nnkno\\ o, wea lth-



270 

tax i le\ ied as if the persons on whose behalf o r fo r whose 
benefit the assets are held are in individual, at the races sp~cificd 
in the Schedule to the A ct or at the fiat rate of one and one-half 
per cent \\ hichever is more beneficial to revenue. 

While completing t_hc asses~men t of a. discretionary trust, 
for the as_essm ;!nt yca1· 197\:5-79, m !•1l·ucn 19f.3, th0 tkpart­
mcnt con~putcd the net wealth of the trust at R s. 1,95,10,476 
and ra i-;cd a dema nd of tax of Rs. 2,92,657 by applying the 
uniform rate of one a nd one-half per cent instead of the higher 
rate-; prescr ibed in the Schedule to the A ct, which was more 
bcndicial to revenue. T he t~x Jcviablc as per the Schedule to 
the Act worked out to Rs. 6,34,408. T he m istake in the appli­
cation of tax resulted in u nder charge 9f tax of R s. 3,41.751. 

The .Mini,<;try •)f Fin<i.ll C•: h:t»'•: ac~!'pkJ th~· rn1.>take (Septen~­
ber J 984). 

(ii) From the assessment year 1974-75, the Schedule to the 
Wealth-t ax Act, 1957, was amended to provide for a higher 
rate of tax for every H indu u ndivided family (H UF) having at 
least one member wi th assessable net wealth exceeding R s. one 
lakh upto the assessment yea r 1979-80 and Rs . one li:.kh and 
fift ] thournnds from the asse sn:ent year 1980-81 and subsequent 
yea r'>. Other cases of H indu undivided fa mily attract tax at 
lower rates. 

In the hSSessmcn t of four such Hindu u ndivided families, 
in fou r commissioners' charges, the prescribed higher rates were 
not applied jn the wealth-tax assessments for the assessment 
year<. 1974-75 lo 1978-79 and 198 1-82. T his resulted in aggre­
ga•c short levy of tax of R s. 1,03,01 3-

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the short levy in 
all the four cases. 

<iii) The Finance Act, 1974. revised upwan.Is the rates of 
wcalrh-tax from the assessment year I 975-76, in the case of 
every Hindu u nd ivided fa mily which has at ]cast one mem ber 
whcse net wealth assessable for the nssessme nt year exceeded 
R.s. 1,00.000. 

The a<;sessments of five such H indu undivided fam il ies were ')--
completed in March 198 1, for the assessmen t year 1975-76, on 
net wealth ranging between Rs. 6,40,5 10 and Rs. 7,87,230. The 
assc,~sing officer had, however, applied the lower r~tes of tax 
applicable to the assc::isment year 1974-75 instead of t he revised 



y 

27 1 

(higher) rate applicable to the assessment year 1975-76. Furthe r ~ 
in the assessment of one of the assessee&. the net wealth was short 
co'mputed by R s. 1,14,000, aue to totall ing mistake. These mis­
takes resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 36,927. 

The paragraph wa,s sent to the Ministry of Finance in August 
1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

4.09 No11-levylslzort levy of additional wealth-tax 

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957. before its amendment by 
the iFinance Act, 1976, where the net wealth of an individual or a 
Hindu undivided family included buildings or lands (other than 
busine&s premises) or any rights therein, s ituated in an urban 
area addit ional wealth-tax was leviable on the value d such 
urban asset,s exceedjn~ rupees five lakhs. 

(i) The net wealth of six individuals and a Hindu undivided 
family, for the assessment years 1969-70 and l9'71-:72 to 1976-77, 
included urban immovable properties valued at R s. 153.20 
lakhs on which additional wealth-lax was not levied/short­
levied by the department. T his resulted in under-chani:e of tax 
of Rs. 2,94,781 in these cases. 

The Mirustry of Finance have accepted the under-charge of 
tax: in all the seven case,s. 

(ii) An individual had reversionary interest in respect of an 
urban immovable property, the li fe interest thereon being vested 
with hi~ mother. The wealth-tax as essrnents of th is individual, 
for the assessment years 1970-71 to 1976-77, were completed, 
in December 1982 and March 1983, to bring to tax his rcver­
sionary interest valued at R s. 53 ,70,088 in the urban prnperty. 
The value of the urban property included in the assessments so 
made exceeded the prescribed limits and attracted levy of addi­
tional wealth-tax. However, the additional weal th-tax was not 
levied by the dcpattrnent. T he orr:ission resulted in under-charge 
of tax of R s. 92,496. 

The ¥inistry of Finance have tccepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984). 

(iii) An asst:ssee fi led the wealth-tax return, for the assess­
ment year 1976-77, in March 1977 and declared the net wealth 
of Rs. 77,435. The Wealth-tax Officer :finalised (Ma rch 1981) 
the a·ssessment to the best of his judgment and assessed the ncl 
wealtl: at R s. 16.52,904. The difference between the returned 



!..72 

a nd assessed net wealth was mainly due to asscs~mcnt of a plot 
of land owned by the asscssee at Rs. 13,28,000, on the basis of 
the valuation report of the Depirtmental Valuation Officer 
(March 1980) as z.gainst the returned va lue nf Rs. J.41 ,252. 

The asse.ssmcnt records inclucling valuation report disclosed 
that the net wealth of the. assessee, included urban immovable 
properties· valued at R s. 14,48,848.r However, additional wealth · 
tax was not levied by the department. The tax Icviable amoun t­
ed to Rs. 62.434, including a mistake in the tax already levied . 

The Ministry of F in ance have accepted the mistake and have 
stated (October 1984) that assessment has been rectified. 

4.10 Non-levy/short levy of penalty 

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1'957, penaJly is leviable where 
the assessing officer is satisfied that an assessec has, without rea­
sonable cause, fa iled to furnish the wee.1th-tax return within the 
prescribed time. Upto 31 M~ch 1976, the penalty leviable was 
a sum, equal to one-half per cent of the net wealth assessed for 
every month, durin~ which the default con tinuL'<I, as reduced by 
the amount of initial exemption but subject to a. maximum of 
equal to one hundred per cent of net wealth assessed. The Act 
was amended with effect from 1 April 1976, to provide that I he 
penalty should be equal to two per cent of the assessed tax fo r 
every month d'uring which the default continued. As regards 
cases where the default took place prior to the amendment and 
con tinued afte r the amendment, the Central Board or Direct 
Taxes issued instructions (Febrnary 1977) that such default 
being a continuous one. the penalty should be imposed for every 
month during which the default continued by applying the un­
amended provisions for the period prior to I A pril 1976 and 
the amended provisions thereafter. However, in April 198 1, 
the Supren:e Court held that -

(a) the default was not continuous bu t was a sin2lc 
default com mitted on the last date on which the ·re­
turn had to be filed, and 

(b) the penalty should be im posed in accordance with 
the law in force on the date of default. 

In view of the judgment. the aforesaid instructions of Pcb­
ruary 1977 \vere withdrawn by the Board in October 1981. 



213 

(i) T wo individuals d id not .file their returns (due date 30 
JWle 1975) of m:t wealth, for the asse,ssmcnt year 1975-76. The 
assessments were completed (Februaiy 1980) by Lhe department 
ex-parte on the net wealth of Rs. 18,20,000 and R s. 15,70,000 
respectively and demands of Rs. 65,000 and Rs. 45,600 
were raised. !Penalty of Rs. 1,29,152 and Rs. 85,500, respective­
ly, was levied in April 1982 by the department for non-fi ling 
the returns of net wealth in these two cases. The penalty was 
incorrectly computed by the dep&:rtmeat at one:half per cent 
of assessed net wealth for the period from the due date of filing 
of return to 31 March 1976 under the law then in force 
and at two per cent of tbc assessed tax from 1 ApTil 1976 to 
the date of as1>essment. 

But as per the law enuocia'ted by the Suprcu:e Court in April 
193 t, the penalty leviable in both the cases wou ld work out to 
Rs. 8,77,250. The omission to rectify the levy of penalty re:;iult­
ed in short levy of penalty of R s. 6,62,598. 

T he Mjnistry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Scplcn1-
ber 1984). 

(ii) An individual. fi led h is returns of net wealth, for the 
nssessment year 1970-71 to 1975-76, on 1 J anuary 1976, i.e., 
long after the due dates of the relevant assessment years. TI1e 
period of delay ranged between 5 months a nd 65 months. While 
completing the assessments in M arch 1979 llild March 1980, a 
tota1 penalty of R s. 9,002 wa,s levied by the Wealth-tax Officer , 
for the delay in fi ling of tbe returns. The penalty levied was 
incorrectly computed at the rate of 2 per cent of the assessed 
tax for each month of default instead of at the rate of on~-half 
per cent of the net wealt h assessed fo r e&cb month of default 
as per provisions of law on the date on which re turn,s had to be 
filed. 

On the basis of the principle laid down b) the Supreme 
Court in its decision of April 198 1, the penalty leviable would 
work out to R s. 2,51 ,412 T he mistake resulted in shore levy 
of penalty of R s. 2,42.410. 

The paragraph was sent to the Minist ry o( Finance in July 
1984; their reply is awaiteu (November 19?4). 

(iii) No order imposing a penal ty can be passed after U1c expi1y 
of two years from the end of the fin ancial year in which the pro ­
ceedings in the course of which action for imposition of penalty 
has been ini t iated are completed. · 



274 

For the assessment years 1969-70 to 1976-77, an individual 
filed wcalt h-tax returns, between F ebruary J 972 and July 1979, 
rr,uch later than the respecti ve due datc,s. The periods of delay 
ranged between 2 months and 36 months. F or the belated fil­
ing of the returns, the &ssessing officer initiated pena lty proceed­
ings, for the assessment vears 1969-70 to 1975-76, in March 
L978 and passed an order, in March 198 1, for initiation of 
penall y proceedings for the assessment year J 976-77. The 
penalty proceedings were not, however, finalised by March 1980 
for the assessment ye~rs 1969-70 to 1975-76 and by March 
19~3 for the assessment year 1976-77 as prescribed under the 
A ct, though the aSSl.!SSCe had furnished (February 1979) replies 
to the penalty notices for the assessment years J 969-70 to 
1975-76. Further, the Commissioner o[ Wealth-tax had a l o 

rejected assessee's pet ition for waiver of penally, in November 
1978. for the ass·essment years 1969-70 to 1971-72. Consequent­
ly, levy o:· penalty had become time-barred rcs-ulting in loss of 
revenue. The minimum penalty Icviabk would work out to 
Rs. 88,823 for the assessment years 1969-70 to 1976-77. 

While accepting the omission in p rinciple the Mini tr} stated 
(November 1984) that levy of penalty being discre tionary it 
cc.nnot be said that the Wealth-tax O fficer would h3 vc defin i­
tely levied penalty and fa ilure to finalise proceedings resulled in 
definite revenue loss. The reply of the Ministry is presumptuous. 

(iv) The Wealth-tax Act, 1957, provides that where an} tax ' 
is payable on tbe basis of any return, after taking into c..ccount 
the amount of tax, if any, already paid, the assessce shall be 
liable to pay such a tax before furnishing the return and the 
return shall be accompanied by proof of payment of such tax. 
If any assessee fails to pay the tax or any part thereof, the as-
sessing author ity may impose a penalty calculated at the ra te of 
two per cent of such tax remaining unpaid for every month dur-
io9: which the default continued. The Central Board of Direct 
Taxes clarified in March 1974 that in cases where penal action 
is not initiated, the <.ssessing officers should properly record the 
reasons in the order sheet or append a note to the as.c;essmcnt 
order giving reasons thereof. }-

(a) In the c~se of an assessee whose wealth mainly consio;ted 
of shares allocated to h im in several trusts, the returns of net 
wealth, for the assessment years 1978-79 to 1981-82, were filed 
by the trustees without paying the tax in full on self-assessment. 



y 

-{ 

275 

Penally for the default \\Orking out to .R~. 61,722 f?r th~sc as­
~essment years was, however, not levied and specific r..:-a~ons 
were not <!lso re.:orded for the omission. 

The Minist ry of F inance have accepted the mistak.: (5ep­
tembcr 1984). 

(b) An individual filed his return of wealth of Rs. 32.25.291, 
for the assessment year 1977-78, in A ugust L977 . T he a~se!>see 
paid self-assessment tr..x of Rs. 32,790 instead 0f Rs. 86,635 
actually payable by him on the basi:. of n.:tu rn . The a;.sessing 
officer initiated penalty proceedings in October L980. There­
after further action wr..s not pursued. Orders dropping the penalty 
proceedings were also not on rccol'd. T he omission rc'>ultcd in 
non-levy of penalty of Rs. 52,M l . 

The M inistry of Finance have accepted the mistak l.' ("\ov­
embcr 1984). 

4. L l M iscella11eo11s. 

( i) ksue of inrnlid notice 

In August 1983, mi:; takes in levy o[ wealth-I ax and at.id i­
t ion al weal th-tax on an assessce assessed as legal reprcs ... ntativc 
Of a person (deceased), for the asse:;smcnt years 1972-73 to 
1976-77, were pointed out in audit. On local verification (May 
1984) of the reply of the depa rtment (March 1984) acccpting 
the tr.istakes, the following further develop111c11ts \\.!!\! notic­
ed :--

To as~ess the wealth of the above person, who cJi.:d in Nov­
ember 1971, a notice was issued by the department, in February 
1979, to his daughter as his legal representative, trcati.n.g the 
case as one of wealth escaping assessment. for the assessmcnj. 
years 1972-73 lo 1978-79. The assessments for all the above a<>­
sessment years were completcJ in February 1983 by the Wcalth­
ta.x Officer to the best of his judgment. 

On an appeal by th~ deceased's daughter, the Commissicner 
(Appeals) quashed, in M[:rch 1984, all the assessments 0n the 
ground that notice under the relevant provisions of the \Vcalth­
tax Act, 1957, which was not a. mere formality, was not i:>sued 
to the daughfer (the d~casc<l's only child) in her individual 
capacity. The notice issued to her r..s a legal representative of the 
deceased was legally inconect. Under the circumstances the 



216 

Comn:issioner held that the assessments were nol valid. The 
department decided (May 1984) that no further appeal to the 
Tribunal w~s necessary . 

In the mean time the Wealt h-ta,-x Olftccr lln his own voli tion 
issued notice in January 1983 lo the deccascd's daughter in the 
status of individual. for re-opening the assessments. for the as­
sessment years 1974-75 and onwards. However, no not ice w~ 
issued for the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74 as the 
assessments for thes-e years were time-barred. The Wealth-tax 
Officer also a eleted the demands of Rs. 75,424 and Rs. 1,67,731 
for the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74, respectively, 
from the books of the department. 

The issue of invalid notice by the Wealth-tax Officer resulted 
in Joss of revenue by way of w~alth of Rs. 2,37,347. F urther, 
it was noticed that the totc.l wealth of the assessee included 
urban assets on which additional wealth-lax for the asses~mcn t 
year 1972-73 was omitted to b~ levied. Taking into account 
the additio·na l wealth-tax of Rs. 84,381 and the wealth-tax ac­
tuaJiy payable for the assessment year 1972-73, the totn! Joss 
of revenue worked out to Rs. 3,29,654. 

The Ministry of Finance have acccptcc.l the mistake (Octo­
ber 1984). 

(ii) lnordinare delay in takiHg action OIL appellate order 

The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instrnctions in 
August 1976, and, inter alia, rei terated these instructions in 
f-"ebruary 1977, that all appellate orders of the Income-tax Ap­
pellate Tribunal should be given effect to promptly within a 
fortnight of receipt thereof by the Income-tax Officers. 

The wealth-tax assessments of an ex-R uler of an erst.while 
Jndian State, for the assessn-,~nt years 1966-67 to J97l-72. 
fi nalised in March 1979, included, inter alia, the value of a 
palace owned by the asscssee. In appeal, the Commis!.ioner 
of Wealth-tax (Appeals), allowed exemption, in J uly 1979, 
for the value of the said palace and b is order was given effect 
to in September 1979. The department d id not, however, 
accept the decision of the Commissioner of Wealth- tax 
(Appeals) and preferred an appeal with the Appellate Tribunal 
for all the assessment years. The Tribunal restored the order 
of the Wealth-tax Officer, in December l 980. holding that the 

y 



y I 

-

277 

value of the palace· was includible in the ne t wealth of the 
asses cc a on relevant valua tion dales. Tho ugh the order of 
the Tribunal was required to be given effect to. wit.bin a f_or t­
night of tbc receipt of the order as per execuu ve mstruct1ons 
issued by the Board in February 1977, the relevant assessments 
had not been revised till D ecem ber 1982 when tbe omissiou 
was pointed out in audit. T he delay in giving effect to the 
appella te order resulted in postponement of raising of demand 
of tax of Rs. 2.81 Jakhs and recovery thereof. 

The M in.istry of Finance llJlve accep ted the mistake (Ncvem. 
ber 1984). 

(ii i) Inordinate delay in remedial action o!! internal audit 
objection 

According to the executive instructions issued in 1977, 
mistake pointed out by internal audit parties of the department 
should be rect ified by the assessing authorit ies promptly ; tbe 
remedial action should be in it iated within a month and com­
pleted. as far ~s possible, within three months from the date 
of receipt of the report of internal audit. 

The wealth tax assessments of an individual, for the assess­
ment yea rs 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76, were completed 10 

March 1979. The internal audit p arty of the department 
scrutinised these assessments and pointed out in August 1979 
that the correct value of immovable p roperties as deter mined 
by the departmental valuer had not been adopted, resulting in 
short levy of tax of Rs. 93,870. Though a note in this regard 
was kept in the order sheet in February 1980, no act ion was 
taken to revise the assessments tiU November 1982. 

On the inordinate delay in rectifying the m istake being 
pointed out in aud it (November 1982), the Min istry of F inance 
intimated that the assessments have been rectified and additional 
demand or R s. 93',828 raised. 

(iv) Omission to obtain orders of appropriate appellate 
authority 

By an amendment to the Wealth-tax Act. 1957, made by 
the Finance (No. 2) Act, 197 1, exemption in respect of the 
value of jewellery in the computation of net wealth hitherto 
allowed, was withdrawn retrospectively with effect from 1 April 
1963. 
4 C&A G / 84--·19 



278 

T he wealth-tax assessments of two individua:ls assessed i o 
the amc- ward , for tbe assessment year 1964-65 to 1968-69, 
were completed in February 1970, including the value o [ 
jcwdlery. On appeal by tbe assessees, tbe Appellate A ssistant 
Co mmis ioncr aUowed in A pril 1970 cxemptJOn in respect o r 
jewellery with reference to a Supreme Court decis io n (Februar y 
J 970). These orders were rcyi~cd by ano ther Appdlatc Assis­
tant Commissio ner in Octobe r 1973 in view of the rctrospectiv~ 
a mendment to the section and the jewellery wa~ held liable to 
wealth- tax . 

T he assessees went in app eal to the Commissioner of Inco1rn:­
tax (Appeals) agai nst the orders. passed in October 1973 on the 
ground tha t the Appellate Assistant Co mmissioner who had 
passed the o rders to include the value of jewellery h::i.d no 
jurisdictio n over the assessecs and the o rders pas,cd wer~ no t 
valid . The Commissioner of Income-tax upheld (Februa ry 
1982) the co ntention of the assessccs and a llowed aga in the 
exemptio n in respect o f jewellery. The assessments were 
rev ised in May J 982 and tbe demands raised and collected by 
the department. aggregating to R s. 71 ,685, were 1-.::funded to 
the asscssees. 

The ju ri~dic tion of the files were tra nsferred from a city 
ward to a co mpany ward under the jurisdi::tion o f anothe r 
Appellate Assistan t Com r;1issioner by a no t ificatio n o( the 
Central B oard of D irect Taxes in December J 970 and the 
appellate jurisdiction over the latter ward was again changed 
in May 1972. Though the appellate jurisdiction of the assessees 
had been changed twice, the Wealth-tax Officer had no t not.ic-!d 
the change in jur isdiction and consequently not obtained o rders 
of the appropriate appellate authori ty result ing in his obtaining 
the orders of the. wrong Appellate A ssistant Commissioner in 
October 1973. T his led to the decision being negatived by 
the Com missioner or the Income-tax (Appeals) a nd Joss of 
revenue of R s. 71 ,685. 

The Mi nistry of F inance have accepted the mistake in 
principle (November 1984). 

B-GIFT TAX 

4.12 G ift- tax is levied o n the aggrega te value of all g ifts 
made by a person during the relevant p revious year. A ll trans-. 
fers of property which are made without adequate cons ideration 

y 

y 



y 

y 

279 

in money or monc) 's worth are also liable to tax unless specially 
exempted by t h1.: Gift-tax Act. The term 'property' for the 
purpose of the Gift- tax Act connotes no t only 1a ngiblc movable 
and immovable property includ ing agricultural land but also 
ot her valuable rights and int erests . 

4 .13 Receipts under gift- tax in the fina ncial years 1979-80 
to L 983-84 compared as undi.; r wi th the budget esti mates of 
these years 

Year Buel get 
Est ima tes 

Actuals 

( t n cro res of rvpecs) 

1979-80 5.75 6 .83 

t 980-8 1 6. 25 6.5 1 

l98 i-82 6.25 7.74 

1982-83 6 . 75 7.71 

J 983-84 8.50 8 .84* 

4.14 Particulars of cases finalised, pending asse&sment and 
arrears of demand are given below :--

Ycnr 

1979-80 
1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
t 983-84 

NW11be1· o f 
a scsrrr:c~ll s 
c0m pk trd 
t"ur ing the 

year 

63,042 
C0,562 
68.%4 
74, 163*• 
82,?04 

Number of Arrears of 
case pcnc ir.g demand ren-
assessments ding col 'ection 

:!.I the end a t the end of 
(.f (Tn crores o r 

rurces) 

27,403 15.77 
38,226 29. 52 
53, 100 31. 16 
47,741 •• 2 1.90** 
43,893 27 .21 

4.15 During the test audit of assessments made unrlcr the 
Gift-tax Act, 1958, conducted during the period from 1 April 
1983 to 3 I M arch 1984, following types of mistakes were 
no ticed : 

( i) Gifts escaping assessment, 

(ii) Non-levy of tax on deemed gifts, 

(i ii) Incorrect valuation of gifted properties and mistakes 
in computation of gifts, 

*Provisiona l 
**Figures fu;ni~herl by M inistry of Finance in M~.rch/April J 9M have 

been ar.l0pterl. 



280 

( iv) Omission to aggregate gift:; fo r purpo~e of i.:alcula­
tion of tax. 

A few important cases of these mistakes arc given in the 
following paragraphs. 

4-16 Gifts e.scapmg assessment 
( i) Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, gift mean~ tbe transfer 

by cne person to auother of any existing movable or immuvablc 
pr()perly made voluntarily and without consideration iJ1 money 
or money" · worth. 

An assessce in b is wealth-tax returns, bad not returned the 
value of three fiats in B ombay owned by him from the assess- y 
ment year 1974-75 and o nwards. The value of the three flat<; I 
as for the assessment year 1973-74 was Rs. 2.93 , 134. On the 
non-return of the value of the three fla ts being taken up in 
Audit in D ecember 1982 the depa rtment staled in April 1983-
tbat the asses ee had transferred the three :flats t() his three 
sisters and hence, he ceased to be the owner of the properties 
as on the valuation dates relevant to the assessment year 1974-75 
and onwards. 

It was seen that a note regarding the transfer of the properties 
was made by the assessee in bis wealth-tax re turn ror the 
assessment year 1974-75, submitted to the department in 
October 1974. Further , the assessee had brought to the 
notice of the department in D ecember 1974 that he had 
made a gift of the properties but bad claimed exerr.ption. The 
claim of the assessee was not, however, examined by the 
department. 

As the assets were transferred without consideration , the 
assessee was l iable to pay gift-tax. Hence. gift amounting to 
Rs. 2,93, 134 escaped .asseEsment. involving gift-tax of 
Rs. 53.536, for the assessment year 1974-75. 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake and 
stated (October 1984) that the rectifi cation has become time 
barred. 

( ii) F rom the details of interest received on depos its 
filed by an assessce along with his income-tax return for the 
assessment yea r 1977-78. it was seen in audit .in J une 1982 
lhat the as cssee had. among other deposi ts, made a fixed 
deposit ·of R upees one lalch in the name of h is spou~e in April 
1975 in a bank. Though the amount const ituted a val id gift 
to spou e. it was not included in the other gifts amountinq to 
R s. 1,68,3 '.W. assessed to tax in M arch 1982, fo r the asses'>-



281 
. ' 

mcnt year 1976-77. This reswted JU non-levy o( gift-tax of · 
Rs. 24,111. 

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance ill May 
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

4. 17 Non-Levy of tax on deemed gifts 

Under the gift-tax Act, 1958, where property is transferred 
otherwise than for adequate consideration, the amount by which 
the market value of proper:ty on the date of transfer exceeds the 
declared consideration, shall be deemed to be a gift made by the 
transferor and is chargeable to gift-tax. 

( i) The income-tax. records of seven individual assessees, 
for the assessment year 1974-75, showed that they sold in 
September and November 1973, 24,046 unquoted equity shares 
of a limited company at the face value of Rs. 12.50 per share. 
The market value of these shares on the dates of gift (i.e., 
elates of sale) was not determined with reference to the market 
value of the total assets of the company including goodwill to 
find out whether any gift had escaped asses ment. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1978), 
the department completed the a&scssment in respect of all the seven 
assessees· in March 1980, crea ting a demand of tax o'f 
Rs. l ,94,857. The assessments in respect of six assesseeSJ who 
filed appeals, were set as ide by the Appellate A!fSistant C~mmis­
sioner in February 198 l with directions that shares should be got 
revalued accord ing to the principles laid down by the Supreme 
Court. Accordingly cases of the six assessees (seventh assessee 
d id not fiJe any appeal) were referred to two Departmental 
Valuation Officers for determining the market value of shares. 
One Departmental Val uation Officer determined (November 
l 983) the market value at Rs. 140 per share in the case of four 
assessees. The report in respect of twc other assessecs was 
awaited. On the basis of the market value of R c;. 140 per share, 
determined by the departmental valuer, deemed ~ts a!!:1treg-ating 
Rs. 30,65,865, involving gift-tax of Rs. 6,40,024, had escaped 
assessment in respect of all the seven as.sessees. 

The MinJstry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber l 984) in five cases; their reply in the remaining two cases is 
awaited (November l984) . 

(i i) In the income-tax assessment of the estate of a deceased 
person for the assessment year 1975-76 final ised ir. September 
l 978. the assessing officer disallowed the claim of the assessee 
for short-term capital loss of Rs. 6,53,965, on sale of shares 
of two private limited companies, holding that it was a 



282 

fictitious las~. However, no attempt was made to ascertain 
the fa ir market value of the shares transferred to determine 
the 'deemed gift' involved in the transfer of the shares. 

T he account::. of one of the companies whose sharl's were 
t rans ~crrcd showed that it was an investment company with 
1 ,195 shares of R s. 1000 each fully p aid up l10Jding mainly two 
assets, i.e. , a house property of book value of R s .• 4,83,510 
and 5, 180 shares of another company at the book value of 
R s. 5 ,95 ,700. The m:.irket value of the huus-e p roperty was 
determined (October 1977) by the D epartmental Valua tion 
Officer at R s. 15,6 1,900, as on I April 1974 and the marke t 
value of 5,180 shares o[ the company would be R s.1 2,17,300, 
at R s. 235 per share, as worked out in a ud it est imati ng the 
market va lue of assets. H ence, considering the market value of 

· the assets held by the company, the market value of the sh<_tres 
o[ the company would b e about R s. 2 ,500 per share against 
which 595 shares were sold at Rs. 393 each by the asse%ec and 
conseq uently, the deemed gift involved in the sale amou nted to 
R . J 2,53,665 . Further, taking into account . t h~ IO\'> c:f 
R s. 2.92,800 incurred by the asscssc.:: on sale of .the shares of 
the second com pany which was rejected ::is fictitious while 
assessing the income, the total value of deemed gift c-;caping 
assessment, for the assessment year 1975-76. was R i.. 15.46,465, 
with consequent short levy of tax. of R s. ~.77,232 . 

The MiJ1istry of Finance have accepted th~ mistake (Decem-
ber 193.+). · 

(iii) Tn the previous year relevant to the assessment year 
1980-8 1, two ind ividual assessces sold 1,000 and 800 unquoted 
equity sha res in a Jimited company al their face vC1 luc o[ 
R s. 100 each. The sa me shares were, however, valu:::d by the 
Wealth-tax. Omcer for pmposes of levy of wealtl}-lax in the two 
cases for the same assessment year 1980-81 at R s. 745.22 per 
share, which showed that their fair market value was much higher 
than I he declared cons ideration of R s. 100 per s-ha re. The trans­
fer attracted levy of gift-tax on 'deemed gift' . However. 
neither the asscssces fi led gift-tax returns nor did the department 
initiate g ift-tax proceedings. Tn the absence of data in the 
a ·sessment records to determine the market value of shnre under 
the Gi ft-tax Act, even adopting the value of R s. 745.22 per 
share. as determined fo r wealth-tax purposes. " deemed gift" of 
Rs. 11 ,G 1,400 had escaped assessment in these two ca. cs, the 
gift-tax lcviable was R s. 2,58,420., 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem­
ber 1984). 

• 



y 

283 

(iv) A ccording to a dcclaratJon (February 19-73) an 
assessec's interest in a partnership firm, valued at Rs. 6 lakh s 
for wealth-tax purposes, was divided equally bdwee11 the 
asscssee, her son and her married daughter during the previou8 
year rekvant to the assessment year 1973-74. T he amount 
o( Rs. 4 lak bs, thus surrendered, const ituted deemed gift a nd 
a ttracted levy of gift- tax or R s. 71 ,500. T he asscssce d id not, 
however, fi le a ny gift-tax return . 

T he Ministry of F inance have accepted the mi tal<e (Decem­
ber 1984) . 

( v) The income-tax assessment records of an asscssee d is­
do~cd that a p iece of land was sold for R s. 1,50,000, the cost 
p rice of which was R s. 3,87,531 . The reasons given by the asse­
ssce for the sale at such abnormaUy low price were not accepted 
by the lnc~mc- t ax Officer . AJtcr considering the various circum­
stantial evidence and facts ment ioned by lhe qsscssce the ~ale 
price of the said property was csitimat :.:d at R s. 5,00.000 as 
against Rs. 1,50,000 s~own by t he asscss1;c a nd the income-tax 
assessment for the .asscssme12.t year w..is ccmp ktcd (Marcil 
1983) accordingly. H owever , the depa rtment had not initiated 
any proceedi ngs under the Gift-tax A ct. The di ffer-~n..;c betw':!en 
the sale pr ice ( R s. 1,50,0001 and the estimated mar ket pr ice 
(Rs. 5.00.000) constituted ~cmcd girt attrac ting g ift- tax of 
R1; . 67,750. 

The Ministry of F inance have accept~d the misiake i11 princi-
ple (Augu t 1984 ) . 1 

(vi) U nder the Gift-tax Act, 1958, the value of transactions 
such. as release, discharge, surrender, forfeiture or abandonment 
of any debt , contract, an actionable cla im or of any interest in 
property, if not bona fide, arc deemed gifts. The Central B oard 
of Direct Taxes iss ued in tructions in M arch J 976 and May 
1977 clarifying that when a partnership fi rm i recon t ituted 
ei ther with the sa me old partners o r on retirement of one of the 
pa rt ners or on admissio n of new partners or on co nversion of a 
sole.; propr ietorship into a partnership a nd the profit sharing 
ra tios of the partners are revised, a ny interest surre ndered or re­
l inquished by o ne or more ot such pers-ons (witl1out adequate 
considerat ion in mon ey or money's worth) in favo ur of o thers 
would at tract levy of gift- tax. 

( a) A partne rship firm was reconstitu ted on the dea th of a 
partner (September 1979) during the previous vear relevant to 
the asses. mcnt year 1980-8 1. A new partner ( ma jor) joined the 
firm and a mino r son of the deceased pa rtner was admitted to 



284 

the ber..efits of the partnership. In this process, one of the existing 
partners who had 25 per cent share in th! firm surrendered 15 
per cent of his s.hare of interest in the firm in favour of other 
partners on reconsti'tution of the firm , which resulted in realign­
ment of the profit sharing ratios of the partners. The surrender 
of th~ interest was witho.ut consideration in money or money's 
worth and it, therefore, constituted deemed gift attracting levy of 
gift-tax. 1l1e department did not, however, initiate any gift-tax 
proc1.:eding in the matter. Taking into accou nt three year& pur­
chasG value of the net average profits for the last four assessment 
years 1976-77 to 1979-80 of the firm, the value of deemed gift 
lhat escaped assessment worked out to Rs. 5,37,492, with conse­
quent non-levy of gift-tax of R s. 1,16,247. 

The Ministry of F inance have accepted the mistake in princi­
ple (December 1984) . 

(b) A partnership fi rm was reconstituted en the death of 
a partner (Septemebr 1979) during the µrevious year relevant 
to 'the assessment year 1980-81. A minor son of the deceased 
partner was admitted to the benefits of th~ partnership. ln this 
process one of the existing partners who had 40 per cent share 
in the firm surrendered 30 p~r cent of her sha re of interest in the 
firm in favour of other pa rtners; on reconstitution of the firm 
which resulted i n realignment of .the profit sharing ratios of the 
partners. The surrender of the in~rest was without consideration 
in money or money's worth and it, therefore, constituted deemed 
gift attracting levy of gift-'tax. T he department did not, however, 
initiate any gift-tax proceeding in tbe matter. Taking into account 
three years purchase value of the net average profits for the last 
fiv0 years 1975-76 to 1979-80 of the urm, the value of deemed 
gift that escaped assessment, worked out to R s . 3,39,400, with 
consequent non-levy of gift-tax of R s. 65,100. 

T he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mi&take · in 
principle (December 1984). 

(c) A Hindu undivided family had fifty per cent sbate of 
intGrest in a registered firm. On the dissolution of the firm. in 
July 1979, it received the balance to the credit of its aecm;nt in 
the books of the firm. T he assessee had, however, foregone share 
in the goodwill and the share in the difference between the mar­
ket value and cost price of the closing stock; the val ue of th e 
assets released without consideration was assessable as deemed 
gift in the hands of the Hindu undivided family. Though the 
assessing officer bad made a note in the rruscellaneous records 
of the firm for the assessment year 1980-81 in July 1981 on the 
assessability to gift-'tax, no follow-up action was taken till the 

) 



y 

.r 

285 

date of audit (June 1983). The omission resulted in non-levy 
of gift-tax of Rs. 29,758, on the deemed gift of Rs. 1,96,285. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber 1984) . 

4.18 Incorrect valuation of gifted properties and mistakes in 
computation of gifts 

(i) In the assessment, for the assessment year 1977-78 of an 
an assessee, the department did not include the yalue (Rs. 22,000) 
of shares (500) transferred, while computing the total taxable 
gift (Rs. 22,10,790). Further, while calculating the tax, an 
amount of Rs. 8,48 ,092 was wrongly ded '.lcted as against 
Rs. 2,88,900 towards gift-tax on th0 aggregate gift of 
Rs. 10,81,000 made during the four previous years immediately 
{>receding the previous year relevant to the asses mcnt year 
1977-78. 

The two mistakes ·.reiulted in shor t levy of gift-tax of 
Rs. 5,75,692. 

The Ministry of F iI1ance have accepted the mistake (Novem­
ber J 984). 

(ii) The gift-tax assessment of an individual, fOr the assess­
ment ye~ r 1973-74, re-ope_ned to bring to tax c~rtain gift which 
haci escaped assessme nt in tbe original a ·sessment order. was 
finalised on 31 March 1983. As per a !>~cssm.:nt order gift of 
R s . 2,93,384, on account of the difference between the value of 
certa in u11quoted equity shares as assessed by the Gift-t ax Officer 
and the val ue returned , was to be added in the total vnluc of gifts. 
However, in actual compl!tation of the total vala.: of gifts, this 
amount \vas not included . Consequently, the valL'e of the gifts 
made during the relevant previous year was und~r-a essed by 
Rs. 2,93,384, resulting in short levy of gift-tax of R~ - 2,20,038. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep­
tember 1984). 

(iii) An individual assessee returned a11 immovable property 
at a value of Rs. 1,24 ,080 in the wea lth-tax rcti;ru (valuation 
rate 3 l December 1976) for the assessment y~ar 1977-78. 
Within two months from this valuation date the assessee gifted 
(FebrL1ary 1977) this property to her daughter and 1he gift was 
ass·~s~etl on 24 March 1983, for the asse ·sment y.:ar 1978-79, at 
the returned value of Rs. 1,24,000. The case of valuation of 
the property for weath-tax levy for the assessment year J 977-
78 was referred to the Departmental Valuation Officer and the 
valuer in his preliminary report of 9 March 1983 (confirmed 



286 

later on 20 A.pri l 1983) reported the value as R s. 6,07,000. This 
value of Rs. 6,07,000 for tbe property was adopted in the 
wealth-tax assessment made on 29 March 1983. H owever , the 
assessing officer n·c ither adop'ted the value of the gift as I 
Rs. 6,07 ,000 on the bas is of value r's report of 9 March 1983 in ) . 
the or iginal gift-tax (assessment done on 24 March 1983) nor 
d id he revise the gift-tax assessment to rectiry und:!r-valuatioo. 
T he under-valuation of the property resultjng from omission to 
correlate the a scssme nts under var ious di rect tax laws led to under 
assessmc:it o[ gift by R s. 4,83,000 anµ short levy of gift-ta'x 
of R s. 1.15,250, for the assessment yea r 1978-79. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo­
ber 1984). 

(iv) An individua l settled 62 ground~ and l 909 square feet 
or urba :i lands owned by him in August 1981 in favou r of vari­
ou parties and returned the total value of the gifted property as 
Rs. 41,668. in the g ift-lax return fi led in A pr il 1982. Jn the gift­
tax assessment, for .the asliess111cn1 yea r 1982-83, completed in 
Apri l 1982 , th.__ department fixed the to t<ll value as R s. 2.17 000, 
taking the value per )?round as R s. 3,500 and a lso deducting 
therefrom the value of the prope rty (R s. 3 7,200) as o n L January 
J 964. the cost of improvements ( Rs. 31,000) and urban land tax 
of R s. 18,554, to ar rive at the va lue of the gift. 

Acco rding to the various settlement deeds filed wi th the re­
turn, tile market value was, howeve r, found to be Rs. 6,375 
(approximately) per ground and that the to tal value of 62 grounds 
and 1909 square feet of land gifted by the individual at that rate 
amounted to Rs. 3,99,250 (approx imately) . T aking into 
account this market value and deducting therefrom urban land 
tax of Rs. 18,554 (other two ded uctions being inadmissible) 
and allowing basic exempt ion of Rs. 5,000, the taxable gift 
under-assessed was Rs. 2,5 1,050, w ith consequent unuercharge 
of g ift-lax of Rs. 58 ,358. 

The Ministry of Fi na nce have accepted tbe mistake (Sep­
tember 1984). 

(v) T he Central Board of Direct Taxes clarified (January 
1982) th at, where, the break -up value method is adopted to 
determine the value of unquoted sh a res, no discount for restric­
tions regard ing aliena'lion , should be given. 



287 

(a) Au assessee gifted 3,000 unquoted equi~y sha~es or a 
priva te limited compa ny to his grand daughters 10 Apnl 1981. 
'fhe break-up value of eac.;h share was computed at R s. 186, ou 
the basi of balance sheet as on 31 May 1980. The market value 
wa adopted at R. 144.15 being 77.5 per cent of Rs. 186. J?e 
valu of 3,000 shares was thus returned at R s. 4,32,450, which 
was i1cc1.pled by the Gift-tax O fficer. fhe assessment w_as com­
pkted in December 1982 a nd tax: of Rs. 88,363 was levied. The 
jncorrcct allowance of discount of 22.5 per ccm from the break­
up value of each sha re resulted in un~er- as~c smcnt of tax of 
Rs. 34,037. ; ... 

The Min ist ry of F inance have accepted the mistake (Octo­
ber 1984). 

(b) The prov1s1ons of Gift-tax Act, 1958, arc pari-materia 
with those of Estate Dl1ty Act, l 953 , in regard to th (! valuation of 
unquoted eq uity shares. Thus, ~he instruction <; i~~ued by thr 
Central Board of Dir ect Taxes unde r the Estate Duty Act for 
va.luation of shares, are equally applicab le to cases under the 
Gift-tax Act. Under the Estate Duty Act the Board had issued 
im tructions in May and July 1965 that the value of unquoted 
cq iity hares should be determined on the basis of market value 
a nd no t the book value of assets of the company. The Board 
reiterated their inst ructions of May and July 1965 in October 
J 974 and May 1975. 

"fl~c provisions relat ing to the valu at ion of shares under the 
Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and the rules m Jclc the reunder ;.ire not 
'applicable to valuation under the Gift- tax Act. 

An assessee gifted 260 eq uity sha res of a p rivate li mited com­
pany d uring the previous year relevant to the asse. &ment 
year 1972-73. The assessee showed the value of the 
gift as ' nil' in the return fi led in Decemb er 1976. Tn 
the as essment made in December 1978, the Gift-tax Officer 
valued the shares at R s. 1,915 each. As a result of an appeal pre­
ferred by the assessee to the Commissione r (Appeals), the assess­
ment was revised in D ecember 1980, determining the value of 
~ach !>hare as Rs. l . 73 7 after allowing a tleduction of JS per cent, 
1.c., Rs. 306 towards non-declaration of dividend , as contem­
plated under the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957. As the wealth-tax 
Rules of valuation arc not applicable for oift- tax ourposes the 
ded uction of l~ per ~ent re!'!u lt~d in ~ggrcg~te short levy of tax 
of Rs. 28.860. 111clud 111g a totalling mistake. 



288 

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1~84) that 
the audit objection is under examination. 

(vi) An individual gifted a portion of his house property to 
his sons during the previous year relevant to the assessment year 
1977-78. While assessing the gifted property in May 1982, the 
asscss,ing officer determined the taxable gift as R s. 2,01,500, 
after ckducting from the value (R s. 4,13,000) of the property 
fixed by the departmental valuer, a sum of R~. 68,833, being the 
value of the portion owned by the assessee's wife. Tbe depart­
mental valiuer whjle fixing (January 1981) the value o'f the pro­
p erty (Rs. 4,13,000) had, however, aJready excluded the value 
(Rs. 68,833) of the portion of the property owned by the asses­
see's wife in his repol',t. Further, a p erusal of the i:icomc-lax and 
wealth-tax records upto the assessment year 1976-77 revealed 
(September 1983) .that the income from the entire property was 
b '!ing asses.sed to income-tax in the hands of the assessee, the 
entire value of the property was included in the net Wl!alth of 
the assessee except for the assessment year 1976-77 anci no por­
tico of the property belonged to the wife. 

TI1e two mistakes resulted in total under-assessment of gift 
of R s. 1,37,666, with consequent short Jcvy of gift-tax of 
Rs. 34,417. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted tbc mistake (Novem­
ber 1984). 

4. J 9 Omission to aggr egate gifts for purpose of calc1,latiOt1 
of tax. 

Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, as amended by the Taxation 
Laws (Amendment) Act, 1976, from l April , 1976, taxahle gifts 
made by a n assessec in a previous year a re to be charged to tax 
a fter aggregating them with the taxable gifts, if any, made during 
the preceding four previous years (excluding the pifts made be­
fore l June 1973) at the rates applicable to the relevant assess­
ment year. F ro m the tax so copiputed, gifr-1 nx on the taxable 
gifts of the preceding four previous years reckoned at the same 
rates will be deducted and the balance would represent the gift­
tax payable for the year. 

In the gift-tax assessment of an individual. for the asse. smcnt 
year 1977-78, finalised on 30 March 1982, the taxable gift was 
determined as R s. 7,66,420, on which gift-tax of R s. 1,86,426 
was levied . While computing the tax pay::ilile by t11c asm:sce the 
taxable gifts amounting to Rs. 39,89,181 made by the a~sessce 



289 

during th..: previous years relcvanl to the asse51sment years 
1975-76 a nd 1976-77 were, however, not reckoned for purposes 
of aggrega tion of gifts. The omission resulted in short levy of 
gift-tax of R s. 3,88,389. 

The Ylin istry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August 
J 984) . 

.. 
C-ESTATE DUTY 

4.20 R eceipts umler the estate duty in the fi nancial years 
1979-80 to 1983-84 compared as under with the Budget Esti-

Y males of these years : 
Year 

1979-80 

J 980·8 I 

1981-8.2 

l 981-83 

1983-84 

Budget Actual& 
Estimates 

( In crorcs of rupees) 

12.00 14. 05 

13.00 16.23 

15.00 

17.00 

19 .00 

21. 31 

20. 38" 

26.46. 

4 .2 .l Particulars of cases :finalised, pending assessment and 
arrear of demand are given below : 

Ycnr Numb~r of No. of c·scs Arrears of Ge-
as~cs<m~n is pend ing ma nd P<.nc:irg 
completed assesrn1c nt c0llec1 i• n a t th•: 
lolli i;1g th: yea: end o f(in cro res 

of rupees) 

j 979-80 32,(i07 34,891 17.23 

1980-8 1 32,-128 35,862 27 . 65 

l 98 1-82 35,257 36,58 1 30.73 
1982-83 38,48:1 35,561 .. 34.31 ** 
1983-84 40, 165* 34,477 34.45 

4.22 During the test audit of assessments made under the 
E tate D utY Act, 1953, conducted during the period from 1 April 
1933 to 3 1 March 1984, the following types of mistakes 
resulting in under-assessment of duty were noticed :-

( i) Incorrect computation of principal value or estate. 

(ii) Estates escaping assessment. 

• rrovi ional. 
**Final figures revised by Min istry ol Finance. 



290 

(ii i) lncorrc:: t va luatio n or a~~c ls . 

(a) unquoted equ ity shares, and 

(b) immova ble propert ies. 

(iv) incorrect grant of re l icfs 1 clccl ucLion~ 

(v) Non-kvy of penalty. 

(vi) Miscellaneous. 

A few instances of these mistake a rc given 111 the followit1g 
paragraphs : 

4.23 Incor rect colilp11ra1io11 v f pri11cip11/ 1·al11e of cs1a1e. 

( i) Jn the estate-duty assessment of a deceased (died in 
A ugust 1976). the following mistakes were noticed in the com­
putation of principal value of tbc esta te : 

(a) Out of the total number of 9,833 shares owned by the 
deceased in a private limi ted company, only 3,000 shares were 
taken fo r estate duty assessment. Value of 6,833 shares a t 
Rs. 7'.':94 per share escaped assessment. 

(b) ThC' 3,000 sha res reckoned for estate duty purposes 
were valued at R s. 43 .65 only per share, though in the wealth­
tax assessment (valuat ion date 16 August 1976) the same 
shares were valued at Rs. 75 .94 pe r share. On this basis the 
3,000 shares were under-valued by Rs. 32.29 per share. 

The value of the estate short-assessed amounted to 
R s. 6, 15. 768 involving short-levy of duty ">f Rs. 4,77,02 1. 

The Ministry of Fina nce have accepted the mistakes (Septem-
ber 1984) . · 

(i i) Under the provisions of the Estate D utv Act. l 953 
a nd the instructions issued by the Ce ntral Board of D irect Taxes 
in October 1974 and M av 1975 u nquoted equity shares in n \.. _ 
private l imited coo:ipany where alienation of shares is restrictecl r 
should be valued for the purpose of levy of esta te d uty by refe-
rence to the ma rket value of the assets of the compa ny, including 
the value of it s goodwill, as on the da te of death. The provisions 
rela ting to valuation of shares under the Wealth-tax Rules are 
not applicable to estate duty asse~~ments. 

.. 



y 

29 1 

The Act also provides i111er al ia tha t where any d i~posit ion 
had been made by lbe deceased person in favour of a relative, 
it would be treated as a gift unless the disposition had been made 
on the part of the deceased for full considerc.tion in money or 
money's worth paid to him for h is own use or bene!it a nd that, 
if such d ispositic n had been made within two years befor~ death , 
the gilt comprised in the disposit ion would be deemed to pas~ 
fo r levy of ..:state duty. 

The esta te of a person (died in July 1964) compri"ect i11ter 
alia 10 unquoted equity shares in a private limited iJwestment 
company which restricted alienation of irs shares. Jn the estate 
d uty assessment made in December 1978, these shares were in­
correctly valued a t Rs . 5,260.33 per share under the " break-up" 
value method under tpe Wealth-tax Rules, adop ting book value 
of assets of the company. Having regard to rental income from 
a building owned by the company comprisiug 95 per cent of the 
inconw of the company and capitalizing it under the "incornc ­
capital izalion" method , the fai r market value of the building 
would work o ut more than its book value in the balancc-she,' t 
of the company by Rs. 72.34 Jakhs. On adoption of market value 
cf the building, the market value of these shares woukl work 
011t to R s. 27,519.27 per share for levy of c. ta te duty instead of 
Rs. 5,260.33 per share adopted in the •isscssmcnt. 

The deceased had during bis life-1-imc. sold 40 such sha res 
to his daughter-in-l aw in April 1964, i.e. , within two vears be­
fore hie; death, at Rs. 2,000 per share. As this disposition to 
relative was not for full consideration the excess of the value of 
these 40 shares at Rs. 27,519.27 pe r shar~ ovc.r the declared 
ccnsiclcrntion of Rs. 2.000 per share would be gift wh ich would 
be d~cmect to pass and was includible in the principal value of 
the~ estate. It was not so included. 

The two mistakes led to under-assessm.:nt of estate by 
Rs. 12,43,359 and short levy of duty of R s. 4,72,863. 

The M inistry of Finance have accepted the omission (Decem-
ber 1984). t 

./ 'The case'. was seen in internal audit but mistakes were not 
- • noticed. 

(iii) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, movable property 
s it uated outs ide India is. not included in the property passing 
on the death of a person, unless the deceased was domiciled 
in India at the time of his death. D omicile is determined 



292 

in acconiancc with the p rovisions of lndian Sucession Act, 1925 I 
which inter alia provides that domicile of origin prevails until )-
a new domicile is acquired . 

In December 1974, the Estate Duty Officer directed the 
accountable person to adduce p roof that the deceased was not of 
lndian domicile and the property was not situated in 1ndia ar 
the time of death. In January 1975 the accountable person filed 
an affidavit to the effect that the deceased migrated to the U.S.A 
in tbe year 1964 to run a business and became a ,permanent resi­
dent thereafter. Accepting the affidavit the Estate Duty Officer 
excluded an insurance amount of Rs. 7,76,382 from the j)rinci­
pal value of the estate. The following facts as per the assess­
ment r.:::cMds, indicated that the exclusion of the asset was 
not in o rder :-

( :1 ) as per tire will executed in April 1972 , the drceased 
transferred his entire p roperty consisting of both mov­
able and immovable assets to his relative. There 
was no mention therein of the foreign business. 

(b) for the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73, the 
assessee was assessed in the status of resident and 
for the assessment years 1973-74 and l n4-75 in 
the sta tus of non-resident. 

y 

(c) as per the death certificate. the deceased was resi- '( 
ding at the time of death in a hotel in New Delh i. r 

( d } in the death certificate the deceased was shown as 
Indian cit izen wW1 permanent addrc s in India. 

(.:) the asse s~ had also purchased a plot of land. in 
M arch 1967, in India and in the conveyance deed 
of July 1972 the Indian address only was sho?-'n. 

(f) No assets relat ing to the business in U.S.A. were 
retu rned and assessed fo r esiatl! duty. 

Thcs~ facts confirmed that the deceased was d!Jmiciled in 
India nt the time of his death. The incorrect exclusion of the 
asset of R s. 7,76,382 resul ted in short Jevey of estate duty of 
~f.. 2)11..673. 

The P?ra was ~ent t.~ the Ministry of F inance in September 
1984 ; their reply 1s awaited (November 1934). 

• 

" 



293 

(iv) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953 and 
the instructions issued by the Centra l Board of Direct Taxes in 
October 1. 974 and May 1975 unquoted equity shares in a pri­
vate limited company are to be valued on ~he tasis of the market 
value of the assets ~eluding goodwill of the company asi o n the 
date of death. The provisions rela'ting to th~ valuation of shares 
unrlei: the Wealth-tax. Act, 1957 and rules thereunder are not 
applicable to the valuation under the Es'tate Duty Act. 

\ ,, 
.,, A liability for debt and incumbrance can be allowed from 

y 

the gross value of dutiable estate only when the debt or incum­
brance were incurred or created bonafide for full consideration 
in money or mone)l's worth wholly for the deceased's own use 
and benefit and take effect out of his interest. 

A deceased lady held 1,370 sh~es of a private qmited com­
pany and these were valued by the assessing officer at their face 
value of Rs. 100 each in the '!_Ssessincnt made in F ebruary 1983 
instead of being valued wi}h reference to market value of the 
assets of the company. In the absence of patticulars of market 
value of assets and value of goodwill being ascertained and kept 
on record, even under the break-up value method the value per 
share worked out to R s. 230 instead of Rs. 100. The omission 
ta adopt the value of shares as Rs. 230 each resultCd in under­
nssessment of the estate by Rs. 1,78 ,000. The under-assessment 
wilt be more if the market value of a.3sets and goodwill were 
t:ikeo into consideration for valuing the share?. -

F urther a deduction of Rs. 2,08,480 representing balance 
amount of debt raised by her to discharge Iiabiliti~s of her hus­
band who had adopted a son in November 1969 was allowed in 
the assessment, which was not in order as it was not incurred for 

. the deceased's own use and bene fit. 

These mistakes resulted in under-assessment of principal 
valnc cif the estate by Rs. 3,86,580 leading to short levy of estate 
dutv by Rs. 1,17,465 (including the mistake of duty free slab 

taken incorrectly as Rs. 1,50,000 instead of Rs. 50,000). 

The Ministry of Fina.rice have accepted the omission (Decem­
ber J 984). 

(v) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, estate duty shall be 
clue from the date of death and 1.be C-Ontroller may at 'any time 
after the receipt of account delivered, proceed to make in a sum­
mary manner. a 1?rov_isiona1 assessment of estate duty payab.lc 
by the person del1venng the account on the basis of account so 
delivered. 
4 C&AG / R4- 20 



294 

ln the case of a person, who died on l December 1980, 
principal value of tbe es,tate passing on death was return~ a t 
Rs. D,75,,479 and in additJ.on, amounts of Rs. 2,66,658 as !meal 
descendant's share in the properties of Hmdu undivided taroJ.Jy 
and Rs. 1,500 representing a gift made were shown as includible 
for determining the rate of duty payable. While completing the 
assessment provisionally in Ngvember 1982, the assessing otlice1 
diJ not include the amount of Rs. 2,68,158 (Rs. 2,66,658 plus 
Rs. 1,SOQ) mentioned above for rate purpose. Owing to incor­
rect comp1:1tation of the principal value of the estate, there was 
short levy of estate duty of Rs. 60,350. 

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance u1 
August 1984; their reply is awaited (N ovember 1984). 

(vi) A male H indu who, for the time being is the sole surviv- . 
ing coparcener of a Hindu undivided family governed by the 
M.itaJGnara School of Hindu Law, is competent to alienate the 
common property of the family in the same way and to the 
same extent as hjs separate property and the alienation cannot 
be questioned by the fema le members of the family or by a son, 
if any, born to or adopted by him subsequent to the alienation. 
Female members of such a family also cannot call for a partition 
and do not have a right of share in such common property. Oil 
the death of such a sole _coparcener, ihe whole of the common 
property o_f the family along with Qis separate property passes 
for levy of estate duty, as he bas power of disposition over these 
properties. This well settled position of Jaw was reiterated in 
Board's circulars of October, 1959 and July, 1976. 

(a) Jn the estate duty assessment in respect of a sole copar­
ccner of a Hindu undivided family who died in April 1977 and 
who ;nter alia owned properties valuing Rs. 3,89,772, the 
Assistant Controller of Estate Duty incfoded (assessment made 
in Octob er 1980) only one-half share -:>f th.~ properties instead 
of the whole in the estate of the deceasd. incorrectly excluding 
the other half as share belonging to his wife. The principal value 
of his estate was, thus, computed short-by Rs. 1,94,886, result­
ing in short levy of estate duty of Rs. 58,410. 

The case was checked in Internal Audit; however. the mistake 
escaped their notice. 

The Ministry of i:;'inanre have accepted the omission (Octo­
ber 1984) . 

(b) In another case relating to the same charge a sole cooar­
cener of a Hindu undivided family who died in NovemlJer 1981, 
inter alia owned agricult'ural land valuing Rs. 3,22,645 . The 

-,_ 

'f 



295 

Assistant Controller of Estate Duty included (assessment made 
10 F ebruary 1983)-only one-half snar e of the. above property in­
stead of the whole in the estate of the deceas~d, incorrectly ex­
cluding the other half as share belonging to his wife. T he princi­
pal value of his estate was, thus, computed short by Rs. 1,61,320 
resulting in short-levy of estate duty of R:>. 30,778. 

Though the case was checked by t.he lntern~l Audit Party 
the point ~scapcd their notice. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (October 
1984). 

( (vii) In the estate duty assessment .:ompletcd in April 1982 
of a person, who died in May 1979, two house properties were 
valued at Rs. 2,55,000 and movables and other assets lying in 
locker of a bank were valued Rs. 81,260. The aforesaid ass.ets 
w0re, however, valued by the Calcutta High Court at Rs. 5,22,200 
in the letter of Administration granted in November 1982. The 
omission to revise the original assessment on the basis of bis in­
formation resulted in under-valuation of the estate by 
Rs . 1,85,940 with consequent short-levy of duty of Rs. 45,254. · 

The. para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in Sep­
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

(viii) In the case of a pe~son who died in Ju!Je 1981, pro­
visional assessment of estate duty was completed in March 1983 
determining the value of the estate at Rs. 2,69,794. The value so 
determined comprised Rs. 2,09,484 as individual estate and 
Rs. 60,310 as lineal descendant's share in the properties of 
Hindu undivided family, aggregated for rate purpose. The details 
furnished by the accountable person, however, indicated that the 
sum of Rs. 60,310 represented the deceased's share in the assets 
of Hindu undivided family and that the linea! descendant's share 
amounted to Rs. 3,71,883 beside value of individual estate of 
Rs. 2 .09,484. The principal value of the estate thus amorinted 
to Rs . 6,41,677 as agai.I;st Rs. 2,69,794 adopted in the assess­
ment. This resulted in short-levy of duty of Rs . 33, 172. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October 
1984). 

(ix) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, any 
liabili ty of the estate existing on the date of death is deductible 
in computing the principal value of the cstatl~. 



296 

The assessment to estate duty of a pers·on who died in Novem­
ber 1971, was completed in April 1981 allowing a deduction of 
Rs. 2,35,955 for outstanding liabilities on account of in

1
come- J 

tax and juterest thereon for the assessment years 1970- 1 and 
1972-73. These liabilities were based on the original income-tax 
assessments coropleiecl in March 1976. The liability for the two 
years had, however, been reduced to Rs. 1,27 ,924 in September 
1979 i.e. nearly 20 months prior to completion of the estate 
duty assessment in April 1981. Omission to correlate estate duty ...,. 
nssessment with the .corresponding income-tax assessments and 
adopt correct income-tax and 'jnterest liability in the estate duty 
nssessment led to under assessment of the principal value of the 
estate by Rs. 1,08.031 and shor t-levy of estate duty of Rs. 32,409. y 

T he para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in July 
1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984). 

(x) Under the Estate Duty Act. J 953 , any disposition made 
by the deceased in favour of a relative without: he receiving full 
consideration therefor in money or money's worth, is treated as 
gift and property taken under any gift whenever made, in which 
the donor retains some interest or benefit is deemed to pass on 
his death as part of h.is estate and is accordingly liable to estate 
duty. Blending by a deceased person of bis self-acquired pro­
perty with common property of tbe Hindu undivided family, of 
which he was a member, would be a d.isposition liable to estate 
duty a<; it amounts to gi ft from which the donor was not entirely 
excluded. °"'( 

A person. wbo died in February 1981 , bad transferred 
(November 1977) his self-acquired property ( 4,700 shares of 

-a company). worth Rs. 2,03.274 to the common botch pot of 
Hindu undivided family, consisting of himself, his wife and ~on. 
As this was a d.isposition in favour of relatives and the deceased 
was not excluded entirely from the enjoyment and benefit of the 
property even after its transfer, the full value of the transferred 
property w:ls includible in the estate passing on the death of 
the deceased. However, the assessing officer, iit the assessment 
made in February 1983 included Qn]y one-third (Rs. 67,758) 
of the value of the transferred property and an eq11al amO'unt 
as lintal descendant's share only for rate purpose. The above 
omission resulted in under-charge of duty of Rs. 24.890. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Sep­
tember 1984) . 

.. 



-
'( 

297 

4.24 Estate escaping assessment 

Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953 property 
wbicb the deceased was competent to dispose of at the timt.: of 
bis death is deemed to pass on his death. 

( i) In the case o( a person, who <lied i11 October 1976, 
refund of wealth-tax of Rs. 68,630 (or the assessmen t year.; 
1973-74 to 1976-77, was made by the J epartment a:-. per 
Appellate T ribunal's order dated 8 ovember 1979. The 
amount of this refund was, however, not included in the estate 
duty assessment of the estate made in Ju11e l981 and rf'vised 
subsequently in October 1983. TI1e omission resulted in sbort­
levy of duty of R s. 52,348. 

The para was fo rwarded to tbc Min istry of Finance in 
August l984 ; their reply is awaited ( ovember 1984). 

(ii ) Ln the wealth-tax assessment for the a::.ses. ment year 
1966-67 of an assessee the value of twelve immovable propcrtie 
in a metropolitan town was assessed at Rs. 3,82,060, accepting 
the valuation of t'he assessee as shown in ihe relevant return. 
The assessee died in March 1967. In the estate duty assessment 
done in September 1982 the Assistant Controller of Estate Duty 
determined the value of these properties a t Rs. 2,21 ,854. The 
omission to correlate the estate duty assessment with the 
wealth-tax assessment, thus, resulted in undervaluation of lbe 
estate by R s. 1,60,206 leading to short-levy of duty of 
R s. 42,7 87. 

The case was required to be checked in internal audit ; it 
bas not been so checked. 

TIJe Ministry of Finance ha ve accepted the omis<;ion ( ovem­
ber 1984). 

(iii) TI1e estate duty assessment of a person, who tliccl m 
November 1967, was revised in April 1979, to allow rel ief of. 
court fee paid for ob taining representation to the estate of the 
deceased. Audit scrutiny revealed (November J 980) that 
assets wor th R s. 74,770 shown in the succession certi ficate were 
not returned in the estate duty return by the accountable person 
and were also no t included in the principal value of the estate 
by the assessing authority. This resulted in under-assessment 
of the principal value of the estate by R s. 74,770, with conse­
q uent short levy of duty of R s. 29,894. 



298 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Novem-
ber 1984). • 

4.25 Incorrec,t valuation of assets 

(A) Unquoted equity shares 

According to the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953 . 
and the ,..wstructions issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes 
in October 1974 and May 1975 unquoted equity shares JO a 
private limited company where alienation is restricted held by 
a deceased person should be valued for the purposes of levy 
of estate duty by reference to the market value of the assets 
of the company, including goodwill, as on the date of death. ) -
The provisions relating to the valuation of shares under tlie 
Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and Rules thereunder are not applicable 
to estate duty assessments. 

(i) Jn the estate duty assessment (completed in February 
1979) in respect of tbe estate of a person, who died in August 
1976 the assessing officer incorrectly appJied Wealth-tax Rules 
to value unquoted equity shares held by the deceased in various 
private limited companies and accordingly valued these shares 
under tbe break-up value method on the basis of the book 
value of assets of the companies after allowing thereunder 
percentage deduction for no.q.-declaration of dividends. Valua­
tion under Wealth-tax Rules is not applicable to esta!e duty 
assessments for which valuation is required to be done on the 
basis of market value of assets, including goodwill, of the 
compa_nies. The market value of assets of the companies includ­
ing goodwill not having been ascertained and placed on the 
assessment records of the assessee, the exact under-valuation 
of the shares could not be worked out. Even adopting the 
valuation under Wealth-tax Rules. ignoring the pc:rcentage 
deduction allowed of Rs. 2,72,032 which is not admissible 
for levy of estate duty. the value of the shares. as part of the 
estate, was under-assessed by the same amQunt leading to &hart 
levy of estate duty of R s. l.36 Jakhs (approx). If the shares 
were valued <Jn the basis of market value of assets of the company; 
including goodwill, under the Estate Duty Act, the under-assess­
ment and short levy of tax would be still higher. 

The para was forwarded to the Ministry o( Finance in 
July 1984; their reply is awaited ( rovember 1984). 



y 

299 

(ii) The estate of a pers~n, who died in F ebruary 1981, 
included 2040 unquoted equity shares in a private lim ited 
company (including 590 shares as bis interest in Hindu uudiv;ded 
family). The shares were valued by the Assistant Controller 
in October 1981, while making assessment under the break-up 
value method on the basis of the book value of assets of the 
company with percentage deduction fo.r non-declaration of 
dividends. The valuation made by the Assessing Officer 
adopting the Wealth-tax Rules was not correct, as the valuation 
had to be done under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act 
adopting market value of assets, including goodwill of t he 
company. 

The market value of assets of the company, including 
goodwill not having been ascertained and placed on the assess­
ment records in the case of the assessee, the exact under­
valuation of the shares could not be worked out. Even adopting 
t h:: valuation under the Wealth-tax Rules ignoring the 
percentage deduction of R s. 2,62,046 allowed in the case, 
which is not admissible, the value of the shares was 
und·::r-a~scs~cd by the same amount leading to short-levy of 
C!>taic duty of Rs. 1,07,462. lf the shares were valued on 
the basis er ma rket value of assets of the company, including 
goodwill, the und ... r-asscssrnent and short-levy .of tux would 
be still higher. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Nov­
ember 1984) . 

(B) ! 111111o vable properties 

(i ) A person. who d ied in December 1975, own::d one 
thi rd share in an urban house property. The assessing officer 
rcforrcd the va~uation of the property to the D epartmental 
Valuat;on OHi .:e r who valued the entire properly for 
Rs. 13,91.797. The value of a decease.d's share thereof was 
thus Rs. 4.63.932. H o!Wever, while completing the· :estate 
duty assessment in June 1982, the assessing officer, relying on 
an appellate order ( O::tober 1977) determined the value of 
1he proper'v on a different basis and the value or deceascd's 
.hare was ta~en at Rs. 1,21,165. · 

I l was noticed that 1he appellate crrder did not relate to 
this· particular property but to two other properties and, there­
fllre, had no relevance to this property. Further, the valuation 
made by the Departmental Valuation Officer of this property 



300 

was accepted by the department in the wealth-tax assessmc.;nl 
for the assessment year 1975-76 (valuation date 31 March 
1975). The incorrect valuation of the house property resulted 
in w1der-assessment of the value of the estate of R s. 3,43,767, 
with consequent under-charge of estate duty of Rs. 1,25,194. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission 
(December 19 84) . 

(ii) Under t he p.rov1s1ons of the Estate Duty Act, the 
value of a property included in the principal estate is estimated 
to be the price which it would fetch if sold in tbe o'pen market. 

A person who died in January 1959 was a co-owner of 
immovable properties, his share being one-third. The immov­
able properties were valuea at 20 times of the net income 
asS'essed for income-tax purpo-ses. The income from the pro­
perties assessed for the . assess.ment years 1958-59 and 1959-60, 
was R s. 89,450 and Rs. 1,13,194 respectively. In the cstat~ 
duty assessment made in November 1982, the Assistant Con­
troller deducted income-tax demands of Rs. 43 ,667 and 
R s. 63,907 respectively from the said income and determined 
one-third share of the deceased as the average of the two moomes. 
which amounted to Rs. 15,845. Thus deceased's sha1e in 
immovable property included in the estate duty asses·sment was 
worked out as Rs. 3,16,900. The assessment contained the: 
following two mistakes :-

( a) While determining the value of the property und~r 
yield method, no deduction is admiss ibk for 
income-tax liability. 

( b) As the person died in January 1959, the income 
a sessect in the income-tax assessments for the 
assessment year 1959-60 wcruld be 1 clevant for 
consideration. 

The value of the immovable properties' correctly worked out to 
Rs. 6,75,480 instead of Rs. 3,16,900. The under-assessment of 4... _ 
the estate by Rs. 3,58,580 resulted in short-levy of estate duty - r 
of R s. 90,600 (approx). 

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in 
September ] 984 ; their reply is awai ted (November 1984). 



• 

301 

4.26 Incorrect grant of-relief/deductions 

Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, a. liability for debt and 
incumbraocc can be allowed from the gross value of dutiable 
estate only when the debt or incumbrance 'is incurred or created 
bonafide for full consideration in money or money's worth wholly 
fcrr the deceased's own use and benefit and take effect out of bjs 
interest. 

( i) From the value of the estate left by a deceased (died 
in August 1982) , deduction of Rs. 2,43,539 was allowed (March 
1983) as a debt due. According to the legal representative 
(January 1983) the deceased had stood guarantor for the loans 
( to the extent of R s. 2,43,539) obtained by other persons frmn 
s'cheduled banks and of the principal borrowers bad not pajd 
off these respective loans to their banks, the banks bad filed civil 
suits for the recovery of the said loans from the borrowers as 
well as from tbe guarantor. 

The debts were thus not obtained by the deceased himself 
in exchange of fu]l consideration io money or money's worth 
for his own use or benefit and the debts bad not taken effect 
out of his own interest. Ftuther, .the cases were sub-judice in the 
court of law and the chances of recovery of the loans from the 
principal debtors were still there. TI1is incorrect deduction 
of debt due resulted in under-charge of duty of Rs. 22,610. 

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in 
June 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984) . 

(ii) In the estate duty account fi led in respect of a deceased, 
wba died in February 1969. the accountable person claimed 
deduction for income-tax liability of Rs. 1,31,714. · As 
against this, the department allowed a deduction of Rs. 5,91,34 1 
in assessment made in March 1979, taking into account the 
increased demand raised by the Income-tax Officer for the 
assessment years 1962-63 to 1965-66 on re-assessment (done 
in February 1979 for the assessment year 1962-63, 1963-64 · 

and l965-66 and in December 1978 for the assessment year 
1964-65) to include certain income escaping assessment. These 
lncome-tax re-assessment proceedings themselves were sub-· 
sequently set aside in July 1979 by the Commi~ioner of 
Income-tax (Appeals). However. the increased income-tax 
liability of Rs. 4,59,627 allowed in the estate dutv assessment 
was not withdrawn involving short levy of duty of Rs. l ,73',996. 



302 

The case was required to be seen in Internal Audit as per 
the standing instructions of the Board; it was not so checked. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Sep­
tember 1984). 

( iii) Under the Es tate D uty Act, moneys' deposited with 
G overnment in such manner as may be prescribed for the pur­
pose of estate duly together with interest subject to a ceiling 
of Rs. 50,000 arc exempt from tax. 

In the estate duty assessment (co~pleted in Mav L982) 
in respect of a person (died in February 1977) , rebate . of 
Rs. 1,68,340 was allowed being the matured value of an insu­
rance policy effect for payment of estate duty, instead of limiting 
the rebate to the ceiling limit of Rs. 50,000 as prescribed in 
the Act. A further rebate of Rs. 5,000 on another insurance 
policy was also allowed, even though no such insurance policy 
had been effected by the deceased on his life. 

The two mistakes resulted in excess allowance of rebate of 
Rs. 1,23,340 leading to undercharge of duty of R-;. 28,271. 
The case was required to be seen in internal audit un:! T the 
standing instructions of the Board ; it was not so checked. 

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mi-:;tak~ and 
stated (September 1984) that these are being rectified. 

4.27 Non-levy of penalty 

• 

y 

Under the Estate Duly Act. l 953, every person accountable 
fo;r estate duty sha11, within six months of the death of tbe 
deceased, deliver to the Controller, an account of a1J the pro­
perties in respect of which duty is payable. The Controller 
may also extend the period of six months. Further, the Control­
ler shall serve a notice on the accountable person to attend in 
person or p roduce any evidence in support of his account. The 
Act also- vests powers with the Controller to levy penalty when 
any per on who has without a reasonable cause, failed to deliver 
an account of the property of the deceased or has without 
reasonable cause fa iled to comply with the notice issued under ~ 
the Act. The quantum of penalty for non-delivery of account 
is a sum not exceeding twice the a mount of estate duty payable 
by the accountable person and for failure to comply with the 
notice, a sum not exceed ing twice the amount of estate dutv. 



• 

303 

if any, which would have been avoided if the principal value 
sbown in the account of such persons bad been accepted as 
correct. 

Where penalty is not levied in exercise of discretion, reac;ous 
for such non-levy are required to be recorded in the course of 
assessment proceedings as per instructions of July 1969 of 
Central Board of Direct Taxes . 

In a case, after the death of a person in A ugust l 977, the 
accountable person delivered the accounts of the deceased's 
estate in J anuary 1979, though no extension o[ time to deliver 
tbe accounts beyond the initial period ·Of six months after the 
death, had been granted by the assessi ng authority. Further , 
due to Jack of response from the accountable person to three 
n.Qtices issued in February J 980, in J anuary 1982 and in ?eb­
ruary 1982 for production of material or personal appea rance 
for completion of assessment the assessing a'utho·rity :finalised the 
assessment on bes't judgement basis. The omissi.c:>n to render 
account in time and failure to respond to notices attracted levy 
of penalty 11nder the Act. 

For the delay in render ing the acco•mt of estate, the Assis. 
tant Controller neither initiated any penalty proceedings nor 
recorded reasons therefor iii the assessment proceedings. In 
regard to failure of the accountable person to respond to notices 
issued. the Ccmtroller initiated penalty proceedings in June 
1982 but did not issue any notice till May J 983, when audit 
pointed out the omission. The max imum penalty Jeviable was 
Rs. 10,56,724. 

Tbe M inistry of Finance have accepted the omissio11 and sta ted 
(September 1984) that the penalty proceedings have heen 
initiated. 

4.28 Miscella11eous 

(i) A person. who died in J anuary 1980, held 2.420 equity 
c;ha rcs of Rs. 100 each and 29,000 eq uity shares of R s. 10 each 
in two companies. Io the estate duty assessment completed 
in May 1982. the assessing office r had taken the value of shares 
of the above two companies at their face values. 

I n the gift-tax assessment of the deceased completed in May 
1981, the value of the same shares was, however, determined 



304 

under the break-up method at R s. 384 .4 L a nd Rs. 53.40 each 
respectively as returned by the as&eSsees ; the gifts were made 
in SeptcmberjNovember 1979. The omission to correlate estate 
duty assessmen t with the gift-tax assessment, resulted in under­
valuation of shares by R s. 284.41 and R s. 43.40 each respecti­
vely. with consequent under-assessment of the estate by 
R s. 19,46,872 and short-levy of R s. 13,50,000 (approx) . 

111e return was due to be filed o n I l July 1980 but it was 
actually filed on 26 D ecember 1980. Penalty for delay m • 
filing the return was also leviable but was not levied. 

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in 
August 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984) .. )' 

(ii) In the case of a person who died in April 1976. the 
accountable person ... claimed that the properties left by the 
deceased belonged to bis ( deceased's) Hindu undivided family, 
but did not produce any evidence in support of the cla im inspitc 
of repeated requests therefor by the Assistant Controller of 
E state Duty. There was no evidence that the deceased had 
received any fund or other properties from his ancestors or that 
the assets purchased or accummulated during his life time were 
either out of such ancestral properties or thrown by him to 
the common botch pot of joint family. 

In November 1978. the Assistant Controller sought instruc­
tions from the Deputy Controller as to what be should do in the 
face of such complete lack of evidence, but no instructions were 
rec~ived. As' the non co-operation of the accountable person con­
tinued in this and all other matters of assessment proceedings. 
the Assistant Controller made the assessment to t11e best of his 
judgment in August 1981, where he accepted the status of the 
deceased as H indu undivided family on the sole ground that the 
income-tax assessment, for the assessment year 19'74-75, in the 
case of the deceased wa& made in that status. However, the 
deceased never submitted any income-tax and wealth-tax re­
turns and no assessment was ever made in his case. The asse&S­
ment for the assessment year 1974-75 mentioned above was. in 
fact made in the case of the accountable person. 

Further, ·according lo the Controller him elf. there was no 
evidence to support the claim for the status of Hindu undivided 
fam ily. The adoptions of incorrect status as H indu undivided 
fumily instead of individual resul ted in short-levy of duty of 
R s. J ,37,460. 



f 

305 

The 1\11.in.istry of Finance have accepted the omission 
(January 1985) . 

D- lNTEREST f AX 

4.29 Under the Interest-tax Act, interest-tax is levied at the 
rate of seven per cent for every assessment year commencing on 
or after 1 April 1975, on the total a.mount of interest received by 
scheduled banks on loans and advances made in India. The 
Finance Act, 1983, has reduced the rate of tax to three and a half 
per cent from the assessment year 1984-85 and onwards. How­
ever, interest on Government securities as a.150 debentures and 
other securities issued by local authorities, companies and statu­
rory corporations will not be included in the tax base. Interest re­
ceived on loans and advances made to other scheduled banks will 
likewise be exempted from the levy. In,'terest accruing or arising 
before l August 1974 or during the period commencing on the 
l March 1978 and ending wi~b the 30 June 1980 shall not be 
liable to tax. The levy of interest tax was also extended to the 
specified all Jn_dia Industrial Finance Institutiolli1 in respect of 
interest accruing or arising after 30 J~e 1980. 

4.30 Receipts under interest-tax were included under the head 
''28-0tber Taxes on Income and Expenditure" prior to it s ex­
hibition separately under the head "024--Interest Tax" with 
effect from the financial year 1982-83 Receipts uoder interest­
tax. in the financial years 1982-83 and 1983-84 compared as 
under with the budget estimates of these year& :-

Year Budget 
Estimates 

Actuals 

{ I n crorcs of rupees) 

1982-83 220 .00 265. 47.' 

1983-84 156.00 177.91* 

4.3 1 Incorrect r:omputmio11 of chargeable interest 

Under 'the Interest-tax Act, 1974, there shall be allowed 
from the total amount of jnterest (other than interest on loans 
and advances made to scheduled banks) accrniog or arising to the 
assessee in the previous year. a deduction in respect of tl1e 

* Provi~iona l 



306 

amount of interest which is established to have become a bad 
debt during the previous year subject to condition:; specified. No 
deduction, other than the deductign specified above, shall be al­
lowed from the total amount of ioterns,t accruing or arising to 
the assessec. Accordingly, the amounts paid to the Reserve Bank 
of India on rediscounting of bills were not to be alJowcd as de­
duction from the gross amount of chargeable interest. 

(i) The accounts of a banking compauy indicated that pro­
vision of Rs. 18,90,533; made for incom~-tax, interest-ta..'C and 
bad and doubtful debt, had been deducted from the gross interest 
receipts and only the ne't amount credited in the profit and loss 
account. 

How<:ver, while computing the chargcabl'! interest for tbe 
purpose of interest-tax asse~me.r;it of the assessee, for t11e asses!>­
ment year 1978-79, in October 1979 (revised in August J.Q81) , 
instead of adding the provision of Rs. 18,90,533, the amount 
was deducted from the net amount credited in the profit and loss 
account. This omission resulted in short assessment of interest 
of Rs. 37,81,066, with consequent short levy of ' intcrest--tax of 
Rs. 2,64,675. 

The Ministry of Finance have aec~ptcci the mistake (July 
1984). 

(ii'; While completing the assessments of an assessee bank in 
September 1979, the amounts of Rs. 4,49,200 and Rs. 9,89 ,980, 
paid on rediscounting of bills with the Rescrv~ Bank of India 
during the previous years relevant to t!.ie assessment years 
1975-76 and 1976-77, were allowed as d<:ductior: from the gross 
amount of chargeable interest of an assessce. 

Such charges paid to Reserve Bank of India are not deduc­
tible as they are primarily incurred by the Bank to increase the 
liquidity of the assessee to make loans, advances, etc., and dis-
count bills. Further, the interest-tax Act imposes tax on the gross ~ 
amount of in'terest received by the bank en loans and advances r 
(other than loans and advances made to the scheduled banks} 
made jn India and no deduction, excepting deduction for the 
amount of interest which is established to have become a bad 
debt, is admissible in computing the chargeable interest. The 
rcdiscounting charges thus incorrectly allowed as deduction from 

• 



y 

307 

chargeable interest led to short levy of tax o( Rs. 1,00,358, in 
the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77. 

The Mffiistry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem­
ber 1984). 

New Delhi. 

(V. SUNDARESAN) 
Director of Receipt Audit-I 

TI1c 1985. 

14-4-191~ 

New DeJhi. 
The 

14-4-198S 

Countersigned 

TN. t A 01 ~Yt.I #!J,· 
(T. N. CHATURVEDI) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

1985. 

MGIPRRND-CR. fl-4 C&AG/84-16-4-85-1900 





ERRATA 

Page Para Line For Read 

(i i) Table of contents l 0 from top 81 82 
(iii) Table of contents 22 from top 179 
(iii) Table of contents 23 from top AN OTHER ANOTHER 
JI I .07(iJ)(v) 13 fr•'m top 50.34 50.34* 

"The di:;cre-
p<i ncy in the fi· 
gures is under 
reconciliation 
by U1e Ministr y 
of F inance 

IL l.08 LS from to p HJ is 
14 1.08(ii)(b) 5 from bottom 1984 1985 

(Footnote) 
17 I .09(i)(d) 10 from bottom lakhs lakh 
18 L.09(ii) 10 from ta p 8842 8802 
18 1.09(ii) 14 from to p 1,02,329 1,02,309 
18 1.09(iii) 24from ta p 1983-84 1982-83 
18 l .09(iii) 6 fr->m bottom Delete 1983-84 and figures there 

against and note thereunder . 
18 l .09(jjj) Delete the Second Footno te 
24 l.11( f) 15from top 2037 1037 
25 I .l l(c) 1 from to p (e) (c) 
25 1. ll(c) 15-1 6 from to p Wealth-tax 1957 Wealth-tax Act 

• 1957 
26 l.12(i)(b) 15 fro m tap case cases 
28 1.l 2(iii) 4from top fa r foil 
30 l .12fc) Add a t the 12. Oris•a 

bottom 
30 l.l2(c) Add at tho 13. Karnataka 

bottom 
32 l.12(e)(2) 3 from bottom 25,146 29,146 
33 1.12 (f) J 7 from bo ttom below"'* ••Figures have 

been furnished 

45 i :19(l) 4 from Lap la!ms 

by the Ministry 
of Finance. 
lakhs 

46 l.19(1) I from to p L64.84 146.84 
46 1.19(1} 2 from to p 679.14 769.14 
46 l.l 9(ii) 7 r ram bottom Toa ti To tu l 
51 1 .2l(ii)(a) 1 from bottom 1,80,542 1,08,542 
)6 1.22(ii) 12 from bottom leavy levy 
59 2.06 J J fr omtop 1533 1597 
::>9 2.06 ~do- 458.94 461.09 
60 2.06(ii) 7 from to p I ,l 3,12,455 J, 13,12.454 
62 2.06(viii) 19 from top ca rried on carried an o f 

printing printing 
82 2.13(i) 16 from bo ttom September assessment 

1984; their years 1980-81 
reply is 
awaited 

and 1981-82 

(November 
1984) 

4 C&AG/84-



2 

Page Para Ltne For Read 

86 2.1 9 13-14 from Delete the words " and invest the 
bottom money so accumulated or set 

apart" 
92 2.2 l{i) ) from top o fficers of officers in 
93 2.22(i) 17 from to p the in 
94 2.22(i) 4 from bottom 1971-82 1971-72 
95 2.22(i) Ll fr<>m boa om yea r years 
96 2.22(iii) I 5 from bottom Schedued Scheduled 
104 2.22(xi) 6 fr<>m top 4,79,851 4,79,351 
118 2.25(ili) 18 from bottom resulted in is admissible in 

excess respect of 
· computation stationery 

of plant 
depreciation 

120 2.26(ili) 12 from tap he the 
128 2.28(i) 2 from top 9,331 9.331 
148 2.3l(v) 3 from bottom year years 
149 2.31(v) 2 from top awned owed 
156 2.34(vu') 4 from bottom benefit benefits 
159 2.34(xi') 6 from bottom Act units Act to units 
160 2.34(xiii) 2 from bottom ea lier earlier 
162 2.35(i,ii) 10 from bottom 1,3,30.~82 13,30,782 
165 2.37(ii') 3 from top 1,45,000 1,45,00,()90 
168 2.39 .I froin botrom in is 
173 2.40(vi) 19 from bottom month months 
177 2.41(ii) 19 from bottom releveince relevance 
177 2.4l(ii) 16 from bottom in is 
181 Surte,\'. 20 from top Rs. 394.09 Rs. 247.89 

lakhs Jakhs 
181 Surtax 10 from top 181 160 
202 3.07 (second 18 from top exemptions exemptions/ 

sub-para) eoneessions concessions ~ 
209 3. lO{il)(b) 7 from top uu educed unreduced 
209 3. lO{iii) 24 from to p stones. The stones, the 
213 3.12 Last line tax tbe tax under the 
233 3. I 7(vil) 18 from tap instruments instructions 
246 4.01 6fromtop B dget Budget 
249 4.04(iXc> 18 from to.p Match March 
249 4.04(iXc) 23 from top were not were incluoed 

included 
2 57 4.0S(B)(il){b) 16 from bottom depeciated deprceiated 
260 4.0S(CXil) 12 from bottom asstssee assessec 
270 4.08(i) 2 from top in an 
275 4. ll(i) 17 from top Isue Issue 
279 4.14 20 from top case cases 
279 4.14 21 from top complied completed 
285 4.18(iii) 8 from bottom rate date 
296 4.23(x) \ 4 from bottom , lintal linea l 



11' _
_

_
 _ 

v
r 



' " 

" 

PAG-68·Il 83-~ ---· -1900-1985 (DS~·Il 

© 
c.omptfoller and Attditor Goriera' of India 

1915 

•• 

PIU'N'Tf!l> BY 1118 MANA&BR, oovr. OP IN91A. 'tRP.Sb, tllNG Rfl4 D, Nl?W D!'.l Al 

'-ND EtlBUS!iml> BY TJIE 80N'DOLLill OP l'UllUflAllONS, :-fll\\' ltILBJ·ll~0!!4 
19~5 

. 
) 

"-

' 

' .,. 





\ 

" 


